


































  

 

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of  
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund  

EIN/Plan No.: 48-6171386/001 
 

SFA Checklist #34a - Section E, Item (5) 
Actuarial Certification of SFA Amount 

 
I hereby certify that the requested amount of special financial assistance (“SFA”) of $23,203,662, 
is the amount to which the Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund (“Plan”) is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and §4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a December 31, 2022 SFA measurement date.   
 
This certification is based on the participant data provided by the Plan and used for the actuarial 
valuation as of January 1, 2022 with adjustments for deaths identified from death audits performed 
in February 2023 and November 2023, an SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022, the fair 
market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date based on the audited financial statements 
as of the SFA measurement date provided by the Fund Auditor, SSC CPAs, P.A., and the 
assumptions outlined in the attachment. I performed an informal examination of the obvious 
characteristics of the data provided for reasonableness and consistency in accordance with 
Actuarial Standard of Practice #23, Data Quality. 
 
This certification was prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial 
principles and practices and my understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable 
Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as applicable laws 
and regulations. Furthermore, as a credentialed actuary, I meet the Qualification Standards of the 
American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this certification. This 
certification does not address any contractual or legal issues. I am not an attorney, and my firm 
does not provide any legal services or advice. 
 
This certification was prepared exclusively for the Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood 
of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund and their application for special financial 
assistance. Other users of this certification are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial 
Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such other users. 
 

 
         
Jake Libauskas, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA     
Cheiron, Inc.       
Consulting Actuary      
Enrolled Actuary No:  23-08251    
230 W. Monroe Street, Suite 650    
Chicago, IL 60606      
(703) 893-1456 (ext. 1121)     
November 29, 2023  

Attachment



Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of  
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund  

EIN/Plan No.: 48-6171386/001 
 

SFA Checklist #34a - Section E, Item (5) 
Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine SFA Amount 
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1. Census Data, Basis for Projections 
Data used to complete the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation with adjustments for deaths 
identified from a death audit performed in February 2023 and November 2023; see the 
2022 Actuarial Valuation Report for a summary of the participant data.  
 

2. Interest Rates 
Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%; as prescribed under § 4262.4(e)(1) 
SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%; as prescribed under § 4262.4(e)(2) 

 
The interest rate used for funding standard account purposes is 7.00%. 
 

3. Administrative Expenses 
The administrative expenses for 2023 are assumed to be $497,834 based on five 
components: (1) regular administrative expenses of $307,946 (the average of the actual 
administrative expenses for 2021 and 2022), (2) additional administrative expenses due to 
the termination of the Health and Welfare Fund of $130,202, (3) one-time administrative 
expenses related to the SFA application filing of $92,700, (4) one-time reduction for pre-
paid expenses included in the net assets on the audited financial statements of $36,314, and 
(5) the increase in PBGC premiums for 2023 of $3,300.  The 2024 administrative expenses, 
$455,881, is based on component (1) plus (2) above for 2023 (i.e., excluding the one-time 
administrative expenses related to the SFA application filing) increased by 3.00%, plus an 
adjustment for the increase in PBGC premiums from 2023 to 2024.  Expenses are assumed 
to be payable middle of year and increase annually with 3.00% inflation.  
  
Further, the expected PBGC premiums were separately projected from the other 
administrative expenses.  Administrative expenses (other than PBGC premiums) are 
assumed to increase by 3.00% per year.  PBGC premiums are also assumed to increase by 
3.00% per year and multiplied by the projected total Plan headcounts. The PBGC  
premium is further adjusted to reflect the $52 flat rate premium for the Plan Year ending 
December 31, 2031.  The total annual administrative expense, including PBGC premiums, 
in each future plan year is less than 12% of benefit payments in accordance with PBGC 
acceptable guidance. 
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4. Rates of Mortality 
Funding 
Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee and Healthy Annuitant) 
Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 
improvements since the date of the table and to project future mortality improvements, the 
table is projected forward to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 
 
Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table 
using base year 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and to 
project future mortality improvements, the table is projected to the current year using Scale 
MP-2017. 
 

5. Rates of Termination (Net of Rehires) 
 The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for active participants: 
 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 
Age Rate % 
20 5.44 
25 5.29 
30 5.07 
35 4.70 
40 3.50 
45 1.77 
50 0.41 
55 0.00 

 
6. Rates of Retirement  

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 
Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 
57-59 5.00 
60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 
63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 
Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 62. 
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7. Rates of Disability 
The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of disabled participants will 
be eligible for Social Security disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

 

Assumed Rates of Disability 
 
 

Age 

Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 
25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 
30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 
35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 
40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 
45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 
50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 
55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 
60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 
65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

 
8. Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 
 

9. Family Composition 
80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual spouse birthdates are used for 
current in-pay participants, if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 
three years younger than male spouses. 
 

10. Payment Form 
100% of active and terminated vested participants are assumed to elect the single life 
annuity payment form.  
 

11. Late Retirement Adjustments 
Terminated vested participants over normal retirement age are assumed to receive a lump 
sum equal to the accumulation of their monthly pension payment retroactive from their 
normal retirement date with interest. 
 
Benefits for active participants over normal retirement age are assumed to increase with 
future accruals as we assume suspension of benefits notices are sent to participants at 
normal retirement age. 
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12. Future Active Participant Counts, Contributions, Contribution Base Units (CBUs) 
and Contribution Rates 
 

Future Active Participant Counts: Beginning January 1, 2023 we assume the active 
population decreases to 406 and remains level thereafter to align the assumed future CBU 
assumption of 650,000 annual hours and the assumption that each active participant is 
assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 
 

Assumed Future Contributions = Assumed Future CBUs x Average Contribution Rates 
 
CBUs for the Plan Year Ending December 31, 2023 are assumed to be 650,000.  Future 
CBUs take into account the decrementing actives, and replacement new hires. 
 
Future Contribution Rates:   The average contribution rate used to calculate assumed future 
contributions is $6.77 per hour for every year of the projection, based on the contribution 
rates in CBAs in effect as of July 9, 2021. 
 

13. Future Withdrawal Liability Payments 
None 
 

14. New Entrant Profile 
New entrants are based on the distribution below, assuming 100% male and 0% female.  
Rehires are excluded from this new entrant distribution because the termination rates for 
active members are net of rehires (i.e., the termination rates are reduced to reflect that a 
portion of terminated members are replaced with a rehired member with similar 
demographics.) 
 

 
Age 

 
Distribution 

 
Service 

Monthly 
Benefit 

20 23.5% 1.2 $  15.74 
25 26.0% 1.3 27.77 
30 22.3% 1.2 36.79 
35 9.9% 1.4 44.44 
40 6.2% 1.5 43.82 
45 5.1% 1.3 51.76 
50 3.3% 1.1 52.78 
55 3.7% 1.0 73.79 
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15. Other 
 
Actives missing dates of birth are assumed to enter the Fund at age 31. There is no other 
missing or incomplete data. 
 
No plan participants are excluded from the projections. 
 
The Assumed Future CBUs of 650,000 annual hours includes a margin for future reciprocal 
contributions.  
 
The Plan does not have any terminated vested participants over 85. 
 

16. Justification for Actuarial Assumptions 
The demographic assumptions, including the mortality table and mortality improvement 
scale remain an appropriate assumption. As described above, we have considered the effect 
of mortality improvement prior to and subsequent to the measurement date in developing 
this assumption.  Other demographic assumptions are based on historical Plan experience.   
 
Assumptions for future administrative expenses, average contribution rates, active 
participants, and new entrants were updated to reflect analysis prepared in conjunction with 
the Plan’s application for special financial assistance. 
 
Assumptions for future CBUs and future withdrawal liability payments remain appropriate.  
 

 











LOCAL UNION NO. 226 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL 
WORKERS OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND

(As Amended and Restated Effective January 1, 2015)

Amendment Number 5

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Board”) has applied to the 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”) under section 4262 of the 
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), and 
29 C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial assistance for the Local Union No. 226 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the 
“Plan”).

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)(1) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special 
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that 
the plan be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified 
in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be 
contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan’s application for special financial 
assistance.

3. Pursuant to Article 11, section 1 (11.01) of the Plan Document of the Local Union 
No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust 
Fund, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 (the “Plan Document”), 
the Board has the power to amend the Plan Document.

4. Article 11 Section 1 of the Plan Document Local Union No. 226 International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund, as amended and 
restated effective January 1, 2015 authorizes the Board of Trustees to amend the 
Plan by majority vote of the Board of Trustees.

Amendment

Pursuant to the authority contained in Article 11, section 1 (11.01) of the Plan Document 
Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension 
Trust Fund, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2015, the Plan is hereby 
amended effective January 1, 2023 by adding a new Article 11 section Four (11.04) to 
read as follows:

11.04. Special Financial Assistance. Beginning with the SFA measurement 
date selected by the Plan in the Plan’s application for special financial 
assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other

{00516254;PENSION;BJS) 1



document governing the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with 
the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR 
part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan’s 
application for special financial assistance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment has been adopted and approved on 
December 1, 2022, and duly executed in Topeka, Kansas this 1st day of December, 
2022.

Dyl^ Woodard
Chairman
Board of Trustees

Secretary-T reasurer
Board of Trustees

{00516254;PENSION;BJS } 2



Application Checklist v20230727

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial 
or revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part 
of the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger 
as described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed 
and PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants 
about the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for 
Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has 
been a merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any 
of Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as 
a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document 
that is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one 
document using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 



v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20220706p 07/06/2022

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Lock-in application filed March 30, 
2023

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes 2015 Plan Document and Amendents 1-5 
IBEW 226.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust w- 
Amds 1-4 IBEW 226.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IBEW226P_IRS Determination 
Letter_2015.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR IBEW 226.pdf
2019AVR IBEW 226.pdf
2020AVR IBEW 226.pdf
2021AVR IBEW 226.pdf
2022AVR IBEW 226.pdf

N/A Five actuarial valuation reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Amended Rehab Plan 06.30.13_signed.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S i  B  I  (3)

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

4 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Most recent rehabilitation plan includes 
all changes that occurred.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2022Form5500 IBEW 226.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180330 IBEW 226.pdf
2019Zone20190329 IBEW 226.pdf
2020Zone20200330 IBEW 226.pdf
2021Zone20210331 IBEW 226.pdf
2022Zone20220331 IBEW 226.pdf
2023Zone20220331 IBEW 226.pdf

N/A Six zone certifications are provided. Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

          

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the 
application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A Plan was not certified as in critical and 
declining status.

N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)

5 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IBEW - MARCO - 
Estatement_012602_MARCO_Dec 2022 

stmnt used for NT cash and all mutual funds 
only.pdf

DEC-22 XXX2 BNK STMT.pdf
DEC-22 XXX4 BNK STMT.pdf

1106 operating pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IBEW226 - 2022-12-31 Audited Financial 
Statements.pdf

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL IBEW 226.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for 
current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and 
current active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit 
provided to the plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit IBEW 226.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number and name) of all terminated 
vested participants that were included in the SFA projections?  

Is this information provided in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Full Census Listing - Local Union No. 226 
IBEW Open End Pension Trust Fund 

2023.11.06s.xlsx

N/A Provided to PBGC on November 6, 
2023. PBGC found the proposed 
treatment of the independent death audit 
reasonable via email on May 6, 2024.

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes IBEW ach form.pdf N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 IBEW 226.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less 
than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan has less than 10,000 participants 
reported on line 6f of the most recently 
filed Form 5500.

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the 
same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as 
withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 IBEW 226.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A IBEW 226.xlsx N/A 2023 projected contributions are 
reduced to account for the contributions 
receivable included in the net assets on 
the 12/31/2022 audited financial 
statements.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

8 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A IBEW 226.xlsx N/A 2023 projected contributions are 
reduced to account for the contributions 
receivable included in the net assets on 
the 12/31/2022 audited financial 
statements.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as 
those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 
("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest 
rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A IBEW 226.xlsx N/A 2023 projected contributions are 
reduced to account for the contributions 
receivable included in the net assets on 
the 12/31/2022 audited financial 
statements.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is eligible based on a certification 
of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021.

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the 
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not 
previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump 
Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 IBEW 226.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 IBEW 226.xlsx N/A 2023 projected contributions are not 
adjusted for contributions receivable 
included in the net assets on the 
12/31/2022 audited financial statements. 

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)

12 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 IBEW 226.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App IBEW 226.pdf p 3 Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

p 1 - 2 For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

p 5 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

p 6 The Plan meets the eligibility 
requirements under 29 C.F.R. § 
4262.3(a)(3)

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan is not in a priority group. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan is not submitting an emergency 
application.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

p 8 - 10 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

The assumptions used to show the plan's 
eligibility for SFA are unchanged from 
those used in the 2020 certification of 
plan status.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

p 12 - 17 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

The mortality assumption does not use a 
plan-specific mortality table or a plan-
specific adjustment to a standard 
mortality table for eligibility or for 
determining the SFA amount.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

The plan has not implemented a 
suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

The plan has not implemented a 
suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

The plan has not implemented a 
suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist IBEW 226.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Plan is not required to submit the 
additional information described in 
Addendum A.

Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan does not claim SFA eligibility 
under § 4262.3(a)(1).

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A The Plan claims SFA eligibility under § 
4262.3(a)(3) using the 2020 zone 
certification.

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified 
year, and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the 
provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Response to Checklist Item #32.a is N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not in a priority group. Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert IBEW 226.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

S i  E  I  (5)

18 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert IBEW 226.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend IBEW 226.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan has not suspended benefits. Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan was not partitioned. Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty IBEW 226.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested 
SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, 
unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan 
participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, 
your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund
48-6171386 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$23,203,662.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) 
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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PREAMBLE 

Effective January I, 1969, the Trustees adopted the Local Union No .. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the "Plan") to provide retirement benefits for 
members of!BEW local Union No .. 226. 

The Plan was subsequently amended several times, including an amendment and restatement effective 
as of January I, 2008 The Plan has since been amended further, which amendment is incorporated 
into this amended and restated Plan effective as of January I, 2015 .. This amendment and restatement 
incorporates the changes described in the Internal Revenue Service Notice 2013-84 (the "2013 
Cumulative List").. 

This Plan is intended to satisfy applicable requirements of ERISA and Code Sections 40l(a) and 
50l(a) 

The rights and benefits, if any, of an Employee who incurs a Termination Year (as defined in Section 
1.29) prior to the Effective Date shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan as in 
effect on the date such Employee incurred a Termination Year, except as may be required by applicable 
law or as specifically provided in this Plan. The provisions of this Plan shall govern the rights and 
benefits, if any, of each Employee who incurs a Termination Year on or after the Effective Date. 
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ARTICLE l 

DEFINITIONS 

1.01 "Accrued Benefit" means, as of any date of determination, the normal retirement Pension 
computed under Section 4 .. 0l(b) on the basis of the Participant's Credited Service and Benefit 
Accrual Account as of that date. 

I O IA "Additional Contributions Account" 

(a) "Additional Contributions Account" means the account that is credited by 
Participating Employers in the following amounts for each Hour of Service 
performed by an Employee for a Participating Employer beginning on the following 
dates: 

March I, 2004 
September I, 2004 
September 1, 2005 
September 1, 2008 

$035 
$0 60 
$100 
$L25 

(b) Beginning September 1, 20 I 0, the amount to be credited to the Additional 
Contributions Account will not be a dollar amount, rather it will be a percentage of 
the total hourly contributions required to be made by a Participating Employer. The 
total hourly contributions are those contributions required to be made pursuant to the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement or other applicable agreement between a 
Participating Employer and the Union or, in the case of a non-bargaining Employee, 
pursuant to section 7..02 of the Plan. The percentage of total hourly contributions to 
be credited to the Additional Contributions Account shall be as follows: 

September 1, 20 I 0 
July I, 2012 
July I, 2014 

75 .. 00% 
79 .. 17% 
82.14% 

( c) The Additional Contributions Account contributions are in addition to the 
contributions required to be made to an Employee's Benefit Accrual Account The 
Additional Contributions Account shall be credited for a Plan Year only, a) on behalf 
of an Employee who is either at least 50% vested at the beginning of the Plan Year, 
without regard to such Employee's number of Hours of Service for such Plan Year, 
or completes at least 500 Hours of Service in such Plan Year, and b) only for Hours 
of Service before July I, 2013. 

1.02 "Annuity Starting Date" means the first day of the first period for which an amount is payable 
under the Plan as an annuity or any other form. However, the Annuity Starting Date for a 
Participant retired on a disability retirement Pension shall be the Participant's Normal 
Retirement Date .. 

1 .03 "Beneficiary" means the person or persons named by a Participant by written designation filed 
with the I rust Fund Office to receive payments after the Participant's death; provided that if 
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there is no designation on file or the designated Beneficiary is deceased, any benefit payable 
after the Participant's death will be paid per capita to the first surviving class of the following 
classes of beneficiaries: (a) surviving spouse, (b) surviving children, (c) surviving parents, (d) 
surviving siblings or (e) the estate of the Participant 

I .04 "Benefit Accrual Account" means the account that is credited with contributions required to 
be made by a Participating Employer on behalf of an Employee pursuant to the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement or other applicable agreement between a Participating Employer and the 
Union or, in the case of a non-bargaining Employee, pursuant to section 7 .02 of the Plan. The 
Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a Plan Year only with contributions required to 
be made on behalf of an Employee who is either at least 50% vested at the beginning of the 
Plan Year, without regard to such Employee's number of Hours of Service for such Plan Year, 
or completes at least 500 Hours of Service in such Plan Year An Employee shall not be 
credited with contributions to his or her Benefit Accrual Account for Plan Years ending prior to 
January I, 1983, during which Employers were required to make contributions for fewer than 
500 hours .. Except that effective July I, 2013, an Employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions, as defined at Section l .. 04A 

Beginning September I, 20 I 0, the amount to be credited to the Benefit Accrual Account will 
be a percentage of the total hourly contributions required to be made by a Participating 
Employer.. The total hourly contributions are those contributions required to be made 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining Agreement or other applicable agreement between a 
Participating Employer and the Union or, in the case of a non-bargaining Employee, pursuant 
to section 7.02 of the Plan .. The percentage of total hourly contributions to be credited to the 
Benefit Accrual Account shall be as follows: 

September I, 20 I 0 
July!, 2012 
July I, 2014 

25 00% 
20.83% 
17 .. 86% 

L04A "Benefit Contributions" means, effective for Hours of Service on or after July I, 2013, 85% 
of all Contributions as defined at Sections 7.01 and 7.02, by a Participating Employer, and 
which shall not include Funding Conti ibutions. 
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I 05 "Break in Service" means, for any Employee, a Plan Year for which the Employee is credited 
with fewer than 500 Hours of Service 

(a) An Employee shall incur a "Permanent Break in Service" if such Employee is not 
vested pursuant to Section 4 .04 and incurs five consecutive Breaks in Service Prior to 
January I, 1987, the determination ofa "Permanent Break in Service" shall be made in 
accordance with the Plan provisions then in effect 

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, subject to the requirement that an Employee provide 
such evidence of the circumstances specified in this Section I .05(b) as the I rustees 
may reasonably tequire, an Employee shall not incur a Break in Service if the 
Employee is absent due to injury or sickness, whether or not incurred in the course of 
employment, provided (A) such absence does not exceed 24 months and 
(B) employment is resumed within 30 days following recovety from such injury or 
sickness 

( c) Any determination of a Break in Service is subject to Section 5 .06. 

1 .. 06 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time 

1.07 "Collective Bargaining Agreement" means a contiact between an Employer and the Union 
and any supplement, amendment or continuation thereof that requires the Employer to make 
payments into this I rust Fund for a pension program for its Employees. 

1 08 "Covered Employment" means any petiod of employment by an Employee with an Employer 
for which the Employer is required under the Plan to make contributions to the I mst Fund. 

1 .. 09 "Credited Service" means service recognized for purposes of determining eligibility for ce1tain 
benefits and computing the amount of any benefit and includes Past Service and Future 
Service, determined as provided in Sections 3 0I(a) and 1.0l(b), unless forfeited under the 
provisions of Section 1.01( c). 

1.09A "Early Retirement Age" effective July 1, 2013 means age 57, except that for purposes of 
calculating the Early Retirement benefit at Section 4.03, Participants with Credited Service 
prior to July 1, 2013 may elect an Early Retirement Age between age 55 and 57 

110 "Effective Date" means January 1, 2015 except as othe1wise specifically provided herein; 
provided that for any entity that is not a Participating Employer on such date, the Effective Date 
as to such entity and its employees shall be the first date as of which such entity becomes a 
Participating Employer The original effective date of the Plan was Januaiy I, 1969, for all 
parties signatory to an agreement requiring contributions to the I rust Fund to begin on that 
date. 
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1.11 "Employee" means any person either (a) on whose behalf payments are required to be made to 
the Trust Fund pursuant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement or (b) who belongs to a Special 
Class of Employees 

1 12 "Employer" or "Participating Employer" means an employer who is obligated under a 
Collective Bargaining Agreement to make payments to the Trust Fund on behalf of Employees 
and who is a party to the I rust Agreement and, with the consent of the Board of I rustees, any 
other employer who becomes obligated under any agreement to make payments to the Trust 
Fund and who becomes a party to the I rust Agreement Io the extent applicable in the context 
of those full-time salaried and hourly employees of the Trust Fund Office who are considered a 
Special Class of Employees pursuant to Section L29(a), the I rust Fund Office shall also be 
considered an "Employer 

1.13 "Equivalent Actnar'ial Value" means the equivalent value when computed on the basis of the 
following assumptions, except as otherwise specified in the Plan: 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in Section l .13(b), an interest rate of6% per annum, and 
the RP-2000 Combined mortality table, weighted as follows: 

(1) for a Participant's benefit, at 100% male and 0% female, 

(2) for the benefit of a Participant's spouse, 0% male and 100% female, and 

(3) in any other case, 50% male and 50% female 

In no event shall the application of the foregoing factors cause a benefit to be less than a benefit 
in the same form, but calculated by applying the factors described in Section 1 J 3(a) as in effect 
on December 31, 2006 to the Participant's Accrued Benefit as of that date. 

(b) Effective February 10, 2000, for purposes of determining the present value of an 
Accrued Benefit and the amount of any lump sum distribution, the following 
assumptions shall apply: 

(I) the Applicable Mortality I able as in effect on the first day of the 
Applicable Stability Period; and 

(2) the Applicable Interest Rate. 

Prior to February 10, 2000, for purposes of determining the present value of an 
Accrued Benefit and the amount of any lump sum distribution, the assumptions in 
Section 1 13(a) shall apply. 

( c) For purposes of Section l .l 3(b ), the following shall apply: 

{00237292;P..IC!4•895·NIS) 

(1) Applicable Mortality I able shall mean, for determining the 
amount of a benefit with an Annuity Starting Date on or after January 1, 
2008, the mortality table prescribed under Code section 417(e)(3)(B) (as it 
reads effective on and after the first day of the 2008 Plan Year). With respect 
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to Annuity Starting Dates prior to January 1, 2008, Applicable Mortality 
Table means the mortality table prescribed by the Internal Revenue Service in 
accordance with Code Section 417( e) as stated in Revenue Ruling 2001-62 or 
any subsequent superseding Revenue Ruling 

(2) Applicable Interest Rate shall mean, for determining the amount 
of a benefit with an Annuity Starting Date on or after January 1, 2008, the 
interest rate prescribed under Code section 4 l 7(e)(3)(C) (as it reads effective on 
and after the first day of the 2008 Plan Year) as in effect for the second month 
preceding the Stability Period With respect to Annuity Starting Dates prior to 
January I, 2008, Applicable Interest Rate means with respect to any day in a 
given Stability Period, the interest rate specified under Code Section 
417(e)(3)(A)(ii)(II) for the November immediately preceding the Applicable 
Stability Period, which interest rate is determined in accordance with Notice 
2002-26 published by the Internal Revenue Service, subject to further applicable 
guidance 

(3) The Applicable Stability Period is the Plan Year in which 
occurs the Annuity Starting Date .. 

L 14 "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of I 97 4, as amended from 
time to time. 

1 .. 15 "Funding Agent" means the Trustee or Trustees or the legal reserve life insurance company by 
whom the funds of the Plan are held, as provided in Article 9. 

LISA "Funding Contributions" means, effective for Hours of Service on or after July I, 2013, that 
portion of all Contributions, as defined at Sections 7 01 and 7.02, by a Participating 
Employer designated for the sole purpose of increasing general Plan assets and not applied to 
the Benefit Accrual Account 

I .16 "Future Service" means the period for which an Employee receives Credited Service pursuant 
to Section 3 .. 0l(b). 

I 17 "Hour of Service" means, with respect to any applicable computation period, the following 
types of hours: 

(a) Each hour for which an Employee is directly or indirectly paid or entitled to payment 
by an Employer for the perfmmance of duties and for hours due to vacation and 
holidays 

(b) Each hour for which an individual is directly or indirectly paid or entitled to payment 
by an Employer (including payments made or due fiom a trust fund or insurer to 
which the Employer contributes or pays premiums) on account of a period of time 
during which no duties are performed (irrespective of whether the employment 
relationship has terminated) due to periods of illness, incapacity, disability, layoff, 
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jury duty, military duty or leave of absence, provided that: 

(1) no more than 50 I Hours of Service shall be credited under Section I l 7(b) to 
an Employee on account of any single continuous period during which the 
Employee performs no duties; and 

(2) Hours of Service shall not be credited under Section L l 7(b) to an Employee 
for a payment that solely reimburses the Employee for medically related 
expenses incurred by the Employee or that is made or due under a plan 
maintained solely for the purpose of complying with applicable workers' 
compensation, unemployment compensation or disability insurance laws 

(c) Each hour not already included under Section I 17(a) or (b) for which back pay, 
irTespective of mitigation of damages, is either awarded or agreed to by an Employer, 
provided that crediting of Hours of Service under this Section L l 7(c) with respect to 
periods described in Section LI 7(b) shall be subject to the limitations therein set 
forth 

(d) Solely for the purpose of determining whether an Employee has incuned a Break in 
Service, each hour for which an Employee would normally be credited under 
paragraph (a) or (b) above during a period of "maternity or paternity leave of 
absence" which shall mean an absence from work for any period by reason of(l) the 
Employee's pregnancy, (2) birth of the Employee's child, (3) placement of a child 
with the Employee in connection with the adoption of such child, or (4) any absence 
for the purpose of caring for such child for a period immediately following such birth 
or placement For this purpose, Hours of Service shall be credited for the calendar 
year in which the absence from work begins only if credit therefore is necessary to 
prevent the Employee from incurring a Break in Service or, in any other case, in the 
immediately following calendar year The Hours of Service credited for a "maternity 
or paternity leave of absence" for purposes of this Section 1.17( d) shall be those that 
would normally have been credited but for such absence or, in any case in which the 
Employer is unable to determine such hours normally credited, eight Hours of 
Service per day The total Hours of Service required to be credited for a "maternity 
or paternity leave of absence" under this Section 1 .. 17( d) shall not exceed 501 

( e) Solely for the purpose of determining whether an Employee has incurred a Break in 
Service, each hour for which an Employee would normally be credited under 
paragraph (a) or (b) above during a period of leave for the birth, adoption, or 
placement of a child; to care for a spouse or other immediate family member with a 
serious illness; or for the Employee's own illness pursuant to the Family and Medical 
Leave Act of 1993 ("FMLA") and its regulations .. The Hours of Service credited for 
a leave of absence under FMLA shall be those that would normally have been 
credited but for such absence or, in any case in which the Employer is unable to 
determine such hours normally credited, eight Hours of Service per day 

The number of Hours of Service to be credited under paragraphs (b) and ( c) on account of a 
period during which an Employee performs no duties, and the Plan Years to which Hours of 
Service shall be credited under paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), shall be determined by the 
Trustees in accordance with Sections 2530 200b-2(b) and ( c) of the Regulations of the U S 
Department of labor 
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In addition, to the extent required by law, an Employee shall be credited with Hours of Service 
for a period of service in the uniformed services of the United States provided such Employee 
returns to service with a Participating Employer while his reemployment rights are protected by 
law 

LIS "Normal Retirement Age" means an Employee's 62nd birthday for Hours of Service on or 
before June 30, 2013; and an Employee's 65th birthday for Hours of Service on or after July 
I, 2013 

1.19 "Normal Retirement Date" means the first day of the calendar month immediately following 
an Employee's Normal Retirement Age, provided the Employee has completed, at Normal 
Retirement Age, at least three years of Future Service if he or she is an active Participant, or at 
least five years ofFuture Service ifhe or she is an inactive Participant 

I 20 "Participant" means any person included in the membership of the Plan pursuant to Article 2 

121 "Past Service" means the period for which an Employee receives Credited Service pursuant to 
Section 3 .0l(a) 

1.22 "Pension" means monthly payments under the Plan as provided in Article 4 

123 "Pensioner" means a Participant or former Participant who 1s currently receiving benefits 
under the Plan 

124 "Plan" means the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open 
End Pension Trust Fund, as set forth in this document or as amended from time to time, which 
is formulated to cany out the purpose of the T rnst Agreement 

I 25 "Plan Year" means the calendar year 

L26 "Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" means an annuity described in Section 6.0l(b) 

1 27 "Special Class of Employees" means either or both of the following classes of individuals: 

(a) full-time salaried and hourly employees of the Trnst Fund Office who are 
credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service in a Plan Year, and 

(b) employees of a Participating Employer who are not represented by the Union 
for the purpose of collective bargaining, provided that: 
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( 1) such Participating Employer makes contributions for those of 
his or her Employees who are represented by the Union for the purpose of 
collective bargaining; 

(2) the Special Class of Employees is sufficiently clear so as to 
ensure there is no question as to the identity of the Employees in the class; 

(3) the Special Class of Employees consists only of full-time 
salaried or hourly Employees who are credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service in a Plan Year; 

( 4) any necessary data regarding such Special Class of Employees 
is submitted, as determined by the Trustees, is submitted to the Trustees by the 
Participating Employer in such form and manner and within such time period 
as the I rustees may specify; 

(5) the Participating Employer makes written application to the 
I rustees for the participation in the Plan by the Special Class of Employees of 
that Employer, and the application is approved in writing by the Trustees; 

(6) each contribution due date is the same for the Special Class of 
Employees as for such Participating Employer's Employees who are 
represented by the Union for the purpose of collective bargaining; 

(7) the basis of contribution for the Special Class of Employees is 
set forth in writing, in such form as the Trustees approve, and signed by the 
Participating Employer; 

(8) the acceptance of such Special Class of Employees will not 
adversely affect the actuarial soundness of the Trust Fund as determined by the 
Trustees; 

(9) the Participating Employer agrees in wrrtmg to continue 
contributions for such Special Class of Employees as long as the Employer 
employs any other Employees for whom the Employer is obligated to 
contribute to the Trust Fund in accordance with a Collective Bargaining 
Agreement with the Union; and 

(10) Employees who qualify as members of the Special Class of 
Employees shall not be entitled to Credited Service for Past Service unless such 
Past Service was earned while the Employee was covered under a bona fide 
Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union 

1 28 "Spousal Consent" means written consent given by a Participant's spouse to an election made 
by the Participant of a specified fOJm of Pension OJ a designation of a specified Beneficiary or 
Beneficiaries as provided in Article 6 .. The specified fOJm OJ specified Beneficiary shall not be 
changed unless further Spousal Consent is given, unless the spouse expressly waives the right 
to consent to any future changes Spousal Consent shall be duly witnessed by a Plan 
representative or notary public and shall acknowledge the effect on the spouse of the 
Participant's election.. The requirement for Spousal Consent may be waived by the Trustees in 
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the event that the Participant establishes to the Trustees' satisfaction that he or she has no 
spouse, that such spouse cannot be located, or under such other circumstances as may be 
permitted under applicable law. Spousal Consent shall be applicable only to the particular 
spouse who provides such consent. 

128A Effective June 26, 2013, Spouse includes persons of the same sex who were married in a 
jurisdiction that recognizes same-sex marriages regardless of where the person is domiciled 

L29 "Termination Year" means, with regard to any Participant, a calendar year in which the 
Participant is credited with fewer than 500 Hours of Service 

1 JO "Trust Agreement" means the Agreement and Declaration of Trust creating the Local Union 
No .. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund, 
entered into as of October 3, 1968, as amended from time to time. 

L3 l "Trust Fund" means the Local Union No .. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund established under the Trust Agreement entered into as of 
October 3, 1968, and the funds deposited and invested thereunder. 

132 "Trust Fund Office" means the office established by the I rustees to administer the Trust 
Fund 

1 33 "Trustees" or "Board of Trustees" means the persons designated in the Trust Agreement to 
manage and administer the Plan and the I rust Fund, and their successors 

134 "Union" means the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local Union No 226, 
which has a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Employers providing for pension 
contributions to the Trust Fund. 
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ARTICLE 2. 

PARTICIPATION 

2.01 Participation Requirements 

Any Employee as defined herein is automatically eligible to be a Participant hereunder, as 
determined by the I rustees A person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 
longer employed by an Employer ifhe or she is not entitled to either an immediate or a deferred 
Pension under the Plan. 

2 .. 02 Active Participation 

(a) For purposes of determining eligibility for a Normal Retirement benefit, a Late 
Retirement benefit, and for Death Benefits under Section 4 06, a Participant shall be 
considered active if he or she has earned 500 or more Hours of Service in the prior 
Plan Year 

(b) For purposes of determining eligibility for an Early Retirement benefit under Section 
4.03, a Participant shall be considered active if he or she is credited with 2,500 or 
more Hours of Service in Covered Employment during the 60 month period 
immediately preceding his or her Early Retirement date.. A Participant who has 
worked as a Special Class of Employee shall be required to submit documentation as 
required by the I rustees to verify Service in the 60 months immediately preceding 
the Early Retirement date. 

2.03 Inactive Participation 

(a) For purposes of determining Normal Retirement benefits, Late Retirement benefits 
and for Death Benefits pursuant to Section 4 .. 06 only, a Participant shall be 
considered Inactive if he or she has earned fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the 
prior Plan Year. 

(b) For purposes of determining eligibility for an Early Retirement benefit under Section 
4 .03, a Participant shall be considered Inactive if he or she has not satisfied Section 
2.02(b) above. 
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ARTICLE 3. 

SERVICE 

.3..01 Credited Service 

Credited Service shall include both Past Service and Future Service as determined hereundet: 

(a) Past Service 

Past Se1vice is the period of an Employee's employment prior to Januaiy 1, 1969, 
during which the Employee was a member of the Union, and shall be credited to an 
Employee provided: 

(1) the Employee was residing and working in the jurisdiction of the Union on the 
date the Union first negotiated a Collective Bargaining Agreement requiring 
contributions to the I rust Fund, and 

(2) during the Employee's period of Past Se1vice, he or she worked for an 
Employer that was operating under the terms of a bona fide written and signed 
Collective Bat gaining Agreement with the Union. 

One year of Past Service shall be credited for each calendar year during the Employee's 
period of Past Service in which such Employee was credited with at least 600 Hours of 
Service, up to a maximum of 10 Past Service years. The Employee's Hours of Service 
fot this pu1pose shall be determined by the Trustees on the basis of information 
provided to them by the Employee and from such other sources as they deem 
appropriate .. 

(b) Future Service 

Future Service is the period of an Employee's Covered Employment beginning on and 
following the date as of which contributions were first required to be made under the 
Plan on such Employee's behalf to the Trust Fund .. One year of Future Service shall be 
credited for each Plan Yeat for which contributions are payable on the Employee's 
behalf for 500 01 more Hours of Service. For purposes of determining years of Future 
Se1vice, in the event that the Employee wotks for more than one Employer during any 
Plan Year, Future Service shall be dete1mined in the same manner as though the 
Employee's Covered Employment had been with only one Employer .. In no event shall 
Future Service be credited for a Plan Year for which no contributions were payable on 
the Employee's behalf. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Future Service credited under 
the Plan for Plan Years ending pdor to January 1, 1976, shall be based on the benefit 
account statement mailed by the Board of I rustees to each Participant for the period 
ended December 31, 1975. 
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( c) Break in Service 

In the event an Employee incurs a Permanent Break in Service, the Employee shall 
forfeit any previously credited Past Service, Future Service and all amounts credited as 
his or her Accrued Benefit under his or her Benefit Accrual Account 

( d) No Duplicate Credit 

In no event shall an Employee be credited with both Past Service and Future Service 
for the same Plan Year. Which type of service is credited shall be determined by the 
Trustees based upon rules consistent with the provisions of this Article 3, In no event 
shall an Employee be credited with more than one year of Credited Service for any one 
Plan Year. 

( e) Notice of Service Credit 

The Trust Fund will send a statement each year to each Participant reporting all Hours 
of Service credited to the Participant for the previous Plan Year. If the Participant does 
not object to the statement within 90 days of the date of the statement, such Participant 
forever waives his or her right to object 

3.02 Suspension of Benefits 

(a) The monthly benefit of the Pensioner shall be suspended for any month in which he or 
she works or is paid for at least 40 hours in disqualifying employment This rule 
applies to any Pensioner who retires on or after July 1, 2014, regardless of when he or 
she last worked in Covered Employment If a Pensioner retired before July I, 2014, 
the disqualifying employment rule in effect at the time of that Pensioner's last 
Covered Employment will apply 

{00237292:8.fCH--895:NlS) 

(I) "Disqualifying employment" for purposes of this Section 3 .02 means 
employment or self-employment that is (A) in the industry covered by the Plan 
when the Pensioner's Pension payments began, and (B) in the geographic area 
covered by the Plan when the Pensioner's Pension began. Employment or self
employment shall be disqualifying only ifit is in work that involves the skill of 
an electrical worker. In any event, work for which contributions are required to 
be made to the Plan shall be disqualifying employment 

(2) "Industry covered by the Plan" for purposes of this Section 3 .02 means 
the industry in which Employees covered by the Plan were employed when the 
Participant's Pension began or would have begun if not suspended pursuant to 
this Section 3 02 

(3) "Geographic area covered by the Plan" for purposes of this Section 
3 02 means the Eastern one-half of the State of Kansas and all of any Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Ar·ea that falls in part within the boundaries of the State 
of Kansas when the Participant's Pension began or would have begun if not 
suspended pursuant to this Section 3 02 .. 

( 4) If a retired Pensioner reenters Covered Employment to an extent 
sufficient to cause a suspension of benefits pursuant to this Section 3 .02, and 
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subsequently resumes his or her Pension, the industry and geogrnphic area 
covered by the Plan when the Pensioner's Pension began shall be the industry 
and geogrnphic area considered covered by the Plan when his or her Pension 
resumes 

(5) Paid non-work time shall be counted toward the measure of40 homs if 
paid for vacation, holiday, illness, or other incapacity, layoff; jmy duty, or other 
leave of absence including a period of unemployment for which unemployment 
compensation is received. However, time compensated under a workers' 
compensation or temporary disability benefit law shall not be counted. 

(b) Definition of Suspension 

"Suspension of benefits" for a month means non-entitlement to benefits for the month. 
If benefits are paid for a month for which the Trustees later dete1mine benefits should 
have been suspended, the overpayment shall be recoverable through deductions from 
future Pension payments, pursuant to Section 3 .02(f). 

(c) Notices 
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(I) Upon commencement of Pension payments, the T mstees shall notify 
the Pensioner of the Plan mies governing suspension of benefits.. If benefits 
have been suspended and payment is later resumed, the Trustees shall report 
any change in the suspension mies. 

(2) A Pensioner shall notify the Plan in wntmg within 15 days after 
starting any work of a type that is or may be disqualifying employment unde1 
this Section 3 .02 and without regard to the number of hours of such work (that 
is, whether or not less than 40 homs in a month}. If a Pensioner has worked in 
disqualifying employment in any month and has failed to give timely notice to 
the Plan of such employment, the Trustees shall presume that the Pensione1 
worked for at least 40 hours in such month and any subsequent month until the 
Pensioner gives notice that he or she has ceased disqualifying employment 
The Pensioner shall have the right to overcome such presumption by 
establishing to the satisfaction of the Trustees that his or her work was not in 
fact an appropriate basis, under the Plan, for the suspension of benefits 

If a Pensioner has worked in disqualifying employment for any numbe1 
of hours for a contractor at a building or construction site and he or she has 
failed to give timely notice to the Plan of such employment, the Trustees shall 
presume that the Pensioner has engaged in such work for as long as the 
contractor has been and remains actively engaged at that site The Participant 
shall have the 1ight to overcome such presumption by establishing to the 
satisfaction of the T mstees that his or he1 work was not in fact an appropriate 
basis, under the Plan, for the suspension of benefits 

(3) A Pensioner whose Pension has been suspended shall notify the Plan 
when disqualifying employment has ended The Trustees shall have the right 
to suspend benefit payments until such notice is filed with the Plan. 
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(d) Review 

(4) A Pensioner may ask the Plan whether a particular employment will be 
disqualifying. The Plan shall provide the Pensioner with its dete1mination 

(5) The Plan shall inform a Pensioner of any suspension of his or her 
benefits by notice given by personal delivery or first class mail during the fir st 
calendar month in which his or her benefits are withheld. Such notice shall 
contain (A) a description of the Plan provisions relating to the defenal or 
suspension; (B) a copy of such provisions; (C) a statement to the effect that 
applicable Department of Labor Regulations may be found in Section 
2530 203-3 of the Code of Federal Regulations; and (D) a description of the 
Plan's claims procedures. 

A Pensioner shall be entitled to a review of a determination suspending his or her 
benefits by written request filed with the Trustees within 60 days of the date of the 
notice of suspension provided pursuant to Section 3 .. 02(c)(5). The same right of 
review shall apply, under the same te1ms, to a determination by or on behalf of the 
Trustees that contemplated employment will be disqualifying. 

(e) Waiver of Suspension of'Beuefits 

The T rnstees may, upon their own motion or upon request of a Pensioner, waive 
suspension of benefits subject to such limitations as the Trnstees in their sole discretion 
may determine, including any limitations based on the Pa1ticipant's previous record of 
benefit suspensions or noncompliance with reporting requirements under this Section 
1.02 

(f) Resumption of Benefit Payments 
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(I) Upon later retirement of a Participant in service after his or her Normal 
Retirement Date, payment of the Participant's Pension shall resume no later 
than the third month after the last calendar month for which the Participant's 
benefit was suspended, provided the Participant has complied with the 
notification requirements of Section 3..02(c )(3}. The Pension shall be adjusted, 
if necessary, in compliance with the Department of Labor Regulations in 
Section 2530203-3 of the Code of Federal Regulations, in a consistent and 
nondiscriminatory manner 

(2) Overpayments attributable to payments made for any month or months 
for which the Pensioner had disqualifying employment shall be deducted from 
Pension payments otherwise paid or payable subsequent to the period of 
suspension.. A deduction from a monthly benefit for a month after the 
Pensioner attained Normal Retirement Age shall not exceed twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the Pension amount otherwise payable for such month (before 
deduction), except that the Plan may withhold up to one hundred percent 
(I 00%) of the first Pension payment made upon resumption after a suspension 
if and to the extent necessary to recover an ove1payment. If a Pensione1 dies 
before recovery of ove1payments has been completed, deductions to the extent 
necessary to recover the full overpayment shall be made from the benefits 
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payable to his or her Beneficiary or spouse subject to the twenty-five percent 
(25%) limitation specified above on the rate of deduction. 

3.03 Benefit Payments Following Suspension of Benefits 

Upon later retirement or termination of a Participant whose benefits were suspended pursuant 
to Section 3 .02, such Participant's Pension shall be based on the benefit formula in effect at the 
time of such later retirement or termination and on such Participant's Credited Service before 
and after the period of benefit suspension, reduced by an amount of Equivalent Actuarial Value 
to the benefits (other than disability retirement Pension payments), if any, he or she received 
before the earlier of the date of his or her restoration to benefits or his or her Normal 
Retirement Date .. The form of payment previously in effect shall remain in effect following the 
period of benefit suspension. The part of the Participant's Pension upon later retirement 
payable with respect to Credited Service rendered before his or her previous retirement or 
termination of service shall never be less than the amount of his or her previous Pension 
modified to reflect any option in effect on his or her later retirement 
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ARTICLE 4., 

ELIGIBILITY FOR AND AMOUNT OF BENEFITS 

4.01 Normal Retirement 

(a) A Participant is eligible for a Normal Retirement Pension on the first day of the 
month following attainment of Normal Retirement Age, as defined in Section L 18, 
provided he or she meets either of the following: 

( 1) the Pa1ticipant is currently active in the Plan and has a minimum of three 
Future Service years or, 

(2) the Participant is currently inactive in the Plan and has a minimum of five 
Future Service years. 

A Participant may retire from service on a normal retirement Pension beginning on 
his or her Normal Retirement Date or the Participant may postpone retirement and 
remain in active service after his or her Normal Retirement Date, in which event the 
provisions of Section 4 02 shall be applicable A Participant's normal retirement 
Pension shall be nonforfoitable upon attainment of his or her Normal Retirement 
Date 

(b) Subject to the provisions of Section 6 .. 01, the monthly Normal Retirement Pension 
payable to a Participant shall be dete1mined as follows: 

(1) Effective January 1, 1989, in the case of a Participant who has his or her last 
Future Service Year prior to 1990, the monthly normal retirement Pension 
payable upon retirement on his or her Normal Retirement Date shall be equal 
to the sum of: 

(A) $5 .. 00 per month for each year of Past Service, plus 

(B) 4 5% times the Participant's Benefit Accmal Account 

(2) Effect January 1, 1998, in the case of a Participant who has his or her last 
Future Service Year in 1990 through 2003, the monthly normal retirement 
Pension payable upon retirement on his or her Normal Retirement Date shall 
be equal to the sum of: 

(3) 
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(A) $5 .. 00 per month for each year of Past Service, plus 

(B) 55% times the Participant's Benefit Accmal Account as of December 
31, 1998, plus 

(C) 3.5% times that portion of the Participant's Benefit Accmal Account 
that is accumulated after December 31, 1998 

Effective January 1, 2004, in the case of a Participant who has his or her last 
Future Service Year in 2004 and only for Hours of Service before July 1, 
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2013 the monthly normal retirement Pension payable upon retirement on his 
or her Normal Retirement Date shall be equal to the sum of: 

(A) $5 00 per month for each year of Past Service, plus 

(B) 55% times the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account as of December 
31, 1998, plus 

(C) 3 5% times that portion of the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 
as of December 31, 2003, plus 

(D) 3 5% times that portion of the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 
that is accumulated after December 31, 2003 and attributable to 
contributions to the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account up to but 
not greater than $7,000 for any Plan Year, plus 

(E) 1 % times that portion of the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 
accumulated after December 31, 2003 and attributable to 
contributions to the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account in excess 
of$7,000 for any Plan Year .. 

(4) Effective July 1, 2013 the monthly normal retirement Pension payable upon 
retirement on his or her Normal Retirement Date shall be the benefit 
determined in accordance with Section 4 .. 0l(b) Subsections 1, 2 and 3 as 
applicable, plus for Hours of Service worked on or after July 1, 2013, 1% 
times all Benefit Contributions .. 

4.02 Late Retirement 

(a) If an active Participant postpones retirement as provided in Section 4 .. 0l(a), such 
Participant shall be retired from service on a late retirement Pension on the first day of 
the calendar month following the month in which the Participant last had Hours of 
Service for which Employer contributions were required. 

(b) The late retirement Pension shall be an immediate Pension beginning on the 
Participant's late retirement date and, subject to Section 6 0 l, shall be equal to the 
greater of: 

(l) 

(2) 
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the amount determined in accordance with Section 4.01 (b) based on the 
Participant's Credited Service and Benefit Accrual Account as of his or her late 
retirement date, or 

the amount determined in accordance with Section 4 01 (b) based on the 
Participant's Credited Service and Benefit Accrual Account as of his or her 
normal retirement date increased by an amount of Equivalent Actuarial Value 
to the monthly payments which would have been payable with respect to each 
month during the postponement period during which the Participant is 
credited with fewer than 40 Hours of Service. 
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( c) In the event a Participant's Pension is required to begin under Section 6 .04 while the 
Participant is in active service, such required beginning date shall be the Participant's 
Annuity Starting Date, and the Participant shall receive a late retirement Pension 
commencing on or before such required beginning date in an amount determined as 
though he or she had retired on such date .. As of each succeeding January I prior to the 
Participant's actual late retirement date ( and as of his or her actual late retirement date), 
the Participant's Pension shall be recomputed to reflect additional accruals. 

(d) The Trustees shall prepare and deliver, to each Participant who does not commence 
payment of benefits under the Plan at his Normal Retirement Date, a notice 
containing (1) a description of the Plan provisions relating to the deferral or 
suspension; (2) a copy of such provisions; (3) a statement to the effect that applicable 
Department of Labor Regulations may be found in Section 2530203-3 of the Code of 
Federnl Regulations; and (4) a description of the Plan's claims procedures Such 
notice shall be furnished to the Participant by personal delivery or first class mail 
during the calendar month in which occurs his Normal Retirement Date if benefits are 
being deferred pursuant to Section 4.5. 

( e) Notwithstanding paragrnph (b) above, in the event a Participant remains in active service 
after the April I following the calendar year in which he or she attains age 70½ and does 
not commence payment of his or her Pension while in active service under the 
provisions of Section 6.04(a), then his or her Pension shall be the excess, if any, of (1) 
over (2), where: 

(1) is the greater of: 

(A) the amount determined in accordance with Section 4.0l(b) 
based on the Participant's Credited Service and Benefit 
Accrual Account as of his or her late retirement date, or 

(B) an amount of Equivalent Actuarial Value to the Pension to 
which the Participant would have been entitled under Section 
4 .. 0 I (b) if he or she had retired on such April I ("said date") 
recomputed in accordance with regulations issued by the U.S .. 
Treasury Department as of the first day of each Plan Year 
which begins subsequent to said date (and as of his or her 
actual late retirement date) as if such date were the 
Participant's late retirement date; and 

(2) is the actuarial equivalent of any distributions made with respect to 
the Participant's retirement benefits after said date 

Amounts of Equivalent Actuarial Value shall be calculated using the IRS Mortality 
Table, where applicable, and a 5 percent interest iate and shall be applied on a year
by-year basis measured from the aforesaid date. 

4 .. 03 Early Retirement 

(a) A Participant who has not reached his or her Normal Retirement Date but who has 
reached his or her Early Retirement Age and has completed at least IO years of 
Future Service shall be retired from service on an early retirement Pension on the first 
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Table I 

day of the calendar month after the Trust Fund Office receives the Pa1ticipant's 
w1itten application to retire 

(b) The early retirement Pension shall be a defoned Pension beginning on the 
Pa1ticipant's No1mal Retirement Date and, subject to the provisions of Section 6 .. 01, 
shall be equal to the Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit as provided in Section 
4 0 I (b). However, the Participant may elect to receive an early retirement Pension 
beginning on the first day of any calendar month following his or her termination of 
employment with all Employers but before his or her Normal Retirement Date and on 
or after his or her Eady Retirement Age; provided, however, that fo1 an Active 
Paiticipant as defined at Section 2 .02(b) such Active Pa1ticipant's early retirement 
Pension shall be equal to the defoned Pension reduced as follows: 

For retirements on or before June 30, 2013 and for Credited Service prior to 
July I, 2013, by 1.5% for each full calendar year and each paitial year by 
which the date of benefit commencement precedes such Paiticipant' s No1mal 
Retirement Date; 

2. For retirements on or after July I, 2013 and for Credited Se1vice before July 
I, 2013 in accordance with Table I below: 

Local Union No., 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Irust Fund 

Retiree's 
Age 

Inactive 

55 0 5564 

56 0 6022 

57 0 6526 

58 0 7083 

59 0 7700 

60 0 8385 

61 0 9148 

62+ I 0000 

Table II 
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Early Retirement Reduction Factors 

Use for retirements after June 30, 2013 for benefits earned prior to July 11 2013 

Years of Credited Service at Retirement 

< 20 & Active 20-24 & Active 25-29 & Active 30-34 & Active 35-39 & Active 40+ & Active 

0 5564 0 5800 0 6500 0 7200 0 7900 0 8600 

0 6022 06400 0 7000 0 7600 0 8200 0 8800 

0 6526 07000 0 7500 0 8000 0 8500 0 9000 

0.7083 0 7600 0 8000 0 8400 0 8800 0 9200 

0 7700 0 8200 0 8500 0 8800 0 9100 0 9400 

0 8385 0 8800 0 9000 0 9200 0 9400 09600 

0 9148 09400 0 9500 09600 0 9700 0 9800 

I 0000 10000 1 0000 1 0000 1 0000 10000 

3 For retirements on or after July I, 2013 and for Credited Service on or 
afte1 July l, 2013 in accordance with Table II below 
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Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund 
Eariy Retirement Reduction Factors 

Use for retirements after June 30, 2013 for benefits earned after June 301 2013 

Years of Credited Service at Retirement 

Retiree's 
Age Inactive < 25 & Active 25-29 & Active 30-34 & Active 35-39 & Active 40+ & Active 

55 0 4202 0 4202 0 4202 04202 0 4202 04202 

56 0 4548 04548 0 4548 0.4548 0.4548 04548 

57 04929 04929 0 5200 0 6000 0 6800 0 7600 

58 05349 0 5349 0 5800 0 6500 0.7200 0 7900 

59 0 5815 0 5815 0 6400 0 7000 0 7600 0 8200 

60 0 6333 0 6333 0 7000 0 7500 0 8000 0 8500 

61 0 6909 0 6909 0 7600 0 8000 0 8400 0 8800 

62 0 7553 0 7553 0 8200 0 8500 0 8800 0 9100 

63 0 8274 0 8274 0 8800 09000 0 9200 0 9400 

64 0 9085 0 9085 0 9400 09500 0 9600 09700 

65+ I 0000 1 0000 I 0000 1 0000 1 0000 I 0000 

(c) Fm any Inactive Participant, as defined at Section 2 03(b), such Participant's early 
retirement Pension shall be the actuarial equivalent of the Participant's benefit at 
Normal Retirement Age. 

4.04 Vested Pensions 

A Participant shall be vested in, and have a nonforfeitable right to his OJ her Accrued Benefit as 
follows: 

(a) With respect to a Participant who has no Future Service years after 1995, such 
Participant shall be vested in his OJ her Accrued Benefit in accmdance with the 
following table: 

Years of Future Service 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Vested Percentage 

50% 
60% 
70% 
80% 
90% 

100% 

(b) With respect to a Participant who has one or more years of Future Service after 1995, 
such Participant shall be I 00% vested in his or her Accrued Benefit upon completion of 
five years of Future Service 

A Participant who is not eligible for a Pension under Section 4.01, 4.02, 4 03 or 4 .. 05 and who 
is vested in accordance with this Section 4 .04 shall be entitled to receive his or her vested 
Pension beginning on such Participant's Normal Retirement Date. Notwithstanding the 
preceding sentence, if the Participant had completed 10 years of Future Service as of the date 
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he or she incurs a Termination Year, such Participant may elect to have his or her vested 
Pension begin on the first day of any calendar month following his 01 her Early Retirement 
Age and before NOJmal Retirement Date .. In that case, the Participant's Pension shall be 
equal to the vested Pension otherwise payable at his OJ her NOJmal Retirement Date reduced 
for early commencement as provided in Section 4 .. 03(b) 

4.05 Disability Retirement 

A For disabilities effective priOJ to July I, 2013: 

(a) A Participant who has not reached his or her NOJmal Retirement Date but who has 
completed 10 years of Future Service shall be retired from service on a disability 
retirement Pension after the Trust Fund Office receives written application for the 
Pension made by or for the Participant, but only if the Participant is clearly disabled 
from being able to work in tbe electrical industry as documented by medical evidence 
obtained from a Board Certified Physician selected by the Trustees Such disability 
retirement Pension shall commence as of the first day of the month immediately 
following receipt of the Participant's certification of disability .. 

(b) Subject to the provisions of Section 6 01, the disability retirement Pension shall be 
equal to 75% of the Participant's Accrued Benefit; provided, however, that if the 
Employee subsequently obtains a Social Security disability award, the Pension shall be 
increased to 90% of tbe Participant's Accrued Benefit, effective on the first day of the 
month following receipt by the Trust Fund Office ofpropet evidence of the award. A 
disability retirement Pension shall be payable only as long as a Participant's disability 
continues as provided in Section 4 05( c) 

( c) As a condition of continuing to receive a disability retirement Pension, the Trustees 
may require any Participant who is receiving a disability retirement Pension, and who 
has not reached his or her Normal Retirement Date, to provide satisfactory proof of his 
or her continued disability If any Participant refuses to provide that proof, his or her 
disability retirement Pension shall cease until he or she no longer refuses to provide that 
proof If the refusal continues for a year, all rights to the disability retirement Pension 
shall cease. If the Trustees find that the Participant has ceased to be disabled, his or her 
disability retirement Pension shall cease as of such date as the Trustees determine the 
disability ceased In the event that a disability retirement Pension ceases under this 
Section 4 05(c), if the Participant does not again become an Employee, he or she shall 
be entitled to retire on an early retirement Pension as of the first day of the calendar 
month immediately after his or her disability retirement Pension ceases, or to receive a 
normal retirement Pension beginning on his or her Normal Retirement Date, if at the 
date of disability retirement the Participant had completed the eligibility requirements 
for such early retirement or nOJmal retirement Pension, as applicable. Such early 
retirement or nOJmal retirement Pension shall be equal to tbe Participant's Accrued 
Benefit at the time of disability retirement, reduced, if applicable, as provided in 
Section 4 .. 03(b). 

B. For disabilities effective on OJ after July 1, 2013: 

(a) A Participant who has not reached his or her Normal Retirement Date but who has 
completed 20 years of future service shall be retired from service on a disability 
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retirement Pension after the Trust Fund receives written application for the Pension 
made by or for the Participant but only if the Participant has been determined to be 
totally disabled by the Social Security Administration. Such disability retirement 
Pension shall commence as of the later of the first day of the month following 
application or the first day of the month immediately following receipt of the 
Participant's Social Security Determination Award 

(b) Subject to the provisions of Section 6 .. 01 the disability retirement Pension shall be 
reduced to be the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's benefit as calculated at 
Section 4 0l(b) reduced to the age of the onset of the disability 

(c) As a condition of continuing to receive a disability retirement Pension, the Trustees 
may require any Participant who is receiving a disability retirement Pension, and who 
has not reached his or her Normal Retirement Date, to provide satisfactory proof of 
his or her continued disability .. If any Participant refuses to provide that proof, his or 
her disability retirement Pension shall cease until he or she no longer refuses to 
provide that proof If the refusal continues for a year, all rights to the disability 
retirement Pension shall cease.. If the Trustees find that the Participant has ceased to 
be disabled, his or her disability retirement Pension shall cease as of such date as the 
Trustees determine the disability ceased. In the event that a disability retirement 
Pension ceases under this Section 4 .. 05(c), if the Participant does not again become an 
Employee, he or she shall be entitled to retire on an early retirement Pension as of the 
first day of the calendar month immediately after his or her disability retirement 
Pension ceases, or to receive a normal retirement Pension beginning on his or her 
Normal Retirement Date, if at the date of disability retirement the Participant had 
completed the eligibility requirements for such early retirement or normal retirement 
Pension, as applicable. Such early retirement or normal retirement Pension shall be 
equal to the Participant's Accrued Benefit at the time of disability retirement, 
reduced, if applicable, as provided in Section 4 .03(b) 

( d) This disability retirement benefit as described in both Sections A and B is considered 
an auxiliary benefit under the Internal Revenue Code Section 411 . 

4.06 Death Benefits 

(a) If a Participant dies before his or her Annuity Starting Date, a death benefit shall be 
paid in accordance with this Section 4 .. 06 This Section 4 .06 shall not apply in the 
event a Participant dies on or after his or her Annuity Starting Date. 

(b) Upon the death ofan unmanied Participant or a Participant who has been manied less 
than one year as of the date of death, the following shall apply: 

(]) 

(2) 
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If the Participant is an inactive Participant at the time of his or her death, a 
lump-sum benefit shall be paid to such Participant's Beneficiary in an amount 
equal to the vested portion, if any, of such Participant's Benefit Accrual 
Account 

If the Participant is an active Participant at the time of his or her death, a lump
sum benefit shall be paid to such Participant's Beneficiary in an amount equal 
to I 00% of such Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 
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( c) Upon the death of a Participant who has been married for at least one year as of the date 
of the Participant's death, the following shall apply: 

(I) If the Participant is a nonvested active Participant at the time of his or her 
death, a lump-sum benefit shall be paid to such Participant's spouse or other 
Beneficiary in an amount equal to 100% of such Participant's Benefit Accrual 
Account 

(2) If the Participant is either a vested Active Participant or a vested Inactive 
Participant as defined at Section 2 .. 02 (a) and 2 03 (a), a spouse's Pension 
shall be payable to such Participant's surviving spouse for life Such spouse's 
Pension shall be equal to: 
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(A) In the case of a Participant who dies after the first date on which he or 
she would have been eligible to commence an early retirement 
Pension under the Plan, the amount the spouse would have received if 
the Participant had retired on the day before his or her death and had 
designated the spouse as the Beneficiary to receive payments at the 
rate of 50% of the payments that would have been paid to the 
Participant had he or she elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity; 

(B) In the case of a Participant who dies prior to the first date on which he 
or she would have been eligible to commence a Pension under the 
Plan and who had terminated employment prior to his or her death, 
the amount the spouse would have received if the Participant had (i) 
survived to the first date on which he or she would have been eligible 
to commence a Pension, (ii) retired on such date and designated the 
spouse as the beneficiary to receive payments at the rate of 50% of 
the payments that would have been paid to the Participant had he or 
she elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, and (iii) died on 
the day after such date; 

(C) In the case of a Participant who dies while still employed by an 
Employer and prior to the first date on which he or she would have 
been eligible to commence a Pension under the Plan, the amount the 
spouse would have received if the Participant had (i) terminated 
employment with all Employers on the date of the Participant's death, 
(ii) survived to the first date on which he or she would have been 
eligible to commence a Pension, (iii) retired on such date and 
designated the spouse as the beneficiary to receive payments at the 
rate of 50% of the payments that would have been paid to the 
Participant had he or she elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity, and (iv) died on the day afte1 such date. 

A surviving spouse's Pension payable under paragraph (A) above may 
commence, at the election of the surviving spouse, as of the first day of any 
month following the Participant's death. A surviving spouse's Pension under 
paragraph (B) or (C) above may commence, at the election of the surviving 
spouse, as of the first day of any month coincident with or next following the 
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date on which the Participant would have been eligible to commence a Pension 
had the Participant survived to that date If a surviving spouse defers 
commencement of his or her surviving spouse's Pension to a date later than the 
earliest date such Pension could be paid, any reduction for commencement 
prior to the date that would have been the Participant's Normal Retirement Date 
shall be based on the actual commencement date of the surviving spouse's 
Pension. In no event may commencement of a surviving spouse's Pension be 
deferred to a date later than the Participant's Normal Retirement Date. 
Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, payment of death benefits under 
this Section 4 06(c)(2) shall commence only if the surviving spouse is living on 
the date such payments are to commence and such spouse submits a written 
application for such benefits.. Once such payments commence, they shall 
continue during the surviving spouse's lifetime and shall cease with the 
payment made as of the first day of the month in which such spouse dies 

Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this paragraph, a lump sum 
payment of Equivalent Actuarial Value shall be paid to the spouse in lieu of 
the surviving spouse's Pension if the present value of the spouse's Pension 
payable on the date payments commence to the spouse amounts to $5,000 or 
less. The lump sum payment shall be made as soon as practicable following 
the Participant's date of death In no event shall a lump sum payment be 
made following the date Pension payments have commenced to the spouse as 
an annuity 

( d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, any lump-sum benefit payable pursuant to 
Section 4.06(b) or 4 .. 06(c)(l) shall be reduced by the Equivalent Actuarial Value of any 
disability retirement Pension benefits paid under the Plan Any such lump-sum benefit 
shall be paid as soon as administratively practical following receipt by the Trustees of 
the Beneficiary's claim for payment 

( e) The Trustees may require such proof as to the death of the Participant as they deem 
reasonable and appropriate 

4.07 Maximum Benefit Limitation 

This section is effective January 1, 2002 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Plan, the annual benefit to which a 
Pruticipant is entitled under the Plan shall not, in any Plan Yem (which shall be the 
"limitation year"), be in an amount which would exceed the applicable limitations under 
Code section 415 and regulations thereof which are incorporated herein by this reference, 
including, effective January I, 2008, the final regulations thereunder issued April 5, 2007 
as such regulations apply to multiemployer pension plans. As of January I of each 
calendru yeru commencing on or afte1 Januruy I, 2002, the dollar limitation as 
dete1mined by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for that calendar year shall become 
effective as the maximum permissible dollar amount of benefit payable under the Plan 
during the limitation yeru ending within that calendar yeru. 

The application of the provisions of this Section shall not cause the maximum 
permissible benefit for any Pruticipant to be less than the Participant's accrued benefit 
under all the defined benefit plans of the Employer or a predecessor employer as of the 
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end of the last limitation year beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions of the plans 
that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007 The preceding sentence 
applies only if the provisions of such defined benefit plans that were both adopted and in 
effect before April 5, 2007, satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions, 
regulations, and other published guidance relating to Code section 415 in effect as of the 
end of the last limitation year beginning before July I, 2007, as described in Section 
l 415(a)-l(g)(4) of the Income Tax Regulations. 

(b) The increased limitations of Code section 415(6) effective on and after January I, 2002 
shall apply solely to employees participating in the Plan who have one Hour of Service 
on or after January 1, 2002. Increases in the dollar limitation pursuant to Code section 
415( d) shall not apply to Participants whose pensions commences prior to that calendar 
year 

(c) For purposes of applying the adjustments required under Code section 415(6)(2), for 
Annuity Starting Dates on or after January 1, 2008, the "applicable interest rate" shall 
mean, , the interest rate prescribed under Code section 417(e)(3)(C) (as it reads 
effective on and after the first day of the 2008 Plan Year) as in effect for the second 
month preceding the Plan Year With respect to Annuity Starting Dates prior to 
January 1, 2008, applicable interest rate means with respect to any day in a given 
Plan Year, the annual rate of interest on thirty-year (30-year) Treasury securities for 
the second month preceding the Plan Year For the limitation years beginning in 2004 
and 2005, if the annual retirement benefit is payable in a form subject to the requirements 
of Code Section 417( e), five and one-half percent (5.5%) interest shall be substituted for 
the applicable interest rate for purposes of applying such adjustments. 

4 .. 08 Other Benefit Limitation Pmvisions 

Except as provided in the next paragraph, for purposes of applying the limitations set forth in 
Section 4.07, (a) all qualified defined benefit plans, excluding multiemployer defined benefit 
plans, (whether or not terminated) ever maintained by an Employer or Controlled Group 
Member (as defined in this Section 4 08) shall be treated as one defined benefit plan; (b) the 
terms "Employer" and "Controlled Group Member" shall be construed in light of Code 
Section 414, as modified by Code Section 415(6); and ( c) the term "compensation" shall 
mean compensation within the meaning of Code Section 415(c)(3) and the regulations 
thereunder and shall include differential pay ( as defined in Code section 3401 (h) ), if any 

Where a participating employer maintains both this Plan and a plan that is not a multiemployer 
plan, only the benefits provided by such employer under the multiemployer plan are aggregated 
with the benefits under the non-multiemployer plan. Furthermore, for purposes of the $10,000 
minimum benefit limitation of Code section 415(6 )( 4), Participant contributions, whether 
mandatory or voluntary, shall not be considered a separate defined contribution plan 
maintained by the Employer and no adjustment for the age at which a Participant's benefit 
commences or for the form of the benefit shall be required 

If the benefit payable under the Plan would (but for this Section) exceed the limitations of Code 
section 415 by reason of a benefit payable under another defined benefit plan aggregated with 
this Plan under Code section 415(f), the benefits under this Plan shall be reduced but only after 
all reductions have been made under such other plans 
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4.09 Change in Pension Formula 

If at any time, on the basis of actuarial valuations and recommendations made by their actuary, 
the I rustees are satisfied that Employer contributions are, or may reasonably be expected to be, 
materially in excess of, or materially less than, the amounts required to meet the future cost of 
the benefits under the Plan, the I rustees may change the formulas and assumptions used to 
calculate the benefits, as they deem appropriate, by amendment to the Plan, as provided in 
Section IO .0 I In no case shall such an amendment decrease the Accrued Benefit of any 
Participant 
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ARTICLE 5. 

PARTIAL AND RECIPROCAL PENSIONS 

5.01 Purpose 

A "Partial Pension" is a Pension provided under this Article 5 for Participants who would 
othe1wise lack sufficient Credited Se1vice to be eligible fm any Pension because their yeaIS of 
employment were divided between different pension plans or, if eligible, whose pensions in 
other Plans would be less than the full amount because of such division of employment 

5 .. 02 Related Plans 

The Trustees of this Tmst Fund may, upon fmmal action and in their sole discretion, recognize 
one or more other pension plans as a "Related Plan" if the Tmstees of such plan have executed 
either a pro iata agreement to which the Plan is a party m any "Money follows the Man" type 
plan that is mutual in operation .. 

5.03 Related Service Credits 

Service credits accumulated and maintained by a Participant under a Related Plan shall be 
recognized unde1 this Plan as "Related Plan Service Credits " The I mstees shall compute 
Related Plan Service Credits on the same basis as that credit was earned and credited unde1 the 
Related Plan and certified by the Related Plan to this Plan. 

5 .. 04 Combined Service Credit 

The total of a Participant's Credited Service under this Plan and such Pa1ticipant's service credit 
under a Related Plan together comprise the Participant's "Combined Service Credit" Not more 
than one year of Combined Service Credit shall be counted for any calendar year 

5 .. 05 Eligibility 

A Participant shall be eligible fm a Partial Pension unde1 this Plan if he or she satisfies all of 
the following requirements: 

(a) the Participant would be eligible for any type of Pension under this Plan (other than a 
Partial Pension) if his or her Combined Service Credit were treated as Credited Service 
under this Plan; and 

(b) the Pa1ticipant has, under this Plan, at least one year of Future Se1vice based on 
Covered Employment since Januaiy 1, I 972, for which Employer contributions have 
been made; and 

(c) the Participant is eligible for a partially vested pension from a Related Plan; and 
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( d) a pension is not payable to the Participant from a Related Plan ( other than a partial 
pension}. However, a Participant who is entitled to a pension other than a Partial 
Pension from this Plan or a Related Plan may elect to waive such other pension and 
qualify for the Partial Pension. 

5 .. 06 Breaks in Service 

Any period in which a Participant has earned service credit under a Related Plan shall not be 
counted in determining whether the Participant has incurred a Break in Service under this Plan. 

5.,07 Partial Pension Amount 

The amount of the Partial Pension shall be determined as follows: If the Combined Service 
Credit would be sufficient to establish rights under this Plan, the Participant shall be paid a 
Pension from this Plan, based only on the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account under this 
Plan. The benefit accrued, if any, under the Related Plan shall not be taken into account in 
determining the amount of Pension payable from this Plan 

5.08 Payment of Partial Pension 

The payment of a Partial Pension shall be subject to all of the terms and conditions contained in 
this Plan applicable to other types of Pensions. 

5.,09 Transfer· of Contributions 

Contributions made on behalf of a Participant may be transfened to or accepted from a 
Related Plan under a "Money follows the Man" reciprocal agreement Such transfet will take 
place only if the Participant has signed a valid transfer request 

With respect to amounts transferred into the Plan from a Related Plan on or after March 1, 
2004: 

(a) If the amount transferred for each hour worked is less than or equal to the amount 
required to be contributed for each hour worked and allocated to the Participant's 
Benefit Accrual Account, the entire amount transfened shall be allocated to the 
Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 

(b) If the amount transferred for each hour worked is greater than the amount requi1 ed to 
be contributed for each hour worked and allocated to the Participant's Benefit Accrual 
Account, but less than or equal to the sum of the amount required to be contributed 
for each hour worked and allocated to the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account and 
the amount required to be contributed for each hour worked and allocated to the 
Additional Conttibutions Account, the amount required to be contributed and 
allocated to the Participant's Benefit Accrual Account shall be allocated to the 
Participant's Benefit Accrual Account, and the remainder shall be allocated to the 
Additional Contributions Account 
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( c) If the amount transfened for each hour worked is greater than the sum of the amount 
required to be contributed for each hour worked and allocated to the Participant's 
Benefit Accrual Account and the amount required to be contributed for each hour 
worked and allocated to the Additional Contributions Account, the amount required 
to be allocated to the Additional Contributions Account shall be allocated to the 
Additional Contributions Account and the remainder shall be allocated to the 
Participant's Benefit Accrual Account 

Effective September I, 20 I 0, with respect to amounts transferred for each hour worked on or 
after September I, 2010, the amount transferred will be allocated between the Participant's 
Benefit Accrual Account and the Additional Contributions Account according to the same 
percentage allocation applicable to contributions not transfened into the Plan from a Related 
Plan as shown in Sections I .OJA and L04. 

5.10 Other Reciprocal Agreements 

Notwithstanding the above, the Trustees may, upon formal action and at their sole discretion, 
enter into pension reciprocal agreements that contain provisions other than those described 
above.. All reciprocal agreements are hereby incorporated by reference into the Plan. In the 
event of a conflict between a reciprocal agreement and the Plan, the terms of the reciprocal 
agreement shall control.. In no event, however, shall the Accrued Benefit of any Participant 
hereunder be reduced, and the terms of any reciprocal agreement shall be applied consistently 
on a nondiscriminatory basis 
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ARTICLE 6., 

PAYMENT OF PENSIONS 

6.01 Automatic Form of Payment 

(a) If the Participant is not married on his or her Annuity Starting Date, the Pension shall 
be payable as a Single Life Annuity, unless the Participant has elected an optional 
benefit as provided in Section 6 .02 Notwithstanding anything to the contraty, if a 
Pa1ticipant has retired with a disability retirement Pension, the provisions of Section 
4 .05 relating to continuance of disability shall apply. 

(b) If the Participant is married on his or her Annuity Starting Date, and if the Participant 
has not elected an optional form of benefit with Spousal Consent as provided in 
Section 6 .. 03, the Pension shall be payable in the form of a Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, providing for a reduced Pension payable to the Participant during 
his or her life, and after his or her death providing that 50% of that teduced Pension 
will continue to be paid during the life of, and to, the spouse to whom the Pa1ticipant 
was married at his or her Annuity Sta1ting Date The Qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity payable under this Section shall be equal to an annuity of Equivalent 
Actuarial Value to the Pension otherwise payable. 

( c) In the case of a Pa1ticipant receiving a disability retirement Pension pursuant to Section 
4 .05, his or her Pension shall be payable as a Single Life Annuity in monthly 
installments ending with the last monthly payment before death, regardless of whether 
he or she is manied; provided, howeve1, that, upon attaining his or her Annuity Starting 
Date, his or her Pension shall be recalculated in accordance with paragraph (a) or (b) 
above, whichever is applicable at that date, or in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 6 .. 02 ifthe Participant elects an optional fotm of Pension. 

(d) Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this Section 6.01, a lump sum payment of 
Equivalent Actuarial Value shall be made in lieu of all benefits in the event the present 
value of a Pa1ticipant's Pension determined as of his or her Annuity Sta1ting Date 
amounts to $1,000 or less. The determination of the present value payable as of a 
Participant's Annuity Starting Date shall be made as soon as practicable following the 
date the Participant submits an application for his Pension or the date the Pa1ticipant's 
Pension is othe1wise required to commence under the Plan. In no event shall a lump 
sum payment be made following the date Pension payments have commenced as an 
annuity 

In the event a Participant is not entitled to a vested Pension upon his or her 
te1mination of employment with all Employers, he or she shall be deemed cashed-out 
under the preceding provisions of this paragraph ( d) as of the date of his or her 
termination of employment 

(e) Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this Section 6 01, a Participant who is 
entitled to a Pension, has ceased working in Covered Employment, and has submitted 
an application for his Pension shall be entitled to elect to receive his or her Pension in 
one lump sum of Equivalent Actuarial Value to the Pension payable at his or her 
Annuity Starting Date provided that the amount of the lump sum payment determined 
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as of his or her Annuity Starting Date does not exceed $5,000. The Participant may 
elect to receive the lump sum payment as soon as practicable following his or her 
ceasing to work in Covered Employment and having submitted his or her application 
for a Pension or as of the first day of any later month, subject to the requirements of 
Section 6 .04 Such election shall be made in accordance with such administrative 
rules as the Trust Fund Office shall prescribe Spousal Consent to the Participant's 
election of the lump sum is not required A Participant who is entitled to elect a 
distribution under this paragraph ( d) shall not be entitled to receive payment in any 
other form of payment offered under the Plan .. 

6.02 Optional Forms of Payment 

Any Participant, other than a Participant retiring on a disability retirement Pension before 
entitlement to a Pension, may, subject to the provisions of Section 6 .. 03, elect to convert the 
Pension otherwise payable to him or her into an optional benefit, as provided in one of the 
options named below. A Participant who retired on a disability retirement Pension prior to his 
or her Normal Retirement Date may elect an option hereunder only to take effect on his or her 
Normal Retirement Date 

Option 1. 

Option 2. 

Option 3 

Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain: Subject to Section 6 .03, a 
Participant may elect a modified Pension payable monthly during his or her 
life, such modified Pension to provide that, if the Participant dies within 36 
months of his or her Annuity Starting Date, either the balance of those monthly 
payments shall be paid to his or her Beneficiary or, if the Beneficiary does not 
survive the 36-month period, a lump-sum payment of Equivalent Actuarial 
Value to the remaining payments shall be paid to the Beneficiary 

Ten Years Certain Benefit: Subject to Section 6 03, a Participant may elect a 
modified Pension payable monthly during his or her life, such modified 
Pension to provide that, if the Participant dies within 120 months of his or her 
Annuity Starting Date, either the balance of those monthly payments shall be 
paid to his or her designated Beneficiary, or if the Beneficiary does not survive 
the IO-year period, a lump-sum payment of Equivalent Actuarial Value to the 
remaining payments shall be paid to the Beneficiary. The modified Pension 
payable under this option shall be 94% of the amount otherwise payable, but 
not more than the amount that is of Equivalent Actuarial Value to the Qualified 
Joint and Smvivor Annuity. 

75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit: Subject to Section 6 03, a 
Participant may elect a modified Pension payable monthly during his or her 
life, and after his or her death providing that 75% of that modified Pension will 
continue to be paid during the life of, and to, the spouse to whom the 
Participant was married at his or her Annuity Starting Date. The modified 
Pension payable under this option shall be the amount that is of Equivalent 
Actuarial Value to the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity. 

If a Participant dies after Pension payments have commenced, any payments continuing to his 
or her spouse or Beneficiary shall be distributed at least as rapidly as under the method of 
distribution being used as of the Participant's date of death. If a Beneficiary predeceases the 
Participant before the end of the period certain in Option I or 2, as applicable, the Participant 
may name a new Beneficiary. 
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6. 03 Election of Options 

A Participant's election of an optional form of payment under the provisions of Section 6 .02 
shall be subject to the following provisions: 

(a) A manied Participant's election of any option shall be effective only if Spousal Consent 
to the election is received by the I rust Fund Office 

(b) The I rust Fund Office shall furnish to each Participant a written explanation in non
technical language of the terms and conditions ofthe Pension payable to the Participant 
in the normal and optional forms described in Sections 6 01 and 6 02 Such 
explanation shall include a general description of the eligibility conditions for, and the 
material features and relative values of, the optional forms of Pensions under the Plan, 
any rights the Participant may have to defer commencement of his or her Pension, the 
consequences of failing to defer receipt of a distribution, the requirement for Spousal 
Consent as provided in paragraph (a) above, and the right of the Participant to make, 
and to revoke, elections under Section 6 02. 

( c) Except as provided in paragraph ( d), the I rust Fund Office must provide the notice 
required by paragraph (b) no more than 90 days and no less than 30 days prior to the 
Participant's Annuity Starting Date and a Participant's Annuity Starting Date may not 
occur less than 30 days after receipt of such notice.. An election under Section 6 02 
shall be made on a form provided by the I rust Fund Office and may be made during 
the 90-day period ending on the Participant's Annuity Date, but not prior to the 
Participant having received the written explanation described in paragraph (b) 

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (c), in the case of a Participant who has attained 
Normal Retirement Age or who (in accordance with Section 6.04(b )) has not attained Normal 
Retirement Age and who applies for a Pension following the earliest date his or her Pension 
could have commenced such Participant may, after having received the notice, affirmatively 
elect to have his or her Pension commence sooner than 30 days following receipt of the notice, 
provided all of the following requirements are met (but only to the extent required by Section 
417 of the Code and its applicable regulations): 

(!) the I rust Fund Office clearly informs the Participant that he or she has a period 
of at least 30 days after receiving the notice to decide when to have his or her 
Pension begin and, if applicable, to choose a particular optional form of 
payment; 

(2) the Participant affirmatively waives the 30-day notice period referred to above 
and elects a date for his or her Pension to begin and, if applicable, an optional 
form of payment, after receiving the notice; 

(3) the Participant is permitted to revoke his election until the later of his or her 
Annuity Starting Date or seven days following the date he or she received the 
notice; 
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( 4) payment does not commence less than seven days nor more than 90 days 
following the day afte1 the notice is received by the Pmticipant ( except the 90-
day period may be extended due to administrative delay); and 

(5) in the event a Pmticipant elects an Annuity Stmting Date that precedes the date 
he or she received the notice (a "retroactive Annuity Stmting Date"), the 
following requirements are met: 

(A) the Pa1ticipant's Pension satisfies the requirements of Section 417(e)(3) 
of the Code both at the retroactive Annuity Stmting Date and at the 
actual commencement date; 

(B) a payment equal in amount to the payments that would have been 
received by the Pmticipant had his or her Pension actually commenced 
on his or her retroactive Annuity Stmting Date, plus interest at the 
Applicable Interest Rate, shall be paid to the Participant on his or her 
actual commencement date; and 

(C) Spousal Consent to the retroactive Annuity Sta1ting Date is required for 
such election to be effective unless: 

(i) the amount of the survivor annuity payable to the spouse 
determined as of the retroactive Annuity Starting Date under 
the form elected by the Participant is no less than the amount 
the spouse would have received under the Qualified Joint and 
Smvivor Annuity if the date payments commence were 
substituted for the retroactive Annuity Stmting Date; or 

(ii) the Participant's spouse on the retroactive Annuity Starting 
Date is not the spouse on the actual commencement date and 
the spouse on the retroactive Annuity Starting Date is not 
treated as the Participant's spouse under a qualified domestic 
relations order 

( e) An election of an option under Section 6 .02 may be revoked on a form provided by 
the I mst Fund Office, and subsequent elections and revocations may be made at any 
time and from time to time dming the election period specified in parngraph ( c) or ( d) 
above, whichever is applicable. An election of an optional benefit shall be effective 
on the Participant's Annuity Starting Date and may not be modified or revoked after 
the Annuity Starting Date unless otherwise provided under paragraph ( d) above. A 
revocation of any election shall be effective when the completed form is filed with 
the I rust Fund Office If a Participant who has elected an optional benefit dies before 
the date the election of the option becomes effective, the election shall be revoked If 
the Beneficiary designated under an option dies before the date the election of the 
option becomes effective, the election shall be revoked 

(f) If a valid election under Section 6 .03( d)(5) is not made, the Participant's benefit will 
commence in accordance with Section 6 .04 If such benefit commences after Normal 
Retirement Age, it will be increased so that the benefit is of Equivalent Actuarial 
Value to the Accrued Benefit payable at the later Normal Retirement Date or 
termination of employment. 
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6.04 Commencement of Payments 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in Article 4 or this Article 6, payment of a Participant's 
Pension shall begin as soon as administratively practicable following the latest of (l) 
Normal Retirement Age, (2) the fifth anniversary of the date on which he or she 
became a Participant, or (3) the date he or she terminates active service with any 
Employer, (but not more than 60 days after the close of the Plan Year in which the 
latest of (1), (2) or (3) occurs). Notwithstanding the above, payment of any 
Participant's Pension shall begin not later than April 1 of the calendar year following 
the later of the calendar year in which he or she attains age 70½ or the calendar year 
in which he or she terminates employment with all Employers; provided, however, 
that payment of a Pension to a Participant who is a 5% owner, as defined in Code 
Section 416(i), shall begin not later than April 1 of the calendar year following the 
calendar year in which he or she attains age 70½ In the event a Participant defers his 
or her Pension until after April 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in 
which the Participant attains age 70½, such Pension shall be actuarially increased in 
accordance with the provisions oflnternal Revenue Service Notice 97-75 to reflect 
the delay in payment, to the extent required under such Notice or other applicable 
regulatory guidance 

(b) Notwithstanding the above, a person entitled to a benefit hereunder must file a written 
claim for benefits before payment of benefits will commence In the event the 
Participant has attained Normal Retirement Age, payments of the Participant's 
Pension shall be retroactive to the first day of the month following attainment of 
Normal Retirement Age, regardless of the date of application. In the event the 
Participant has not attained Normal Retirement Age and the application is received 
following the date benefits could have commenced, payments of the Participant's 
Pension may be retroactive only for the three months preceding the month of 
application, or, if less, only for months in the same calendar year as the month of 
application. Any retroactive payments hereunder are subject to the suspension of 
benefit rules under Section 3 .. 02. 

6.,05 Distribution Limitation 

(a) Except as otherwise provided with respect to the automatic qualified joint and 50% 
survivor annuity requirements, the provisions of this Section will apply to any 
distribution of a Participant's interest and will take p1ecedence over any inconsistent 
provisions of this Plan. Howeve1, this Section is not intended to provide an optional 
fo1m of distdbution or commencement date not otherwise allowed under the Plan 
unless the timing or amount of payments to be made under the applicable provisions 
of the Plan, without regard to this Section, would be later than the latest 
commencement date or less than the required minimum provided under this Section 

(b) All distributions required under this Section shall be determined and made in 
accordance with Section 40l(a)(9) of the Code as in effect on January 1, 1997 or as 
hereafter amended and the regulations thereunder, including the incidental death 
benefit requirements of Code Section 40l(a)(9)(G) With respect to distributions 
made unde1 the Plan on and after January 1, 2002 and before January 1, 2006 the Plan 
shall apply the minimum distribution requirements of Code Section 40l(a)(9) in 
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accmdance with Proposed Treasury Regulations issued July 27, 1987 thereunder 
With respect to distributions made after December 31, 2005, the Plan shall apply the 
minimum distribution requirements of Code Section 401(a)(9) in accmdance with the 
Final Treasury Regulations issued June 15, 2004 thereunder. 

( c) Distribution of benefits, if not made in a single sum, shall be made over one of the 
following periods (or a combination thereof): 1) the life of such Participant; 2) the 
lives of such Participant and a designated Beneficiary; 3) a period not extending 
beyond the life expectancy of such Participant or 4) a period not extending beyond 
the life expectancy of such Participant and a designated Beneficiary .. 

( d) If the distribution of the Participant's interest has begun in accordance with the 
preceding paragraph and the Participant dies before his entire interest has been 
distributed to him, the remaining portion of such interest shall be distributed at least 
as rapidly as under the method of distribution used as of his date of death 

(e) If the Participant dies before distribution commences, his or her entire interest will be 
distributed no later than the date specified below: 

(I) Payments of any pmtion of such interest to the Participant's surviving Spouse 
shall be made over the life or life expectancy of such surviving Spouse 
commencing no later than December 31 of the calendar year in which the 
Participant would have attained age seventy and one half (701/2) OJ, if later, 
December 31 of the calendar year containing the first anniversary of the 
Participant's death except to the extent an election is made to receive a 
distribution of the surviving Spouse's entire interest no later than December 
31 of the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's 
death. 

(2) Distribution of the entire interest of a Beneficiary other than the Participant's 
surviving Spouse shall be made no later than December 31 of the calendar 
year containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death except to the 
extent an election is made to receive distributions over the life or life 
expectancy of such designated Beneficiary commencing no later than 
December 31 of the calendar year containing the first anniversary of the 
Participant's death 

Such election must be made by the Participant ( or his designated Beneficiary 01 

surviving Spouse, if the Participant dies without having made such an election) on 01 

before the earlier of the date by which distribution must commence absent such 
election and the date distribution must commence assuming such election has been 
made. 

If the Spouse dies before payments begin, subsequent distributions are required under 
this subsection ( except for subsection ( e )(2)) as if the surviving Spouse was the 
Participant 

(f) For the purpose of this Section, distribution of a Participant's interest is considered to 
begin on the Participant's required beginning date ( or, if the last sentence of 
subsection ( e) applies, the date distribution is required to begin to the surviving 
Spouse pursuant to subsection (e)). If distribution in the form of an annuity 
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irrevocably commences to the Participant before the required beginning date, 
distribution is considered to commence on the date it actually commences. 

(g) Any amount paid to a child shall be treated as if it had been paid to the sUiviving 
Spouse if such amount will become payable to the sUiviving Spouse when the child 
reaches the age of majority. 

(h) For purposes of this Section, any distribution required under the incidental death 
benefit requirements of Section 401 (a) of the Code shall be treated as a distribution 
required under Section 40l(a)(9) of the Code 

(i) If a Participant elects an optional form of benefit that provides a survivor benefit to a 
person other than a sUiviving spouse, the survivor benefit shall be limited so that the value 
of the annuity payable during the Participant's lifetime shall be not less than fifty-one 
percent (51%) of the value of the Participant's Accrued Benefit calculated at his actual 
Retirement Date 

6.06 Continuity of Payments 

An election by a Participant cannot be rescinded, modified or revoked once benefit payments 
pursuant to the election commence.. Such benefit payment will not be adjusted in the event of 
the Participant's divorce or marriage nor in the event the spouse or Beneficiary predeceases the 
Participant. 

6 .07 Direct Rollover of Certain Distributions 

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
distributee's election under this Article, a distributee may elect, at the time and in the 
manner prescribed by the Trustees, to have any portion of an eligible rollover 
distribution paid directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the distributee in a 
direct rollover. 

(b) The following definitions apply to the terms used in this Section 6 .07: 

(]) 

(2) 
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An "eligible rollover distribution" is any distribution of all or any portion of the 
balance to the credit of the distributee, except that an eligible rollover 
distribution does not include: any distribution that is one of a series of 
substantially equal periodic payments (not less frequently than annually) made 
for the life ( or life expectancy) of the distributee or the joint lives ( or joint life 
expectancies) of the distributee and the distributee's designated beneficiary, or 
for a specified period of IO years or more; any distribution to the extent such 
distribution is required under Code Section 40l(a)(9); prior to January I, 2002 
the portion of any distribution that is not includible in gross income; and after 
December 21, 2001 the portion of any distribution that is not includible as gross 
income but only if the Plan fails to agree to separately account for such after
tax amounts and the earnings thereon 

An "eligible retirement plan" is an individual retirement account described in 
Code Section 408(a), an individual retirement annuity described in Code 
Section 408(6), a qualified trust described in Code Section 40l(a), an annuity 
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plan described in Code Section 403(a), an eligible defened compensation 
plan described in Code Section 457(b) that is maintained by an eligible 
employer described in Code Section 457(e)(l)(A) and an annuity contract 
described in Code Section 403(b ); except, in the case of a distribution to a non
Spouse Beneficiary, an Eligible Retirement Plan is an individual retirement 
account described in Code section 408(a), an individual retirement annuity 
described in Code section 408(b ), or a Roth IRA described in Code section 
408A that is established on behalf of the non-spouse beneficiary and that will be 
treated as an inherited IRA pursuant to the provisions of Code section 
402(c)(ll) and 408(d)(3)(C)(ii) and except that from January 1, 2002, through 
December 31, 2006 in the case of a rollover of after-tax amounts eligible 
retirement plan shall be limited to individual retirement account or individual 
retirement annuity described in Code section 408(a) or a qualified defined 
contribution plan described in Code section 40l(a) 

Effective January 1, 2008, Eligible Retirement Plan shall include a Roth IRA 
described in Code section 408A 

(3) A "distributee" includes an Employee or former Employee and the Employee's 
or former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's or former 
Employee's spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a 
qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Code Section 414(p). 
Effective January I, 2010, distribute shall include a non-Spouse beneficiary. 

(4) A "direct rollover" is a payment by the Plan to the eligible retirement plan 
specified by the distributee 

In the event that the provisions of this Section 6 07 or any part thereof cease to be 
required by law as a result of subsequent legislation or otherwise, this Section or any 
applicable part thereof shall be ineffective without the necessity of further amendments 
to the Plan .. 
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ARTICLE 7. 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

7 .. 01 Employer Contributions for Collectively Bargained Employees 

Participating Employers who agree in writing to contribute to the Plan for the purpose of 
providing retirement benefits for Participants covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement 
shall contribute such dollars per hour, for each hour such Participants are paid by the 
Participating Employers, as shall be negotiated from time to time by the Participating 
Employers and as evidenced by the Collective Bargaining Agreements between Participating 
Employers and the Union.. Such Collective Bargaining Agreements shall specify the 
contributions required under the Plan, including without limitation the Participating Employers' 
contributions to Participants' Benefit Accrual Accounts and Additional Contributions Accounts. 

The contributions as established from time to time in such Collective Bargaining Agr·eements 
shall be due as provided in such Collective Bargaining Agr·eements and the Trust Agreement 

In any legal action instituted to recover delinquent contributions or to recover unpaid liquidated 
damages, the Participating Employer shall be obligated to pay reasonable attorney's fees and 
reasonable accounting fees in addition to all principal amounts due, and shall be obligated to 
pay any other relief prescribed by law, the Trust Agreement, or the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement. 

7.02 Participating Employer Contributions for Non-Bargaining Employees 

(a) To the extent that a Participating Employer applies for and receives approval under 
Section l 27(b) to have certain of its employees covered under the Plan as a Special 
Class of Employees and agrees to make contributions on behalf of Participants in such 
Special Class of Employees, such Participating Employer shall make contributions to 
the Benefit Accrual Accounts and the Additional Contributions Accounts in the same 
amount as for such Participating Employer's Employees who are covered under 
Collective Bargaining Agreements 

(b) To the extent that employees of the Trust Fund Office are not covered by a Collective 
Bargaining Agreement and are covered under the Plan as a Special Class of Employees 
pursuant to Section L27(a), the Trust Fund Office shall make contributions to the 
Benefit Accrual Accounts and the Additional Contributions Accounts in such amount 
as the Trust Fund Office shall agr·ee in writing with the Board of Trustees. 

( c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Plan, in and for each Plan 
Year, in no event shall the number of Employees covered by the Plan who are not 
covered by a Collective Bargaining Agr·eement exceed I 0% of the number of 
Employees covered by the Plan who are covered by a Collective Bargaining 
Agreement, nor may the total amount of contributions made for the Employees not 
covered by a Collective Bargaining Agr·eement exceed I 0% of the total amount of 
contributions made for Employees who are covered by a Collective Bargaining 
Agr·eement 

(00237292-f:.fCl-4--895·:-ns} 39 



7.03 Return of Contributions 

(a) At the discretion of the Trustees, an Employer may recover without interest the amount 
of its contributions to the Plan made on account of a mistake of fact or law, reduced by 
any investment loss attributable to those contributions, if recovery is made within six 
months after the date the Trustees determine that a mistake has been made. 

(b) Employer contributions to the Plan are conditioned upon their deductibility under Code 
Section 404. !fall or part ofan Employer's deductions for contributions to the Plan are 
disallowed by the Internal Revenue Service, the portion of the contributions to which 
that disallowance applies may, upon the approval of the Trustees, be returned to the 
Employer without interest, but reduced by any investment loss attributable to those 
contributions If app10ved, the return shall be made within one year after the date of 
the disallowance of the deduction 

7 .. 04 Withdrawal Liability 

(a) As required under Subtitle E, Part I of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
of 1974 (ERISA), as subsequently amended, the employers who withdraw from this 
Plan shall be identified and assessed an appropriate share of liability for unfunded 
vested benefits at the close of the Plan Year preceding withdrawal Such assessment 
shall be determined pursuant to ERISA Section 421 l(b) (the "presumptive method"). 

(b) The Trustees of the Plan have adopted the following rules to govern the calculation 
and collection of withdrawal liability under the Multiemployer Pension Plan 
Amendments Act of 1980 ("MPPAA"), a statutory amendment to the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"). The rules adopted 
herein shall be interpreted consistently with all applicable laws and regulations under 
ERISA The statutory provisions and accompanying regulations regarding MPP AA 
and ERISA are incorporated herein by reference. 

(1) Review of Withdrawal Liability 
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An employer which is assessed withdrawal liability by the Plan may seek 
review in accordance with the statutory procedures. The time limits for 
invoking the statutory procedures are set forth in ERISA Sections 42 l 9(b) 
and 4221. 

(A) Request for Review 

Pursuant to ERISA Sections 42 l 9(b )(2)(A), an employer may: 

(i) Request the Plan to review any specific mattet relating to 
determination of the withdrawal liability 01 the payment 
schedule of the demand for payment of withdrawal liability; 

(ii) Identify any inaccuracy in the assessment; and/or 

(iii) Furnish any additional relevant information for consideration 
by the Plan 
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Any request for review submitted by an employer shall be made in 
writing, addressed to the Board of Trustees and shall identify the 
specific matter or matters which the employer challenges 01 

questions. All requests for review submitted to the Plan shall be 
reviewed by the Board of Trustees or a Committee of Trustees so 
designated for collection of withdrawal liability. 

(2) Arbitration 

Pursuant to Section 4421 of ERISA, any dispute by an employer concerning 
withdrawal liability shall be submitted to arbitration Any such arbitration 
under ERISA Section 4421 shall be conducted in accordance with the rules 
and regulations governing withdrawal liability established by the American 
Arbitration Association ("AAA") as approved by the Pension Benefit 
Guaranty Cmporation effective June 20, 1986, and as they may be 
subsequently revised.. The employer must initiate the arbitration proceedings 
in accordance with the AAA rules and regulations and simultaneously serve 
upon the Fund written notice of the initiation of arbitration and any issues that 
shall be contested.. The employer shall pay the filing fee necessary to initiate 
the arbitration. 

This amendment is hereby adopted and made effective in accordance with the regulations of the 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation governing procedures for arbitration and withdrawal 
liability disputes 
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ARTICLE 8. 

ADMINISTRATION OF PLAN 

8.01 Named Fiduciary aud Administrator· 

The Tmstees shall be the "named fiduciary" within the meaning of Section 402(a) ofERISA, 
and shall carry out the duties of the "administrator" of the Plan as imposed under ERISA. 

8.02 Respousibility 

The T mstees shall be responsible for providing for the general administration of the Plan and 
for canying out the provisions of the Plan. Subject to the limitations of the Plan, the T mstees 
from time to time shall establish mies for the administration of the Plan. The Trustees shall 
have sole and absolute discretion to interpret the provisions of the Plan and any mies 
established hereunder (including, without limitation, by supplying omissions from, correcting 
deficiencies in, or resolving inconsistencies or ambiguities in, the language of the Plan), to 
determine the rights and status under the Plan of Participants and all other persons (including, 
without limitation, the authority to resolve all questions arising under the provisions of the 
Plan as to any individual's entitlement to become a Participant), to decide disputes arising 
under the Plan, and to make any determinations and findings with respect to the benefits 
payable thereunder and the persons entitled thereto as may be required for the purposes of the 
Plan. All decisions of the Trustees as to the facts of any case, as to the interpretation of any 
provision of the Plan or its application to any case, and as to any other interpretative matter or 
other determination or questions under the Plan shall be final and binding on all per sons 
affocted thereby, to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to Section 8..03 In 
providing for the administration of the Plan, the Tmstees may delegate responsibilities for the 
operation and administration of the Plans to the Imst Fund Office and other parties, as they, in 
their sole discretion, deem appropriate 

8.03 Claims Procedure 

If any person claims entitlement to benefits under the Plan and the Trustees determine such 
person is not so entitled, the T mstees shall notify the claimant in writing of its decision 
within 60 days of the claim Notice of denial of a claim shall set forth, in a manner 
calculated to be understood by the claimant, the specific reason or reasons for the denial 
(including reference to specific Plan provisions) and an explanation of the Plan's claims 
procedure The Trustees shall establish and maintain a procedure whereby a person whose 
claim to benefits is denied may have a reasonable opportunity to appeal such denial to the 
Trustees for a full and fair review. The claims procedure shall set forth reasonable time 
limits within which a claimant must request review and shall provide that the claimant or his 
duly authorized representative may request in writing all pertinent documents and may 
submit issues and comments in writing. The claims procedure shall also provide that a 
decision by the T mstees on the claimant's appeal shall be communicated to the claimant not 
later than 60 days after the request for review by the claimant 
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ARTICLE 9. 

MANAGEMENT OF FUNDS 

9.01 Funding Agent 

All the funds of the Plan shall be held by the I rustees or by a Funding Agent appointed from 
time to time by the I rnstees under a trust instrument or an insurance or annuity contract 
adopted, or as amended, by the Irnstees for use in providing the benefits of the Plan and paying 
its expenses 

9 .02 Exclusive Benefit Rule 

Except as otherwise provided in the Plan, no part of the corpus or income of the funds of the 
Plan shall be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of 
Participants and other persons entitled to benefits under the Plan, before the satisfaction of all 
liabilities with respect to them. No person shall have any interest in or right to any part of the 
earnings of the funds of the Plan, or any right in, or to, any part of the assets held under the 
Plan, except as and to the extent expressly provided in the Plan and I rust Agreement. 

9.03 Appointment oflnvestment Manager 

The Irnstees may, in their discretion, appoint one or more investment managers (within the 
meaning of Section 3(38) ofERISA) to manage (including the power to acquire and dispose of) 
all or part of the assets of the Plan, as the I rustees shall designate. In that event, authority over 
and responsibility for the management of the assets so designated shall be the sole 
responsibility of that investment manager. 
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ARTICLElO .. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

10.01 Nonalienation 

Except as required by any applicable law, no benefit under the Plan shall in any manner be 
anticipated, assigned or alienated, and any attempt to do so shall be void.. However, payment 
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of any judgment, decree, OJ order which: 

(a) creates for, or assigns to, a spouse, former spouse, child or other dependent of a 
Participant the right to receive all or a pOJtion of the Participant's benefits under the 
Plan for the pwpose of pwviding child suppOJt, alimony payments or marital property 
rights to that spouse, child or dependent, 

(b) is made pursuant to a State domestic relations law, 

( c) does not require the Plan to provide any type of benefit, OJ any option, not 
otherwise provided under the Plan, and 

( d) otherwise meets the requirements of Section 206( d) of ERIS A, as amended, as 
a "qualified domestic relations OJder," as determined by the Trustees. 

If the Equivalent Actuarial Value of any series of payments meeting the criteria set forth in 
clauses (a) through (d) above amounts to $5,000 or less, a lump sum payment of Equivalent 
Actuarial Value shall be made in lieu of the series of payments. 

10.02 Conditions of Employment Not Affected by Plan 

The establishment of the Plan shall not confer any legal rights upon any Employee or other 
person for a continuation of employment, nor shall it interfere with the rights of any Employer 
to discharge any Employee and to treat such Employee without regard to the effect which that 
treatment might have upon him or her as a Participant or potential Participant of the Plan. 

10.03 Facility of Payment 

If the Trustees shall find that a Participant OJ other person entitled to a benefit is unable to care 
for his or her affairs because of mental or physical incapacity or because he OJ she is a minor, 
the Trustees may direct that any benefit due such Participant, unless claim shall have been 
made for the benefit by a duly appointed legal representative, be paid to the Participant's 
spouse, a child, a parent or other blood relative, or to a person with whom he OJ she resides .. 
Any payment so made shall be a complete discharge of the liabilities of the Plan for that 
benefit 
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10 .. 04 Information 

Each Participant or other person entitled to a benefit, before any such benefit shall be payable 
under the Plan, shall file with the Trustees the information that they shall require to establish 
his or her rights and benefits under the Plan. If a check in payment of a Pension is mailed by 
regular U.S. mail to the last known address of the payee and the check is returned unclaimed, 
payments to such payee shall be discontinued until the correct address is made known to the 
Trustees. 

10.05 Construction 

(a) The Plan shall be construed, regulated and administered under ERISA as in effect from 
time to time, and the laws of Kansas, except where ERISA controls. 

(b) The titles and headings of the Articles and Sections in this Plan are for convenience 
only. In case of ambiguity or inconsistency, the text rather than the titles or headings 
shall control 

10.06 Military Service 

Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary, contributions, benefits and service 
credit with respect to qualified military service shall be provided in accordance with Code 
Section 414(u) and any related legislation or guidance. Effective January 1, 2007, in the case 
of a Participant who dies while performing qualified military service (as defined in Code 
section 414(u) and any related legislation or guidance), for purposes of determining 
eligibility for any additional benefits to which a Participant's survivors would have become 
entitled if he had been employed by the Employer on his date of death (including 
computation of a Participant's vested percentage, but excluding benefit accruals relating to 
the period of such qualified military service) such Participant will be deemed to have 
resumed employment prior to his or her death and then to have terminated employment on 
account of death. 
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ARTICLE 11. 

AMENDMENT, MERGER AND TERMINATION 

ll.01 Amendment of Plan 

I he I rustees reserve the right at any time and from time to time, and retroactively if deemed 
necessary or appropriate, to amend in whole or in part any or all of the provisions of the Plan 
However, no amendment shall make it possible for any part of the funds of the Plan to be 
used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of persons entitled to 
benefits under the Plan, before the satisfaction of all liabilities with respect to them No 
amendment shall be made that has the effect of decreasing the Accrued Benefit of any 
Participant or of reducing the nonforfeitable percentage of the Accrued Benefit of a 
Participant below the nonforfeitable percentage computed under the Plan as in effect on the 
date on which the amendment is adopted or, if later, the date on which the amendment 
becomes effective .. No amendment shall vest in an Employer any right, title or interest in or 
to the I rust Fund.. Notice of any Plan amendment shall be given to a Union and to the 
Employers .. A Participant's Accrued Benefit may however be reduced to the extent permitted 
under Code Section 412(c)(8) For purposes of this paragraph, a plan amendment which has 
the effect of (I) eliminating or reducing an early retirement benefit or a retirement-type 
subsidy, or (2) eliminating an optional form of benefit, with respect to benefits attributable to 
service before the amendment shall be treated as reducing Accrued Benefits., In the case of a 
retirement-type subsidy, the preceding sentence shall apply only with respect to a Participant 
who satisfies ( either before or after the amendment) the pre-amendment conditions for the 
subsidy, In general, a retirement-type subsidy is a subsidy that continues after retirement, but 
does not include a qualified disability benefit, a medical benefit, a social security supplement, 
a death benefit (including life insurance), or a plan shutdown benefit (that does not continue 
after retirement age) No amendment to the Plan shall have the effect of decreasing a 
Participant's vested interest determined without regard to such amendment as of the later of 
the date such amendment is adopted, or becomes effective., 

Notwithstanding the preceding, the Accrued Benefit of a Participant, early retirement benefit, 
retirement-type subsidy, or optional form of benefit may be reduced to the extent permitted 
under Section 412(c)(8) of the Code (as it read before the first day of the 2008 Plan Year) or 
Section 412(d)(2) of the Code (as it reads for Plan Years beginning on and after January 1, 
2008), or to the extent permitted under the Sections I 4 I 1 ( d)-3 and 1 411 ( d)-4 of the U S, 
I reasury Department regulations 

If the Plan's vesting schedule is changed as a result ofan amendment, each Participant who has 
completed at least tluee (3) Vesting Years may elect to continue to have his vested percentage 
computed in accordance with the vesting schedule in effect for that participant prior to the 
amendment This election may be made no earlier than the date the amendment is adopted and 
no later than the latest of the date that is sixty ( 60) days after the date: (i) the amendment is 
adopted; (ii) the amendment becomes effective; or (iii) the Member is issued a written notice of 
the amendment by the Employe1 or Plan Administiator. 

For each Paiticipant who has completed fewer than three (3) Vesting Years (i) the vesting 
percentage of his Accrued Benefit (accrued on and after the date of the Plan amendment) shall 
be computed in accordance with the vesting schedule as amended and (ii) the vesting 
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percentage of his Accmed Benefit (accmed before the effective date of the amendment) shall 
not be less than the vesting percentage determined prior to the amendment 

11.02 Merger or Consolidation 

The Plan may not be merged or consolidated with, and its assets or liabilities may not be 
transferred to, any other plan unless each person entitled to benefits under the Plan would, if the 
resulting plan were then terminated, receive a benefit immediately after the merger, 
consolidation, or transfer that is equal to or greater than the benefit he or she would have been 
entitled to receive immediately before the merger, consolidation, or transfer if the Plan had then 
terminated. 

11.03 Termination of Plan 

The T mstees may terminate the Plan in the same manner and upon the same conditions as the 
T mst may be terminated as set forth in the Trust Agreement In case of termination of the Plan, 
the rights of Participants to the benefits accmed under the Plan to the date of the termination, to 
the extent then funded or protected by law, if greater, shall be nonforfeitable .. The funds of the 
Plan shall be used for the exclusive benefit of persons entitled to benefits under the Plan as of 
the date of termination, except as provided in Section 7 03. The T mstees shall determine on the 
basis of actuarial valuation the share of the funds of the Plan allocable to each person entitled to 
benefits under the Plan in accordance with Section 4044 of ERIS A or corresponding provision 
of any applicable law in effect at the time In the event of a partial termination of the Plan, the 
provisions of this Section shall be applicable to the Participants affected by such partial 
termination.. In the event of full or partial termination of the Plan, an affected Participant's 
interest under the Plan is nonforfeitable to the extent funded 
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The Local Union No 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust 
Fund (As Amended and Restated Effective Januaiy I, 2015) is hereby adopted and approved by order 
of the Trustees at their meeting of D-t"<t.:1/.., i:)<.< -±, ,::U,i'{. 

~_«2JLd~f222 
Chailrnan 
Board of Trustees 
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Management Trustee 
Board of Trustees 
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LOCAL UNION NO .. 226 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL 
WORKERS OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND 

(As Amended and Restated Effective January 1, 2015) 

Amendment Number 7 

Pursuant to the authority of the. Board of Trustees of the Local Union No. 226 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund and the 
provisions of Section 11 01 of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (As Amended and Restated Effective 
January 1, 2008) (the "Plan"), the Plan is hereby amended by adding a new section 
1 .28A to read as follows: 

1 . A new section 1. 28A is added to read as follows: 

1.28A Effective June 26, 2013, Spouse includes persons of the same sex who 
were married in a jurisdiction that recognizes same-sex marriages regardless of 
where the person is domiciled. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment has been adopted and approved on 
December 4, 2014, and duly executed by the parties hereto on the ~day of 

.::Ja-,t,<.. Y<,tA..fy 201 5 .. _ ~ 

&a~ Chairman 
1.----

Manf!gement Trustee 
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LOCAL UNION NO. 226 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL 
WORKERS OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND

(As Amended and Restated Effective January 1, 2015)

Amendment Number 5

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Board”) has applied to the 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”) under section 4262 of the 
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), and 
29 C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial assistance for the Local Union No. 226 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the 
“Plan”).

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)(1) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special 
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that 
the plan be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified 
in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be 
contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan’s application for special financial 
assistance.

3. Pursuant to Article 11, section 1 (11.01) of the Plan Document of the Local Union 
No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust 
Fund, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 (the “Plan Document”), 
the Board has the power to amend the Plan Document.

4. Article 11 Section 1 of the Plan Document Local Union No. 226 International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund, as amended and 
restated effective January 1, 2015 authorizes the Board of Trustees to amend the 
Plan by majority vote of the Board of Trustees.

Amendment

Pursuant to the authority contained in Article 11, section 1(11.01) of the Plan Document 
Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension 
Trust Fund, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2015, the Plan is hereby 
amended effective January 1,2023 by adding a new Article 11 section Four (11.04) to 
read as follows:

11.04. Special Financial Assistance. Beginning with the SFA measurement 
date selected by the Plan in the Plan’s application for special financial 
assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other
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document governing the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with 
the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR 
part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan’s 
application for special financial assistance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment has been adopted and approved on 
December 1, 2022, and duly executed in Topeka, Kansas this 1st day of December, 
2022.

Dyl^ Woodard 
Chairman 
Board of Trustees

Secretary-T reasurer 
Board of Trustees
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LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018
 

FOREWORD 
 

 ii 

Cheiron has performed the Actuarial Valuation of the Local 
Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund as of January 1, 2018. The 
purpose of this report is to: 

1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the 
financial condition of the Plan; 

2) Provide specific information and documentation 
required by the Federal Government and the auditors of 
the Plan; and, 

3) Review past and expected trends in the financial 
conditions of the Plan. 

 
An actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes plan assets and 
liabilities on a consistent basis, and traces the progress of both 
from one year to the next. It includes measurement of the 
Plan
Actuarial Liability gains and losses. This valuation report is 
organized as follows: 
 
Section I presents a summary of the valuation and compares 

. It also provides the 
historical summary and future outlook of the Plan. 
 
Section II contains exhibits relating to the valuation of assets. 
 
Section III shows the various measures of liabilities. 

Section IV shows the development of the minimum and 
maximum contributions. 
 
Section V provides information required by the Plan  

Section VI shows the development of the Plan
Vested Benefits liability for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan
membership at the valuation date, a summary of the major 
provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and 
assumptions used in the valuation. 
 

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral 
and some written) supplied by the Fund office, the Trustees, 
and by the , Mize Houser & Company P.A. This 
information includes, but is not limited to, the plan provisions, 
employee data, and financial information. We performed an 
informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data 
for reasonableness and consistency in accordance with 
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 23. 
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General Comments 

The f
followed by historical results for the last ten years. After that, 
projections of a future scenario are shown. 

Prior Year Results 

 The Market Value of Assets (MVA) returned approximately 
12.35% over the period January 1, 2017 through December 
31, 2017. These returns were 4.85% above the assumption of 
7.50%. In dollars, the actuarial investment gain (difference 
between actual and expected returns) was $3,180,234. 

 For various purposes, including the determination of its 
annual Minimum Required Contribution (MRC), the Plan 
uses an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) which smooths 
annual investment gains or losses over a period of five years. 
The Actuarial Value of Assets returned 8.38% for the year, 
resulting in a $608,153 actuarial gain. 

 Liability increased by $2,741,376, with $1,830,069 of the 
increase coming from assumption changes made to better 
reflect experience. Plan experience resulted in an actuarial 
gain of $577,690 on the basis of the Unit Credit cost method. 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) added a significant 
unded 

status. 

 The Plan has been in Critical status every year since the 
implementation of the law except for 2008 when it was 
certified as being Safe. 

 by 
the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan was adopted by the Board of 
Trustees in May 2010. The Rehabilitation Plan lowered the 
rate of future benefit accruals for active participants and 
increased the employer contribution rate. 

 As also required, a review of the Rehabilitation Plan has 
occurred each November. In June 2013, the Board of Trustees 
adopted an amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan that 
removed certain benefits that were previously provided. In 
addition, with the Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan, 
the Board believed it has taken all reasonable measures that it 
can to forestall insolvency. 

 The funded ratio 
under the Pension Protection Act (Actuarial Value of Assets 
as a percentage of the Present Value of Accumulated 
Benefits) increased slightly from 63.1% in 2017 to 63.4% in 
2018. 

Other items to note include: 

 The number of actives increased to 386 from 378 the prior 
year. The increase is mainly attributable to the addition of a 
relatively large number of Journeymen, Apprentices, and 
Level 1  4 Construction Electricians. 

From 2017 to 2018, the Plan added 67 new entrants to the 
active population. They were distributed as follows: 

New Entrants by Class Count 
Journeyman  19 
Apprentices  25 
Construction Electrician (Lvl 01 to 04)  22 
Construction Electrician (Lvl 05 to 08)  1 

 The value of the Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB) for 
purposes of determining Withdrawal Liability is 
$45,316,550 for withdrawals occurring during the Plan year 
beginning January 1, 2018. 
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Historical Summary 

It is important to take a step back from the results and view them in the context of the Plan pages, 
we present a series of charts that display key results in the valuations of the last ten years. 

Assets and Liabilities 

The gold bars in the chart below show the Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits (PVVB) while the gray bars add the additional 
non-vested accrued benefit values that together make up the Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)/Actuarial Liability. The blue 
line shows the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and the green line shows the Actuarial Asset Value (AVA). 
 
The funded ratio (Actuarial Value of Assets as a percent of the PVAB/Actuarial Liability) is shown below. Over the period 
shown the funded ratio has decreased from almost 80% to the current 63%. The primary reason for this decrease was the financial 
crisis in 2008, which was the source of large investment losses and decreasing employment in the years following the financial crisis. 
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Minimum Funding 

The next chart shows the contributions paid to the Plan (yellow line), the Minimum Required Contributions (MRC) before the Credit 
Balance (red line), and the Credit Balance (CB) (gray area). 

Since the 2011 plan year, the MRC has significantly exceeded actual contributions. This has caused a decreasing CB leading to a 
negative CB or Funding Deficiency. 
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* Contributions for the 2018 plan year are estimates. 

 
Funding deficiencies usually cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a Critical PPA status it is shielded from 
them as long as its Rehabilitation Plan  
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Plan Participation 

The chart below shows the participants of the Plan at successive valuation dates. The numbers that appear above each bar show the 
number of inactive members to active members (the support ratio) at each valuation date. Generally, the more mature the Plan, the 
higher this ratio. 

As you can see, the support ratio has declined slightly, a good thing, over the last five years due to an increase in the number of active 
participants. If the support ratio starts to increase, such an increase would be caused by a decline in employment and/or an increase in 
retirements or members leaving the industry; not a good thing. We will continue to monitor the support ratio, as any future increases 
may have an adverse impact on the long-term stability of the Plan. 

 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018
 

SECTION I  SUMMARY 
 

   6 

Cash Flow 

net cash flow, ignoring investment returns, over the past ten years. 
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For the period shown above, the Plan has had a negative cash flow. This means that the Plan is relying on assets and earnings on assets 
to pay for benefits and expenses. This is a negative financial indicator and we will continue to monitor the impact this may have on the 
Plan. 
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Future Outlook 

The following two charts show various projected funding measures of the Plan over the next 20 years. Both charts are based on the 
same assumptions used for minimum funding requirements and assume these assumptions will be met in the future. Most importantly, 
the Plan ly 7.50% on their market value each year beginning 2018. 

 

These projections also assume that current membership and annual employment generating 600,000 contributory hours per year will 
continue over the 20-year projection period.  
 

Journeyman contribution levels used for the projections are: $7.20 per hour effective September 1, 2016; $7.30 per hour effective 
September 1, 2017; $7.70 per hour effective September 1, 2018; $8.10 per hour effective September 1, 2019; $8.50 per hour effective 
September 1, 2020; and, no further increases thereafter.  
 

However, since apprentice contributions are indexed based upon skill and training level, apprentices contribute at a lower rate. In 
addition, Level 1-4 Construction Electricians contribute at $0.50/hour, and Level 5-8 Construction Electricians contribute at 
$1.50/hour. Consequently, when apprentice and Construction Electrician rates are taken into consideration, the weighted contribution 
rate is approximately $6.15 per hour. 
 

The chart below shows that the Credit Balance (CB) is expected to remain negative throughout the projection period. 
 

Minimum Funding 
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The chart on this page shows the projected assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and PPA funding status over the next 20 years. The Plan is 
projected to be Critical until 2027, when it goes into Critical and Declining status for the duration of the projection period. 

Assets and Liabilities 
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It is important to note that these projections depend on actual experience conforming to the assumptions described at the beginning of 
this section. In particular, poor investment returns or a decrease in contributory hours could change the future solvency of the Plan. 
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Assets at Market Value 

Market values represent - -
one year to the next. 
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Assets at Actuarial Value 

For minimum funding purposes, actuaries commonly develop an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) using smoothing techniques to 
lessen the effects of investment volatility on funding requirements. For the Plan, the AVA recognizes actuarial investment gains or 
losses on the Market Value of Assets (MVA) at the rate of 20% per plan year. Actuarial investment gains or losses are defined as the 
difference between the actual and expected MVA. The AVA is constrained so that it cannot exceed 120% of the market value and 
cannot be less than 80% of the market value. 
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Changes in Market Value 

The components of change in market value are: 

 Contributions 
 Benefit payments 
 Expenses 
 Investment income (realized and unrealized) 

The specific changes since the prior valuation are presented 
below: 

 
The assets measured at market value earned approximately 
12.35% during the year ending December 31, 2017 or 
approximately 4.85% above the valuation assumption. This 
compares to a return of 9.12%, or 1.62% above the valuation 
assumption of 7.50% for the prior year. 

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) from Investment Performance 

The actuarial gain/(loss) from investments using the Actuarial 
Value of Assets differs from the actuarial gain/(loss) using the 
Market Value of Assets because they are different amounts. The 
Actuarial Value of Assets is used to establish various Internal 
Revenue Code limits and requirements. We derive the actuarial 
gain/(loss) and return on the two assets values in the following 
table: 
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 
liabilities including: 

 Disclosure of plan liabilities at January 1, 2017 and 
January 1, 2018; and, 

 Statement of changes in these liabilities during the 
year. 

 
Disclosure 

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this 
report. Each type is distinguished by the purpose for which 
they are being used. 

 Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for analyzing 
the financial outlook of the Plan, this shows the amount 
of money needed today to fully pay off all the future 
benefits of the Plan, assuming participants continue to 
accrue benefits. 

 Actuarial Liabilities: Used in determining minimum 
funding requirements, maximum tax-deductible 
contributions, and long-term funding targets based on 
the Unit Credit cost method. 

 Accrued Liabilities: Used for communicating the 
current levels of liabilities. This liability shows the 
total amount of money needed to fully pay off all 
future obligations of the Plan using funding 
assumptions and assuming no further accrual of 
benefits.  

It is the basis for several tests required to determine 
PPA status and can be used to establish comparative 
benchmarks with other plans. It also is based on the 
Unit Credit cost method. 

The Accrued Liabilities must also be included in the 

purposes (FASB ASC Topic No. 960). However, the 
accounting disclosure must also include the present 
value of future administrative expenses. This sum is 
called the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits. 

 Vested Liabilities: This liability shows the portion of 
the accrued liabilities that are vested. 

 Current Liabilities: Used for statutory compliance 
purposes, the calculation of this liability is defined by 
IRC regulations and is used to determine maximum 
allowable tax-deductible contributions. 

The table on the following page discloses each of these 
liabilities for the current valuation and the prior one. With 
respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate 
value of plan assets yields, for each respective type, a 
surplus or unfunded liability. 
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Allocation of Liabilities by Type 

The Plan may qualify for a benefit on death, termination, or disability as well as on retirement. The value of the 
liabilities arising from each of these sources is shown in the following table: 
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Changes in Liabilities 

Each of the liability measures shown in the preceding table 
changes at successive valuations as the experience of the Plan 
emerges. The liabilities change for any of several reasons, 
including: 

 New hires since the last valuation 
 Benefits accrued since the last valuation 
 Plan amendments and bargaining agreement changes 
 Interest on Actuarial Liability 
 Benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 

 
 Participants leaving employment at rates different than 

expected 
 Changes in actuarial assumptions 
 Changes in actuarial methods 

The following table shows the change in the Actuarial Liability 
since the last valuation: 
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In this section, we present detailed information on Plan 
contributions from two perspectives:  

 Actuarially determined contributions or actuarial cost, 
and 

 Government Limitations that could affect the above. 

Actuarial Contributions 
For this Plan, the funding method employed is the Unit Credit 
cost method. The actuarial contribution/cost is determined in 
two parts. The first part is the Unit Credit Normal Cost. This is 
the cost to the Plan of providing the benefit expected to be 
earned in the current year for each active participant. The 
normal cost includes a provision for Plan expenses. 

The second part is an amortization payment to pay off the 
Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Unfunded Actuarial 
Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Value of 
Assets of the Plan at the valuation date and the assets the Plan 
should hold as determined by the actuarial cost method. For 
this Plan, the amortization payment uses the amortization 
schedule required for the Internal Revenue Code minimum 
funding laws. 

Government Limitations 
ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code place various limits on 
the contributions made to qualified pension plans. The limits 
impact the minimum that must be paid, the maximum that can 
be deducted, and the timing of contributions. To ensure that 
minimum contribution requirements are met, pension plans are 
required to retain an enrolled actuary to complete Schedule MB 
to Form 5500 on an annual basis. 

Because the bargained contributions have fallen below the 
minimum required in years past, the Plan has a negative Credit 
Balance or Funding Deficiency. Funding deficiencies usually 
cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a 
Critical PPA status it is shielded from them as long as it is 
making progress regarding its Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
The actuarially determined contribution/actuarial cost is shown 
below compared to various Government Limitations and 
employer contributions. The following table also shows the per 
capita cost and contribution: 
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The tables on the following pages show the IRS Funding Standard Account, as well as the development of the minimum and 
maximum contributions for 2017 and 2018: 

 

 

.
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  d of amortizing the existing Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of the valuation date over a ten-year period. 
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA) provides that a contributing employer who withdraws from a 
multiemployer pension plan, either partially or totally, will be liable to the Plan for a 
Vested Benefits (UVB) that exist as of the end of the plan year prior to the year in which the withdrawal occurs. 

Liability for vested benefits is what the Plan owes to those employees who have guaranteed benefit rights under the Plan. This group 
is composed of two categories: those former employees who have retired and are currently receiving retirement benefits, and those 
employees and former employees who have not yet retired but who have accumulated enough service with their employers so that 
they are guaranteed to receive a benefit when they do retire even if their employment is terminated prior to retirement. 

As shown in the table below, the Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2017 is $116,812,520. This liability has been 
determined using an interest rate of 7.00%. The other actuarial assumptions used to determine this amount were identical to those 
shown in Appendix C for funding purposes. As of December 31, 2017, the MVA of the Plan was $71,495,970. Because the Present 
Value of Vested Benefits exceeds the MVA of the Plan, there are Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2017. Consequently, a 
participating employer who withdraws from the Plan during the plan year beginning January 1, 2018, may have a Withdrawal Liability that 
will be based on his allocated share of the Unfunded Vested Benefits. 
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This summary of plan provisions provides an overview of the major provisions of the pension plan used in the Actuarial Valuation. It 
is not intended to replace the more precise language of the Plan document, and if there is any difference between the description of the 
Plan herein and the actual text of the Plan document, the Plan document will govern. 

1. Effective Date 
January 1, 1969 as amended and restated as of January 1, 2015 

2. Participation 
Any employee is automatically eligible to be a participant. A 
person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 
longer employed by an employer if he or she is not entitled to 
either an immediate or a deferred pension under the Plan. 

Active Participation 
500 or more Hours of Service in the prior Plan Year 

Inactive Participation 
Fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the prior Plan Year 

3. Plan Year (Pension Credit Year) 
January 1 through December 31 

4. Years of Credited Service 
Credited Service includes Past Service and Future Service: 

Past Service 
Past Service is the period of an employee's employment prior 
to January 1, 1969. One year of Past Service shall be credited 
for each calendar year in which such employee was credited 
with at least 600 Hours of Service, up to a maximum of ten Past 
Service years. 

Future Service 
One year of Future Service shall be credited for each plan Year 
for which contributions are payable on the employee s behalf for 
500 or more Hours of Service. 

5. Journeyman Contribution Rates 
Employee: None 
Employer: $7.20/hour effective September 1, 2016 
 $7.30/hour effective September 1, 2017 
 $7.70/hour effective September 1, 2018 
  

6. Vested Pensions 
A participant shall be vested in, and have a non-forfeitable 
right to his or her Accrued Benefit as follows: 
No Future Service after 1995 

Years of Future Service Vested Percent 
5 50% 
6 60% 
7 70% 
8 80% 
9 90% 

10 100% 

One or more years of Future Service after 1995 
100% vested upon completion of five years of Future 
Service. 

7. Equivalent Actuarial Value 
An interest rate of 6% per annum and the RP-2000 
Combined Morality table weighted as follows: 

i. For a  benefit: 100% male, 0% female 
ii. For the benefit of a  spouse: 0% male, 

100% female 
iii. In any other case: 50% male, 50% female 

8. Benefit Contributions 
Effective for Hours of Service on or after July 1, 2013, 
85% of all contributions by a participating employer 
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9. Benefit Accrual Account 
The account that is credited with contributions required to be 
made by a participating employer on behalf of an employee 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining agreement or other 
applicable agreement between a participating employer and the 
Union. The Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a 
plan year only with contributions required to be made on behalf 
of an employee who is either at least 50% vested at the 
beginning of the plan year  
number of Hours of Service for such plan year, or completes at 
least 500 Hours of Service in such plan year. Except that 
effective July 1, 2013, an employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions. 

10. Normal Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 62 with three years of Future Service for active 

participants and five years of Future Service for inactive 
participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) the sum of: 
 $5.00 times years of Past Service 
 participants with last Future Service year prior to 1990 

receive 4.5% times their benefit accrual account 
 participants with last Future Service year on/after 1990: 
o 5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of 

December 31, 1998 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions up to but not greater than 
$7,000 for any plan year 

o 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 
after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for 
any plan year 

 

Benefits earned after July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 65 with three years of Future Service for 

active participants and five years of Future Service for 
inactive participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) 1.0% of Benefit Contributions 
applied to Benefit Accrual Account after 
June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% 
of all pension contributions made on behalf of the 
participant in a given plan year to the Plan. 

11. Early Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 55 and ten years of Future Service 
Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the  

Normal Retirement Date (NRD) based on employment 
status and service at retirement: 
 Retirements before July 1, 2013: 1.5% reduction for 

each year preceding the NRD 
 Retirements after June 30, 2013: 

Credited Years of 
Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per year 
before NRD 

Less than 20, or 
Inactive Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  
from age 62 

20-24 6% 
25-29 5% 
30-34 4% 
35-39 3% 

40 or more 2% 

Benefits earned after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 57 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred Pension reduced from the  NRD 
based on employment status and service at retirement: 
 Terminated vested participants receive a benefit that is 

Normal Retirement age. 
 Participants retiring from Active status: 
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Credited Years of 
Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per 
year before NRD 

Less than 25, or Inactive 
Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  
from age 65 

25-29 6% 
30-34 5% 
35-39 4% 

40 or more 3% 
 
12. Disability Retirement 

Retirements before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Ten years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and disabled from being able to work in 
the electrical industry 

Amount: 75% of the Accrued Benefit, increased to 90% of the 
Accrued Benefit if the participant obtains a Social Security 
Disability award, payable immediately 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: 20 years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and qualifies for a Social Security 
Disability Benefit 

Amount: Normal Retirement benefit actuarially reduced from 
Normal Retirement Age to the benefit commencement age 

13. Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
i. Upon the death of an unmarried participant: 

 Inactive participants: the vested portion of the Benefit 
Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 

 Active participants: 100% of the Benefit Accrual 
Account, payable as a lump-sum 

ii. Upon the death of a married participant: 
 Non-vested active participants: 100% of the Benefit 

Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 
 Active and inactive vested participants  Pre-

retirement deaths prior to July 1, 2013: the survivor 
benefit based upon to a 75% qualified joint and 

survivor annuity, payable once the participant would 
have been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

 Active and inactive vested participants  Pre-
retirement Deaths after June 30, 2013: If a married 
vested participant dies before retirement, the 
p
portion of a 50% qualified joint and survivor 
annuity, payable once the participant would have 
been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

14. Forms of Payment 
Retirements prior to July 1, 2013 
Automatic Forms of Payment 

i. Unmarried participants at retirement receive a Single 
Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Married participants at retirement receive a 50% Joint 
and Survivor Annuity, with guarantee of a 75% 
Survivor Annuity if participant received less than 36 
payments prior to death. 

iii. Disabled participants receive a Single Life Annuity 
until their Annuity Starting date, when their benefit is 
recalculated based on either (i) or (ii) above. 

iv. Lump-sum payments of Equivalent Actuarial Value 
are made in lieu of all benefits in the even the present 
value of a as of their Annuity 
Starting Date amounts to $1,000 or less. 
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Optional Forms of Payment 
i. Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Ten Years Certain Benefit 
iii. 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Same as retirements prior to July 1, 2013, however the 
automatic forms of payment for unmarried participants no 
longer have 36 months of guaranteed payments 

15. Contribution Rates 
The following table shows the different contribution rates 
for the various classes of workers: 

 

 

16. Changes in Plan Provisions since Last Valuation 
The contribution rate will increase from $7.30 to $7.70 per 
hour effective September 1, 2018 for Journeyman workers.
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Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Valuation Date 
January 1, 2018 
 

2. Rates of Investment Return 
7.50% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 

7.0% in the calculation of the Present Value of Vested 
Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

2.98% for determining  (was 3.05% in 
the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

3. Annual Administrative Expenses 

administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand 
dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year:  
$343,000 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018 

For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 
present value of future administrative expense is estimated to 
be 5.0% of the Accrued Liability. This is based on future cash 
flows of $342.94 per participant that increase 3% per year for 
inflation. 

 
4. Rates of Mortality 

Funding 
Healthy Lives  Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 
and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar 
Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 
improvements since the date of the table and to project future 
mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the 
current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives  Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006. To 
reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and 
to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 
to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 
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RPA 94 Current Liability 
The from 
the 2017 static mortality table to the 2018 static mortality 
table to comply with appropriate guidance.  

 
5. Rates of Withdrawal 

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for 
active participants: 

 
Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 
20 5.44 
25 5.29 
30 5.07 
35 4.70 
40 3.50 
45 1.77 
50 0.41 
55 0.00 

 

6. Rates of Retirement 
The following rates apply to participants retiring from active 
status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 
55-56 2.50 
57-59 5.00 
60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 
63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 
Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater 
of current age and age 60. 

 
7. Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of 
disabled participants will be eligible for Social Security 
disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

 

Assumed Rates of Disability 
 
 

Age 

Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 
30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 
35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 
40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 
45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 
50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 
55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 
60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 
65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 
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8. Future Service 
Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per 
year. 

 
9. Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual 
spouse birthdates are used for current in-pay participants, 
if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 
three-years younger than male spouses. 
 

10.  Summary of Changes Since the Last Valuation 
As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality 
tables were updated. The interest rate went from 3.05% to 
2.98%. 

changed from the 2017 static mortality table to the 2018 
static mortality table. 

The previous healthy mortality table, the Male and Female 
RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar 
adjustment projected to 2022 with Scale AA, was changed 
to the Male and Female RP-2014 Total Mortality Table 
with Blue Collar adjustment projected to the current year 
from base year 2006 with MP-2017.  

The mortality table used for disabled lives, PBGC 
Mortality Table for Disabled Lives not receiving Social 
Security Disabled Benefits for plans that terminate 
between September 2, 1974 and December 31, 1979, was 
changed to the Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006 
projected to the current year with MP-2017. 

 

Annual administrative expenses were decreased to 
$343,000 for 2018, down from $361,000 for the 2017 
valuation.  

The rates of retirement and rates of disability were 
updated. 

 
11.  Rationale for Assumptions 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, 
the justification for a 7.50% discount rate is based on the 
Trustees  
allocation, and the investment manager s capital market 
outlook. 
 
The updates to the mortality tables, along with the changes 
to the other decrements rates, retirement and disability, 
were made to ensure that the assumptions more closely 

 
 
The administration expense decreased as it is calculated to 
be 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 
 
1. Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an 
adjusted market value. Under this method, a preliminary AVA 
is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a 
decreasing fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) 
in each of the preceding four years. The gain/(loss) for a given 
year is the difference between the actual investment return (on 
a market-to-market basis) and the assumed investment return 
based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and actual cash 
flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 
80% and 120% of the market value. 
 

2. Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 
The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this 
valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is one of a family of 
valuation methods known as accrued benefits method. The 
chief characteristic of an accrued benefits method is that the 
funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 
the Unit Credit actuarial cost method, the normal cost is 

attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming 
plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for 
each participant as of each valuation date, shows the actuarial 

the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, 
depending on the demographics of the population, the Unit 
Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. 
There is a possibility that as the population ages, the annual 
cost would increase over time. 

 
 
3. Withdrawal Liability Measurements 

In the preparation of the values for the estimation of 
participating employer withdrawal liabilities, the same 
assumptions and methods used for the actuarial valuation 
are applicable in the calculation.  
 

4. PRA 2010 Funding Relief  
The Plan  did not elect funding relief 
under §431(b)(8) of the Code and §304(b)(8) of ERISA.  
 

5. Changes in Methods Since the Last Valuation 
For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 
Accumulated Benefits now include the present value of 
future administrative expense.   
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September 15, 2020 

Board of Trustees 
Local Union No. 226 IBEW Open End Pension Trust Fund 
4101 SW Southgate Drive, Suite A 
Topeka, KS 66609 

Dear Trustees: 

At your request, we have performed the January 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Plan”). The purpose of this report is to present information on the Plan’s assets and 
liabilities and to disclose contribution levels, including the minimum required amount as mandated by Federal law to the Trustees. 

Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general approach employed in the preparation of this report. The Summary 
section discusses the long-term funded status and emerging issues facing the Trustees of this Plan. We also comment on the sources and 
reliability of both the data and the actuarial assumptions on which our findings are based. The results of this report are only applicable to the 
plan year ending December 31, 2019, and rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying assumptions. Future valuation reports 
may differ significantly from the current report due to such factors as the following: Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 
assumptions; changes in assumptions; and, changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

To the best of our knowledge, this report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted 
actuarial principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice 
set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report. This report does not address 
any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

This report was prepared solely for the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund 
for the purposes described herein and for use by the Plan auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users of this 
valuation report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such 
other users. 

Sincerely, 
Cheiron 
 
  
   
Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, FCA, MAAA, EA Jake Libauskas, FSA, MAAA, EA 
Consulting Actuary Associate Actuary 
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Cheiron has performed the Actuarial Valuation of the Local 
Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund as of January 1, 2019. The 
purpose of this report is to: 
1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the 

financial condition of the Plan; 
2) Provide specific information and documentation 

required by the Federal Government and the Auditors 
of the Plan; and, 

3) Review past and expected trends in the financial 
conditions of the Plan. 

 
An actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes plan assets and 
liabilities on a consistent basis, and traces the progress of both 
from one year to the next. It includes measurement of the 
Plan’s investment performance as well as an analysis of 
Actuarial Liability gains and losses. This valuation report is 
organized as follows: 
 
Section I presents a summary of the valuation and compares 
this year’s results to last year’s results. It also provides the 
historical summary and future outlook of the Plan. 
 
Section II contains exhibits relating to the identification and 
assessment of risk. 
 
Section III contains exhibits relating to the valuation of assets. 
 
Section IV shows the various measures of liabilities. 

Section V shows the development of the minimum and 
maximum contributions. 
 
Section VI provides information required by the Plan’s 
Auditor. 

Section VII shows the development of the Plan’s Unfunded 
Vested Benefits liability for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan’s 
membership at the valuation date, a summary of the major 
provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and 
assumptions used in the valuation. 
 
In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral 
and some written) supplied by the Fund office, the Trustees, 
and by the Plan’s Auditor. This information includes, but is not 
limited to, the plan provisions, employee data, and financial 
information. We performed an informal examination of the 
obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 
consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice 
No. 23. 
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Table I-1
Summary of Principal Results

Participant Counts 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 % Change
Actives 386                            362                            (6.2)%
Terminated Vesteds 253                            255                            0.8 %
In Pay Status 398                            415                            4.3 %
Total 1,037                         1,032                         (0.5)%

Financial Information
Market Value of Assets (MVA) 71,495,970$              65,793,133$              (8.0)%
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 70,746,226                70,395,197                (0.5)%

Unit Credit Actuarial Liability (PPA Liability) 111,539,426$            114,004,246$            2.2 %
Unfunded Actuarial Liability (AVA basis) 40,793,200                43,609,049                6.9 %
Funded Ratio (AVA basis - PPA Liability) 63.4% 61.7%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (MVA basis) 40,043,456                48,211,113                20.4 %
Funded Ratio (MVA basis - FASB ASC 960) 64.1% 57.7%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (FASB ASC 960) 110,685,117$            113,132,033$            2.2 %
Unfunded Vested Benefits (MVA basis) 39,189,147                47,338,900                20.8 %

Present Value of Vested Benefits (Withdrawal) 116,812,520$            119,422,582$            2.2 %
Unfunded Vested Benefits Withdrawal (MVA basis) 45,316,550                53,629,449                18.3 %

Contributions and Cash Flows
ERISA Credit Balance (Beginning of Year) (16,838,126) (19,689,139) 16.9 %
Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected ) 4,240,053                  4,175,000                  (1.5)%

Normal Cost (Unit Credit) 934,486$                   945,438$                   1.2 %
Anticipated Administrative Expenses (Beginning of Year) 343,000                     287,000                     (16.3)%
Total Normal Cost 1,277,486$                1,232,438$                (3.5)%

Prior Year Benefit Payments 7,286,709                  7,572,541                  3.9 %
Prior Year Administrative Expenses 279,807                     293,365                     4.8 %
Prior Year Total Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 8,046,570                  (2,076,984)                 N/A 
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General Comments 
The following is an analysis of the Plan’s results for the prior year 
followed by historical results for the last ten years. After that, 
projections of a future scenario are shown. 

Prior Year Results 
• The Market Value of Assets (MVA) returned approximately 

(2.98)% over the period January 1, 2018 through December 
31, 2018. These returns were 10.48% below the assumption of 
7.50%. In dollars, the actuarial investment loss (difference 
between actual and expected returns) was $7,280,761. 

• For various purposes, including the determination of its 
annual Minimum Required Contribution (MRC), the Plan 
uses an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) which smooths 
annual investment gains or losses over a period of five years. 
The Actuarial Value of Assets returned 4.84% for the year, 
resulting in a $1,808,164 actuarial loss. 

• Liabilities decreased by $762,157 due to assumption changes 
made to better reflect experience. Plan experience resulted in 
an actuarial loss of $1,708,326 on the basis of the Unit Credit 
cost method. 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) added a significant 
layer of new considerations related to the Plan’s PPA Funded 
status. 

• The Plan has been in Critical status every year since the 
implementation of the law except for 2008 when it was 
certified as being Safe. 

• In an effort to correct the Plan’s Critical status, as required by 
the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan was adopted by the Board of 
Trustees in May 2010. The Rehabilitation Plan lowered the 
rate of future benefit accruals for active participants and 
increased the employer contribution rate. 

• As also required, a review of the Rehabilitation Plan has 
occurred each November. In June 2013, the Board of Trustees 
adopted an amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan that 
removed certain benefits that were previously provided. In 
addition, with the amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan, 
the Board believed it has taken all reasonable measures that it 
can to forestall insolvency. 

• The funded ratio used to determine the Plan’s classification 
under the Pension Protection Act (Actuarial Value of Assets 
as a percentage of the Present Value of Accumulated 
Benefits) decreased from 63.4% in 2018 to 61.7% in 2019. 

Other items to note include: 

• The number of actives decreased to  362  from  386  the prior 
year. The decrease is mainly attributable to fewer new 
entrants and more retirements and terminations compared to 
the past few years. 

From 2018 to 2019, the Plan added 47 new entrants to the 
active population. They were distributed as follows: 

New Entrants by Class Count 
Journeyman  21 
Apprentices  15 
Construction Electrician (Level 01 to 04)  4 
Construction Electrician (Level 05 to 08)  7 

• The value of the Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB) for 
purposes of determining Withdrawal Liability is $53,629,449 
for withdrawals occurring during the plan year beginning 
January 1, 2019. 
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Historical Summary 
It is important to take a step back from the results and view them in the context of the Plan’s recent history. On the next few pages, 
we present a series of charts that display key results in the valuations of the last ten years. 

Assets and Liabilities 
The gold bars in the chart below show the Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits (PVVB) while the gray bars add the additional 
non-vested Accrued Benefit values that together make up the Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)/Actuarial Liability. The 
purple line shows the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and the green line shows the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA). 
 
The Plan’s funded ratio (Actuarial Value of Assets as a percent of the PVAB/Actuarial Liability) is shown near the top of the chart. 
Over the period shown the funded ratio has decreased from 83% to the current 62%. The primary reason for this decrease was the 
financial crisis in 2008, which was the source of large investment losses and decreasing employment in the following years. 
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Minimum Funding 
The next chart shows the contributions paid to the Plan (yellow line), the Minimum Required Contributions (MRC) before the Credit 
Balance (red line), and the Credit Balance (CB) (gray area). 
Since the 2011 plan year, the MRC has significantly exceeded actual contributions. This has caused a decreasing CB leading to a 
negative CB or Funding Deficiency. 
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* Contributions for the 2019 plan year are estimates. 

 
Funding deficiencies usually cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a Critical PPA status it is shielded from 
them as long as the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Future Outlook 
The following two charts show various projected funding measures of the Plan over the next 20 years. Both charts are based on the 
same assumptions used for minimum funding requirements and assume these assumptions will be met in the future. Most importantly, 
the Plan’s assets are assumed to earn exactly 7.50% on their market value each year beginning 2019. 
 

These projections also assume that current membership and annual employment generating 625,000 contributory hours per year will 
continue over the 20-year projection period.  
 
Journeyman contribution levels used for the projections are: $7.30 per hour effective September 1, 2017; $7.70 per hour effective July 
1, 2019; $8.10 per hour effective September 1, 2019; $8.50 per hour effective September 1, 2020; and, no further increases thereafter.  
 
However, since apprentice contributions are indexed based upon skill and training level, apprentices contribute at a lower rate. In 
addition, Level 1-4 Construction Electricians contribute at $0.50/hour, and Level 5-8 Construction Electricians contribute at 
$1.50/hour. Consequently, when apprentice and Construction Electrician rates are taken into consideration, the weighted contribution 
rate is approximately $6.71 per hour. 
 
The chart below shows that the Credit Balance (CB) is expected to remain negative throughout the projection period. 
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The chart on this page shows the projected assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and PPA funding status over the next 20 years. The Plan is 
projected to be Critical until 2033, when it goes into Critical and Declining status for the duration of the projection period. 

 
Assets and Liabilities 
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It is important to note that these projections depend on actual experience conforming to the assumptions described at the beginning of 
this section. In particular, poor investment returns or a decrease in contributory hours could change the future solvency of the Plan. 
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Actuarial valuations are based on a set of assumptions about 
future economic and demographic experience. These 
assumptions represent a reasonable estimate of future 
experience, but actual future experience will undoubtedly be 
different and may be significantly different. This section of the 
report is intended to identify the primary risks to the Plan, 
provide some background information about those risks, and 
provide an assessment of those risks. 

Identification of Risks 
The primary risk that every plan faces is future insolvency. 
This is the risk that its current assets and future contributions 
are, or will be, inadequate to fund all plan benefits. For some 
plans, this risk is small. For others it is significant. This 
insolvency risk can manifest itself in several different ways: 

o An impending insolvency date, a near term date when 
its assets will be completely depleted; 

o Funded ratios that are projected to decline; and  
o Large negative cash flows. 

As shown in the previous section, under the baseline projection 
scenario, the Plan is currently 62% funded and is projected to 
remain Critical until 2033, when it goes into Critical and 
Declining status for the duration of the projection period. 
The remainder of this section focuses on these key measures 
and some of the risk factors that might impact them. While 
there are a number of other risk factors that could lead to assets 
and future contribution amounts being or becoming inadequate, 
we believe the primary risk factors are:  

• Investment returns, 
• Contributions, and 
• Longevity and other demographic risk factors. 

Other risk factors that are not explicitly identified may also 
turn out to be important in the future. 

Investment Risk is the potential for investment returns to be 
less than expected. The current assumption for investment 
returns is 7.50% per year net of investment expenses. This is a 
long-term expectation. In any given year, investment returns 
will be greater than or less than this assumption. Lower 
investment returns than anticipated will decrease the expected 
future funding ratio. 
The potential volatility of future investment returns is 
influenced by economic conditions and the Fund’s asset 
allocation. A plan with an investment portfolio generating 
higher expected rates of return may anticipate lower future 
contribution requirements. However, this approach also comes 
with higher amounts of volatility. The impact of the investment 
risk is correlated to the amount of assets invested relative to the 
size of the contribution base. 
The chart below shows the actual returns over the last ten years 
on the Market Value of Assets (blue line) and the smoothed 
Actuarial Value of Assets (yellow line) compared to the 
assumed return each year (teal line).  The Market Value of 
Assets averaged 7.96% over this ten year period, but 4.91% 
over the last five years. 
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Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential for 
mortality or other demographic experience to be different than 
expected.  The chart below shows the pattern of annual gains 
and losses attributable to five different sources as shown in the 
legend. Colored bar slices above zero on the Y-axis represent 
experience losses, with the value representing the increase in 
liabilities over what was expected. Bars below zero represent 
experience gains for that year with the value representing the 
decrease in liabilities over what was expected. The net liability 
(gain)/loss is shown by the black line. 
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Key observations from this chart: 
1. In every year, there have been small experience gains 

attributable to participants returning to work because active 
participants are assumed to retire at older ages than inactive 
vested members. The retirement assumption for inactive 
vested participants was changed from age 60 to age 62 in 
this valuation, so we do not anticipate liability gains from 
return to work participants in the future. 

2. The Plan has seen consistent losses due to death for the past 
four years. This is caused by retirees and beneficiaries 
living longer than expected. 

The net liability (gain)/loss is shown by the black line on the 
graph above. As a percent of total liability this is generally 
quite small but we may need to study the assumptions and 
modify to more closely match experience.  
 
Contribution risk is the potential for actual future contributions 
to deviate from expected future contributions. There are 
different sources of contribution risk ranging from the 
hours/weeks declining causing a drop in contributions to 
Withdrawal Liability assessments or other anticipated 
payments not being made.  Since contributions are the source 
of funding to the Plan any change to them will impact both the 
expected funded ratio and Credit Balance. 
As shown in the following chart, contributions to the Plan were 
less than the FSA required contribution from 2010 through 
2019, causing the Credit Balance to decline during the period. 
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Another way of looking at a plan’s contribution risk is 
comparing its contributions to the Tread Water rate. The Tread 
Water rate is the contribution required to keep the Unfunded 
Liability from growing. It is the sum of the interest on the 
existing Unfunded Liability and the present value of the 
benefits expected to accrue during the year.  
 
The following chart shows the actual contributions to the Plan 
compared to the Tread Water contribution, which is 
represented by top of the bars and shown as the purple line, as 
well as the FSA Minimum Required Contribution (MRC). 
Since 2010, the Plan’s contributions have generally been 
slightly below the Tread Water rate, which indicates the Plan’s 
Unfunded Liability was expected to increase. 
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Assumption change risk is the potential for the environment to 
change such that future valuation assumptions are different 
than the current assumptions. For example, declines in interest 
rates over the last three decades resulted in higher investment 
returns for fixed income investments, but lower expected future 
returns necessitating either a change in investment policy, a 
reduction in discount rate, or some combination of the two. 
Assumption change risk is an extension of the other risks 
identified, but rather than capturing the risk as it is 
experienced, it captures the cost of recognizing a change in the 
economic environment when the current assumption is no 
longer reasonable. A reduction in the discount rate will 
immediately increase the Actuarial Liability and thus decrease 
the funded ratio. 
 
Plan Maturity Measures 
Mature pension plans are more sensitive to each of the risks 
identified above than less mature plans. Before assessing each 
of these risks, it is important to understand the maturity of the 
Plan compared to other plans and how the maturity has 
changed over time. 
Plan maturity can be measured in a variety of ways, but they all 
get at one basic dynamic - the more mature a plan is the more 
sensitive the Plan will be to other risks. The measures below 
have been selected as the most important in understanding the 
primary risks identified for the Plan.  
 
Inactives per Active 
Support Ratio 
One simple measure of plan maturity is the ratio of the number 
of inactive members (those receiving benefits or entitled to a 
deferred benefit) to the number of active members. The 
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contributions supporting the Plan is usually proportional to the 
number of active members, so a relatively high number of 
inactive members compared to the number of active members 
indicates a more mature plan that is more sensitive to risk 
factors. The higher the ratio, the more sensitive the Plan is to 
investment or other losses, since generally active member 
contributions will be needed. 
 
The next chart shows the participants of the Plan at successive 
valuations. The numbers which appear above each bar show 
the ratio of inactive members to active members at each 
valuation date. The ratio decreased from 2.2 to 1.9 from 2011 
to 2019 because the number of active participants has been 
increasing more rapidly than the number of inactive 
participants. 
 
The future financial health of the Plan is in part dependent on 
the number of actives and the level of work available which 
determine contributions in the future.  
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Actuarial Liability by Status 
Membership counts are intuitive, but the risk for a pension plan 
is better measured by the liability. In particular, the ratio of the 
liability for retired members compared to the liability for the 
Plan as a whole. The chart below shows that 79% of the Plan’s 
Actuarial Liability is due to members in pay status and inactive 
members with a deferred vested benefit, and 21% of the Plan’s 
Actuarial Liability is attributable to current active members. 

 
Asset Leverage Ratio 
One of the more important plan maturity measures is the asset 
leverage ratio - the Market Value of Assets divided by the 
contributions. The greater the plan’s assets are relative to 
contributions, the more vulnerable the Plan is to investment 
volatility.   
 
For example, an asset leverage ratio of 10.0 means that if the 
Plan experiences a 2% loss on assets compared to the expected 
return, the loss would be equivalent to 20% of contributions. 
However, the same investment loss for a plan with an asset 
leverage ratio of 30.0 would be equivalent to 60% of 
contributions.  
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The chart below shows the historical asset leverage ratios for 
the Plan. For this plan, the asset leverage ratio has declined 
over the past ten years from 28.1 in 2010 to 15.5 in 2019. 
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Net Cash Flow 
The net cash flow of the Plan as a percentage of the beginning 
of year assets is another maturity measure that indicates the 
sensitivity of the Plan to short-term investment returns. Net 
cash flow is equal to contributions less benefit payments and 
administrative expenses. Mature plans can have large amounts 
of benefit payments compared to contributions. This Plan has 
had a consistent negative cash flow for the last ten years but 
has had a fairly level asset value due to positive investment 
returns.  
When a plan has a negative net cash flow, investment losses in 
the short-term are compounded by the net withdrawal from the 
Plan leaving a smaller asset base to try to recover from the 
investment losses. Large negative cash flows can also create 
liquidity issues. 
The following chart show the contributions coming into the 
Plan (gold bars), benefits and administrative expenses (red 
bars), and actual investment return (green bars) over the last 

ten years. The net cash flow is shown by the black line.  The 
negative net cash flow has remained fairly steady around $4 
million from 2009 through 2018.  This negative net cash flow 
represents 5.5% of the Market Value of Assets for 2018. 
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Assessing Costs and Risks 
The fundamental risk to the Plan is that contributions will not 
adequately fund plan benefits. Assessing this risk, however, is 
complex because there is no bright line of what is adequate. 
The financial status of the Plan is affected not just by the 
experience of the Plan, but by the interaction of that experience 
and the regulations concerning the calculation of the FSA 
Minimum Required Contribution.  
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Assessments of Expected Future Conditions 
Baseline Projections 
The following chart shows the expected progress of the Plan 
over the next 20 years. It is based on the following assumptions 
about the future: 

• Assets earn exactly 7.5% each year on their market 
value, including the current plan year; 

• Contributions increase as currently negotiated with no 
further increases; and 

• Other experience according to the valuation 
assumptions detailed in Appendix C. 

The chart below shows the projected assets, liabilities, funding 
ratios, and PPA status (by the color of the liability bars) over 
the next 20 years. The Plan’s funding ratio, shown along the 
top of the chart, is expected to decline from its current level of 
62% funded to 46% funded by the end of this projection 
period. The Plan is projected to become Critical and Declining 
in the year 2033.   
It is important to note that the baseline projections are based on 
achieving the assumptions mentioned above. In particular, poor 
investment returns or a decrease in membership could change 
the future funding status in a significantly negative way. 

 

Deterministic Scenarios/Stress Testing 
In the charts that follow, we compare the baseline projection 
with other projections to show how the risks identified earlier 
can affect the financial condition of the Plan.  The charts show 
the 20-year projection of the Plan when one of the assumptions 
is “stressed.” The table below shows how these different 
scenarios affect the year in which the plan is expected to be 
Critical and Declining. 
 
For Investment Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. The expected return each year except for the first year 
when the return will be one standard deviation (13.0%) 
lower; and  

2. Return in all future years being 1% lower than 
expected. 

For Contribution Risk analysis we have analyzed: 
1. A 10% change in weeks worked for 2019 

Significant Risk Analysis 
 Scenario Projected Year of 

Critical and Declining 
Baseline 7.5% return 

each year 2033 
Investment Risk 
One-year negative shock -5.5% in 2019 2023 
Consistent return less 
than expected 

6.5% in all 
years 2024 

Contribution Risk 
One-year negative shock 
to contribution base -10% in 2019 2023 
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Investment Risk 
One-year Negative shock: Return of -5.5% in 2019:  
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$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

M
ill

io
ns

Safe Endangered Seriously Endg Critical Critical and Declining AVA MVA

 

With no action by the Trustees a one-year loss of one standard 
deviation below the assumed rate of return, the Plan would be 
Critical and Declining beginning in 2023 and remain Critical 
and Declining throughout the projection period. 

Contribution risk 
One-Year Negative shock: 10% decline in Hours in 2019 
and level thereafter: 

62% 59% 57% 56% 55% 53% 50% 47% 43% 37% 30%
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In the event of a 10% decrease in hours, the Plan would be 
Critical and Declining in 2025 and remain Critical and 
Declining for the duration of the projection period. 
 

More Detailed Assessment 
 
While a more detailed assessment would enhance the 
understanding of the risks identified above, we do not believe it 
is necessary to perform an in-depth analysis every year. We 
recommend the Trustees review the analysis provided above 
annually and consider a more detailed analysis when there is a 
substantial change in the financial position or maturity of the 
Plan. 
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Assets at Market Value 
Market values represent “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from 
one year to the next. 
 

Table III-1
Statement of Assets at Market Value, January 1

Assets 2018 2019
Cash  $          572,713  $          798,400 
Money Market Accounts              185,688              379,275 
Mutual Funds         18,718,916         14,036,663 
Common/Collective Trusts         45,690,190         43,263,847 
Limited Partnerships           4,862,845           4,830,781 
Prepaid Expenses                         0                35,743 
Private Equity Funds              964,174           2,080,327 

Receivables
 Interest and dividends  $          254,073  $          196,955 
 Employers' contributions              391,682              429,810 

Liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $           (75,735)  $         (159,372)
 Due to Health and Welfare Fund  $           (68,576)  $           (99,296)

Market Value of Assets  $     71,495,970  $     65,793,133 
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Assets at Actuarial Value 
For minimum funding purposes, actuaries commonly develop an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) using smoothing techniques to 
lessen the effects of investment volatility on funding requirements. For the Plan, the AVA recognizes actuarial investment gains or 
losses on the Market Value of Assets (MVA) at the rate of 20% per plan year. Actuarial investment gains or losses are defined as the 
difference between the actual and expected MVA. The AVA is constrained so that it cannot exceed 120% of the market value and 
cannot be less than 80% of the market value. 

Table III-2
Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2018 71,495,970$        
2. Employer Contributions 4,240,053$          
3. Benefit Payments (7,572,541)$         
4. Administrative Expenses (293,365)$            
5. Other Income 0$                        
6. Net Cash Flow (2. + 3. + 4. + 5.) (3,625,853)$         
7. Expected Value of investment return at 7.50% 5,203,777$          
8. Actual investment return on Market Value (2,076,984)$         
9. Investment gain / (loss) for the year (8. – 7.) (7,280,761)$         

10. Investment gains / (losses) from current and prior years:
Return in Excess Portion Not Return Not

Plan Year Ending of Expected Recognized Recognized
December 31, 2014            (1,078,705) 0% 0$                          
December 31, 2015            (5,503,090) 20%            (1,100,618)
December 31, 2016              1,037,557 40%                 415,023 
December 31, 2017              3,180,234 60%              1,908,140 
December 31, 2018            (7,280,761) 80%            (5,824,609)

Total  $        (4,602,064)

11. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2019  $        65,793,133 
12. Preliminary AVA  (11. – 10.)  $         70,395,197 
13. 120% of Market Value  $         78,951,760 
14. 80% of Market Value  $         52,634,506 
15. Final Actuarial Value of Assets, January 1, 2019  $         70,395,197  
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Changes in Market Value 
The components of change in market value are: 

• Contributions 
• Benefit payments 
• Expenses 
• Investment income (realized and unrealized) 

The specific changes since the prior valuation are presented 
below: 

Table III-3
Statement of Changes in Market Value

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2018 71,495,970$          

 Employer Contributions 4,240,053$            
 Other Income 0                            
 Miscellaneous income 0                            
 Investment Income (1,906,624)            
 Benefit Payments (7,572,541)            
 Administrative Expenses (293,365)               
 Investment Expenses (170,360)               

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2019 65,793,133$          

 
The assets measured at market value earned approximately 
(2.98)% during the year ending December 31, 2018 or 
approximately 10.48% below the valuation assumption. This 
compares to a return of 12.35%, or 4.85% above the 
valuation assumption of 7.50% for the prior year. 

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) from Investment Performance 
The actuarial gain/(loss) from investments using the Actuarial 
Value of Assets differs from the actuarial gain/(loss) using the 
Market Value of Assets because they are different amounts. The 
Actuarial Value of Assets is used to establish various Internal 
Revenue Code limits and requirements. We derive the actuarial 
gain/(loss) and return on the two assets values in the following 
table: 
 

Table III-4
Asset Gain/(Loss)

Market Value Actuarial Value
January 1, 2018 71,495,970$      70,746,226$      

Employer Contributions 4,240,053$        4,240,053$        
Admin. Expenses (Actual / Expected) (293,365)           (355,630)           
Benefit Payments (7,572,541)        (7,572,541)        
Expected Investment Income (7.50%) 5,203,777          5,145,253          
Expected Value as of December 31, 2018 73,073,894$      72,203,361$      

January 1, 2019 65,793,133$      70,395,197$      

Investment and Administrative
Expense Gain/(Loss) (7,280,761)$      (1,808,164)$      

Return (2.98)% 4.84%
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 
liabilities including: 

• Disclosure of plan liabilities at January 1, 2018 and 
January 1, 2019; and, 

• Statement of changes in these liabilities during the 
year. 

 
Disclosure 
Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this 
report. Each type is distinguished by the purpose for which 
they are being used. 

• Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for analyzing 
the financial outlook of the Plan, this shows the amount 
of money needed today to fully pay off all the future 
benefits of the Plan, assuming participants continue to 
accrue benefits. 

• Actuarial Liabilities: Used in determining minimum 
funding requirements, maximum tax-deductible 
contributions, and long-term funding targets based on 
the Unit Credit cost method. 

• Accrued Liabilities: Used for communicating the 
current levels of liabilities. This liability shows the 
total amount of money needed to fully pay off all 
future obligations of the Plan using funding 
assumptions and assuming no further accrual of 
benefits.  
It is the basis for several tests required to determine 
PPA status and can be used to establish comparative 
benchmarks with other plans. It also is based on the 
Unit Credit cost method. 
The Accrued Liabilities must also be included in the 
Plan’s financial statement for accounting disclosure 
purposes (FASB ASC Topic No. 960). However, the 
accounting disclosure must also include the present 
value of future administrative expenses. This sum is 
called the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits. 

• Vested Liabilities: This liability shows the portion of 
the Accrued Liabilities that are vested. 

• Current Liabilities: Used for statutory compliance 
purposes, the calculation of this liability is defined by 
IRC regulations and is used to determine maximum 
allowable tax-deductible contributions. 

The table on the following page discloses each of these 
liabilities for the current valuation and the prior one. With 
respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate 
value of plan assets yields, for each respective type, a 
surplus or Unfunded Liability. 
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Table IV-1
Liabilities/Net Surplus (Unfunded)

Present Value of Future Benefits 1/1/2018 1/1/2019
Active Participant Benefits 35,175,150$            34,328,423$            
Retiree and Inactive Benefits 87,401,731              90,584,001              

Present Value of Future Benefits 122,576,881$          124,912,424$          

Actuarial Liability
Active Participant Benefits 24,137,695$            23,420,245$            
Retiree and Inactive Benefits 87,401,731              90,584,001              

Actuarial Liability 111,539,426$          114,004,246$          
Actuarial Value of Assets 70,746,226              70,395,197              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (40,793,200)$           (43,609,049)$           
Percent Funded 63.4% 61.7%

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits (FASB ASC 960)
Accrued Liability 117,116,397$          119,045,598$          
Market Value of Assets 71,495,970              65,793,133              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (45,620,427)$           (53,252,465)$           
Percent Funded 61.0% 55.3%

Vested Liability (FASB ASC 960)
Accrued Liability 117,116,397$          119,045,598$          
Less Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits 6,431,280                5,913,565                

Vested Liability 110,685,117$          113,132,033$          
Market Value of Assets 71,495,970              65,793,133              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (39,189,147)$           (47,338,900)$           
Percent Funded 64.6% 58.2%

Current Liability (RPA '94) 198,820,249$          206,892,801$          
Actuarial Value of Assets 70,746,226              70,395,197              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (128,074,023)$         (136,497,604)$         
Percent Funded 35.6% 34.0%
RPA '94 Prescribed Interest Rate 2.98% 3.06%
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Allocation of Liabilities by Type 
The Plan’s participants may qualify for a benefit on death, termination, or disability as well as on retirement. The value of the 
liabilities arising from each of these sources is shown in the following table: 
 

Table IV-2
Allocation of Liabilities by Type

January 1, 2019
Benefit Type Retirement Termination Death Disability Total

 Unit Credit Normal Cost 812,297$               68,243$                 17,226$                 47,672$                 945,438$               
 Unit Credit Actuarial Liability

Actives 20,996,939$          718,474$               476,853$               1,227,979$            23,420,245$          
Terminated Vesteds 0                            21,955,554            0                            0                            21,955,554            
Retirees and Beneficiaries 59,464,731            0                            6,347,318              2,816,398              68,628,447            
Total 80,461,670$          22,674,028$          6,824,171$            4,044,377$            114,004,246$        

 RPA Current Liability Normal Cost 2,179,019$            320,869$               27,837$                 148,601$               2,676,326$            
 RPA Current Liability 

Actives 48,720,021$          2,830,263$            641,587$               3,274,489$            55,466,360$          
Terminated Vesteds 0                            48,949,110            0                            0                            48,949,110            
Retirees and Beneficiaries 88,112,617            0                            9,187,883              5,176,831              102,477,331          
Total 136,832,638$        51,779,373$          9,829,470$            8,451,320$            206,892,801$        

Vested RPA Current Liability 
Actives 17,896,501$          31,617,986$          650,894$               3,218,335$            53,383,716$          
Terminated Vesteds 0                            48,949,110            0                            0                            48,949,110            
Retirees and Beneficiaries 88,112,617            0                            9,187,883              5,176,831              102,477,331          
Total 106,009,118$        80,567,096$          9,838,777$            8,395,166$            204,810,157$        



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 
 

SECTION IV – LIABILITIES 
 

   20 

Changes in Liabilities 
Each of the liability measures shown in the preceding table 
changes at successive valuations as the experience of the Plan 
emerges. The liabilities change for any of several reasons, 
including: 

• New hires since the last valuation 
• Benefits accrued since the last valuation 
• Plan amendments and bargaining agreement changes 
• Interest on Actuarial Liability 
• Benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 

 

 
• Participants leaving employment at rates different than 

expected 
• Changes in actuarial assumptions 
• Changes in actuarial methods 

The following table shows the change in the Actuarial Liability 
since the last valuation: 
 

Table IV-3
Actuarial Liability (Gain)/Loss

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2018 111,539,426$      
Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2019 114,004,246$      
Liability Increase / (Decrease) 2,464,820$          

Change due to:
           Plan Amendment 0$                        
         Assumption Change (762,157)
          Accrual of Benefits 934,486

Benefit Payments (7,572,541)
Interest Accrual 8,156,706

         Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 1,708,326            
Total 2,464,820$          
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Table IV-4
Development of Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 40,793,200$    

2. Normal Cost and Expense at Start of Year 1,277,486        

3. Interest on 1. and 2. to End of Year 3,155,301        

4. Employer Contributions for Year 4,240,053        

5. Interest on 4. to End of Year 131,218           

6. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Assumptions (762,157)         

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Plan Design 0                      

8. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Funding Method 0                      

10. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year 40,092,559$    
[1. + 2. + 3. – 4. – 5. + 6. + 7. + 8.]

11. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year, not less than zero 43,609,049$    

12. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) [9. – 10.] (3,516,490)$    
(a) Liability Gain / (Loss) (1,708,326)      
(b) Asset and Administrative Expense Gain / (Loss) (1,808,164)      
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 
contributions from two perspectives:  

• Actuarially determined contributions or actuarial cost, 
and 

• Government Limitations that could affect the above. 

Actuarial Contributions 
For this Plan, the funding method employed is the Unit Credit 
cost method. The actuarial contribution/cost is determined in 
two parts. The first part is the Unit Credit Normal cost. This is 
the cost to the Plan of providing the benefit expected to be 
earned in the current year for each active participant. The 
normal cost includes a provision for plan expenses. 
The second part is an amortization payment to pay off the 
Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Unfunded Actuarial 
Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Value of 
Assets of the Plan at the valuation date and the assets the Plan 
should hold as determined by the actuarial cost method. For 
this Plan, the amortization payment uses the amortization 
schedule required for the Internal Revenue Code minimum 
funding laws. 

Government Limitations 
ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code place various limits on 
the contributions made to qualified pension plans. The limits 
impact the minimum that must be paid, the maximum that can 
be deducted, and the timing of contributions. To ensure that 
minimum contribution requirements are met, pension plans are 
required to retain an enrolled actuary to complete Schedule MB 
to Form 5500 on an annual basis. 

Because the bargained contributions have fallen below the 
minimum required in years past, the Plan has a negative Credit 
Balance or Funding Deficiency. Funding Deficiencies usually 
cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a 
Critical PPA status it is shielded from them as long as it is 
making progress regarding its Rehabilitation Plan. 
 
The actuarially determined contribution/actuarial cost is shown 
below compared to various Government Limitations and 
employer contributions. The following table also shows the per 
capita cost and contribution: 
 

Table V-1
Contributions

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2018 2019
Normal Cost 934,486$           945,438$           
Anticipated Expenses 343,000 287,000
Net Amortization Payment 4,266,165          4,556,426          
Interest to End of Year 415,774             434,165             

Total 5,959,425$        6,223,029$        

Government Limitations
Maximum Deductible Contribution 211,813,275$    223,979,900$    
Minimum Required Contribution
  (before Funding Deficiency) 5,959,425$        6,223,029$        

Actual/Estimated  Contributions 4,240,053$        4,175,000$       
 Hours 626,851             625,000            

Count of Active Participants 386                    362                    
Per Capita Actuarial Cost 15,439$             17,191$             
Per Capita Contribution 10,985$             11,533$            
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The tables on the following pages show the IRS Funding Standard Account, as well as the development of the minimum and 
maximum contributions for 2018 and 2019: 
 

Table V-2
Funding Standard Account for 2018 and 2019 Plan Years

1. Charges for Plan Year 2018 2019

(a) Prior Year Funding Deficiency 16,838,126$          19,689,139$          

(b) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,277,486              1,232,438              

(c) Amortization Charges 5,793,480              6,164,060              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 1,793,182              2,031,423              

(e) Additional Funding Charge N/A N/A

(f) Interest Charge due to Late Quarterly Contributions N/A N/A

(g) Total Charges 25,702,274$          29,117,060$          

2. Credits for Plan Year

(a) Prior Year Credit Balance 0$                          0$                          

(b) Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected ) 1 4,240,053              4,175,000              

(c) Amortization Credits 1,527,315              1,607,634              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 245,767                 274,305                 

(e) Full Funding Limit Credit 0 0

(f) Total Credits 6,013,135$            6,056,939$            

3. Credit Balance at End of Year [2.(f) – 1.(f)] (19,689,139)$         (23,060,121)$        
   

.
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Table V-3
Calculation of The Maximum Deductible Contribution

For the Plan Year Starting January 1, 2019

1. "Fresh Start" Method
(a) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,232,438$             
(b) Net Charge to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability over 10 years * 5,909,977               
(c) Interest on (a) and (b) 535,681                  
(d) Total 7,678,096$             
(e) Minimum Required Contribution at Year End 29,283,150
(f) Larger of (d) and (e) 29,283,150             
(g) Full Funding Limitation as of Year End 119,971,399           
(h) Maximum Deductible Contribution, lesser of (f) and (g) 29,283,150$           

2. PPA 2006 Full Funding Limit
(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (3.06%) 206,892,801$         
(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 2,676,326
(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (7,845,804)
(d) Net Interest on (a), (b) and (c) at Current Liability Interest Rate 6,293,679               
(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 208,017,002$         
(f) 140% of (e) 291,223,803
(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 70,395,197
(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (7,833,947)
(i) Expected Expenses (287,000)
(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,969,653               
(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i) + (j)] 67,243,903$           
(l) Unfunded Current Liability at Year End [(f) – (k), not less than $0] 223,979,900$         

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution at Year End, greater of 1.(h) and 2.(l) 223,979,900$         
 

  * Based on the “fresh start” method of amortizing the existing Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of the valuation date over a 10-year period. 
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Table V-4
Schedule of Amortization Charges Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2019 
Initial Remaining

Date Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2006 2,918,172$         15.00             600,592$            2.00                311,151$                  
2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2007 2,178,025           15.00             648,034              3.00                231,806                    
3. Assumption Change 1/1/2008 809,959              15.00             309,827              4.00                86,050                      
4. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2009 15,365,586         15.00             7,087,797           5.00                1,629,630                 
5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2011 7,734,885           15.00             4,655,543           7.00                817,644                    
6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2012 7,580,422           15.00             5,037,671           8.00                800,062                    
7. Assumption Change 1/1/2012 4,256,051           15.00             2,828,420           8.00                449,197                    
8. Assumption Change 1/1/2013 6,704,127           15.00             4,844,718           9.00                706,504                    
9. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2013 4,934,011           15.00             3,565,547           9.00                519,963                    

10. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2017 461,308              15.00             424,659              13.00              48,614                      
11. Assumption Change 1/1/2018 1,830,069           15.00             1,760,001           14.00              192,859                    
12. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2019 3,516,490           15.00             3,516,490           15.00              370,580                    

Total Charges 58,289,105$     35,279,299$     6,164,060$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2019 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization

 
Table V-5

Schedule of Amortization Credits Required for Minimum Required Contribution
As of January 1, 2019

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2008 769,632$            15.00             294,404$            4.00                81,766$                    
2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2010 2,886,234           15.00             1,541,994           6.00                305,594                    
3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2014 1,481,279           15.00             1,151,864           10.00              156,102                    
4. Benefit Change 1/1/2014 5,738,893           15.00             4,462,640           10.00              604,784                    
5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2015 2,251,171           15.00             1,865,646           11.00              237,236                    
6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2016 160,037              15.00             140,243              12.00              16,865                      
7. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2018 1,185,843           15.00             1,140,441           14.00              124,968                    
8. Assumption Change 1/1/2019 762,157              15.00             762,157              15.00              80,319                      

Total Credits 15,235,246$     11,359,389$     1,607,634$            

Net Charge 23,919,910$     4,556,426$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2019 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization
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Table V-6
Balance Test as of January 1, 2019

1. Net Outstanding Amortization Bases 23,919,910$    
2. Credit Balance at Start of Year (19,689,139)     
3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Funding Equation 43,609,049$    

[1. – 2. ]

4. Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 114,004,246$  
5. Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 70,395,197      
6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Liability Calculation 43,609,049$    

[4. – 5.]

The Plan passes the Balance Test because line 3. equals line 6.
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Table V-7
Development of Full Funding Limitation

For the Year Starting January 1, 2019

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Liability Calculation Minimum Maximum 
(a) Actuarial Liability 114,004,246$         114,004,246$         
(b) Normal Cost with Expenses 1,232,438 1,232,438
(c) Lesser of Market Value and Actuarial Value of Assets 65,793,133 65,793,133
(d) Credit Balance at Start of Year 0 0
(e) Net Interest on (a), (b), (c) and (d) 3,708,266 3,708,266
(f) Actuarial Liability Full Funding Limit [(a) + (b) – (c) + (d) + (e)] 53,151,817$           53,151,817$           

2. Full Funding Limit Override (RPA '94)
(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (3.06%) 206,892,801$         206,892,801$         
(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 2,676,326 2,676,326
(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (7,845,804) (7,845,804)
(d) Net Interest on a., b. and c. at Current Liability Interest Rate 6,293,679 6,293,679
(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 208,017,002$         208,017,002$         
(f) 90% of (e) 187,215,302 187,215,302
(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 70,395,197 70,395,197
(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (7,833,947) (7,833,947)
(i) Expected Expenses (287,000) (287,000)
(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,969,653 4,969,653
(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i)+ (j)] 67,243,903$           67,243,903$           
(l) RPA 1994 Full Funding Limit Override [(f) – (k)] 119,971,399$         119,971,399$         

3. Full Funding Limitation at End of Year, greater of 1.(f) and 2.(l) 119,971,399$         119,971,399$         
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA) provides that a contributing employer who withdraws from a 
multiemployer pension plan, either partially or totally, will be liable to the Plan for a proportionate share of the Plan’s total Unfunded 
Vested Benefits (UVB) that exist as of the end of the plan year prior to the year in which the withdrawal occurs. 
Liability for vested benefits is what the Plan owes to those employees who have guaranteed benefit rights under the Plan. This group 
is composed of two categories: those former employees who have retired and are currently receiving retirement benefits, and those 
employees and former employees who have not yet retired but who have accumulated enough service with their employers so that 
they are guaranteed to receive a benefit when they do retire even if their employment is terminated prior to retirement. 
As shown in the table below, the Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2018 is $119,422,582. This liability has been 
determined using an interest rate of 7.00%. The other actuarial assumptions used to determine this amount were identical to those 
shown in Appendix C for funding purposes. As of December 31, 2018, the MVA of the Plan was $65,793,133. Because the Present 
Value of Vested Benefits exceeds the MVA of the Plan, there are Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2018. Consequently, a 
participating employer who withdraws from the Plan during the plan year beginning January 1, 2019, may have a Withdrawal Liability that 
will be based on their allocated share of the Unfunded Vested Benefits. 

Table VII-1
Withdrawal Liability

Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2018

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits
(a) Retirees and Beneficiaries 71,153,682$        
(b) Terminated Vested Participants 23,744,309          
(c) Active Participants 24,524,591          
(d) Total 119,422,582$      

2. Market Value of Assets 65,793,133$        

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits [1.(d) – 2.] 53,629,449$        

4. Funded Ratio [ 2. ÷ 1.(d)] 55.09%
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Table A-1
Summary of Participant Data

For January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019

Active Participants January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019
Count 386                             362                             
Average Age 40.1                            41.0                            
Average Benefit Service 9.7                              10.2                            

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments
Count 398                             415                             
Annual Benefits 7,262,162$                 7,568,517$                 
Average Monthly Benefit 1,520.55$                   1,519.78$                   

Terminated Vested Participants
Count 253                             255                             
Annual Benefits 4,187,639$                 4,295,683$                 
Average Monthly Benefit 1,379.33$                   1,403.82$                   
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Table A-2
Data Reconciliation

from January 1, 2018 to January 1, 2019
Terminated

Actives Vested Retired Disabled Beneficiaries Total 
1. January 1, 2018 valuation 386               253               300               11                 87                 1,037            
2. Additions

(a) New entrants 34                 0                   0                   0                   0                   34                 
3. Reductions

(a) Terminated - not vested (37)                0                   0                   0                   0                   (37)                
(b) Lump Sum 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   
(c) Benefits expired 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   
(d) Deaths without beneficiary (1)                  (1)                  (3)                  0                   (3)                  (8)                  
(e) Total (38)                (1)                  (3)                  0                   (3)                  (45)                

4. Changes in status
(a) Terminated - vested (22)                22                 0                   0                   0                   0                   
(b) Returned to work 13                 (7)                  0                   0                   0                   6                   
(c) Retired (11)                (11)                22                 0                   0                   0                   
(d) Disabled 0                   (1)                  0                   1                   0                   0                   
(e) Died with beneficiary 0                   0                   (6)                  0                   6                   0                   
(f) Data corrections 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   
(g) Total (20)                3                   16                 1                   6                   6                   

5. January 1, 2019 valuation 362               255               313               12                 90                 1,032            
 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 
 

APPENDIX A – MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 
 

   32 

Table A-3
Distribution of Active Members

By Age And Service as of January 1, 2019

Counts By Age/Service
Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total
 Under 25 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22
 25 to 29 0 26 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 46
 30 to 34 0 24 23 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 58
 35 to 39 0 12 20 16 5 0 0 0 0 0 53
 40 to 44 0 11 9 7 11 7 0 0 0 0 45
 45 to 49 0 9 2 11 5 11 6 0 0 0 44
 50 to 54 0 4 5 9 8 9 5 5 1 0 46
 55 to 59 0 1 3 4 6 7 9 4 0 0 34
 60 to 64 0 2 3 2 1 1 3 2 0 0 14
 65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 0 111 84 61 36 35 23 11 1 0 362

Average Age = 41.0 Average Service = 10.2  
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 Count 

 Average 
Contribution 
Rate in 2019* 

Journeyman 273 $7.63
Apprentice 70 $4.65
Construction Electrician (Lvl 01 to 04) 10 $0.50
Construction Electrician (Lvl 05 to 08) 9 $1.50
Total 362 $6.71
*Includes Contribution Increases Effective July 1, 2019 and September 1, 2019

Table A-4
Distribution of Active Members by Class
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Table A-5
Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Participants Entitled to Future Benefits as of January 1, 2019

Terminated
Vesteds

Age Number Average Monthly 
Benefit 

Under 30 2     109$                             
30-34 9     537                               
35-39 20     944                               
40-44 33     1,419                            
45-49 58     1,618                            
50-54 48     1,657                            
55-59 44     1,680                            
60-64 34     967                               

65 & Over 7     1,011                            

Total 255     1,404$                          
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Table A-6
Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits as of January 1, 2019
Normal, Early Surviving Spouses

Disability Deferred Vested, and Beneficiaries
Retirements & QDRO Retirements Receiving Benefits Total

Age Number Monthly 
Benefit Number Monthly 

Benefit Number Monthly 
Benefit Number Monthly 

Benefit
Under 55 2     2,274$         0     0$                1     362$            3     1,636$         

55-59 2     2,022           16     1,454           8     796              26     1,295           
60-64 5     2,026           59     2,068           10     1,029           74     1,924           
65-69 3     2,483           69     1,991           13     747              85     1,818           
70-74 0     0                  72     1,762           12     840              84     1,630           
75-79 0     0                  51     1,537           14     834              65     1,385           

80 & Over 0     0                  46     1,162           32     461              78     874              

Total 12     2,181$         313     1,729$         90     702$            415     1,520$         
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This summary of plan provisions provides an overview of the major provisions of the pension plan used in the Actuarial Valuation. It 
is not intended to replace the more precise language of the Plan document, and if there is any difference between the description of the 
Plan herein and the actual text of the Plan document, the Plan document will govern. 

1. Effective Date 
January 1, 1969 as amended and restated as of January 1, 2015 

2. Participation 
Any employee is automatically eligible to be a participant. A 
person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 
longer employed by an employer if he or she is not entitled to 
either an immediate or a deferred pension under the Plan. 
Active Participation 
500 or more Hours of Service in the prior Plan year 
Inactive Participation 
Fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the prior Plan year 

3. Plan Year (Pension Credit Year) 
January 1 through December 31 

4. Years of Credited Service 
Credited Service includes Past Service and Future Service: 
Past Service 
Past Service is the period of an employee's employment prior 
to January 1, 1969. One year of Past Service shall be credited 
for each calendar year in which such employee was credited 
with at least 600 Hours of Service, up to a maximum of ten Past 
Service years. 

Future Service 
One year of Future Service shall be credited for each plan year 
for which contributions are payable on the employee’s behalf for 
500 or more Hours of Service. 

5. Journeyman Contribution Rates 
Employee: None 
Employer: $7.20/hour effective September 1, 2016 
 $7.30/hour effective September 1, 2017 
 $7.70/hour effective July 1, 2019 
 $8.10/hour effective September 1, 2019 
  

6. Vested Pensions 
A participant shall be vested in, and have a non-forfeitable 
right to his or her Accrued Benefit as follows: 
No Future Service after 1995 

Years of Future Service Vested Percent 
5 50% 
6 60% 
7 70% 
8 80% 
9 90% 
10 100% 

One or more years of Future Service after 1995 
100% vested upon completion of five years of Future 
Service. 

7. Equivalent Actuarial Value 
An interest rate of 6% per annum and the RP-2000 
Combined Morality table weighted as follows: 

i. For a participant’s benefit: 100% male, 0% female 
ii. For the benefit of a participant’s spouse: 0% male, 

100% female 
iii. In any other case: 50% male, 50% female 

8. Benefit Contributions 
Effective for Hours of Service on or after July 1, 2013, 
85% of all contributions by a participating employer 
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9. Benefit Accrual Account 
The account that is credited with contributions required to be 
made by a participating employer on behalf of an employee 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining agreement or other 
applicable agreement between a participating employer and the 
Union. The Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a 
plan year only with contributions required to be made on behalf 
of an employee who is either at least 50% vested at the 
beginning of the plan year, without regard to such employee’s 
number of Hours of Service for such plan year, or completes at 
least 500 Hours of Service in such plan year. Except that 
effective July 1, 2013, an employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions. 

10. Normal Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 62 with three years of Future Service for active 

participants and five years of Future Service for inactive 
participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) the sum of: 
• $5.00 times years of Past Service 
• participants with last Future Service year prior to 1990 

receive 4.5% times their benefit accrual account 
• participants with last Future Service year on/after 1990: 

o 5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of 
December 31, 1998 

o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 
between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003 

o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 
after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions up to but not greater than 
$7,000 for any plan year 

o 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 
after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for 
any plan year 

 

Benefits earned after July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 65 with three years of Future Service for 

active participants and five years of Future Service for 
inactive participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) 1.0% of Benefit Contributions 
applied to participant’s Benefit Accrual Account after 
June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% 
of all pension contributions made on behalf of the 
participant in a given plan year to the Plan. 

11. Early Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 55 and ten years of Future Service 
Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s 

Normal Retirement Date (NRD) based on employment 
status and service at retirement: 
• Retirements before July 1, 2013: 1.5% reduction for 

each year preceding the NRD 
• Retirements after June 30, 2013: 

Credited Years of 
Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per year 
before NRD 

Less than 20, or 
Inactive Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  
from age 62 

20-24 6% 
25-29 5% 
30-34 4% 
35-39 3% 

40 or more 2% 

Benefits earned after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 57 and ten years of Future Service 
Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s NRD 

based on employment status and service at retirement: 
• Terminated vested participants receive a benefit that is 

the actuarial equivalent of the participant’s benefit at 
Normal Retirement age. 
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• Participants retiring from active status: 

Credited Years of 
Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per 
year before NRD 

Less than 25, or Inactive 
Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  
from age 65 

25-29 6% 
30-34 5% 
35-39 4% 

40 or more 3% 
 
12. Disability Retirement 

Retirements before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Ten years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and disabled from being able to work in 
the electrical industry 

Amount: 75% of the Accrued Benefit, increased to 90% of the 
Accrued Benefit if the participant obtains a Social Security 
Disability award, payable immediately 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: 20 years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and qualifies for a Social Security 
Disability Benefit 

Amount: Normal Retirement benefit actuarially reduced from 
Normal Retirement Age to the benefit commencement age 

13. Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
i. Upon the death of an unmarried participant: 

• Inactive participants: the vested portion of the Benefit 
Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 

• Active participants: 100% of the Benefit Accrual 
Account, payable as a lump-sum 

ii. Upon the death of a married participant: 
• Non-vested active participants: 100% of the Benefit 

Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 
• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-

retirement deaths prior to July 1, 2013: the survivor 
benefit based upon to a 75% Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, payable once the participant 
would have been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-
retirement Deaths after June 30, 2013: If a married 
vested participant dies before retirement, the 
participant’s spouse will be entitled to the survivor’s 
portion of a 50% qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity, payable once the participant would have 
been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

14. Forms of Payment 
Retirements prior to July 1, 2013 
Automatic Forms of Payment 

i. Unmarried participants at retirement receive a Single 
Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Married participants at retirement receive a 50% Joint 
and Survivor Annuity, with guarantee of a 75% 
Survivor Annuity if participant received less than 36 
payments prior to death. 

iii. Disabled participants receive a Single Life Annuity 
until their Annuity Starting Date, when their benefit is 
recalculated based on either (i) or (ii) above. 

iv. Lump-sum payments of Equivalent Actuarial Value 
are made in lieu of all benefits in the even the present 
value of a participant’s pension as of their Annuity 
Starting Date amounts to $1,000 or less. 
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Optional Forms of Payment 
i. Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Ten Years Certain Benefit 
iii.    75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 
iv. 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 

 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Same as retirements prior to July 1, 2013, however the 
automatic forms of payment for unmarried participants no 
longer have 36 months of guaranteed payments 

15. Contribution Rates 
The following table shows the different contribution rates 
for the various classes of workers: 

Table B-1
Pension Contribution Rate by Class

Effective Effective Effective
9/1/2017 7/1/2019 9/1/2019

Journeyman Wireman $ 7.30 $ 7.70 $ 8.10
Journeyman Technician $ 7.30 $ 7.70 $ 8.10
Leadman $ 7.30 $ 7.70 $ 8.10
Foreman & Cable Splicing $ 7.30 $ 7.70 $ 8.10
General Foreman $ 7.30 $ 7.70 $ 8.10
Apprentice Level 1 – 45% NA NA NA
Apprentice Level 2 – 50% NA NA NA
Apprentice Level 3 – 55% $ 4.02 $ 4.24 $ 4.46
Apprentice Level 4 – 57% $ 4.16 $ 4.39 $ 4.62
Apprentice Level 5 – 60% $ 4.38 $ 4.62 $ 4.86
Apprentice Level 6 – 63% $ 4.60 $ 4.85 $ 5.10
Apprentice Level 7 – 65% $ 4.75 $ 5.01 $ 5.27
Apprentice Level 8 – 70% $ 5.11 $ 5.39 $ 5.67
Apprentice Level 9 – 75% $ 5.48 $ 5.78 $ 6.08
Apprentice Level 10 – 85% $ 6.21 $ 6.55 $ 6.89
Construction Electrician Levels 1-4 $ 0.50 $ 0.50 $ 0.50
Construction Electrician Levels 5-8 $ 1.50 $ 1.50 $ 1.50

 

 

16. Changes in Plan Provisions since Last Valuation 
The contribution rate will increase from $7.30 to $7.70 per 
hour effective July 1, 2019 and from $7.70 to $8.10 per 
hour effective September 1, 2019 for Journeyman workers.
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Actuarial Assumptions 
1. Valuation Date 

January 1, 2019 
 

2. Rates of Investment Return 
7.50% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 
7.0% in the calculation of the Present Value of Vested 
Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 
3.06% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 2.98% in 
the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

3. Annual Administrative Expenses 
Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand 
dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: 
$255,000 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019. 
For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 
present value of future administrative expense is estimated to 
be 5.0% of the Accrued Liability. This is based on future cash 
flows of $342.94 per participant that increase 3% per year for 
inflation. 

 
4. Rates of Mortality 

Funding 
Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 
and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar 
Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 
improvements since the date of the table and to project future 
mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the 
current year using Scale MP-2017. 
Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006. To 
reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and 
to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 
to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

RPA ’94 Current Liability 
5. The RPA ’94 current liability mortality table changed from the 

2018 static mortality table to the 2019 static mortality table to 
comply with appropriate guidance.
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5. Rates of Retirement  
The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for 
active participants: 

 
Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 
20 5.44 
25 5.29 
30 5.07 
35 4.70 
40 3.50 
45 1.77 
50 0.41 
55 0.00 

 
6. Rates of Retirement  

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active 
status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 
Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 
57-59 5.00 
60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 
63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 
Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater 
of current age and age 62. 

 

7. Rates of Disability 
The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of 
disabled participants will be eligible for Social Security 
disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

 

Assumed Rates of Disability 
 
 

Age 

Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 
25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 
30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 
35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 
40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 
45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 
50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 
55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 
60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 
65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 
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8. Future Service 
Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per 
year. 

 
9. Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual 
spouse birthdates are used for current in-pay participants, 
if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 
three-years younger than male spouses. 
 

10.  Summary of Changes Since the Last Valuation 
As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality 
tables were updated. The interest rate went from 2.98% to 
3.06%. 

As required, the RPA ’94 current liability mortality table 
changed from the 2018 static mortality table to the 2019 
static mortality table. 

Annual administrative expenses were decreased to 
$255,000 for 2019, down from $343,000 for the 2018 
valuation.  

The retirement age for inactive vested participants was 
increased from age 60 to age 62. 
 

11.  Rationale for Assumptions 
In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, 
the justification for a 7.50% discount rate is based on the 
Trustees’ risk preference, the Plan’s current asset 
allocation, and the investment manager’s capital market 
outlook. 
 
The revised retirement age for inactive vested participants 
was made to ensure that the assumption more closely 
reflects the group’s actual experience. 
 
The administration expense decreased as it is calculated to 
be equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 
 
1. Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an 
adjusted market value. Under this method, a preliminary AVA 
is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a 
decreasing fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) 
in each of the preceding four years. The gain/(loss) for a given 
year is the difference between the actual investment return (on 
a market-to-market basis) and the assumed investment return 
based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and actual cash 
flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 
80% and 120% of the market value. 
 

2. Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 
The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this 
valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is one of a family of 
valuation methods known as Accrued Benefits method. The 
chief characteristic of an Accrued Benefits method is that the 
funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 
the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is 
determined as that portion of each participant’s benefit 
attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming 
plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for 
each participant as of each valuation date, shows the Actuarial 
Present Value of the participant’s current Accrued Benefit as of 
the valuation date. 
One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, 
depending on the demographics of the population, the Unit 
Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. 
There is a possibility that as the population ages, the annual 
cost would increase over time. 

 
 
3. Withdrawal Liability Measurements 

In the preparation of the values for the estimation of 
participating employer Withdrawal Liabilities, the same 
assumptions and methods used for the actuarial valuation 
are applicable in the calculation.  
 

4. PRA 2010 Funding Relief  
The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief 
under §431(b)(8) of the Code and §304(b)(8) of ERISA.  
 

5. Changes in Methods Since the Last Valuation 
None 
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June 21, 2021 

Board of Trustees 

Local Union No. 226 IBEW Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive, Suite A 

Topeka, KS 66609 

Dear Trustees: 

At your request, we have performed the January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Plan”). The purpose of this report is to present information on the Plan’s assets and 

liabilities and to disclose contribution levels, including the minimum required amount as mandated by Federal law to the Trustees. 

Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general approach employed in the preparation of this report. The Summary 

section discusses the long-term funded status and emerging issues facing the Trustees of this Plan. We also comment on the sources and 

reliability of both the data and the actuarial assumptions on which our findings are based. The results of this report are only applicable to the 

plan year ending December 31, 2020, and rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying assumptions. Future valuation reports 

may differ significantly from the current report due to such factors as the following: Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

This report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices and 

our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards 

Board as well as applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards of the 

American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report. This report does not address any contractual or legal issues. 

We are not attorneys, and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

This report was prepared solely for the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund 

for the purposes described herein and for use by the Plan auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users of this 

valuation report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such 

other users. 

Sincerely, 

Cheiron 

 

  
   

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, FCA, MAAA, EA Jake Libauskas, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA 

Consulting Actuary Associate Actuary 
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Cheiron has performed the Actuarial Valuation of the Local 

Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Open End Pension Trust Fund as of January 1, 2020. The 

purpose of this report is to: 

1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the 

financial condition of the Plan; 

2) Provide specific information and documentation 

required by the Federal Government and the Auditors 

of the Plan; and, 

3) Review past and expected trends in the financial 

conditions of the Plan. 

 

An actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes plan assets and 

liabilities on a consistent basis and traces the progress of both 

from one year to the next. It includes measurement of the 

Plan’s investment performance as well as an analysis of 

Actuarial Liability gains and losses. This valuation report is 

organized as follows: 

 

Section I presents a summary of the valuation and compares 

this year’s results to last year’s results. It also provides the 

historical summary and future outlook of the Plan. 

 

Section II contains exhibits relating to the identification and 

assessment of risk. 

 

Section III contains exhibits relating to the valuation of assets. 

 

Section IV shows the various measures of liabilities. 

Section V shows the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions. 

 

Section VI provides information required by the Plan’s 

Auditor. 

Section VII shows the development of the Plan’s Unfunded 

Vested Benefits liability for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan’s 

membership at the valuation date, a summary of the major 

provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and 

assumptions used in the valuation. 

The actuarial assumptions, taken individually, reflect our 

understanding and best estimate of the likely future experience 

of the Plan.  The results in this report are dependent upon 

future experience conforming to these assumptions. To the 

extent that future experience deviates from the actuarial 

assumptions, the true cost of the Plan could vary from our 

results. 

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral 

and some written) supplied by the Fund office, the Trustees, 

and by the Plan’s Auditor. This information includes, but is not 

limited to, the plan provisions, employee data, and financial 

information. We performed an informal examination of the 

obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 

consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice 

No. 23. 
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Table I-1

Summary of Principal Results

Participant Counts 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 % Change

Actives 362                            427                            18.0 %

Terminated Vesteds 255                            259                            1.6 %

In Pay Status 415                            420                            1.2 %

Total 1,032                         1,106                         7.2 %

Financial Information

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 65,793,133$              74,941,726$              13.9 %

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 70,395,197                72,145,192                2.5 %

Unit Credit Actuarial Liability (PPA Liability) 114,004,246$            116,404,806$            2.1 %

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (AVA basis) 43,609,049                44,259,614                1.5 %

Funded Ratio (AVA basis - PPA Liability) 61.7% 62.0%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (MVA basis) 48,211,113                41,463,080                (14.0)%

Funded Ratio (MVA basis - FASB ASC 960) 57.7% 64.4%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (FASB ASC 960) 113,132,033$            115,434,246$            2.0 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits (MVA basis) 47,338,900                40,492,520                (14.5)%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (Withdrawal) 119,422,582$            121,767,271$            2.0 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits Withdrawal (MVA basis) 53,629,449                46,825,545                (12.7)%

Contributions and Cash Flows

ERISA Credit Balance (Beginning of Year) (19,689,139) (22,209,209) 12.8 %

Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected ) 5,033,342                  4,426,000                  (12.1)%

Normal Cost (Unit Credit) 945,438$                   1,184,507$                25.3 %

Anticipated Administrative Expenses (Beginning of Year) 287,000                     295,000                     2.8 %

Total Normal Cost 1,232,438$                1,479,507$                20.0 %

Prior Year Benefit Payments 7,572,541                  7,489,219                  (1.1)%

Prior Year Administrative Expenses 293,365                     296,368                     1.0 %

Prior Year Total Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) (2,076,984)                 11,900,838                N/A 
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General Comments 

The following is an analysis of the Plan’s results for the prior year 

followed by historical results for the last ten years. After that, 

projections of a future scenario are shown. 

Prior Year Results 

• The Market Value of Assets (MVA) returned approximately 

18.47% over the period January 1, 2019 through December 

31, 2019. These returns were 10.97% above the assumption of 

7.50%. In dollars, the actuarial investment gain (difference 

between actual and expected returns) was $7,106,732. 

• For various purposes, including the determination of its 

annual Minimum Required Contribution (MRC), the Plan 

uses an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) which smooths 

annual investment gains or losses over a period of five years. 

The Actuarial Value of Assets returned 6.52% for the year, 

resulting in a $635,776 actuarial loss. 

• Plan experience resulted in an actuarial loss of $598,883 on 

the basis of the Unit Credit cost method. 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) added a significant 

layer of new considerations related to the Plan’s PPA Funded 

status. 

• The Plan has been in Critical status every year since the 

implementation of the law except for 2008 when it was 

certified as being Safe. 

• In an effort to correct the Plan’s Critical status, as required by 

the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan was adopted by the Board of 

Trustees in May 2010. The Rehabilitation Plan lowered the 

rate of future benefit accruals for active participants and 

increased the employer contribution rate. 

• As also required, a review of the Rehabilitation Plan has 

occurred each November. In June 2013, the Board of Trustees 

adopted an amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan that 

removed certain benefits that were previously provided. In 

addition, with the amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan, 

the Board believed it has taken all reasonable measures that it 

can to forestall insolvency. 

• The funded ratio used to determine the Plan’s classification 

under the Pension Protection Act (Actuarial Value of Assets 

as a percentage of the Present Value of Accumulated 

Benefits) increased from 61.7% in 2019 to 62.0% in 2020. 

Other items to note include: 

• The number of actives increased to 427 from 362 the prior 

year. The increase is mainly attributable to more new entrants 

and fewer terminations compared to the past few years. 

From 2019 to 2020, the Plan added 96 new entrants to the 

active population. They were distributed as follows: 

New Entrants by Class Count 

Journeyman  34 

Apprentices  34 

Construction Electrician (Level 01 to 04)  18 

Construction Electrician (Level 05 to 08)  9 

Telecommunications  2 

• The value of the Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB) for 

purposes of determining Withdrawal Liability is $46,825,545 

for withdrawals occurring during the plan year beginning 

January 1, 2020. 
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Historical Summary 

It is important to take a step back from the results and view them in the context of the Plan’s recent history. On the next few pages, 

we present a series of charts that display key results in the valuations of the last ten years. 

Assets and Liabilities 

The gold bars in the chart below show the Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits (PVVB) while the gray bars add the additional 

non-vested Accrued Benefit values that together make up the Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)/Actuarial Liability. The 

purple line shows the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and the green line shows the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA). 

 

The Plan’s funded ratio (Actuarial Value of Assets as a percent of the PVAB/Actuarial Liability) is shown near the top of the chart. 

Over the period shown the funded ratio has decreased from 75% to the current 62%. The primary reason for this decrease was the 

financial crisis in 2008, which was the source of large investment losses and decreasing employment in the following years. 
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Minimum Funding 

The next chart shows the contributions paid to the Plan (yellow line), the Minimum Required Contributions (MRC) before the Credit 

Balance (red line), and the Credit Balance (CB) (gray area). 

Since the 2011 plan year, the MRC has significantly exceeded actual contributions. This has caused a decreasing CB leading to a 

negative CB or Funding Deficiency. 
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* Contributions for the 2020 plan year are estimates. 

Funding deficiencies usually cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a Critical PPA status it is shielded from 

them as long as the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Future Outlook 

The following two charts show various projected funding measures of the Plan over the next 20 years. Both charts are based on the 

same assumptions used for minimum funding requirements and assume these assumptions will be met in the future. Most importantly, 

the Plan’s assets are assumed to earn exactly 7.50% on their market value each year beginning in 2020. 

 

These projections also assume that current membership and annual employment generating 650,000 contributory hours per year will 

continue over the 20-year projection period.  
 

Journeyman contribution levels used for the projections are: $7.30 per hour effective September 1, 2017; $7.70 per hour effective July 

1, 2019; $8.10 per hour effective September 1, 2019; $8.50 per hour effective September 1, 2020; and no further increases thereafter.  
 

However, since apprentice contributions are indexed based upon skill and training level, apprentices contribute at a lower rate. In 

addition, Level 1-4 Construction Electricians contribute at $0.50/hour, and Level 5-8 Construction Electricians contribute at 

$1.50/hour. Consequently, when apprentice and Construction Electrician rates are taken into consideration, the weighted contribution 

rate is approximately $6.81 per hour for 2020. 
 

The chart below shows that the Credit Balance (CB) is expected to remain negative throughout the projection period. 
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The chart on this page shows the projected assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and PPA funding status over the next 20 years. The Plan is 

projected to be in Critical status for the duration of the projection period. 

 

Assets and Liabilities 
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It is important to note that these projections depend on actual experience conforming to the assumptions described at the beginning of 

this section. In particular, poor investment returns or a decrease in contributory hours could change the future solvency of the Plan. 
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Actuarial valuations are based on a set of assumptions about 

future economic and demographic experience. These 

assumptions represent a reasonable estimate of future 

experience, but actual future experience will undoubtedly be 

different and may be significantly different. This section of the 

report is intended to identify the primary risks to the Plan, 

provide some background information about those risks, and 

provide an assessment of those risks. 

Identification of Risks 

The primary risk that every plan faces is future insolvency. 

This is the risk that its current assets and future contributions 

are, or will be, inadequate to fund all plan benefits. For some 

plans, this risk is small. For others it is significant. This 

insolvency risk can manifest itself in several different ways: 

o An impending insolvency date, a near term date when 
its assets will be completely depleted; 

o Funded ratios that are projected to decline; and  
o Large negative cash flows. 

As shown in the previous section, under the baseline projection 

scenario, the Plan is currently 62% funded and is projected to 

remain Critical for the duration of the projection period and be 

66% funded in 2041. 

The remainder of this section focuses on these key measures 

and some of the risk factors that might impact them. While 

there are a number of other risk factors that could lead to assets 

and future contribution amounts being or becoming inadequate, 

we believe the primary risk factors are:  

• Investment returns, 
• Contributions, and 
• Longevity and other demographic risk factors. 

Other risk factors that are not explicitly identified may also 
turn out to be important in the future. 

Investment Risk is the potential for investment returns to be 

less than expected. The current assumption for investment 

returns is 7.50% per year net of investment expenses. This is a 

long-term expectation. In any given year, investment returns 

will be greater than or less than this assumption. Lower 

investment returns than anticipated will decrease the expected 

future funding ratio. 

The potential volatility of future investment returns is 

influenced by economic conditions and the Fund’s asset 

allocation. A plan with an investment portfolio generating 

higher expected rates of return may anticipate lower future 

contribution requirements. However, this approach also comes 

with higher amounts of volatility. The impact of the investment 

risk is correlated to the amount of assets invested relative to the 

size of the contribution base. 

The chart below shows the actual returns over the last ten years 

on the Market Value of Assets (yellow line) and the smoothed 

Actuarial Value of Assets (blue line) compared to the assumed 

return each year (teal line).  The Market Value of Assets 

averaged 8.19% over this ten year period, but 6.94% over the 

last five years. 
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Longevity and Other Demographic Risks are the potential for 

mortality or other demographic experience to be different than 

expected.  The chart below shows the pattern of annual gains 

and losses attributable to different sources as shown in the 

legend. Colored bar slices above zero on the Y-axis represent 

experience losses, with the value representing the increase in 

liabilities over what was expected. Bars below zero represent 

experience gains for that year with the value representing the 

decrease in liabilities over what was expected. The net liability 

(gain)/loss is shown by the black line. 
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Key observation from this chart: 

1. The Plan has seen consistent mortality losses for the past 

five years due to retirees and beneficiaries living longer 

than expected. 

The net liability (gain)/loss is shown by the black line on the 

graph above. As a percent of total liability this is generally 

quite small, but we may need to study the assumptions and 

modify to more closely match experience.  

 

Contribution Risk is the potential for actual future 

contributions to deviate from expected future contributions. 

There are different sources of contribution risk ranging from 

the hours/weeks declining causing a drop in contributions to 

Withdrawal Liability assessments or other anticipated 

payments not being made.  Since contributions are the source 

of funding to the Plan any change to them will impact both the 

expected funded ratio and Credit Balance. 

One way of looking at a plan’s contribution risk is comparing 

its contributions to the Tread Water rate. The Tread Water rate 

is the contribution required to keep the Unfunded Liability 

from growing. It is the sum of the interest on the existing 

Unfunded Liability and the present value of the benefits 

expected to accrue during the year.  

 

The following chart shows the actual contributions to the Plan 

compared to the Tread Water contribution, which is 

represented by top of the bars and shown as the purple line, as 

well as the FSA Minimum Required Contribution (MRC). 

Since 2011, the Plan’s contributions have generally been 

slightly below the Tread Water rate, which indicates the Plan’s 

Unfunded Liability was expected to increase. 
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Assumption Change Risk is the potential for the environment 

to change such that future valuation assumptions are different 

than the current assumptions. For example, declines in interest 

rates over the last three decades resulted in higher investment 

returns for fixed income investments, but lower expected future 

returns necessitating either a change in investment policy, a 

reduction in discount rate, or some combination of the two. 

Assumption change risk is an extension of the other risks 

identified, but rather than capturing the risk as it is 

experienced, it captures the cost of recognizing a change in the 

economic environment when the current assumption is no 

longer reasonable. A reduction in the discount rate will 

immediately increase the Actuarial Liability and thus decrease 

the funded ratio. 

 

Plan Maturity Measures 

Mature pension plans are more sensitive to each of the risks 

identified above than less mature plans. Before assessing each 

of these risks, it is important to understand the maturity of the 

Plan compared to other plans and how the maturity has 

changed over time. 

Plan maturity can be measured in a variety of ways, but they all 

get at one basic dynamic - the more mature a plan is the more 

sensitive the Plan will be to other risks. The measures below 

have been selected as the most important in understanding the 

primary risks identified for the Plan.  

 

Inactives per Active 

Support Ratio 

One simple measure of plan maturity is the ratio of the number 

of inactive members (those receiving benefits or entitled to a 

deferred benefit) to the number of active members. The 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020 

 

SECTION II – RISK ANALYSIS 
 

   10 

contributions supporting the Plan is usually proportional to the 

number of active members, so a relatively high number of 

inactive members compared to the number of active members 

indicates a more mature plan that is more sensitive to risk 

factors. The higher the ratio, the more sensitive the Plan is to 

investment or other losses, since generally active member 

contributions will be needed. 

 

The next chart shows the participants of the Plan at successive 

valuations. The numbers which appear above each bar show 

the ratio of inactive members to active members at each 

valuation date. The ratio decreased from 2.2 to 1.6 from 2011 

to 2020 because the number of active participants has been 

increasing more rapidly than the number of inactive 

participants. 

 

The future financial health of the Plan is in part dependent on 

the number of actives and the level of work available which 

determine contributions in the future.  
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Actuarial Liability by Status 

Membership counts are intuitive, but the risk for a pension plan 

is better measured by the liability. In particular, the ratio of the 

liability for retired members compared to the liability for the 

Plan as a whole. The chart below shows that 79% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is due to members in pay status and inactive 

members with a deferred vested benefit, and 21% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is attributable to current active members. 

 
Asset Leverage Ratio 

One of the more important plan maturity measures is the asset 

leverage ratio - the Market Value of Assets divided by the 

contributions. The greater the plan’s assets are relative to 

contributions, the more vulnerable the Plan is to investment 

volatility.   
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For example, an asset leverage ratio of 10.0 means that if the 

Plan experiences a 2% loss on assets compared to the expected 

return, the loss would be equivalent to 20% of contributions. 

However, the same investment loss for a plan with an asset 

leverage ratio of 30.0 would be equivalent to 60% of 

contributions.  

The chart below shows the historical asset leverage ratios for 

the Plan. For this Plan, the asset leverage ratio has declined 

over the past ten years from 32.1 in 2011 to 14.9 in 2020. 
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Net Cash Flow 

The net cash flow of the Plan as a percentage of the beginning 

of year assets is another maturity measure that indicates the 

sensitivity of the Plan to short-term investment returns. Net 

cash flow is equal to contributions less benefit payments and 

administrative expenses. Mature plans can have large amounts 

of benefit payments compared to contributions. This Plan has 

had a consistent negative cash flow for the last ten years but 

has had a level asset value due to positive investment returns.  

When a plan has a negative net cash flow, investment losses in 

the short-term are compounded by the net withdrawal from the 

Plan leaving a smaller asset base to try to recover from the 

investment losses. Large negative cash flows can also create 

liquidity issues. 

The following chart show the contributions coming into the 

Plan (gold bars), benefits and administrative expenses (red 

bars), and actual investment return (green bars) over the last 

ten years. The net cash flow is shown by the black line.  The 

negative net cash flow has remained fairly steady around $4 

million from 2010 through 2018 and decreased slightly to $3 

million in 2019.  The negative cash flows as a percentage of 

the Market Value of Assets is shown by the blue line which 

corresponds with the y-axis on the right side of the graph. The 

negative net cash flow as a percentage of the Market Value of 

Assets was 6.4% in 2010 and has decreased to 3.7% in 2019. 
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Assessing Costs and Risks 
 

The fundamental risk to the Plan is that contributions will not 

adequately fund plan benefits. Assessing this risk, however, is 

complex because there is no bright line of what is adequate. 

The financial status of the Plan is affected not just by the 

experience of the Plan, but by the interaction of that experience 

and the regulations concerning the calculation of the FSA 

Minimum Required Contribution.  
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Assessments of Expected Future Conditions 

Baseline Projections 

The following chart shows the expected progress of the Plan 

over the next 20 years. It is based on the following assumptions 

about the future: 

• Assets earn exactly 7.5% each year on their market 

value, including the current plan year; 

• Contributions increase as currently negotiated with no 

further increases; and 

• Other experience according to the valuation 

assumptions detailed in Appendix C. 

The chart below shows the projected assets, liabilities, funding 

ratios, and PPA status (by the color of the liability bars) over 

the next 20 years. The Plan’s funding ratio, shown along the 

top of the chart, is expected to increase slightly from its current 

level of 62% funded to 66% funded by the end of this 

projection period. The Plan is projected to remain in Critical 

status for the duration of the projection.   

It is important to note that the baseline projections are based on 

achieving the assumptions mentioned above. In particular, poor 

investment returns or a decrease in membership could change 

the future funding status in a significantly negative way. 
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Deterministic Scenarios/Stress Testing 

In the charts that follow, we compare the baseline projection 

with other projections to show how the risks identified earlier 

can affect the financial condition of the Plan.  The charts show 

the 20-year projection of the Plan when one of the assumptions 

is “stressed.” The table below shows how these different 

scenarios affect the year in which the Plan is expected to be 

Critical and Declining. 

 

For Investment Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. The expected return each year except for the first year 

when the return will be one standard deviation (13.0%) 

lower; and  

2. Return in all future years being 1% lower than 

expected. 

For Contribution Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. A 10% change in weeks worked for 2020 

Significant Risk Analysis 

 
Scenario 

Projected Year of 

Critical and Declining 

Baseline 
7.5% return 

each year N/A 

Investment Risk 
One-year negative shock -5.5% in 2020 2029 

Consistent return less 

than expected 
6.5% in all 

years 
2031 

Contribution Risk 
One-year negative shock 

to contribution base 
-10% in 2020 2034 
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Investment Risk 

One-year Negative shock: Return of -5.5% in 2020  
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With no action by the Trustees a one-year loss of one standard 

deviation below the assumed rate of return, the Plan would be 

Critical and Declining beginning in 2029 and remain Critical 

and Declining throughout the projection period. 

Consistent Returns Less than Expected: 6.5% in all years 
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If future investment returns are 6.5% per year, the Plan would 

be Critical and Declining beginning in 2031. 

Contribution Risk 

One-Year Negative shock: 10% decline in Hours in 2020 

and level thereafter 
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In the event of a 10% decrease in hours, the Plan would be 

Critical and Declining in 2034 and remain Critical and 

Declining for the duration of the projection period. 

 

More Detailed Assessment 

 

While a more detailed assessment would enhance the 

understanding of the risks identified above, we do not believe it 

is necessary to perform an in-depth analysis every year. We 

recommend the Trustees review the analysis provided above 

annually and consider a more detailed analysis when there is a 

substantial change in the financial position or maturity of the 

Plan. 
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Assets at Market Value 

Market values represent “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from 

one year to the next. 

 

Table III-1

Statement of Assets at Market Value, January 1

Assets 2019 2020

Cash  $          798,400  $          633,336 

Money Market Accounts              379,275              119,939 

Mutual Funds         14,036,663         17,983,485 

Common/Collective Trusts         43,263,847         52,539,833 

Limited Partnerships           4,830,781              906,693 

Prepaid Expenses                35,743                     844 

Private Equity Funds           2,080,327           1,509,279 

Receivables

 Interest and dividends  $          196,955  $            15,674 

 Employers' contributions              429,810              506,065 

 Due From Broker                         0              790,561 

 Due From Health and Welfare Fund                         0                58,727 

Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $         (159,372)  $         (122,710)

 Due to Health and Welfare Fund               (99,296)                         0 

Market Value of Assets  $     65,793,133  $     74,941,726 
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Assets at Actuarial Value 

For minimum funding purposes, actuaries commonly develop an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) using smoothing techniques to 

lessen the effects of investment volatility on funding requirements. For the Plan, the AVA recognizes actuarial investment gains or 

losses on the Market Value of Assets (MVA) at the rate of 20% per plan year. Actuarial investment gains or losses are defined as the 

difference between the actual and expected MVA. The AVA is constrained so that it cannot exceed 120% of the market value and 

cannot be less than 80% of the market value. 

Table III-2

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2019 65,793,133$        

2. Employer Contributions 5,033,342$          

3. Benefit Payments (7,489,219)$         

4. Administrative Expenses (296,368)$            

5. Other Income 0$                        

6. Net Cash Flow (2. + 3. + 4. + 5.) (2,752,245)$         

7. Expected Value of investment return at 7.50% 4,794,106$          

8. Actual investment return on Market Value 11,900,838$        

9. Investment gain / (loss) for the year (8. – 7.) 7,106,732$          

10. Investment gains / (losses) from current and prior years:

Return in Excess Portion Not Return Not

Plan Year Ending of Expected Recognized Recognized

December 31, 2015            (5,503,090) 0% 0$                          

December 31, 2016              1,037,557 20%                 207,511 

December 31, 2017              3,180,234 40%              1,272,094 

December 31, 2018            (7,280,761) 60%            (4,368,457)

December 31, 2019              7,106,732 80%              5,685,386 

Total  $          2,796,534 

11. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2020  $        74,941,726 

12. Preliminary AVA  (11. – 10.)  $         72,145,192 

13. 120% of Market Value  $         89,930,071 

14. 80% of Market Value  $         59,953,381 

15. Final Actuarial Value of Assets, January 1, 2020  $         72,145,192 
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Changes in Market Value 

The components of change in market value are: 

• Contributions 

• Benefit payments 

• Expenses 

• Investment income (realized and unrealized) 

The specific changes since the prior valuation are presented 

below: 

Table III-3

Statement of Changes in Market Value

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2019 65,793,133$          

 Employer Contributions 5,033,342$            

 Other Income 0                            

 Miscellaneous income 0                            

 Investment Income 12,091,610            

 Benefit Payments (7,489,219)            

 Administrative Expenses (296,368)               

 Investment Expenses (190,772)               

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2020 74,941,726$          

 

The assets measured at market value earned approximately 

18.47% during the year ending December 31, 2019 or 

approximately 10.97% above the valuation assumption. This 

compares to a return of -2.98%, or 10.48% below the 

valuation assumption of 7.50% for the prior year. 

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) from Investment Performance 

The following table calculates the investment-related actuarial 

gain/loss and the return for the year on a market value and 

actuarial value basis. The market value return is an appropriate 

measure for comparing the actual asset performance to the  

long-term investment return assumption. The actuarial gain/(loss) 

on the actuarial value basis is one component of the Plan’s 

experience gain/(loss) recognized in minimum funding and 

incorporates a level of smoothing of the underlying asset value 

volatility. 

 
Table III-4

Asset Gain/(Loss)

Market Value Actuarial Value

January 1, 2019 65,793,133$     70,395,197$     

Employer Contributions 5,033,342$       5,033,342$       

Admin. Expenses (Actual / Expected) (296,368)           (297,568)           

Benefit Payments (7,489,219)        (7,489,219)        

Expected Investment Income (7.50%) 4,794,106         5,139,216         

Expected Value as of December 31, 2019 67,834,994$     72,780,968$     

January 1, 2020 74,941,726$     72,145,192$     

Investment and Administrative

Expense Gain/(Loss) 7,106,732$       (635,776)$         

Return 18.47% 6.52%
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

liabilities including: 

• Disclosure of plan liabilities at January 1, 2019 and 

January 1, 2020; and, 

• Statement of changes in these liabilities during the 

year. 

 

Disclosure 

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this 

report. Each type is distinguished by the purpose for which 

they are being used. 

• Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for analyzing 

the financial outlook of the Plan, this shows the amount 

of money needed today to fully pay off all the future 

benefits of the Plan, assuming participants continue to 

accrue benefits. 

• Actuarial Liabilities: Used in determining minimum 

funding requirements, maximum tax-deductible 

contributions, and long-term funding targets based on 

the Unit Credit cost method. 

• Accrued Liabilities: Used for communicating the 

current levels of liabilities. This liability shows the 

total amount of money needed to fully pay off all 

future obligations of the Plan using funding 

assumptions and assuming no further accrual of 

benefits.  

It is the basis for several tests required to determine 

PPA status and can be used to establish comparative 

benchmarks with other plans. It also is based on the 

Unit Credit cost method. 

The Accrued Liabilities must also be included in the 

Plan’s financial statement for accounting disclosure 

purposes (FASB ASC Topic No. 960). However, the 

accounting disclosure must also include the present 

value of future administrative expenses. This sum is 

called the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits. 

• Vested Liabilities: This liability shows the portion of 

the Accrued Liabilities that are vested. 

• Current Liabilities: Used for statutory compliance 

purposes, the calculation of this liability is defined by 

IRC regulations and is used to determine maximum 

allowable tax-deductible contributions. 

The table on the following page discloses each of these 

liabilities for the current valuation and the prior one. With 

respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate 

value of plan assets yields, for each respective type, a 

surplus or Unfunded Liability. 
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Table IV-1

Liabilities/Net Surplus (Unfunded)

Present Value of Future Benefits 1/1/2019 1/1/2020

Active Participant Benefits 34,328,423$            38,149,911$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 90,584,001              91,552,378              

Present Value of Future Benefits 124,912,424$          129,702,289$          

Actuarial Liability

Active Participant Benefits 23,420,245$            24,852,428$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 90,584,001              91,552,378              

Actuarial Liability 114,004,246$          116,404,806$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 70,395,197              72,145,192              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (43,609,049)$           (44,259,614)$           

Percent Funded 61.7% 62.0%

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability 119,045,598$          121,060,998$          

Market Value of Assets 65,793,133              74,941,726              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (53,252,465)$           (46,119,272)$           

Percent Funded 55.3% 61.9%

Vested Liability (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability 119,045,598$          121,060,998$          

Less Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits 5,913,565                5,626,752                

Vested Liability 113,132,033$          115,434,246$          

Market Value of Assets 65,793,133              74,941,726              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (47,338,900)$           (40,492,520)$           

Percent Funded 58.2% 64.9%

Current Liability (RPA '94) 206,892,801$          212,449,282$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 70,395,197              72,145,192              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (136,497,604)$         (140,304,090)$         

Percent Funded 34.0% 34.0%

RPA '94 Prescribed Interest Rate 3.06% 2.95%
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Allocation of Liabilities by Type 

The Plan’s participants may qualify for a benefit on death, termination, or disability as well as on retirement. The value of the 

liabilities arising from each of these sources is shown in the following table: 

 

Table IV-2

Allocation of Liabilities by Type

January 1, 2020

Benefit Type Retirement Termination Death Disability Total

 Unit Credit Normal Cost 1,018,593$            85,728$                 21,332$                 58,854$                 1,184,507$            

 Unit Credit Actuarial Liability

Actives 22,400,395$          694,124$               497,871$               1,260,038$            24,852,428$          

Terminated Vesteds 0                            22,352,377            0                            0                            22,352,377            

Retirees and Beneficiaries 59,728,936            0                            6,691,275              2,779,790              69,200,001            

Total 82,129,331$          23,046,501$          7,189,146$            4,039,828$            116,404,806$        

 RPA Current Liability Normal Cost 2,783,168$            427,817$               36,832$                 187,971$               3,435,788$            

 RPA Current Liability 

Actives 51,614,861$          2,865,192$            694,051$               3,367,616$            58,541,720$          

Terminated Vesteds 0                            50,323,190            0                            0                            50,323,190            

Retirees and Beneficiaries 88,766,743            0                            9,713,892              5,103,737              103,584,372          

Total 140,381,604$        53,188,382$          10,407,943$          8,471,353$            212,449,282$        

Vested RPA Current Liability 

Actives 21,640,604$          30,365,930$          715,618$               3,294,247$            56,016,399$          

Terminated Vesteds 0                            50,323,190            0                            0                            50,323,190            

Retirees and Beneficiaries 88,766,743            0                            9,713,892              5,103,737              103,584,372          

Total 110,407,347$        80,689,120$          10,429,510$          8,397,984$            209,923,961$        
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Changes in Liabilities 

Each of the liability measures shown in the preceding table 

changes at successive valuations as the experience of the Plan 

emerges. The liabilities change for any of several reasons, 

including: 

• New hires since the last valuation 

• Benefits accrued since the last valuation 

• Plan amendments and bargaining agreement changes 

• Interest on Actuarial Liability 

• Benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 

 

 

• Participants leaving employment at rates different than 

expected 

• Changes in actuarial assumptions 

• Changes in actuarial methods 

The following table shows the change in the Actuarial Liability 

since the last valuation: 

 

Table IV-3

Actuarial Liability (Gain)/Loss

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2019 114,004,246$      

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2020 116,404,806$      

Liability Increase / (Decrease) 2,400,560$          

Change due to:

         Plan Amendment Plan Amendment 0$                        

        Assumption ChangeAssumption Change 0

        Accrual of BenefitsAccrual of Benefits 945,438

Benefit Payments (7,489,219)

Interest Accrual 8,345,458

        Actuarial (Gain)/LossActuarial (Gain)/Loss 598,883               

Total 2,400,560$          
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Table IV-4

Development of Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 43,609,049$    

2. Normal Cost and Expense at Start of Year 1,232,438        

3. Interest on 1. and 2. to End of Year 3,363,112        

4. Employer Contributions for Year 5,033,342        

5. Interest on 4. to End of Year 146,302           

6. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Assumptions 0                      

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Plan Design 0                      

8. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Funding Method 0                      

9. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Coding 0                      

10. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year 43,024,955$    

[1. + 2. + 3. – 4. – 5. + 6. + 7. + 8.]

11. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year, not less than zero 44,259,614$    

12. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) [9. – 10.] (1,234,659)$    

(a) Liability Gain / (Loss) (598,883)         

(b) Asset and Administrative Expense Gain / (Loss) (635,776)         
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

contributions from two perspectives:  

• Actuarially determined contributions or actuarial cost, 

and 

• Government Limitations that could affect the above. 

Actuarial Contributions 

For this Plan, the funding method employed is the Unit Credit 

cost method. The actuarial contribution/cost is determined in 

two parts. The first part is the Unit Credit Normal cost. This is 

the cost to the Plan of providing the benefit expected to be 

earned in the current year for each active participant. The 

normal cost includes a provision for plan expenses. 

The second part is an amortization payment to pay off the 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Unfunded Actuarial 

Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Value of 

Assets of the Plan at the valuation date and the assets the Plan 

should hold as determined by the actuarial cost method. For 

this Plan, the amortization payment uses the amortization 

schedule required for the Internal Revenue Code minimum 

funding laws. 

Government Limitations 

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code place various limits on 

the contributions made to qualified pension plans. The limits 

impact the minimum that must be paid, the maximum that can 

be deducted, and the timing of contributions. To ensure that 

minimum contribution requirements are met, pension plans are 

required to retain an enrolled actuary to complete Schedule MB 

to Form 5500 on an annual basis. 

Because the bargained contributions have fallen below the 

minimum required in years past, the Plan has a negative Credit 

Balance or Funding Deficiency. Funding Deficiencies usually 

cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a 

Critical PPA status it is shielded from them as long as it is 

making progress regarding its Rehabilitation Plan. 

 

The actuarially determined contribution/actuarial cost is shown 

below compared to various Government Limitations and 

employer contributions. The following table also shows the per 

capita cost and contribution: 
 

Table V-1

Contributions

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2019 2020

Normal Cost 945,438$           1,184,507$        

Anticipated Expenses 287,000 295,000

Net Amortization Payment 4,556,426          4,686,537          

Interest to End of Year 434,165             462,453             

Total 6,223,029$        6,628,497$        

Government Limitations

Maximum Deductible Contribution 223,979,900$    230,808,743$    

Minimum Required Contribution

  (before Funding Deficiency) 6,223,029$        6,628,497$        

Actual/Estimated  Contributions 5,033,342$        4,426,000$       

 Hours 746,868             650,000            

Count of Active Participants 362                    427                    

Per Capita Actuarial Cost 17,191$             15,523$             

Per Capita Contribution 13,904$             10,365$            
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The tables on the following pages show the IRS Funding Standard Account, as well as the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions for 2019 and 2020: 

 
Table V-2

Funding Standard Account for 2019 and 2020 Plan Years

1. Charges for Plan Year 2019 2020

(a) Prior Year Funding Deficiency 19,689,139$          22,209,209$          

(b) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,232,438              1,479,507              

(c) Amortization Charges 6,164,060              6,294,171              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 2,031,423              2,248,717              

(e) Additional Funding Charge N/A N/A

(f) Interest Charge due to Late Quarterly Contributions N/A N/A

(g) Total Charges 29,117,060$          32,231,604$          

2. Credits for Plan Year

(a) Prior Year Credit Balance 0$                          0$                          

(b) Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected )
 1 5,033,342              4,426,000              

(c) Amortization Credits 1,607,634              1,607,634              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 266,875                 283,547                 

(e) Full Funding Limit Credit 0 0

(f) Total Credits 6,907,851$            6,317,181$            

3. Credit Balance at End of Year [2.(f) – 1.(g)] (22,209,209)$         (25,914,423)$        
   

.
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Table V-3

Calculation of The Maximum Deductible Contribution

For the Plan Year Starting January 1, 2020

1. "Fresh Start" Method

(a) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,479,507$             

(b) Net Charge to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability over 10 years * 5,998,142               

(c) Interest on (a) and (b) 560,824                  

(d) Total 8,038,473$             

(e) Minimum Required Contribution at Year End 30,503,397

(f) Larger of (d) and (e) 30,503,397             

(g) Full Funding Limitation as of Year End 123,775,759           

(h) Maximum Deductible Contribution, lesser of (f) and (g) 30,503,397$           

2. PPA 2006 Full Funding Limit

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.95%) 212,449,282$         

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 3,435,788

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (8,069,552)

(d) Net Interest on (a), (b) and (c) at Current Liability Interest Rate 6,250,449               

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 214,065,967$         

(f) 140% of (e) 299,692,354

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 72,145,192

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (8,058,611)

(i) Expected Expenses (295,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 5,092,030               

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i) + (j)] 68,883,611$           

(l) Unfunded Current Liability at Year End [(f) – (k), not less than $0] 230,808,743$         

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution at Year End, greater of 1.(h) and 2.(l) 230,808,743$         
 

  * Based on the “fresh start” method of amortizing the existing Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of the valuation date over a 10-year period. 
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Table V-4

Schedule of Amortization Charges Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2020 

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2006 2,918,172$         15.00             311,149$            1.00                311,149$                  

2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2007 2,178,025           15.00             447,445              2.00                231,806                    

3. Assumption Change 1/1/2008 809,959              15.00             240,560              3.00                86,050                      

4. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2009 15,365,586         15.00             5,867,530           4.00                1,629,630                 

5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2011 7,734,885           15.00             4,125,741           6.00                817,644                    

6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2012 7,580,422           15.00             4,555,430           7.00                800,062                    

7. Assumption Change 1/1/2012 4,256,051           15.00             2,557,665           7.00                449,197                    

8. Assumption Change 1/1/2013 6,704,127           15.00             4,448,580           8.00                706,504                    

9. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2013 4,934,011           15.00             3,274,003           8.00                519,963                    

10. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2017 461,308              15.00             404,248              12.00              48,614                      

11. Assumption Change 1/1/2018 1,830,069           15.00             1,684,678           13.00              192,859                    

12. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2019 3,516,490           15.00             3,381,853           14.00              370,580                    

13. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2020 1,234,659           15.00             1,234,659           15.00              130,113                    

Total Charges 59,523,764$    32,533,541$    6,294,171$            

1/1/2020 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization

Amount Balance Amount
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Table V-5

Schedule of Amortization Credits Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2020

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2008 769,632$            15.00             228,586$            3.00                81,766$                    

2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2010 2,886,234           15.00             1,329,130           5.00                305,594                    

3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2014 1,481,279           15.00             1,070,444           9.00                156,102                    

4. Benefit Change 1/1/2014 5,738,893           15.00             4,147,195           9.00                604,784                    

5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2015 2,251,171           15.00             1,750,541           10.00              237,236                    

6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2016 160,037              15.00             132,631              11.00              16,865                      

7. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2018 1,185,843           15.00             1,091,633           13.00              124,968                    

8. Assumption Change 1/1/2019 762,157              15.00             732,976              14.00              80,319                      

Total Credits 15,235,246$    10,483,136$    1,607,634$            

Net Charge 22,050,405$    4,686,537$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2020 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization

 
 

Table V-6

Balance Test as of January 1, 2020

1. Net Outstanding Amortization Bases 22,050,405$    

2. Credit Balance at Start of Year (22,209,209)     

3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Funding Equation 44,259,614$    

[1. – 2. ]

4. Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 116,404,806$  

5. Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 72,145,192      

6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Liability Calculation 44,259,614$    

[4. – 5.]

The Plan passes the Balance Test because line 3. equals line 6.
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Table V-7

Development of Full Funding Limitation

For the Year Starting January 1, 2020

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Liability Calculation Minimum Maximum 

(a) Actuarial Liability 116,404,806$         116,404,806$         

(b) Normal Cost with Expenses 1,479,507 1,479,507

(c) Lesser of Market Value and Actuarial Value of Assets 72,145,192 72,145,192

(d) Credit Balance at Start of Year 0 0

(e) Net Interest on (a), (b), (c) and (d) 3,430,434 3,430,434

(f) Actuarial Liability Full Funding Limit [(a) + (b) – (c) + (d) + (e)] 49,169,555$           49,169,555$           

2. Full Funding Limit Override (RPA '94)

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.95%) 212,449,282$         212,449,282$         

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 3,435,788 3,435,788

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (8,069,552) (8,069,552)

(d) Net Interest on a., b. and c. at Current Liability Interest Rate 6,250,449 6,250,449

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 214,065,967$         214,065,967$         

(f) 90% of (e) 192,659,370 192,659,370

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 72,145,192 72,145,192

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (8,058,611) (8,058,611)

(i) Expected Expenses (295,000) (295,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 5,092,030 5,092,030

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i)+ (j)] 68,883,611$           68,883,611$           

(l) RPA 1994 Full Funding Limit Override [(f) – (k)] 123,775,759$         123,775,759$         

3. Full Funding Limitation at End of Year, greater of 1.(f) and 2.(l) 123,775,759$         123,775,759$         
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Table VI-1

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits as of January 1, 2020

In Accordance with FASB ASC Topic  960

1. Actuarial Present Value of Vested Benefits Amounts Participants

For Retirees and Beneficiaries 69,200,001$   420

Terminated Vesteds 22,352,377 259

Active Participants 23,881,868 252

Vested Benefits 115,434,246$ 931

2. Non-vested Benefits 970,560$       175

3. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 4,656,192$     

4. Accumulated Benefits (1. + 2. + 3.) 121,060,998$ 1,106

5. Market Value of Assets 74,941,726$   

6. Funded Ratios

Vested Benefits 64.9%

Accumulated Benefits 61.9%

Table VI-2

Reconciliation of Present Value of Accumulated Benefits

1. Actuarial Present Value at Start of Prior Year 114,004,246$    

2. Increase / (decrease) over Prior Year due to:

Accrual of Benefits 945,438$          

Benefit Payments (7,489,219)

Interest Accrual 8,345,458

Plan Amendment 0

Assumption Change 0

Experience (Gains)/Losses 598,883

Total 2,400,560$       

3. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (without Administrative Expenses) 116,404,806$    

4. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 4,656,192

5. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (with Administrative Expenses) 121,060,998$    
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA) provides that a contributing employer who withdraws from a 

multiemployer pension plan, either partially or totally, will be liable to the Plan for a proportionate share of the Plan’s total Unfunded 

Vested Benefits (UVB) that exist as of the end of the plan year prior to the year in which the withdrawal occurs. 

Liability for vested benefits is what the Plan owes to those employees who have guaranteed benefit rights under the Plan. This group 

is composed of two categories: those former employees who have retired and are currently receiving retirement benefits, and those 

employees and former employees who have not yet retired but who have accumulated enough service with their employers so that 

they are guaranteed to receive a benefit when they do retire even if their employment is terminated prior to retirement. 

As shown in the table below, the Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2019 is $121,767,271. This liability has been 

determined using an interest rate of 7.00%. The other actuarial assumptions used to determine this amount were identical to those 

shown in Appendix C for funding purposes. As of December 31, 2019, the MVA of the Plan was $74,941,726. Because the Present 

Value of Vested Benefits exceeds the MVA of the Plan, there are Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2019. Consequently, a 

participating employer who withdraws from the Plan during the plan year beginning January 1, 2020, may have a Withdrawal Liability that 

will be based on their allocated share of the Unfunded Vested Benefits. 

Table VII-1

Withdrawal Liability

Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2019

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

(a) Retirees and Beneficiaries 71,713,706$        

(b) Terminated Vested Participants 24,154,280          

(c) Active Participants 25,899,285          

(d) Total 121,767,271$      

2. Market Value of Assets 74,941,726$        

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits [1.(d) – 2.] 46,825,545$        

4. Funded Ratio [ 2. ÷ 1.(d)] 61.55%
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Table A-1

Summary of Participant Data

For January 1, 2019 and January 1, 2020

Active Participants January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

Count 362                             427                             

Average Age 41.0                            40.0                            

Average Benefit Service 10.2                            9.0                              

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments

Count 415                             420                             

Annual Benefits 7,568,517$                 7,710,784$                 

Average Monthly Benefit 1,519.78$                   1,529.92$                   

Terminated Vested Participants

Count 255                             259                             

Annual Benefits 4,295,683$                 4,317,461$                 

Average Monthly Benefit 1,403.82$                   1,389.14$                   
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Table A-2

Data Reconciliation

from January 1, 2019 to January 1, 2020

Terminated

Actives Vested Retired Disabled Beneficiaries Total 

1. January 1, 2019 valuation 362               255               313               12                 90                 1,032            

2. Additions

(a) New entrants 89                 0                   0                   0                   0                   89                 

3. Reductions

(a) Terminated - not vested (8)                  0                   0                   0                   0                   (8)                  

(b) Lump Sum 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Benefits expired 0                   0                   0                   0                   (1)                  (1)                  

(d) Deaths without beneficiary 0                   (1)                  (2)                  0                   (4)                  (7)                  

(e) Total (8)                  (1)                  (2)                  0                   (5)                  (16)                

4. Changes in status

(a) Terminated - vested (20)                20                 0                   0                   0                   0                   

(b) Returned to work 8                   (7)                  (1)                  0                   0                   0                   

(c) Retired (4)                  (7)                  11                 0                   0                   0                   

(d) Disabled 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(e) Died with beneficiary 0                   (1)                  (5)                  0                   6                   0                   

(f) Data corrections 0                   0                   0                   0                   1                   1                   

(g) Total (16)                5                   5                   0                   7                   1                   

5. January 1, 2020 valuation 427               259               316               12                 92                 1,106            
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Table A-3

Distribution of Active Members

By Age And Service as of January 1, 2020

Counts By Age/Service

Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

 Under 25 0 34 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

 25 to 29 0 42 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59

 30 to 34 0 45 24 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 78

 35 to 39 0 17 19 17 4 0 0 0 0 0 57

 40 to 44 0 15 8 9 5 9 0 0 0 0 46

 45 to 49 0 12 6 7 10 9 8 0 0 0 52

 50 to 54 0 3 7 5 6 8 5 5 0 0 39

 55 to 59 0 3 4 5 5 9 7 8 1 0 42

 60 to 64 0 3 1 2 1 3 3 1 1 0 15

 65 to 69 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2

 70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 0 175 89 54 31 38 24 14 2 0 427

Average Age = 40.0 Average Service = 9.0  



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020 

 

APPENDIX A – MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 
 

   34 

 Count 

 Average 

Contribution 

Rate in 2020* 

Journeyman 305 $8.16

Apprentice 80 $4.77

Construction Electrician (Lvl 01 to 04) 27 $0.50

Construction Electrician (Lvl 05 to 08) 15 $1.50

Total 427 $6.81

*Includes Contribution Increases Effective September 1, 2020

Table A-4

Distribution of Active Members by Class
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Table A-5

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Participants Entitled to Future Benefits as of January 1, 2020

Terminated

Vesteds

Age Number
Average Monthly 

Benefit 

Under 30 1     75$                               

30-34 12     489                               

35-39 22     912                               

40-44 33     1,437                            

45-49 50     1,614                            

50-54 54     1,618                            

55-59 43     1,823                            

60-64 35     1,035                            

65 & Over 9     406                               

Total 259     1,389$                          
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Table A-6

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits as of January 1, 2020

Normal, Early Surviving Spouses

Disability Deferred Vested, and Beneficiaries

Retirements & QDRO Retirements Receiving Benefits Total

Age Number
Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit

Under 55 1     1,382$         0     0$                1     362$            2     872$            

55-59 3     2,403           11     1,445           4     864              18     1,475           

60-64 5     2,026           50     1,968           14     1,001           69     1,776           

65-69 3     2,483           87     2,056           14     809              104     1,901           

70-74 0     0                  62     1,774           12     768              74     1,610           

75-79 0     0                  53     1,513           15     867              68     1,371           

80 & Over 0     0                  53     1,241           32     496              85     960              

Total 12     2,181$         316     1,738$         92     731$            420     1,530$         
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This summary of plan provisions provides an overview of the major provisions of the pension plan used in the Actuarial Valuation. It 

is not intended to replace the more precise language of the Plan document, and if there is any difference between the description of the 

Plan herein and the actual text of the Plan document, the Plan document will govern. 

1. Effective Date 

January 1, 1969, as amended and restated as of January 1, 2015 

2. Participation 

Any employee is automatically eligible to be a participant. A 

person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 

longer employed by an employer if he or she is not entitled to 

either an immediate or a deferred pension under the Plan. 

Active Participation 

500 or more Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

Inactive Participation 

Fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

3. Plan Year (Pension Credit Year) 

January 1 through December 31 

4. Years of Credited Service 

Credited Service includes Past Service and Future Service: 

Past Service 

Past Service is the period of an employee's employment prior 

to January 1, 1969. One year of Past Service shall be credited 

for each calendar year in which such employee was credited 

with at least 600 Hours of Service, up to a maximum of ten Past 

Service years. 

Future Service 

One year of Future Service shall be credited for each plan year 

for which contributions are payable on the employee’s behalf for 

500 or more Hours of Service. 

5. Journeyman Contribution Rates 
Employee: None 
Employer: $7.20/hour effective September 1, 2016 
 $7.30/hour effective September 1, 2017 
 $7.70/hour effective July 1, 2019 
 $8.10/hour effective September 1, 2019 
 $8.50/hour effective September 1, 2020 

6. Vested Pensions 
A participant shall be vested in, and have a non-forfeitable 
right to his or her Accrued Benefit as follows: 

No Future Service after 1995 

Years of Future Service Vested Percent 

5 50% 

6 60% 

7 70% 

8 80% 

9 90% 

10 100% 

One or more years of Future Service after 1995 
100% vested upon completion of five years of Future 
Service. 

7. Equivalent Actuarial Value 
An interest rate of 6% per annum and the RP-2000 
Combined Morality table weighted as follows: 

i. For a participant’s benefit: 100% male, 0% female 
ii. For the benefit of a participant’s spouse: 0% male, 

100% female 
iii. In any other case: 50% male, 50% female 
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8. Benefit Contributions 
Effective for Hours of Service on or after July 1, 2013, 
85% of all contributions by a participating employer 

9. Benefit Accrual Account 
The account that is credited with contributions required to be 
made by a participating employer on behalf of an employee 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining agreement or other 
applicable agreement between a participating employer and the 
Union. The Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a 
plan year only with contributions required to be made on behalf 
of an employee who is either at least 50% vested at the 
beginning of the plan year, without regard to such employee’s 
number of Hours of Service for such plan year, or completes at 
least 500 Hours of Service in such plan year. Except that 
effective July 1, 2013, an employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions. 

10. Normal Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 62 with three years of Future Service for active 

participants and five years of Future Service for inactive 
participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) the sum of: 
• $5.00 times years of Past Service 
• participants with last Future Service year prior to 1990 

receive 4.5% times their benefit accrual account 
• participants with last Future Service year on/after 1990: 
o 5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of 

December 31, 1998 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions up to but not greater than 
$7,000 for any plan year 

 
o 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003, and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for 
any plan year 

Benefits earned after July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 65 with three years of Future Service for 

active participants and five years of Future Service for 
inactive participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) 1.0% of Benefit Contributions 
applied to participant’s Benefit Accrual Account after 
June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% 
of all pension contributions made on behalf of the 
participant in a given plan year to the Plan. 

11. Early Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 55 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s 
Normal Retirement Date (NRD) based on employment 
status and service at retirement: 

• Retirements before July 1, 2013: 1.5% reduction for 

each year preceding the NRD 

• Retirements after June 30, 2013: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per year 

before NRD 

Less than 20, or 

Inactive Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 62 

20-24 6% 

25-29 5% 

30-34 4% 

35-39 3% 

40 or more 2% 
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Benefits earned after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 57 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s NRD 
based on employment status and service at retirement: 
• Terminated vested participants receive a benefit that is 

the actuarial equivalent of the participant’s benefit at 
Normal Retirement age. 

 
• Participants retiring from active status: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per 

year before NRD 

Less than 25, or Inactive 

Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 65 

25-29 6% 

30-34 5% 

35-39 4% 

40 or more 3% 

 

12. Disability Retirement 
Retirements before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Ten years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and disabled from being able to work in 
the electrical industry 

Amount: 75% of the Accrued Benefit, increased to 90% of the 

Accrued Benefit if the participant obtains a Social Security 

Disability award, payable immediately 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: 20 years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and qualifies for a Social Security 
Disability Benefit 

Amount: Normal Retirement benefit actuarially reduced from 

Normal Retirement Age to the benefit commencement age 

 
 

13. Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
i. Upon the death of an unmarried participant: 

• Inactive participants: the vested portion of the Benefit 
Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 

• Active participants: 100% of the Benefit Accrual 
Account, payable as a lump-sum 

ii. Upon the death of a married participant: 
• Non-vested active participants: 100% of the Benefit 

Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 
• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-

retirement deaths prior to July 1, 2013: the survivor 
benefit based upon to a 75% Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, payable once the participant 
would have been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-
retirement Deaths after June 30, 2013: If a married 
vested participant dies before retirement, the 
participant’s spouse will be entitled to the survivor’s 
portion of a 50% qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity, payable once the participant would have 
been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

14. Forms of Payment 
Retirements prior to July 1, 2013 

Automatic Forms of Payment 
i. Unmarried participants at retirement receive a Single 

Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 
ii. Married participants at retirement receive a 50% Joint 

and Survivor Annuity, with guarantee of a 75% 
Survivor Annuity if participant received less than 36 
payments prior to death. 

iii. Disabled participants receive a Single Life Annuity 
until their Annuity Starting Date, when their benefit is 
recalculated based on either (i) or (ii) above. 
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iv. Lump-sum payments of equivalent actuarial value are 
made in lieu of all benefits in the even the present 
value of a participant’s pension as of their Annuity 
Starting Date amounts to $1,000 or less. 

Optional Forms of Payment 
i. Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Ten Years Certain Benefit 

iii.     75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 
iv. 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 

 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Same as retirements prior to July 1, 2013, however the 
automatic forms of payment for unmarried participants no 
longer have 36 months of guaranteed payments 

15. Contribution Rates 

The following table shows the different contribution rates 

for the various classes of workers: 

Table B-1

Pension Contribution Rate by Class

Effective Effective

9/1/2019 9/1/2020

Journeyman Wireman $ 8.10 $ 8.50

Journeyman Technician $ 8.10 $ 8.50

Leadman $ 8.10 $ 8.50

Foreman & Cable Splicing $ 8.10 $ 8.50

General Foreman $ 8.10 $ 8.50

Apprentice Level 1 – 45% NA NA

Apprentice Level 2 – 50% NA NA

Apprentice Level 3 – 55% $ 4.46 $ 4.68

Apprentice Level 4 – 57% $ 4.62 $ 4.85

Apprentice Level 5 – 60% $ 4.86 $ 5.10

Apprentice Level 6 – 63% $ 5.10 $ 5.36

Apprentice Level 7 – 65% $ 5.27 $ 5.53

Apprentice Level 8 – 70% $ 5.67 $ 5.95

Apprentice Level 9 – 75% $ 6.08 $ 6.38

Apprentice Level 10 – 85% $ 6.89 $ 7.23

Construction Electrician Levels 1-4 $ 0.50 $ 0.50

Construction Electrician Levels 5-8 $ 1.50 $ 1.50

 
 

16. Changes in Plan Provisions since Last Valuation 
The contribution rate will increase from $8.10 to $8.50 per 
hour effective September 1, 2020, for Journeyman workers.
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Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Valuation Date 

January 1, 2020 

 

2. Rates of Investment Return 

7.50% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 

7.00% in the calculation of the Present Value of Vested 

Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

2.95% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 3.06% in 

the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

3. Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 

administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand 

dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: 

$295,000 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020. 

For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 

present value of future administrative expense is estimated to 

be 4.0% of the Accrued Liability. This is based on future cash 

flows of $276.55 per participant that increases 3% per year for 

inflation. 

 

4. Rates of Mortality 

Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 

and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar 

Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 

improvements since the date of the table and to project future 

mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the 

current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 

Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006. To 

reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and 

to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 

to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

RPA ’94 Current Liability 

The RPA ’94 current liability mortality table changed from the 

2019 static mortality table to the 2020 static mortality table to 

comply with appropriate guidance. 

 

5. Rates of Termination  

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for 

active participants: 

 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 
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6. Rates of Retirement  

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active 

status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater 

of current age and age 62. 

 

7. Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of 

disabled participants will be eligible for Social Security 

disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 
 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 

Age 

Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

8. Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per 

year. 

 

9. Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual 

spouse birthdates are used for current in-pay participants, 

if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 

three-years younger than male spouses. 

 

10.  Summary of Changes Since the Last Valuation 

As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality 

tables were updated. The interest rate went from 3.06% to 

2.95%. 

As required, the RPA ’94 current liability mortality table 

changed from the 2019 static mortality table to the 2020 

static mortality table. 

Annual administrative expenses were increased to 

$295,000 for 2020, up from $287,000 for the 2019 

valuation.  
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11.  Rationale for Assumptions 
In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, 
the justification for a 7.50% discount rate is based on the 
Trustees’ risk preference, the Plan’s current asset 
allocation, and the investment manager’s capital market 
outlook. 
 
In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 35, 
the demographic assumptions are based on the Plan’s 
historical experience and professional judgement. We will 
continue to closely monitor the Plan’s mortality 
experience. 
 
The administration expense increased as it is calculated to 
be equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 
 

1. Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an 

adjusted market value. Under this method, a preliminary AVA 

is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a 

decreasing fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) 

in each of the preceding four years. The gain/(loss) for a given 

year is the difference between the actual investment return (on 

a market-to-market basis) and the assumed investment return 

based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and actual cash 

flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 

80% and 120% of the market value. 

 

2. Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this 

valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is one of a family of 

valuation methods known as Accrued Benefits method. The 

chief characteristic of an Accrued Benefits method is that the 

funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 

the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is 

determined as that portion of each participant’s benefit 

attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming 

plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for 

each participant as of each valuation date, shows the Actuarial 

Present Value of the participant’s current Accrued Benefit as of 

the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, 

depending on the demographics of the population, the Unit 

Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. 

There is a possibility that as the population ages, the annual 

cost would increase over time. 

 

 

3. Withdrawal Liability Measurements 

In the preparation of the values for the estimation of 

participating employer Withdrawal Liabilities, the same 

assumptions and methods used for the actuarial valuation 

are applicable in the calculation.  

 

4. PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief 

under §431(b)(8) of the Code and §304(b)(8) of ERISA.  

 

5. Changes in Methods Since the Last Valuation 

None 

6. Disclosures regarding Models Used 

Cheiron utilizes ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased 

from Winklevoss Technologies (WinTech) for the intended 

purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit 

payments. We have relied on WinTech as the developer of 

ProVal. We have reviewed ProVal and have a basic 

understanding of it and have used ProVal in accordance with 

its original intended purpose. We are not aware of any material 

inconsistencies, unreasonable output resulting from the 

aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known 

weaknesses that would affect this report. 

Projections in this report were developed using P-scan, our 

proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing 

projections. The projections shown in this report cover multiple 

individual scenarios and the variables are not necessarily 

correlated. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, 

unreasonable output resulting from aggregation of 

assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses that 

would affect the projections shown in this report. 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020 
 

APPENDIX C – ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 
 

   45 
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ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF PLAN STATUS UNDER SECTION 432(b) OF 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, (SEC. 305(b) OF THE EMPLOYEE 
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FOR 
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Plan No: 001 
 

Plan Contact Information: 
Gary Muckenthaler 
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Trustees of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers March 30, 2020 
Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund EIN:  48-6171386 
4101 SW Southgate Drive PIN:  001 
Topeka, KS  66609 Telephone #: 785-267-6333 
 
Re: Annual Certification of Plan Status under Internal Revenue Code §432(b) and Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 §305(b) 
 
Dear Board of Trustees: 
 
CERTIFICATION 
 

of the Employee Retirement Income the plan 
year beginning January 1, 2020, that the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

 Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund The Plan  
status, as that term is defined in Section 432(b) of the Code and Section 305(b) of ERISA as 
amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. A rehabilitation plan was adopted 
by the Trustees in 2010 and updated in 2013. We also certify that the Plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan as discussed in Appendix III. 
 
This certification and its attachments have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 432 of the Code, Section 305 of ERISA, generally recognized and accepted actuarial 
principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and 
applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as 
applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained 
herein. This certification does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys 
and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 
 
This certification was prepared exclusively for the Trustees of the Pension Fund and the 
Secretary of the Treasury. It only certifies the condition of the Plan under Code Section 432 as 
added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the Multiemployer Pension 
Reform Act of 2014 and should be used only for that purpose. Other users of this certification are 
not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no 
duty or liability to such other users. 
 
In preparing this certification, we have relied on information supplied by the Board of Trustees 
and the Plan Administrator. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, 
employee data, financial information, and expectations of future industry activity. We performed 
an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 
consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 23. The material presented is 
based on the same plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and data used in preparing the January 
1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation of the Plan, unless otherwise noted. 



Board of Trustees 
March 30, 2020
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Future certifications may differ significantly from the current results presented in this certification 
due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 
assumptions; changes in assumptions; and, changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

The attached appendices show the results for the statutory tests and describe the methodologies 
and assumptions used to perform the tests. Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA David C. Feinstein, FSA, EA, MAAA, Ph.D
Consulting Actuary (17-06992) Principal Consulting Actuary (17-3712)

Attachments: Appendix I: Tests of Plan Status
Appendix II: Detail for Actuarial Certification
Appendix III: Scheduled Progress
Appendix IV: Methodology and Assumptions

cc: Secretary of the Treasury
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 Critical Status Based On Failure To Meet Emergence Criteria  The Plan 

will be certified as Critical  if it meets both of the following tests: 
Condition 

Met? 

1 The Plan was in Critical  status for the immediately preceding plan year. 
YES 

 
2 The Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the Plan 

year or any of the nine succeeding plan years, without regard to the use of the 
shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions of the 
amortization periods under section 431(d)(1). 

YES 

 

   
3 Critical and Declining Status  The Plan will be certified as Critical and 

Declining  if it is Critical   and is projected to become insolvent within the 
current or the next 14 (19 if the Plan inactives is more than twice 
the number of actives or if the funding level is below 80%) plan years. 

NO 

 
   
   
 The Plan is certified to be in Critical  status for 2020. In addition, the Fund is 

not projected to be classified in status.  
 

 
This test reflects the provisions of IRC §432(e)(4)(B) and ERISA §305(e)(4)(B) and the 
proposed regulations issued in April 2008 by the Internal Revenue Service. 
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Test 2) 
Taking into account amortization extensions under Section 431, if applicable 

Date Credit Balance 
adjusted with interest to end of year 

Charges Credits Contributions 
1/1/2020  $ -22,322,385  $ 8,331,273  $ 1,728,211  $ 4,983,085 
1/1/2021  $ -25,616,540    

 
The projected funding standard account is based on the methods and assumptions set out in 
Appendix IV. In addition, the projection of future contributions is based on the Trustees  
estimate of future industry activity multiplied by the contribution rates contained in the collective 
bargaining agreements under which the Plan is maintained.   
 
SOLVENCY PROJECTION (Used for Test 3) 
Assumes contribution increases continue in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan 

The chart below shows a projection of the funding of the Plan over the next 20 years. The 
projection indicates that the Plan will not run out of assets before 2040. 
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IRC §432(e)(3)(A)(i) and (ii) require that a Critica  plan (as defined in IRC §432(b)(2)) adopt 
a Rehabilitation Plan that causes it to emerge from Critical  status by the end of its 

at a later date or which forestall its possible insolvency. At its December 18, 2012 meeting, in the 
absence of direction from the I

.
and also considering lack of guidance from the Internal Revenue Service, we believe that during 
the past year the Plan has made scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

Valuation Date 
January 1, 2019 

Rates of Investment Return 
7.50% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 
3.06 2.98% in the last valuation). 
All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

Annual Administrative Expenses 
ative expenses, rounded to the 

nearest one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $273,000 
for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2020. 

Rates of Mortality  Funding 
Healthy Lives  Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality 
Table with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality improvements 
since the date of the table and to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 
forward to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives  Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using 
base year of 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and to project 
future mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the current year using Scale MP-
2017. 

Future Service 
Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 

Future Industry Activity 
650,000 hours for the 2020 Plan year and all future Plan years. 

Family Composition 
80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual spouse birthdates are used for current  
in-pay participants, if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be three years 
younger than male spouses. 

Rates of Withdrawal 
The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for active participants: 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 
Age Rate % 
20 5.44 
25 5.29 
30 5.07 
35 4.70 
40 3.50 
45 1.77 
50 0.41 
55 0.00 
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Rates of Retirement 
The following rates apply to participants retiring from active status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 
55-56 2.50 
57-59 5.00 
60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 
63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

 
Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 60. 

Rates of Disability 
The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of disabled participants will be 
eligible for Social Security Disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

Assumed Rates of Disability 
 
 

Age 

Eligible for Social Security 
Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 
Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 
30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 
35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 
40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 
45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 
50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 
55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 
60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 
65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

 
Summary of Changes since the Last Valuation 
As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality tables were updated. The interest rate 
went from 2.98% to 3.06%. 

2018 static mortality 
table to the 2019 static mortality table. 

Annual administrative expenses were decreased from $287,000 for 2019, to $273,000 for the 
2020 Plan year.  

Rationale for Assumptions 
In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, the 7.50% investment return rate is 
based on . 
It will be reviewed for the 2020 valuation. 

The administration expense decreased as it is calculated to be equal to the average of the 
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The updates to the mortality tables, along with the changes to the other decrements rates, 
retirement and disability, were made to ensure that the assumptions more closely reflect the 

 

 
Actuarial Methods 

Asset Valuation Method  Smoothed Market Value 
The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an adjusted market value. Under this 
method, a preliminary AVA is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a decreasing 
fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) in each of the preceding four years. The 
gain/(loss) for a given year is the difference between the actual investment return (on a market-
to-market basis) and the assumed investment return based on the MVA at the beginning of the 
year and actual cash flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 80% and 120% 
of the market value. 

Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 
The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this valuation is the Unit Credit method. This 
is one of a family of valuation methods known as accrued benefits method. The chief 
characteristic of an accrued benefits method is that the funding pattern follows the pattern of 
benefit accrual. Under the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is determined as 

expected to be earned in the 
upcoming plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for each participant as of each 
valuation date, shows the Actuarial Present Value 
of the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, depending on the demographics of 
the population, the Unit Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. There is a 
possibility that as the population ages, the annual cost would increase over time. 

PRA 2010 Funding Relief  
code and 

§304(b)(8) of ERISA. 

Changes in Methods since the Last Valuation 
None 
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SFA Checklist #7b
Item B.5: Addendum to January 1, 2020 Zone Certification

The following assumptions were not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2020 Zone Certification.

1. Census Data, Basis for Projections
Data used to complete the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation; see the 2019 Actuarial Valuation 
Report for a summary of the participant data. 

2. Future Contributions, Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Contribution Rates
The average contribution rate for 2020 was assumed to be $6.90, increasing to $7.05 for 2021 
and thereafter based on the contribution rates and distribution of actives by job classification 
shown below. However, the contribution rates used to calculate future contributions in the 
January 1, 2020 Zone Certification were increased by 7.2% inadvertently.

The Fund has different contribution rates for Journeymen (JW), Apprentices (AP), 
Construction Wiremen (CW), Construction Electrician (CE), and Teledata Electricians (TL).  
The collectively bargained contributions rates were as follows: 

Journeymen (JW): $8.10 per hour, increasing to $8.50 per hour effective September 1, 2020
Apprentices (AP): 45% to 85% of the Journeyman rate, depending on apprentice level
Construction Wiremen (CW): $0.50 per hour
Construction Electricians (CE): $1.50 per hour
Teledata Electricians (TL): $3.00 per hour

The table below shows the assumed distribution of active members by job classification.

Job Classification % Active Population
JW 72%
AP 15%
CW 6%
CE 6%
TL 1%

Total 100%

Journeymen were assumed to contribute at the full Journeyman rate. At the time of the January 
1, 2020 Zone Certification, it was not known that some Journeymen perform work at lower 
contribution rates. 

3. Administrative Expenses
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Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the 
nearest one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $273,000 
for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2020 and assumed to increase 3% each year with 
inflation.

The 3% inflation increase assumption was not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2020 Zone 
Certification.

4. Retirement Assumption for Inactive Vested Participants
Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 62. 

This is an assumption change from the 2019 Zone Certification and the assumption disclosed 
in the January 1, 2020 Zone Certification was not updated to reflect this change.

5. Future Withdrawal Liability Payments
None

6. New Entrant Profile
The benefits for new entrants (normal cost and projected benefit payments) follow a “stationary 
population” assumption which does not rely on a cohort of new entrants and assumes future 
new hires would not change the demographic profile (i.e. average age, service) of the current 
active membership.

7. Payment Form
100% of active and terminated vested participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity 
payment form.

8. Late Retirement Adjustments
None

9. Other

There is no missing or incomplete data.

No plan participants are excluded from the projections.

The Assumed Future CBUs of 650,000 annual hours includes future reciprocal contributions. 

The Plan does not have any terminated vested participants over 85.
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The following table provides the plan-year-by-plan-year projection with additional details not 
provided in the January 1, 2020 Zone Certification. 

Plan Year 
Beginning

Market Value of 
Assets Contributions

Withdrawal 
Liability 
Payments

Benefit 
Payments

Administrative 
Expenses

Net Investment 
Return

Investment 
Return 

Assumption

1/1/2020 70,725,377$        4,806,114$         -$                   8,000,097$      281,190$             5,176,440$          7.50%

1/1/2021 72,426,644          4,911,814            0                         8,108,238        289,626               5,303,635            7.50%

1/1/2022 74,244,228          4,911,814            0                         8,230,818        298,314               5,435,120            7.50%

1/1/2023 76,062,030          4,911,814            0                         8,433,156        307,264               5,563,675            7.50%

1/1/2024 77,797,099          4,911,814            0                         8,671,553        316,482               5,684,687            7.50%

1/1/2025 79,405,565          4,911,814            0                         8,998,848        325,976               5,792,921            7.50%

1/1/2026 80,785,475          4,911,814            0                         9,224,552        335,756               5,887,743            7.50%

1/1/2027 82,024,725          4,911,814            0                         9,564,856        345,828               5,967,786            7.50%

1/1/2028 82,993,639          4,911,814            0                         9,815,324        356,203               6,030,849            7.50%

1/1/2029 83,764,775          4,911,814            0                         10,035,110      366,889               6,080,198            7.50%

1/1/2030 84,354,787          4,911,814            0                         10,215,681      377,896               6,117,395            7.50%

1/1/2031 84,790,418          4,911,814            0                         10,431,272      389,233               6,141,711            7.50%

1/1/2032 85,023,439          4,911,814            0                         10,606,446      400,910               6,152,307            7.50%

1/1/2033 85,080,204          4,911,814            0                         10,811,432      412,937               6,148,574            7.50%

1/1/2034 84,916,223          4,911,814            0                         10,844,869      425,325               6,134,588            7.50%

1/1/2035 84,692,430          4,911,814            0                         11,023,981      438,085               6,110,738            7.50%

1/1/2036 84,252,916          4,911,814            0                         11,058,948      451,227               6,076,003            7.50%

1/1/2037 83,730,557          4,911,814            0                         11,053,856      464,764               6,036,515            7.50%

1/1/2038 83,160,266          4,911,814            0                         11,001,771      478,707               5,995,148            7.50%

1/1/2039 82,586,750          4,911,814            0                         11,010,763      493,068               5,951,274            7.50%

1/1/2040 81,946,006         4,911,814            0                         11,035,733      507,860               5,901,755            7.50%
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August 9, 2022 

Board of Trustees 

Local Union No. 226 IBEW Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive, Suite A 

Topeka, KS 66609 

Dear Trustees: 

At your request, we have performed the January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Plan”). The purpose of this report is to present information on the Plan’s assets and 

liabilities and to disclose contribution levels, including the minimum required amount as mandated by Federal law to the Trustees. 

Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general approach employed in the preparation of this report. The Summary 

section discusses the long-term funded status and emerging issues facing the Trustees of this Plan. We also comment on the sources and 

reliability of both the data and the actuarial assumptions on which our findings are based. The results of this report are only applicable to the 

plan year ending December 31, 2021, and rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying assumptions. Future valuation reports 

may differ significantly from the current report due to such factors as the following: Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

This report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally-recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices and 

our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards 

Board as well as applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards of the 

American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report. This report does not address any contractual or legal issues. 

We are not attorneys, and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

This report was prepared solely for the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund 

for the purposes described herein and for use by the Plan Auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users of this 

valuation report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such 

other users. 

Sincerely, 

Cheiron 

 

  
   

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, FCA, MAAA, EA Jake Libauskas, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA 

Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary 
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Cheiron has performed the Actuarial Valuation of the Local 

Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Open End Pension Trust Fund as of January 1, 2021. The 

purpose of this report is to: 

1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the 

financial condition of the Plan; 

2) Provide specific information and documentation 

required by the Federal Government and the Auditors 

of the Plan; and, 

3) Review past and expected trends in the financial 

conditions of the Plan. 

 

An actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes plan assets and 

liabilities on a consistent basis and traces the progress of both 

from one year to the next. It includes measurement of the 

Plan’s investment performance as well as an analysis of 

Actuarial Liability gains and losses. This valuation report is 

organized as follows: 

 

Section I presents a summary of the valuation and compares 

this year’s results to last year’s results. It also provides the 

historical summary and future outlook of the Plan. 

 

Section II contains exhibits relating to the identification and 

assessment of risk. 

 

Section III contains exhibits relating to the valuation of assets. 

 

Section IV shows the various measures of liabilities. 

Section V shows the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions. 

 

Section VI provides information required by the Plan’s 

Auditor. 

Section VII shows the development of the Plan’s Unfunded 

Vested Benefits liability for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan’s 

membership at the valuation date, a summary of the major 

provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and 

assumptions used in the valuation. 

The actuarial assumptions, taken individually, reflect our 

understanding and best estimate of the likely future experience 

of the Plan.  The results in this report are dependent upon 

future experience conforming to these assumptions. To the 

extent that future experience deviates from the actuarial 

assumptions, the true cost of the Plan could vary from our 

results. 

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral 

and some written) supplied by the Fund office, the Trustees, 

and by the Plan’s Auditor. This information includes, but is not 

limited to, the plan provisions, employee data, and financial 

information. We performed an informal examination of the 

obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 

consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice 

No. 23. 
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Table I-1

Summary of Principal Results

Participant Counts 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 % Change

Actives 427                            409                            (4.2)%

Terminated Vesteds 259                            277                            6.9 %

In Pay Status 420                            420                            0.0 %

Total 1,106                         1,106                         0.0 %

Financial Information

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 74,941,726$              70,256,586$              (6.3)%

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 72,145,192                73,448,759                1.8 %

Unit Credit Actuarial Liability (PPA Liability) 116,404,806$            124,920,231$            7.3 %

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (AVA basis) 44,259,614                51,471,472                16.3 %

Funded Ratio (AVA basis - PPA Liability) 62.0% 58.8%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (MVA basis) 41,463,080                54,663,645                31.8 %

Funded Ratio (MVA basis) 64.4% 56.2%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (FASB ASC 960) 115,434,246$            124,007,359$            7.4 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits (MVA basis) 40,492,520                53,750,773                32.7 %

Present Value of Vested Benefits (Withdrawal) 121,767,271$            131,033,584$            7.6 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits Withdrawal (MVA basis) 46,825,545                60,776,998                29.8 %

Contributions and Cash Flows

ERISA Credit Balance (Beginning of Year) (22,209,209) (26,030,723) 17.2 %

Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected ) 4,345,386                  4,342,000                 (0.1)%

Normal Cost (Unit Credit) 1,184,507$                1,259,334$                6.3 %

Anticipated Administrative Expenses (Beginning of Year) 295,000                     294,000                     (0.3)%

Total Normal Cost 1,479,507$                1,553,334$                5.0 %

Prior Year Benefit Payments 7,489,219                  7,716,677                  3.0 %

Prior Year Administrative Expenses 296,368                     291,929                     (1.5)%

Prior Year Total Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 11,900,838                (1,021,920)                 N/A 
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General Comments 

The following is an analysis of the Plan’s results for the prior year 

followed by historical results for the last ten years. After that, 

projections of a future scenario are shown. 

Prior Year Results 

• The Market Value of Assets (MVA) returned approximately 

(1.40)% over the period January 1, 2020 through December 

31, 2020. These returns were 8.90% below the assumption for 

2020 of 7.50%. In dollars, the actuarial investment loss 

(difference between actual and expected returns) was 

$6,474,944. 

• For various purposes, including the determination of its 

annual Minimum Required Contribution (MRC), the Plan 

uses an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) which smooths 

annual investment gains or losses over a period of five years. 

The Actuarial Value of Assets returned 7.08% for the year, 

resulting in a $262,050 actuarial loss. 

• Plan experience resulted in a liability loss of $56,752, or 0.1% 

of the liability, on the basis of the Unit Credit cost method. 

• Annual benefit payments and expenses were $8,008,606. 

Contributions were $4,345,386. Consequently, the Plan had a 

negative cash flow during 2020 of $3,663,220 without 

including its investment returns.  

Due to this large negative cash flow, the Plan is, and will 

continue to be, particularly vulnerable to investment risk. In 

addition, the Plan is projected to be in Critical and Declining 

status starting in 2026 due to projected insolvency in 2045. 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) added a significant 

layer of new considerations related to the Plan’s PPA Funded 

status. 

• The Plan has been in Critical status every year since the 

implementation of the law except for 2008 when it was 

certified as being Safe. 

• In an effort to correct the Plan’s Critical status, as required by 

the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan was adopted by the Board of 

Trustees in May 2010. The Rehabilitation Plan lowered the 

rate of future benefit accruals for active participants and 

increased the employer contribution rate. 

• As also required, a review of the Rehabilitation Plan has 

occurred each November. In June 2013, the Board of Trustees 

adopted an amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan that 

removed certain benefits that were previously provided. In 

addition, with the amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan, 

the Board believed it has taken all reasonable measures that it 

can to forestall insolvency. 

• The funded ratio used to determine the Plan’s classification 

under the Pension Protection Act (Actuarial Value of Assets 

as a percentage of the Present Value of Accumulated 

Benefits) decreased from 62.0% in 2020 to 58.8% in 2021. 

Other items to note include: 

• The investment return assumption was lowered from 7.50% to 

7.00% based on the Plan’s asset allocation and the investment 

manager’s capital market outlook. This change increased the 

Actuarial Liability by $6,455,789. 

• The number of actives decreased to 409 from 427 in the prior 

year. The decrease is mainly attributable to more terminations 

and fewer new entrants compared to the past few years. 
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From 2020 to 2021, the Plan added 61 new entrants to the 

active population. They were distributed as follows: 

New Entrants by Class Count 

Journeyman  8 

Apprentices  27 

Construction Electrician (Level 01 to 04)  23 

Construction Electrician (Level 05 to 08)  3 

Telecommunications  0 

• The value of the Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB) for 

purposes of determining Withdrawal Liability is $60,776,998 

for withdrawals occurring during the plan year beginning 

January 1, 2021. 
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Historical Summary 

It is important to take a step back from the results and view them in the context of the Plan’s recent history. On the next few pages, 

we present a series of charts that display key results in the valuations of the last ten years. 

Assets and Liabilities 

The gold bars in the chart below show the Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits (PVVB) while the gray bars add the additional 

non-vested Accrued Benefit values that together make up the Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)/Actuarial Liability. The 

purple line shows the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and the green line shows the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA). 

 

The Plan’s funded ratio (Actuarial Value of Assets as a percent of the PVAB/Actuarial Liability) is shown near the top of the chart. 

Over the period shown the funded ratio has decreased from 65% to the current 59%. The primary reason for this decline was 

decreases in the investment return assumption in 2013 and 2021. 

 
 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 

 

 

SECTION I – SUMMARY 
 

   5 

Minimum Funding 

The next chart shows the contributions paid to the Plan (yellow line), the Minimum Required Contributions (MRC) before the Credit 

Balance (red line), and the Credit Balance (CB) (gray area). 

Since the 2012 plan year, the MRC has significantly exceeded actual contributions. This has caused a decreasing CB leading to a 

negative CB or Funding Deficiency. 
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* Contributions for the 2021 plan year are estimates. 

Funding Deficiencies usually cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a Critical PPA status it is shielded from 

them as long as the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Future Outlook 

The following two charts show various projected funding measures of the Plan over the next 20 years. Both charts are based on the 

same assumptions used for minimum funding requirements and assume these assumptions will be met in the future. Most importantly, 

the Plan’s assets are assumed to earn exactly 7.00% on their market value each year beginning in 2021. 

 

These projections also assume that current membership and annual employment generating 650,000 contributory hours per year will 

continue over the 20-year projection period.  
 

Journeyman contribution rate used for the projections is $8.50 per hour.  
 

However, since apprentice contributions are indexed based upon skill and training level, apprentices contribute at a lower rate. In 

addition, Level 1-4 Construction Electricians contribute at $0.50/hour, and Level 5-8 Construction Electricians contribute at 

$1.50/hour. Consequently, when apprentice and Construction Electrician rates are taken into consideration, the weighted contribution 

rate is approximately $6.68 per hour for 2021. 
 

The chart below shows that the Credit Balance (CB) is expected to remain negative throughout the projection period. 
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The chart on this page shows the projected assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and PPA funding status over the next 20 years. The Plan is 

projected to be in Critical status through 2025 and then be in Critical and Declining status starting in 2026 due to projected insolvency 

in 2045. 

 

Assets and Liabilities 
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It is important to note that these projections depend on actual experience conforming to the assumptions described at the beginning of 

this section. In particular, poor investment returns or a decrease in contributory hours could accelerate the projected insolvency date. 
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Actuarial valuations are based on a set of assumptions about 

future economic and demographic experience. These 

assumptions represent a reasonable estimate of future 

experience, but actual future experience will undoubtedly be 

different and may be significantly different. This section of the 

report is intended to identify the primary risks to the Plan, 

provide some background information about those risks, and 

provide an assessment of those risks. 

Identification of Risks 

The primary risk that every plan faces is future insolvency. 

This is the risk that its current assets and future contributions 

are, or will be, inadequate to fund all plan benefits. For some 

plans, this risk is small. For others it is significant. This 

insolvency risk can manifest itself in several different ways: 

o An impending insolvency date, a near term date when 
its assets will be completely depleted; 

o Funded ratios that are projected to decline; and  
o Large negative cash flows. 

As shown in the previous section, under the baseline projection 

scenario, the Plan is currently 59% funded and is projected to 

become insolvent in 2045. 

The remainder of this section focuses on these key measures 

and some of the risk factors that might impact them. While 

there are a number of other risk factors that could impact the 

projected insolvency, we believe the primary risk factors are:  

• Investment returns, 
• Contributions, and 
• Longevity and other demographic risk factors. 

Other risk factors that are not explicitly identified may also 
turn out to be important in the future. 

Investment Risk is the potential for investment returns to be 

less than expected. The current assumption for investment 

returns is 7.00% per year net of investment expenses. This is a 

long-term expectation. In any given year, investment returns 

will be greater than or less than this assumption. Lower 

investment returns than anticipated will accelerate the 

projected insolvency date. 

The potential volatility of future investment returns is 

influenced by economic conditions and the Fund’s asset 

allocation. A plan with an investment portfolio generating 

higher expected rates of return may anticipate lower future 

contribution requirements. However, this approach also comes 

with higher amounts of volatility. The impact of the investment 

risk is correlated to the amount of assets invested relative to the 

size of the contribution base. 

The chart below shows the actual returns over the last ten years 

on the Market Value of Assets (yellow line) and the smoothed 

Actuarial Value of Assets (blue line) compared to the assumed 

return each year (teal line).  The Market Value of Assets 

averaged 6.80% over this ten year period. 
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Longevity and Other Demographic Risks are the potential for 

mortality or other demographic experience to be different than 

expected.  The chart below shows the pattern of annual gains 

and losses attributable to different sources as shown in the 

legend. Colored bar slices above zero on the Y-axis represent 

experience losses, with the value representing the increase in 

liabilities over what was expected. Bars below zero represent 

experience gains for that year with the value representing the 

decrease in liabilities over what was expected. The net liability 

(gain)/loss is shown by the black line. 
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Key observation from this chart: 

1. The Plan has seen consistent mortality losses for the past 

five years due to retirees and beneficiaries living longer 

than expected. 

The net liability (gain)/loss is shown by the black line on the 

graph above. As a percent of total liability this is generally 

quite small, but we will continue to monitor the experience and 

modify assumptions to more closely match experience.  

 

Contribution Risk is the potential for actual future 

contributions to deviate from expected future contributions. 

There are different sources of contribution risk ranging from 

the hours/weeks declining causing a drop in contributions to 

Withdrawal Liability assessments or other anticipated 

payments not being made.  Since contributions are the source 

of funding to the Plan any change to them will impact both the 

expected funded ratio and Credit Balance. 

 

One way of looking at a plan’s contribution risk is comparing 

its contributions to the Tread Water rate. The Tread Water rate 

is the contribution required to keep the Unfunded Liability 

from growing. It is the sum of the interest on the existing 

Unfunded Liability and the present value of the benefits 

expected to accrue during the year.  

 

The following chart shows the actual contributions to the Plan 

compared to the Tread Water contribution, which is 

represented by top of the bars and shown as the purple line, as 

well as the FSA Minimum Required Contribution (MRC). 

Since 2012, the Plan’s contributions have generally been 

slightly below the Tread Water rate, which indicates the Plan’s 

Unfunded Liability was expected to increase. 
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Assumption Change Risk is the potential for the environment 

to change such that future valuation assumptions are different 

than the current assumptions. For example, declines in interest 

rates over the last three decades resulted in higher investment 

returns for fixed income investments, but lower expected future 

returns necessitating either a change in investment policy, a 

reduction in investment return assumption, or some 

combination of the two. Assumption change risk is an 

extension of the other risks identified, but rather than capturing 

the risk as it is experienced, it captures the cost of recognizing 

a change in the economic environment when the current 

assumption is no longer reasonable. A reduction in the 

investment return assumption will immediately increase the 

Actuarial Liability and thus decrease the funded ratio. 

 

 

 

Plan Maturity Measures 

Mature pension plans are more sensitive to each of the risks 

identified above than less mature plans. Before assessing each 

of these risks, it is important to understand the maturity of the 

Plan compared to other plans and how the maturity has 

changed over time. 

Plan maturity can be measured in a variety of ways, but they all 

get at one basic dynamic - the more mature a plan is the more 

sensitive the Plan will be to other risks. The measures below 

have been selected as the most important in understanding the 

primary risks identified for the Plan.  

 

Inactives per Active 

Support Ratio 

One simple measure of plan maturity is the ratio of the number 

of inactive members (those receiving benefits or entitled to a 

deferred benefit) to the number of active members. The 

contributions supporting the Plan is usually proportional to the 

number of active members, so a relatively high number of 

inactive members compared to the number of active members 

indicates a more mature plan that is more sensitive to risk 

factors. The higher the ratio, the more sensitive the Plan is to 

investment or other losses, since generally active member 

contributions will be needed. 

 

The next chart shows the participants of the Plan at successive 

valuations. The numbers which appear above each bar show 

the ratio of inactive members to active members at each 

valuation date. The ratio decreased from 2.0 in 2012 to 1.7 in 

2021 because the number of active participants has been 

increasing more rapidly than the number of inactive 

participants. 
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The future financial health of the Plan is in part dependent on 

the number of actives and the level of work available which 

determine contributions in the future.  
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Actuarial Liability by Status 

Membership counts are intuitive, but the risk for a pension plan 

is better measured by the liability. In particular, the ratio of the 

liability for retired members compared to the liability for the 

Plan as a whole. The chart below shows that 79% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is due to members in pay status and inactive 

members with a deferred vested benefit, and 21% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is attributable to current active members. 

Active, 

21%

Deferred 

Vested, 22%
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Status, 57%

Actuarial Liability

 
Asset Leverage Ratio 

One of the more important plan maturity measures is the asset 

leverage ratio - the Market Value of Assets divided by the 

contributions. The greater the plan’s assets are relative to 

contributions, the more vulnerable the Plan is to investment 

volatility.   

 

For example, an asset leverage ratio of 10.0 means that if the 

Plan experiences a 2% loss on assets compared to the expected 

return, the loss would be equivalent to 20% of contributions for 

a year. However, the same investment loss for a plan with an 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 

 

SECTION II – RISK ANALYSIS 
 

   12 

asset leverage ratio of 30.0 would be equivalent to 60% of 

contributions for a year.  

The historical asset leverage ratios for the Plan are shown 

across the top of the chart below. For this Plan, the asset 

leverage ratio has declined over the past ten years from 23.3 in 

2012 to 16.2 in 2021, based on projected contributions for 

2021. 
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Net Cash Flow 

The net cash flow of the Plan as a percentage of the beginning 

of year assets is another maturity measure that indicates the 

sensitivity of the Plan to short-term investment returns. Net 

cash flow is equal to contributions less benefit payments and 

administrative expenses. Mature plans can have large amounts 

of benefit payments compared to contributions. This Plan has 

had a consistent negative cash flow for the last ten years but 

has had a generally increasing asset value due to positive 

investment returns.  

When a plan has a negative net cash flow, investment losses in 

the short-term are compounded by the net withdrawal from the 

Plan leaving a smaller asset base to try to recover from the 

investment losses. Large negative cash flows can also create 

liquidity issues. 

The following chart show the contributions coming into the 

Plan (gold bars), benefits and administrative expenses (red 

bars), and actual investment return (green bars) over the last 

ten years. The net cash flow, which excludes the actual 

investment returns, is shown by the black line. The negative net 

cash flow has remained fairly steady around $4 million from 

2011 through 2020.  The negative cash flows as a percentage of 

the Market Value of Assets is shown by the blue dotted line 

which corresponds with the y-axis on the right side of the 

graph. The negative net cash flow as a percentage of the 

Market Value of Assets was 6.8% in 2011 and has decreased to 

5.2% in 2020. 
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Assessing Costs and Risks 
 

The fundamental risk to the Plan is that contributions will not 

adequately fund plan benefits. Assessing this risk, however, is 

complex because there is no bright line of what is adequate. 

The financial status of the Plan is affected not just by the 

experience of the Plan, but by the interaction of that experience 

and the regulations concerning the calculation of the FSA 

Minimum Required Contribution.  
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Assessments of Expected Future Conditions 

The following projections show the expected progress of the 

Plan over the next 20 years based on the following assumptions 

about the future, unless otherwise noted: 

• Assets earn exactly 7.0% each year on their market 

value, including the current plan year; 

• Contribution rates remain level as currently negotiated; 

and 

• Other experience emerges according to the valuation 

assumptions detailed in Appendix C. 

Deterministic Scenarios/Stress Testing 

In the charts that follow, we compare the baseline projection 

shown in Section I with other projections to show how the risks 

identified earlier can affect the financial condition of the Plan.  

The charts show the 20-year projection of the Plan when one of 

the assumptions is “stressed.” The table below shows how 

these different scenarios affect the year in which the Plan is 

expected to become insolvent. 
 

For Investment Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. The assumed return each year except for the first year 

when the return will be one standard deviation (13.0%) 

lower; and  

2. Return in all future years being 1% lower than assumed. 

For Contribution Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. A 10% reduction in hours worked for 2021 and level 

hours thereafter 

Significant Risk Analysis 

 
Scenario 

Projected Year of 

Insolvency 

Baseline 
7.0% return 

each year 2045 

Investment Risk 
One-year negative shock -6.0% in 2021 2040 

Consistent return less 

than expected 
6.0% in all 

years 
2041 

Contribution Risk 
One-year negative shock 

to contribution base 
-10% in 2021 2042 
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Investment Risk 

One-year Negative shock: Return of -6.0% in 2021  
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With no action by the Trustees and a one-year loss of one 

standard deviation below the assumed rate of return, the Plan 

would become Critical and Declining in 2022 and be projected 

to become insolvent in 2040. 

Consistent Returns Less than Expected: 6.0% in all years 
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If future investment returns are 6.0% per year, the Plan would 

become Critical and Declining in 2022 and be projected to 

become insolvent in 2041. 

Contribution Risk 

One-Year Negative shock: 10% decline in Hours in 2021 

and level thereafter 

59% 56% 54% 52% 49% 45% 40% 34% 27% 18% 7%
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In the event of a 10% decrease in hours in 2021, the Plan 

would be projected to be Critical and Declining in 2023 and to 

become insolvent in 2042. 

 

More Detailed Assessment 
 

While a more detailed assessment would enhance the 

understanding of the risks identified above, we do not believe it 

is necessary to perform an in-depth analysis every year. We 

recommend the Trustees review the analysis provided above 

annually and consider a more detailed analysis when there is a 

substantial change in the financial position or maturity of the 

Plan. 

 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 

 

SECTION III – ASSETS 

 

   16 

Assets at Market Value 

Market values represent “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from 

one year to the next. 

 

Table III-1

Statement of Assets at Market Value, January 1

Assets 2020 2021

Cash  $          633,336  $          777,289 

Money Market Accounts              119,939              354,029 

Mutual Funds         17,983,485         33,475,413 

Common/Collective Trusts         52,539,833         30,821,259 

Limited Partnerships              906,693              705,897 

Prepaid Expenses                     844                         0 

Private Equity Funds           1,509,279           3,847,752 

Receivables

 Interest and dividends  $            15,674  $            17,423 

 Employers' contributions              506,065              627,750 

 Due From Broker              790,561                38,425 

 Due From Health and Welfare Fund                58,727                         0 

Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $        (122,710)  $        (276,604)

 Due to Health and Welfare Fund                         0            (132,047)

Market Value of Assets  $     74,941,726  $     70,256,586 
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Assets at Actuarial Value 

For minimum funding purposes, actuaries commonly develop an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) using smoothing techniques to 

lessen the effects of investment volatility on funding requirements. For the Plan, the AVA recognizes actuarial investment gains or 

losses on the Market Value of Assets (MVA) at the rate of 20% per plan year. Actuarial investment gains or losses are defined as the 

difference between the actual and expected MVA. The AVA is constrained so that it cannot exceed 120% of the market value and 

cannot be less than 80% of the market value. 

Table III-2

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2020 74,941,726$        

2. Employer Contributions 4,345,386$          

3. Benefit Payments (7,716,677)$         

4. Administrative Expenses (291,929)$            

5. Other Income 0$                        

6. Net Cash Flow (2. + 3. + 4. + 5.) (3,663,220)$         

7. Expected Value of investment return at 7.50% 5,453,024$          

8. Actual investment return on Market Value (1,021,920)$         

9. Investment gain / (loss) for the year (8. – 7.) (6,474,944)$         

10. Investment gains / (losses) from current and prior years:

Return in Excess Portion Not Return Not

Plan Year Ending of Expected Recognized Recognized

December 31, 2016              1,037,557 0% 0$                         

December 31, 2017              3,180,234 20%                 636,047 

December 31, 2018            (7,280,761) 40%            (2,912,304)

December 31, 2019              7,106,732 60%              4,264,039 

December 31, 2020            (6,474,944) 80%            (5,179,955)

Total  $        (3,192,173)

11. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2021  $        70,256,586 

12. Preliminary AVA  (11. – 10.)  $         73,448,759 

13. 120% of Market Value  $         84,307,903 

14. 80% of Market Value  $         56,205,269 

15. Final Actuarial Value of Assets, January 1, 2021  $         73,448,759 
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Changes in Market Value 

The components of change in market value are: 

• Contributions 

• Benefit payments 

• Expenses 

• Investment income (realized and unrealized) 

The specific changes since the prior valuation are presented 

below: 

Table III-3

Statement of Changes in Market Value

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2020 74,941,726$          

 Employer Contributions 4,345,386$            

 Other Income 0                            

 Miscellaneous income 0                            

 Investment Income (866,963)               

 Benefit Payments (7,716,677)            

 Administrative Expenses (291,929)               

 Investment Expenses (154,957)               

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2021 70,256,586$          

 

The assets measured at market value earned approximately 

(1.40)% during the year ending December 31, 2020 or 

approximately 8.90% below the valuation assumption for 

2020. This compares to a return of 18.47%, or 10.97% above 

the valuation assumption of 7.50% for the prior year. 

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) from Investment Performance 

The following table calculates the investment-related actuarial 

gain/loss and the return for the year on a market value and 

actuarial value basis. The market value return is an appropriate 

measure for comparing the actual asset performance to the  

long-term investment return assumption. The actuarial gain/(loss) 

on the actuarial value basis is one component of the Plan’s 

experience gain/(loss) recognized in minimum funding and 

incorporates a level of smoothing of the underlying asset value 

volatility. 

 

Table III-4

Asset Gain/(Loss)

Market Value Actuarial Value

January 1, 2020 74,941,726$     72,145,192$     

Employer Contributions 4,345,386$       4,345,386$       

Admin. Expenses (Actual / Expected) (291,929)           (305,863)           

Benefit Payments (7,716,677)        (7,716,677)        

Expected Investment Income (7.50%) 5,453,024         5,242,771         

Expected Value as of December 31, 2020 76,731,530$     73,710,809$     

January 1, 2021 70,256,586$     73,448,759$     

Investment and Administrative

Expense Gain/(Loss) (6,474,944)$      (262,050)$         

Return (1.40)% 7.08%
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

liabilities including: 

• Disclosure of plan liabilities at January 1, 2020 and 

January 1, 2021; and, 

• Statement of changes in these liabilities during the 

year. 

 

Disclosure 

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this 

report. Each type is distinguished by the purpose for which 

they are being used. 

• Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for analyzing 

the financial outlook of the Plan, this shows the amount 

of money needed today to fully fund all the future 

benefits of the current Plan participants, assuming 

participants continue to accrue benefits. 

• Actuarial Liabilities: Used in determining minimum 

funding requirements, maximum tax-deductible 

contributions, and long-term funding targets based on 

the Unit Credit cost method. This liability shows the 

total amount of money needed to fully fund all future 

obligations of the Plan using funding assumptions and 

assuming no further accrual of benefits.  

It is the basis for several tests required to determine 

PPA status and can be used to establish comparative 

benchmarks with other plans. It also is based on the 

Unit Credit cost method. 

 

• Accrued Liabilities: Used for communicating the 

current levels of liabilities. This liability shows the 

total amount of money needed to fully fund all future 

obligations of the Plan using funding assumptions and 

assuming no further accrual of benefits.  

The Accrued Liabilities must also be included in the 

Plan’s financial statement for accounting disclosure 

purposes (FASB ASC Topic No. 960). However, the 

accounting disclosure must also include the present 

value of future administrative expenses. This sum is 

called the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits. 

• Vested Liabilities: This liability shows the portion of 

the Accrued Liabilities that are vested. 

• Current Liabilities: Used for statutory compliance 

purposes, the calculation of this liability is defined by 

IRC regulations and is used to determine maximum 

allowable tax-deductible contributions. 

The table on the following page discloses each of these 

liabilities for the current valuation and the prior one. With 

respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate 

value of plan assets yields, for each respective type, a 

surplus or Unfunded Liability. 
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Table IV-1

Liabilities/Net Surplus (Unfunded)

Present Value of Future Benefits 1/1/2020 1/1/2021

Active Participant Benefits 38,149,911$            40,637,552$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 91,552,378              98,730,517              

Present Value of Future Benefits 129,702,289$          139,368,069$          

Actuarial Liability

Active Participant Benefits 24,852,428$            26,189,714$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 91,552,378              98,730,517              

Actuarial Liability 116,404,806$          124,920,231$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 72,145,192              73,448,759              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (44,259,614)$           (51,471,472)$           

Percent Funded 62.0% 58.8%

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability (with Administrative Expenses) 121,060,998$          129,917,040$          

Market Value of Assets 74,941,726              70,256,586              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (46,119,272)$           (59,660,454)$           

Percent Funded 61.9% 54.1%

Vested Liability (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability (without Administrative Expenses) 116,404,806$          124,920,231$          

Less Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits 970,560                   912,872                   

Vested Liability 115,434,246$          124,007,359$          

Market Value of Assets 74,941,726              70,256,586              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (40,492,520)$           (53,750,773)$           

Percent Funded 64.9% 56.7%

Current Liability (RPA '94) 212,449,282$          231,807,526$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 72,145,192              73,448,759              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (140,304,090)$         (158,358,767)$         

Percent Funded 34.0% 31.7%

RPA '94 Prescribed Interest Rate 2.95% 2.43%
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Allocation of Liabilities by Type 

The Plan’s participants may qualify for a benefit on death, termination, or disability as well as on retirement. The value of the 

liabilities arising from each of these sources is shown in the following table: 

 

Table IV-2

Allocation of Liabilities by Type

January 1, 2021

Benefit Type Retirement Termination Death Disability Total
 Unit Credit Normal Cost 1,075,530$           102,950$              20,220$                60,634$                1,259,334$           

 Unit Credit Actuarial Liability

Actives 23,660,225$         744,642$              501,299$              1,283,548$           26,189,714$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           26,980,352           0                           0                           26,980,352           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 62,049,959           0                           6,858,843             2,841,363             71,750,165           

Total 85,710,184$         27,724,994$         7,360,142$           4,124,911$           124,920,231$       

 RPA Current Liability Normal Cost 3,010,560$           532,975$              39,692$                202,427$              3,785,654$           

 RPA Current Liability 

Actives 54,700,208$         3,229,636$           732,680$              3,480,611$           62,143,135$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           61,694,594           0                           0                           61,694,594           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 92,725,039           0                           9,986,158             5,258,600             107,969,797         

Total 147,425,247$       64,924,230$         10,718,838$         8,739,211$           231,807,526$       

Vested RPA Current Liability 

Actives 26,148,306$         29,208,118$         757,484$              3,435,584$           59,549,492$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           61,694,594           0                           0                           61,694,594           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 92,725,039           0                           9,986,158             5,258,600             107,969,797         

Total 118,873,345$       90,902,712$         10,743,642$         8,694,184$           229,213,883$       
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Changes in Liabilities 

Each of the liability measures shown in the preceding table 

changes at successive valuations as the experience of the Plan 

emerges. The liabilities change for any of several reasons, 

including: 

• New hires since the last valuation 

• Benefits accrued since the last valuation 

• Plan amendments and bargaining agreement changes 

• Interest on Actuarial Liability 

• Benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 

 

 

• Participants leaving employment at rates different than 

expected 

• Changes in actuarial assumptions 

• Changes in actuarial methods 

The following table shows the change in the Actuarial Liability 

since the last valuation: 

 

Table IV-3

Actuarial Liability (Gain)/Loss

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2020 116,404,806$      

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2021 124,920,231$      

Liability Increase / (Decrease) 8,515,425$          

Change due to:

         Plan Amendment Plan Amendment 0$                        

        Assumption ChangeAssumption Change 6,455,789

        Accrual of BenefitsAccrual of Benefits 1,184,507

Benefit Payments (7,716,677)

Interest Accrual 8,535,054

        Actuarial (Gain)/LossActuarial (Gain)/Loss 56,752                 

Total 8,515,425$          
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Table IV-4

Development of Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 44,259,614$   

2. Normal Cost and Expense at Start of Year 1,479,507       

3. Interest on 1. and 2. to End of Year 3,430,434       

4. Employer Contributions for Year 4,345,386       

5. Interest on 4. to End of Year 127,288          

6. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Assumptions 6,455,789       

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Plan Design 0                     

8. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Funding Method 0                     

9. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year 51,152,670$   

[1. + 2. + 3. – 4. – 5. + 6. + 7. + 8.]

10. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year, not less than zero 51,471,472$   

11. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) [9. – 10.] (318,802)$       

(a) Liability Gain / (Loss) (56,752)           

(b) Asset and Administrative Expense Gain / (Loss) (262,050)         
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

contributions from two perspectives:  

• Actuarially determined contributions or actuarial cost, 

and 

• Government Limitations that could affect the above. 

Actuarial Contributions 

For this Plan, the funding method employed is the Unit Credit 

cost method. The actuarial contribution/cost is determined in 

two parts. The first part is the Unit Credit Normal cost. This is 

the cost to the Plan of providing the benefit expected to be 

earned in the current year for each active participant. The 

normal cost includes a provision for plan expenses. 

The second part is an amortization payment to pay off the 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Unfunded Actuarial 

Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Value of 

Assets of the Plan at the valuation date and the assets the Plan 

should hold as determined by the actuarial cost method. For 

this Plan, the amortization payment uses the amortization 

schedule required for the Internal Revenue Code minimum 

funding laws. 

Government Limitations 

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code place various limits on 

the contributions made to qualified pension plans. The limits 

impact the minimum that must be paid, the maximum that can 

be deducted, and the timing of contributions. To ensure that 

minimum contribution requirements are met, pension plans are 

required to retain an enrolled actuary to complete Schedule MB 

to Form 5500 on an annual basis. 

Because the bargained contributions have fallen below the 

minimum required in years past, the Plan has a negative Credit 

Balance or Funding Deficiency. Funding Deficiencies usually 

cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a 

Critical PPA status it is shielded from them as long as it is 

making progress regarding its Rehabilitation Plan. 

 

The actuarially determined contribution/actuarial cost is shown 

below compared to various Government Limitations and 

employer contributions. The following table also shows the per 

capita cost and contribution: 
 

Table V-1

Contributions

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2020 2021

Normal Cost 1,184,507$       1,259,334$       

Anticipated Expenses 295,000 294,000

Net Amortization Payment 4,686,537         5,032,329         

Interest to End of Year 462,453            460,996            

Total 6,628,497$       7,046,659$       

Government Limitations

Maximum Deductible Contribution 230,808,743$   256,452,466$   

Minimum Required Contribution

  (before Funding Deficiency) 6,628,497$       7,046,659$       

Actual/Estimated  Contributions 4,345,386$       4,342,000$       

 Hours 647,099            650,000            

Count of Active Participants 427                   409                   

Per Capita Actuarial Cost 15,523$            17,229$            

Per Capita Contribution 10,177$            10,616$            
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The tables on the following pages show the IRS Funding Standard Account, as well as the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions for 2020 and 2021: 

 
Table V-2

Funding Standard Account for 2020 and 2021 Plan Years

1. Charges for Plan Year 2020 2021

(a) Prior Year Funding Deficiency 22,209,209$          26,030,723$          

(b) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,479,507              1,553,334              

(c) Amortization Charges 6,294,171              6,617,999              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 2,248,717              2,394,144              

(e) Additional Funding Charge N/A N/A

(f) Interest Charge due to Late Quarterly Contributions N/A N/A

(g) Total Charges 32,231,604$          36,596,200$          

2. Credits for Plan Year

(a) Prior Year Credit Balance 0$                          0$                          

(b) Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected )
 1 4,345,386              4,342,000             

(c) Amortization Credits 1,607,634              1,585,670              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 247,861                 260,397                

(e) Full Funding Limit Credit 0 0

(f) Total Credits 6,200,881$            6,188,067$           

3. Credit Balance at End of Year [2.(f) – 1.(g)] (26,030,723)$         (30,408,133)$        
   

.
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Table V-3

Calculation of The Maximum Deductible Contribution

For the Plan Year Starting January 1, 2021

1. "Fresh Start" Method

(a) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,553,334$            

(b) Net Charge to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability over 10 years * 6,848,953              

(c) Interest on (a) and (b) 588,160                 

(d) Total 8,990,447$            

(e) Minimum Required Contribution at Year End 34,899,533

(f) Larger of (d) and (e) 34,899,533            

(g) Full Funding Limitation as of Year End 139,903,019          

(h) Maximum Deductible Contribution, lesser of (f) and (g) 34,899,533$          

2. PPA 2006 Full Funding Limit

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.43%) 231,807,526$        

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 3,785,654

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (8,121,121)

(d) Net Interest on (a), (b) and (c) at Current Liability Interest Rate 5,626,835              

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 233,098,894$        

(f) 140% of (e) 326,338,452

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 73,448,759

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (8,110,538)

(i) Expected Expenses (294,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,841,765              

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i) + (j)] 69,885,986$          

(l) Unfunded Current Liability at Year End [(f) – (k), not less than $0] 256,452,466$        

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution at Year End, greater of 1.(h) and 2.(l) 256,452,466$        
 

  * Based on the “fresh start” method of amortizing the existing Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of the valuation date over a 10-year period. 
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Table V-4

Schedule of Amortization Charges Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2021 

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2007 2,178,025$         15.00             231,812$            1.00                231,812$                  

2. Assumption Change 1/1/2008 809,959              15.00             166,098              2.00                85,857                      

3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2009 15,365,586         15.00             4,555,743           3.00                1,622,405                 

4. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2011 7,734,885           15.00             3,556,204           5.00                810,584                    

5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2012 7,580,422           15.00             4,037,021           6.00                791,542                    

6. Assumption Change 1/1/2012 4,256,051           15.00             2,266,603           6.00                444,415                    

7. Assumption Change 1/1/2013 6,704,127           15.00             4,022,732           7.00                697,599                    

8. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2013 4,934,011           15.00             2,960,593           7.00                513,409                    

9. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2017 461,308              15.00             382,307              11.00              47,648                      

10. Assumption Change 1/1/2018 1,830,069           15.00             1,603,705           12.00              188,701                    

11. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2019 3,516,490           15.00             3,237,118           13.00              361,985                    

12. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2020 1,234,659           15.00             1,187,387           14.00              126,889                    

13. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2021 318,802              15.00             318,802              15.00              32,713                      

14. Assumption Change 1/1/2021 6,455,789           15.00             6,455,789           15.00              662,440                    

Total Charges 63,380,183$    34,981,914$    6,617,999$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2021 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization

 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 

 

SECTION V – CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

   28 

Table V-5

Schedule of Amortization Credits Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2021

Initial Remaining

Date Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2008 769,632$            15.00             157,832$            2.00                81,585$                    

2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2010 2,886,234           15.00             1,100,301           4.00                303,589                    

3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2014 1,481,279           15.00             982,918              8.00                153,838                    

4. Benefit Change 1/1/2014 5,738,893           15.00             3,808,092           8.00                596,012                    

5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2015 2,251,171           15.00             1,626,803           9.00                233,357                    

6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2016 160,037              15.00             124,448              10.00              16,559                      

7. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2018 1,185,843           15.00             1,039,165           12.00              122,274                    

8. Assumption Change 1/1/2019 762,157              15.00             701,606              13.00              78,456                      

Total Credits 15,235,246$     9,541,165$       1,585,670$            

Net Charge 25,440,749$     5,032,329$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2021 Beginning of Year

Initial Outstanding Amortization

 
 

Table V-6

Balance Test as of January 1, 2021

1. Net Outstanding Amortization Bases 25,440,749$    

2. Credit Balance at Start of Year (26,030,723)     

3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Funding Equation 51,471,472$    

[1. – 2. ]

4. Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 124,920,231$  

5. Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 73,448,759      

6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Liability Calculation 51,471,472$    

[4. – 5.]

The Plan passes the Balance Test because line 3. equals line 6.
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Table V-7

Development of Full Funding Limitation

For the Year Starting January 1, 2021

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Liability Calculation Minimum Maximum 

(a) Actuarial Liability 124,920,231$        124,920,231$        

(b) Normal Cost with Expenses 1,553,334 1,553,334

(c) Lesser of Market Value and Actuarial Value of Assets 70,256,586 70,256,586

(d) Credit Balance at Start of Year 0 0

(e) Net Interest on (a), (b), (c) and (d) 3,935,189 3,935,189

(f) Actuarial Liability Full Funding Limit [(a) + (b) – (c) + (d) + (e)] 60,152,168$          60,152,168$          

2. Full Funding Limit Override (RPA '94)

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.43%) 231,807,526$        231,807,526$        

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 3,785,654 3,785,654

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (8,121,121) (8,121,121)

(d) Net Interest on a., b. and c. at Current Liability Interest Rate 5,626,835 5,626,835

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 233,098,894$        233,098,894$        

(f) 90% of (e) 209,789,005 209,789,005

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 73,448,759 73,448,759

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (8,110,538) (8,110,538)

(i) Expected Expenses (294,000) (294,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,841,765 4,841,765

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i)+ (j)] 69,885,986$          69,885,986$          

(l) RPA 1994 Full Funding Limit Override [(f) – (k)] 139,903,019$        139,903,019$        

3. Full Funding Limitation at End of Year, greater of 1.(f) and 2.(l) 139,903,019$        139,903,019$        
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Table VI-1

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits as of January 1, 2021

In Accordance with FASB ASC Topic  960

1. Actuarial Present Value of Vested Benefits Amounts Participants

For Retirees and Beneficiaries 71,750,165$   420

Terminated Vesteds 26,980,352 277

Active Participants 25,276,842 251

Vested Benefits 124,007,359$ 948

2. Non-vested Benefits 912,872$       158

3. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 4,996,809$     

4. Accumulated Benefits (1. + 2. + 3.) 129,917,040$ 1,106

5. Market Value of Assets 70,256,586$   

6. Funded Ratios

Vested Benefits 56.7%

Accumulated Benefits 54.1%

Table VI-2

Reconciliation of Present Value of Accumulated Benefits

1. Actuarial Present Value at Start of Prior Year 116,404,806$    

2. Increase / (decrease) over Prior Year due to:

Accrual of Benefits 1,184,507$       

Benefit Payments (7,716,677)

Interest Accrual 8,535,054

Plan Amendment 0

Assumption Change 6,455,789

Experience (Gains)/Losses 56,752

Total 8,515,425$       

3. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (without Administrative Expenses) 124,920,231$    

4. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 4,996,809

5. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (with Administrative Expenses) 129,917,040$    
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA) provides that a contributing employer who withdraws from a 

multiemployer pension plan, either partially or totally, will be liable to the Plan for a proportionate share of the Plan’s total Unfunded 

Vested Benefits (UVB) that exist as of the end of the plan year prior to the year in which the withdrawal occurs. 

Liability for vested benefits is what the Plan owes to those employees who have guaranteed benefit rights under the Plan. This group 

is composed of two categories: those former employees who have retired and are currently receiving retirement benefits, and those 

employees and former employees who have not yet retired but who have accumulated enough service with their employers so that 

they are guaranteed to receive a benefit when they do retire even if their employment is terminated prior to retirement. 

As shown in the table below, the Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2020 is $131,033,584. This liability has been 

determined using an interest rate of 6.50%. The other actuarial assumptions used to determine this amount were identical to those 

shown in Appendix C for funding purposes. As of December 31, 2020, the MVA of the Plan was $70,256,586. Because the Present 

Value of Vested Benefits exceeds the MVA of the Plan, there are Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2020. Consequently, a 

participating employer who withdraws from the Plan during the plan year beginning January 1, 2021, may have a Withdrawal Liability that 

will be based on their allocated share of the Unfunded Vested Benefits. 

Table VII-1

Withdrawal Liability

Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2020

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits
(a) Retirees and Beneficiaries 74,420,659$        
(b) Terminated Vested Participants 29,203,309          
(c) Active Participants 27,409,616          

(d) Total 131,033,584$      

2. Market Value of Assets 70,256,586$        

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits [1.(d) – 2.] 60,776,998$        

4. Funded Ratio [ 2. ÷ 1.(d)] 53.62%
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Table A-1

Summary of Participant Data

For January 1, 2020 and January 1, 2021

Active Participants January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Count 427                            409                            

Average Age 40.0                           39.8                           

Average Benefit Service 9.0                             9.7                             

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments

Count 420                            420                            

Annual Benefits 7,710,784$                7,757,748$                

Average Monthly Benefit 1,529.92$                  1,539.24$                  

Terminated Vested Participants

Count 259                            277                            

Annual Benefits 4,317,461$                4,799,619$                

Average Monthly Benefit 1,389.14$                  1,443.93$                  
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Table A-2

Data Reconciliation

from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021

Terminated Deferred

Actives Vested Retired Disabled Beneficiary Beneficiaries Total 

1. January 1, 2020 valuation 427               259               316               12                 0                   92                 1,106            

2. Additions

(a) New entrants 55                 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   55                 

(b) New QDROs 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   1                   1                   

(c) Total 55                 0                   0                   0                   0                   1                   56                 

3. Reductions

(a) Terminated - not vested (40)                0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   (40)                

(b) Lump Sum 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Benefits expired 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(d) Deaths without beneficiary (1)                  0                   (9)                  0                   0                   (7)                  (17)                

(e) Total (41)                0                   (9)                  0                   0                   (7)                  (57)                

4. Changes in status

(a) Terminated - vested (34)                34                 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(b) Returned to work 6                   (6)                  0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Retired (4)                  (11)                15                 0                   0                   0                   0                   

(d) Disabled 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(e) Died with beneficiary 0                   (1)                  (4)                  0                   1                   4                   0                   

(f) Data corrections 0                   1                   (1)                  0                   0                   1                   1                   

(g) Total (32)                17                 10                 0                   1                   5                   1                   

5. January 1, 2021 valuation 409               276               317               12                 1                   91                 1,106            
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Table A-3

Distribution of Active Members

By Age And Service as of January 1, 2021

Counts By Age/Service

Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

 Under 25 0 35 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

 25 to 29 0 43 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63

 30 to 34 0 39 28 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 77

 35 to 39 0 14 17 14 7 0 0 0 0 0 52

 40 to 44 0 9 11 8 1 5 0 0 0 0 34

 45 to 49 0 8 10 8 9 10 6 1 0 0 52

 50 to 54 0 4 5 5 6 4 5 3 1 0 33

 55 to 59 0 3 3 5 5 9 6 8 3 0 42

 60 to 64 0 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1 0 18

 65 to 69 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

 70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 0 158 98 53 30 30 20 15 5 0 409

Average Age = 39.8 Average Service = 9.7  
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 Count 

 Average 

Contribution 

Rate in 2021 

Journeyman* 277 $8.00

Apprentice 85 $5.63

Construction Electrician (Lvl 01 to 04) 34 $0.50

Construction Electrician (Lvl 05 to 08) 13 $1.50

Total 409 $6.68

*Some Journeymen work at non-Journeyman rates during the year.

Table A-4

Distribution of Active Members by Class
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Table A-5

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Participants Entitled to Future Benefits as of January 1, 2021

Terminated

Vesteds

Age Number
Average Monthly 

Benefit 

Under 30 2     342$                             

30-34 13     597                               

35-39 23     896                               

40-44 40     1,371                            

45-49 42     1,659                            

50-54 61     1,665                            

55-59 54     1,881                            

60-64 31     1,234                            

65 & Over 11     453                               

Total 277     1,444$                          
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Table A-6

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits as of January 1, 2021

Normal, Early Surviving Spouses

Disability Deferred Vested, and Beneficiaries

Retirements & QDRO Retirements Receiving Benefits Total

Age Number
Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit

Under 55 1     1,382$         0     0$                1     362$            2     872$            

55-59 3     2,403           11     1,745           3     948              17     1,721           

60-64 4     1,883           44     1,820           11     626              59     1,601           

65-69 4     2,512           91     1,902           17     981              112     1,784           

70-74 0     0                  66     1,922           10     1,063           76     1,809           

75-79 0     0                  52     1,596           17     672              69     1,368           

80 & Over 0     0                  53     1,342           32     567              85     1,050           

Total 12     2,181$         317     1,746$         91     736$            420     1,539$         
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This summary of plan provisions provides an overview of the major provisions of the pension plan used in the Actuarial Valuation. It 

is not intended to replace the more precise language of the Plan document, and if there is any difference between the description of the 

Plan herein and the actual text of the Plan document, the Plan document will govern. 

1. Effective Date 

January 1, 1969, as amended and restated as of January 1, 2015 

2. Participation 

Any employee is automatically eligible to be a participant. A 

person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 

longer employed by an employer if he or she is not entitled to 

either an immediate or a deferred pension under the Plan. 

Active Participation 

500 or more Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

Inactive Participation 

Fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

3. Plan Year (Pension Credit Year) 

January 1 through December 31 

4. Years of Credited Service 

Credited Service includes Past Service and Future Service: 

Past Service 

Past Service is the period of an employee's employment prior 

to January 1, 1969. One year of Past Service shall be credited 

for each calendar year in which such employee was credited 

with at least 600 Hours of Service, up to a maximum of ten Past 

Service years. 

Future Service 

One year of Future Service shall be credited for each plan year 

for which contributions are payable on the employee’s behalf for 

500 or more Hours of Service. 

5. Journeyman Contribution Rates 
Employee: None 
Employer: $8.50/hour effective September 1, 2020 

 
6. Vested Pensions 

A participant shall be vested in, and have a non-forfeitable 
right to his or her Accrued Benefit as follows: 

No Future Service after 1995 

Years of Future Service Vested Percent 

5 50% 

6 60% 

7 70% 

8 80% 

9 90% 

10 100% 

One or more years of Future Service after 1995 
100% vested upon completion of five years of Future 
Service. 

7. Equivalent Actuarial Value 
An interest rate of 6% per annum and the RP-2000 
Combined Morality table weighted as follows: 

i. For a participant’s benefit: 100% male, 0% female 
ii. For the benefit of a participant’s spouse: 0% male, 

100% female 
iii. In any other case: 50% male, 50% female 
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8. Benefit Contributions 
Effective for Hours of Service on or after July 1, 2013, 
85% of all contributions by a participating employer 

9. Benefit Accrual Account 
The account that is credited with contributions required to be 
made by a participating employer on behalf of an employee 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining agreement or other 
applicable agreement between a participating employer and the 
Union. The Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a 
plan year only with contributions required to be made on behalf 
of an employee who is either at least 50% vested at the 
beginning of the plan year, without regard to such employee’s 
number of Hours of Service for such plan year, or completes at 
least 500 Hours of Service in such plan year. Except that 
effective July 1, 2013, an employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions. 

10. Normal Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 62 with three years of Future Service for active 

participants and five years of Future Service for inactive 
participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) the sum of: 
• $5.00 times years of Past Service 
• participants with last Future Service year prior to 1990 

receive 4.5% times their benefit accrual account 
• participants with last Future Service year on/after 1990: 
o 5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of 

December 31, 1998 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions up to but not greater than 
$7,000 for any plan year 

 
o 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003, and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for 
any plan year 

Benefits earned after July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 65 with three years of Future Service for 

active participants and five years of Future Service for 
inactive participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) 1.0% of Benefit Contributions 
applied to participant’s Benefit Accrual Account after 
June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% 
of all pension contributions made on behalf of the 
participant in a given plan year to the Plan. 

11. Early Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 55 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s 
Normal Retirement Date (NRD) based on employment 
status and service at retirement: 

• Retirements before July 1, 2013: 1.5% reduction for 

each year preceding the NRD 

• Retirements after June 30, 2013: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per year 

before NRD 

Less than 20, or 

Inactive Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 62 

20-24 6% 

25-29 5% 

30-34 4% 

35-39 3% 

40 or more 2% 
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Benefits earned after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 57 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s NRD 
based on employment status and service at retirement: 
• Terminated vested participants receive a benefit that is 

the actuarial equivalent of the participant’s benefit at 
Normal Retirement age. 

 
• Participants retiring from active status: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per 

year before NRD 

Less than 25, or Inactive 

Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 65 

25-29 6% 

30-34 5% 

35-39 4% 

40 or more 3% 

 

12. Disability Retirement 
Retirements before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Ten years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and disabled from being able to work in 
the electrical industry 

Amount: 75% of the Accrued Benefit, increased to 90% of the 

Accrued Benefit if the participant obtains a Social Security 

Disability award, payable immediately 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: 20 years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and qualifies for a Social Security 
Disability Benefit 

Amount: Normal Retirement benefit actuarially reduced from 

Normal Retirement Age to the benefit commencement age 

 
 

13. Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
i. Upon the death of an unmarried participant: 

• Inactive participants: the vested portion of the Benefit 
Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 

• Active participants: 100% of the Benefit Accrual 
Account, payable as a lump-sum 

ii. Upon the death of a married participant: 
• Non-vested active participants: 100% of the Benefit 

Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 
• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-

retirement deaths prior to July 1, 2013: the survivor 
benefit based upon to a 75% Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, payable once the participant 
would have been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-
retirement Deaths after June 30, 2013: If a married 
vested participant dies before retirement, the 
participant’s spouse will be entitled to the survivor’s 
portion of a 50% qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity, payable once the participant would have 
been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

14. Forms of Payment 
Retirements prior to July 1, 2013 

Automatic Forms of Payment 
i. Unmarried participants at retirement receive a Single 

Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 
ii. Married participants at retirement receive a 50% Joint 

and Survivor Annuity, with guarantee of a 75% 
Survivor Annuity if participant received less than 36 
payments prior to death. 

iii. Disabled participants receive a Single Life Annuity 
until their Annuity Starting Date, when their benefit is 
recalculated based on either (i) or (ii) above. 
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iv. Lump-sum payments of equivalent actuarial value are 
made in lieu of all benefits in the even the present 
value of a participant’s pension as of their Annuity 
Starting Date amounts to $1,000 or less. 

Optional Forms of Payment 
i. Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Ten Years Certain Benefit 

iii.     75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 
iv. 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 

 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Same as retirements prior to July 1, 2013, however the 
automatic forms of payment for unmarried participants no 
longer have 36 months of guaranteed payments 

15. Contribution Rates 

The following table shows the different contribution rates 

for the various classes of workers: 

Table B-1

Pension Contribution Rate by Class

Effective

9/1/2020

Journeyman Wireman $ 8.50

Journeyman Technician $ 8.50

Leadman $ 8.50

Foreman & Cable Splicing $ 8.50

General Foreman $ 8.50

Apprentice Level 1 – 45% NA

Apprentice Level 2 – 50% NA

Apprentice Level 3 – 55% $ 4.68

Apprentice Level 4 – 57% $ 4.85

Apprentice Level 5 – 60% $ 5.10

Apprentice Level 6 – 63% $ 5.36

Apprentice Level 7 – 65% $ 5.53

Apprentice Level 8 – 70% $ 5.95

Apprentice Level 9 – 75% $ 6.38

Apprentice Level 10 – 85% $ 7.23

Construction Electrician Levels 1-4 $ 0.50

Construction Electrician Levels 5-8 $ 1.50  
 

 
16. Changes in Plan Provisions since Last Valuation 

 
None
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Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Valuation Date 

January 1, 2021 

 

2. Rates of Investment Return 

7.00% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 

6.50% in the calculation of the Present Value of Vested 

Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

2.43% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 2.95% in 

the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

3. Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 

administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand 

dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: 

$294,000 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2021. 

For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 

present value of future administrative expense is estimated to 

be 4.0% of the Accrued Liability. This is based on future cash 

flows of $274.97 per participant that increases 3% per year for 

inflation. 

 

4. Rates of Mortality 

Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 

and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar 

Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 

improvements since the date of the table and to project future 

mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the 

current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 

Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006. To 

reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and 

to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 

to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

RPA ’94 Current Liability 

The RPA ’94 current liability mortality table changed from the 

2020 static mortality table to the 2021 static mortality table to 

comply with appropriate guidance. 

 

5. Rates of Termination  

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for 

active participants: 

 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 

 



LOCAL UNION 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 
 

APPENDIX C – ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 
 

   43 

6. Rates of Retirement  

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active 

status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater 

of current age and age 62. 

 

7. Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of 

disabled participants will be eligible for Social Security 

disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 
 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 

Age 

Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

8. Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per 

year. 

 

9. Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual 

spouse birthdates are used for current in-pay participants, 

if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 

three-years younger than male spouses. 

 

10.  Summary of Changes Since the Last Valuation 

As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality 

tables were updated. The interest rate went from 2.95% to 

2.43%. 

As required, the RPA ’94 current liability mortality table 

changed from the 2020 static mortality table to the 2021 

static mortality table. 

Annual administrative expenses were decreased to 

$294,000 for 2021, from $295,000 for the 2020 valuation.  
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11.  Rationale for Assumptions 
In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, 
the justification for a 7.00% discount rate is based on the 
Trustees’ risk preference, the Plan’s current asset 
allocation, and the investment manager’s capital market 
outlook. 
 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 35, 
the demographic assumptions are based on the Plan’s 
historical experience and professional judgement. We will 
continue to closely monitor the Plan’s mortality 
experience. 
 

The administration expense increased as it is calculated to 
be equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 
 

1. Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an 

adjusted market value. Under this method, a preliminary AVA 

is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a 

decreasing fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) 

in each of the preceding four years. The gain/(loss) for a given 

year is the difference between the actual investment return (on 

a market-to-market basis) and the assumed investment return 

based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and actual cash 

flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 

80% and 120% of the market value. 

 

2. Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this 

valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is one of a family of 

valuation methods known as Accrued Benefits method. The 

chief characteristic of an Accrued Benefits method is that the 

funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 

the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is 

determined as that portion of each participant’s benefit 

attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming 

plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for 

each participant as of each valuation date, shows the Actuarial 

Present Value of the participant’s current Accrued Benefit as of 

the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, 

depending on the demographics of the population, the Unit 

Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. 

There is a possibility that as the population ages, the annual 

cost would increase over time. 

 

 

3. Withdrawal Liability Measurements 

In the preparation of the values for the estimation of 

participating employer Withdrawal Liabilities, the same 

assumptions and methods used for the actuarial valuation 

are applicable in the calculation.  

 

4. PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief 

under §431(b)(8) of the Code and §304(b)(8) of ERISA.  

 

5. Changes in Methods Since the Last Valuation 

None 

6. Disclosures regarding Models Used 

Cheiron utilizes ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased 

from Winklevoss Technologies (WinTech) for the intended 

purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit 

payments. We have relied on WinTech as the developer of 

ProVal. We have reviewed ProVal and have a basic 

understanding of it and have used ProVal in accordance with 

its original intended purpose. We are not aware of any material 

inconsistencies, unreasonable output resulting from the 

aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known 

weaknesses that would affect this report. 

Projections in this report were developed using P-scan, our 

proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing 

projections. The projections shown in this report cover multiple 

individual scenarios and the variables are not necessarily 

correlated. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, 

unreasonable output resulting from aggregation of 

assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses that 

would affect the projections shown in this report. 
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FOR PLAN YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2021 

 

 

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF PLAN STATUS UNDER SECTION 432(b) OF 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, (SEC. 305(b) OF THE EMPLOYEE 

RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974) 

 

FOR 

 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS 

LOCAL UNION NO. 226 OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND 

 

 

 

 

EIN: 48-6171386 

Plan No: 001 

 

Plan Contact Information: 

Gary Muckenthaler 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive 

Topeka, KS 66609 

785-267-6333 

 

 

 

 

 

March 31, 2021 

 

  



 

 

Trustees of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers March 31, 2021 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund EIN:  48-6171386 

4101 SW Southgate Drive PIN:  001 

Topeka, KS  66609 Telephone #: 785-267-6333 

 

Re: Annual Certification of Plan Status under Internal Revenue Code §432(b) and Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 §305(b) 

 

Dear Board of Trustees: 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

As required by Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (“Code”) and Section 305(b)(3) 

of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), we certify for the plan 

year beginning January 1, 2021, that the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

(“IBEW”) Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund (“The Plan”) is in “Critical” 

status, as that term is defined in Section 432(b) of the Code and Section 305(b) of ERISA as 

amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. A rehabilitation plan was adopted 

by the Trustees in 2010 and updated in 2013. We also certify that the Plan is making scheduled 

progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan as discussed in Appendix III. 

 

This certification and its attachments have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

Section 432 of the Code, Section 305 of ERISA, generally recognized and accepted actuarial 

principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and 

applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as 

applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the 

Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained 

herein. This certification does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys 

and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

 

This certification was prepared exclusively for the Trustees of the Pension Fund and the 

Secretary of the Treasury. It only certifies the condition of the Plan under Code Section 432 as 

added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the Multiemployer Pension 

Reform Act of 2014 and should be used only for that purpose. Other users of this certification are 

not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no 

duty or liability to such other users. 

 

In preparing this certification, we have relied on information supplied by the Board of Trustees, 

the Plan Administrator, and the investment consultant. This information includes, but is not 

limited to, plan provisions, employee data, financial information, and expectations of future 

industry activity. We performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the 

data for reasonableness and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 

23. The material presented is based on the same plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and data 

used in preparing the January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation of the Plan, unless otherwise noted. 



Board of Trustees  

March 31, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 

Future certifications may differ significantly from the current results presented in this certification 

due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

 

The attached appendices show the results for the statutory tests and describe the methodologies 

and assumptions used to perform the tests. Please contact the undersigned with any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

     

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA  Jake Libauskas, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Consulting Actuary (20-06992) Associate Actuary (20-08251) 

 

Attachments: Appendix I: Tests of Plan Status 

 Appendix II: Detail for Actuarial Certification 

 Appendix III: Scheduled Progress 

 Appendix IV: Methodology and Assumptions 

 

cc: Secretary of the Treasury 
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 Critical Status Based On Failure To Meet Emergence Criteria – The Plan 

will be certified as “Critical” if it meets both of the following tests: 

Condition 

Met? 

1 The Plan was in “Critical” status for the immediately preceding plan year. 
YES 

 

2 The Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the Plan 

year or any of the nine succeeding plan years, without regard to the use of the 

shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions of the 

amortization periods under section 431(d)(1). 

YES 

 

   

3 Critical and Declining Status – The Plan will be certified as “Critical and 

Declining” if it is “Critical”  and is projected to become insolvent within the 

current or the next 14 (19 if the Plan’s number of inactives is more than twice 

the number of actives or if the funding level is below 80%) plan years. 

NO 

 

   

   

 The Plan is certified to be in “Critical” status for 2021. In addition, the Fund is 

not projected to be classified in “Critical and Declining” status.  

 

 

This test reflects the provisions of IRC §432(e)(4)(B) and ERISA §305(e)(4)(B) and the 

proposed regulations issued in April 2008 by the Internal Revenue Service. 
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Test 2) 

Taking into account amortization extensions under Section 431, if applicable 

Date Credit Balance 

adjusted with interest to end of year 

Charges Credits Contributions 

1/1/2021  $ -25,966,988  $ 8,821,461  $ 1,696,665  $ 4,807,411 

1/1/2022  $ -30,102,062    

 

The projected funding standard account is based on the methods and assumptions set out in 

Appendix IV. In addition, the projection of future contributions is based on the Trustees’ 

estimate of future industry activity multiplied by a weighted contribution rate of the current 

contribution rates contained in the collective bargaining agreements under which the Plan is 

maintained.   

 

SOLVENCY PROJECTION (Used for Test 3) 

Assumes contribution increases continue in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan 

The chart below shows a projection of the funding of the Plan over the next 20 years. The 

projection indicates that the Plan will not run out of assets before 2041. 

 

 

Market Value Projected Projected Projected

Assets Contributions Benefits and Investment

Expenses Earnings

1/1/2021 68,612,278 4,647,500 8,505,060 4,670,128

1/1/2022 69,424,847 4,647,500 8,617,121 4,723,152

1/1/2023 70,178,378 4,647,500 8,833,915 4,768,440

1/1/2024 70,760,404 4,647,500 9,078,316 4,800,773

1/1/2025 71,130,360 4,647,500 9,415,737 4,815,060

1/1/2026 71,177,182 4,647,500 9,671,824 4,809,526

1/1/2027 70,962,384 4,647,500 10,016,346 4,782,635

1/1/2028 70,376,173 4,647,500 10,278,967 4,732,564

1/1/2029 69,477,270 4,647,500 10,515,864 4,661,490

1/1/2030 68,270,396 4,647,500 10,723,167 4,569,876

1/1/2031 66,764,606 4,647,500 10,981,287 4,455,589

1/1/2032 64,886,408 4,647,500 11,159,040 4,317,999

1/1/2033 62,692,868 4,647,500 11,350,244 4,157,872

1/1/2034 60,147,996 4,647,500 11,443,558 3,976,521

1/1/2035 57,328,459 4,647,500 11,651,379 3,772,002

1/1/2036 54,096,581 4,647,500 11,755,723 3,542,181

1/1/2037 50,530,539 4,647,500 11,777,183 3,291,819

1/1/2038 46,692,676 4,647,500 11,768,552 3,023,466

1/1/2039 42,595,089 4,647,500 11,819,159 2,734,893

1/1/2040 38,158,324 4,647,500 11,934,767 2,420,342

1/1/2041 33,291,399 4,647,500 11,782,524 2,084,896

Date
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IRC §432(e)(3)(A)(i) and (ii) require that a “Critical” plan (as defined in IRC §432(b)(2)) adopt 

a rehabilitation plan that causes it to emerge from “Critical” status by the end of its rehabilitation 

period, or that such plan take “all reasonable measures” which enable it to emerge at a later date 

or which forestall its possible insolvency. At its December 18, 2012 meeting, in the absence of 

direction from the Internal Revenue Service in this regard, the Plan’s Board of Trustees 

determined that its actions to date constitute “all reasonable measures.” On this basis, and also 

considering lack of guidance from the Internal Revenue Service, we believe that during the past 

year the Plan has made scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

Valuation Date 

January 1, 2020 

Rates of Investment Return 

7.50% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes for 2020 and 7.00% per annum for 2021 

and thereafter. 

2.95% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 3.06% in the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the 

nearest one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $283,000 

for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2021. 

Rates of Mortality – Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality 

Table with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality improvements 

since the date of the table and to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 

forward to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using 

base year of 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and to project 

future mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the current year using Scale MP-

2017. 

Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 

Future Industry Activity 

650,000 hours for the 2021 Plan year and all future Plan years. 

Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual spouse birthdates are used for current  

in-pay participants, if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be three years 

younger than male spouses. 

Rates of Withdrawal 

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for active participants: 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 
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Rates of Retirement 

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active status: 

 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 62. 

Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of disabled participants will be 

eligible for Social Security Disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 
Age 

Eligible for Social Security 

Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

 

 

Summary of Changes since the Last Valuation 

Annual administrative expenses were increased from $273,000 for 2020, to $283,000 for the 

2021 Plan year.  

The investment return assumption was changed from 7.50% to 7.00%, effective January 1, 2021. 

Rationale for Assumptions 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, the 7.00% investment return rate is 

based on the Plan’s current asset allocation and the investment manager’s capital market outlook.  

The administration expense increased as it is calculated to be equal to the average of the prior 
two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 

Asset Valuation Method – Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an adjusted market value. Under this 

method, a preliminary AVA is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a decreasing 

fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) in each of the preceding four years. The 

gain/(loss) for a given year is the difference between the actual investment return (on a market-

to-market basis) and the assumed investment return based on the MVA at the beginning of the 

year and actual cash flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 80% and 120% 

of the market value. 

Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this valuation is the Unit Credit method. This 

is one of a family of valuation methods known as accrued benefits method. The chief 

characteristic of an accrued benefits method is that the funding pattern follows the pattern of 

benefit accrual. Under the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is determined as 

that portion of each participant’s benefit attributable to service expected to be earned in the 

upcoming plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for each participant as of each 

valuation date, shows the Actuarial Present Value of the participant’s current accrued benefit as 

of the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, depending on the demographics of 

the population, the Unit Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. There is a 

possibility that as the population ages, the annual cost would increase over time. 

Disclosures Regarding Models Used 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 56 (Modeling), the following disclosures 

are made: 

 

a. Valuation Software  
 

Cheiron utilizes and relies upon ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased from Winklevoss 
Technologies for the intended purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit payments. 
Projected expected results of future valuations in this report were developed using P-scan, our 
proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing projections. As part of the review process 
for this certification, we have performed a number of tests to verify that the results are 
reasonable and appropriate. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, unreasonable 
output resulting from the aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses 
that would affect this certification. 

 

b. Projections 

 

This certification includes projections of future cash flows and funded status for the purpose of 

determining a zone status for the Fund.  

    

The projections are based on the January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation projected to December 31, 

2020 using expected liabilities and preliminary, unaudited December 31, 2020 assets. These 

projections also assume the continuation of the plan provisions and actuarial assumptions in 
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effect as of January 1, 2020, except for the investment return assumption which changed to 

7.00% effective January 1, 2021.  

 

The projections assume that all future assumptions are met except where indicated with respect 

to future investment returns.  The future outcomes become increasingly uncertain over time, and 

therefore the general trends and not the absolute values should be considered in the review of 

these projections. 

 

PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief under §431(b)(8) of the code and 

§304(b)(8) of ERISA. 

Changes in Methods since the Last Valuation 

None 



 

 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund  
EIN: 48-6171386 / PN: 001 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
 

SFA Checklist #7c 
Item B.5: Addendum to January 1, 2021 Zone Certification 

 
The following assumptions were not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2021 Zone Certification. 
 
1. Census Data, Basis for Projections 

Data used to complete the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation; see the 2020 Actuarial Valuation 
Report for a summary of the participant data.  

 
2. Future Contributions, Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Contribution Rates 

The average contribution rate was assumed to be $7.15 for 2021 through 2041 based on the 
contribution rates and distribution of actives by job classification shown below. 
 
The Fund has different contribution rates for Journeymen (JW), Apprentices (AP), 
Construction Wiremen (CW), Construction Electrician (CE), and Teledata Electricians (TL).  
The collectively bargained contributions rates were as follows:  
 
Journeymen (JW): $8.50 per hour 
Apprentices (AP): 45% to 85% of the Journeyman rate, depending on apprentice level 
Construction Wiremen (CW): $0.50 per hour 
Construction Electricians (CE): $1.50 per hour 
Teledata Electricians (TL): $3.00 per hour 
 
The table below shows the assumed distribution of active members by job classification. 
 

Job Classification % Active Population 
JW 71% 
AP 19% 
CW 6% 
CE 3% 
TL 1% 

Total 100% 
 
 Journeymen were assumed to contribute at the full Journeyman rate. At the time of the January 
1, 2021 Zone Certification, it was not known that some Journeymen perform work at lower 
contribution rates.  
 

  



Local Union No 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund  
EIN: 48-6171386 / PN: 001 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
 

 2 

3. Administrative Expenses 
Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the 
nearest one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $283,000 
for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2021 and assumed to increase 3% each year with 
inflation. 
 
The 3% inflation increase assumption was not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2021 Zone 
Certification. 

 
4. Future Withdrawal Liability Payments 

None 
 

5. New Entrant Profile 
The benefits for new entrants (normal cost and projected benefit payments) follow a “stationary 
population” assumption which does not rely on a cohort of new entrants and assumes future 
new hires would not change the demographic profile (i.e. average age, service) of the current 
active membership. 
 

6. Payment Form 
100% of active and terminated vested participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity 
payment form. 
 

7. Late Retirement Adjustments 
None 
 

8. Other 
 
There is no missing or incomplete data. 
 
No plan participants are excluded from the projections. 
 
The Assumed Future CBUs of 650,000 annual hours includes future reciprocal contributions.  
 
The Plan does not have any terminated vested participants over 85. 
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The following table provides the plan-year-by-plan-year projection with additional details not 
provided in the January 1, 2021 Zone Certification. 
 
 

 

Plan Year 
Beginning

Market Value of 
Assets Contributions

Withdrawal 
Liability 
Payments

Benefit 
Payments

Administrative 
Expenses

Net Investment 
Return

Investment 
Return 

Assumption
1/1/2021 68,612,278$        4,647,500$          -$                   8,213,570$      291,490$             4,670,128$          7.00%
1/1/2022 69,424,847          4,647,500            0                         8,316,886        300,235               4,723,152            7.00%
1/1/2023 70,178,378          4,647,500            0                         8,524,673        309,242               4,768,440            7.00%
1/1/2024 70,760,404          4,647,500            0                         8,759,797        318,519               4,800,773            7.00%
1/1/2025 71,130,360          4,647,500            0                         9,087,663        328,075               4,815,060            7.00%
1/1/2026 71,177,182          4,647,500            0                         9,333,908        337,917               4,809,526            7.00%
1/1/2027 70,962,384          4,647,500            0                         9,668,292        348,054               4,782,635            7.00%
1/1/2028 70,376,173          4,647,500            0                         9,920,471        358,496               4,732,564            7.00%
1/1/2029 69,477,270          4,647,500            0                         10,146,613      369,251               4,661,490            7.00%
1/1/2030 68,270,396          4,647,500            0                         10,342,838      380,328               4,569,876            7.00%
1/1/2031 66,764,606          4,647,500            0                         10,589,548      391,738               4,455,589            7.00%
1/1/2032 64,886,408          4,647,500            0                         10,755,549      403,490               4,317,999            7.00%
1/1/2033 62,692,868          4,647,500            0                         10,934,649      415,595               4,157,872            7.00%
1/1/2034 60,147,996          4,647,500            0                         11,015,495      428,063               3,976,521            7.00%
1/1/2035 57,328,459          4,647,500            0                         11,210,475      440,905               3,772,002            7.00%
1/1/2036 54,096,581          4,647,500            0                         11,301,591      454,132               3,542,181            7.00%
1/1/2037 50,530,539          4,647,500            0                         11,309,427      467,756               3,291,819            7.00%
1/1/2038 46,692,676          4,647,500            0                         11,286,764      481,789               3,023,466            7.00%
1/1/2039 42,595,089          4,647,500            0                         11,322,917      496,242               2,734,893            7.00%
1/1/2040 38,158,324          4,647,500            0                         11,423,637      511,129               2,420,342            7.00%
1/1/2041 33,291,399          4,647,500            0                         11,256,061      526,463               2,084,896            7.00%
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March 16, 2023 

Board of Trustees 

Local Union No. 226 IBEW Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive, Suite A 

Topeka, KS 66609 

Dear Trustees: 

At your request, we have performed the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund (the “Plan”). The purpose of this report is to present information on the Plan’s assets and 

liabilities and to disclose contribution levels, including the minimum required amount as mandated by Federal law to the Trustees. 

Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general approach employed in the preparation of this report. The Summary 

section discusses the long-term funded status and emerging issues facing the Trustees of this Plan. We also comment on the sources and 

reliability of both the data and the actuarial assumptions on which our findings are based. The results of this report are only applicable to the 

plan year ending December 31, 2022, and rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying assumptions. Future valuation reports 

may differ significantly from the current report due to such factors as the following: Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

This report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices and 

our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards 

Board as well as applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards of the 

American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report. This report does not address any contractual or legal issues. 

We are not attorneys, and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

This report was prepared solely for the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund 

for the purposes described herein and for use by the Plan Auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users of this 

valuation report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such 

other users. 

Sincerely, 

Cheiron 

 

  
   

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA, FCA Jake Libauskas, FSA, EA, MAAA, FCA 

Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary 
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Cheiron has performed the Actuarial Valuation of the Local 

Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Open End Pension Trust Fund as of January 1, 2022. The 

purpose of this report is to: 

1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the 

financial condition of the Plan; 

2) Provide specific information and documentation 

required by the Federal Government and the Auditors 

of the Plan; and, 

3) Review past and expected trends in the financial 

conditions of the Plan. 

 

An actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes plan assets and 

liabilities on a consistent basis and traces the progress of both 

from one year to the next. It includes measurement of the 

Plan’s investment performance as well as an analysis of 

Actuarial Liability gains and losses. This valuation report is 

organized as follows: 

 

Section I presents a summary of the valuation and compares 

this year’s results to last year’s results. It also provides the 

historical summary and future outlook of the Plan. 

 

Section II contains exhibits relating to the identification and 

assessment of risk. 

 

Section III contains exhibits relating to the valuation of assets. 

 

Section IV shows the various measures of liabilities. 

Section V shows the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions. 

 

Section VI provides information required by the Plan’s 

Auditor. 

Section VII shows the development of the Plan’s Unfunded 

Vested Benefits (UVB) liability for Withdrawal Liability 

purposes. 

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan’s 

membership at the valuation date, a summary of the major 

provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and 

assumptions used in the valuation. 

The actuarial assumptions, taken individually, reflect our 

understanding and best estimate of the likely future experience 

of the Plan.  The results in this report are dependent upon 

future experience conforming to these assumptions. To the 

extent that future experience deviates from the actuarial 

assumptions, the true cost of the Plan could vary from our 

results. 

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral 

and some written) supplied by the Fund office, the Trustees, 

and by the Plan’s Auditor. This information includes, but is not 

limited to, the plan provisions, employee data, and financial 

information. We performed an informal examination of the 

obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 

consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice 

No. 23. 
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Table I-1

Summary of Principal Results

Participant Counts 1/1/2021 1/1/2022 % Change

Actives 409                            413                            1.0 %

Terminated Vesteds 277                            278                            0.4 %

In Pay Status 420                            418                            (0.5)%

Total 1,106                         1,109                         0.3 %

Financial Information

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 70,256,586$              78,657,014$              12.0 %

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 73,448,759                75,411,675                2.7 %

Unit Credit Actuarial Liability (PPA Liability) 124,920,231$            127,731,999$            2.3 %

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (AVA basis) 51,471,472                52,320,324                1.6 %

Funded Ratio (AVA basis - PPA Liability) 58.8% 59.0%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (MVA basis) 54,663,645                49,074,985                (10.2)%

Funded Ratio (MVA basis) 56.2% 61.6%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (FASB ASC 960) 124,007,359$            126,728,495$            2.2 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits (MVA basis) 53,750,773                48,071,481                (10.6)%

Present Value of Vested Benefits (Withdrawal) 131,033,584$            133,774,662$            2.1 %

Unfunded Vested Benefits Withdrawal (MVA basis) 60,776,998                55,117,648                (9.3)%

Contributions and Cash Flows

ERISA Credit Balance (Beginning of Year) (26,030,723) (30,337,431) 16.5 %

Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected ) 4,430,467                  4,519,000                  2.0 %

Normal Cost (Unit Credit) 1,259,334$                1,226,597$                (2.6)%

Anticipated Administrative Expenses (Beginning of Year) 294,000                     304,000                     3.4 %

Total Normal Cost 1,553,334$                1,530,597$                (1.5)%

Prior Year Benefit Payments 7,716,677                  7,669,384                  (0.6)%

Prior Year Administrative Expenses 291,929                     315,221                     8.0 %

Prior Year Total Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) (1,021,920)                 11,954,566                N/A 
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General Comments 

The following is an analysis of the Plan’s results for the prior year 

followed by historical results for the last ten years. After that, 

projections of a future scenario are shown. 

Prior Year Results 

• The Market Value of Assets (MVA) returned approximately 

17.46% over the period January 1, 2021 through December 

31, 2021. These returns were 10.46% above the assumption 

for 2021 of 7.00%. In dollars, the actuarial investment gain 

(difference between actual and expected returns) was 

$7,179,705. 

• For various purposes, including the determination of its 

annual Minimum Required Contribution (MRC), the Plan 

uses an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) which smooths 

annual investment gains or losses over a period of five years. 

The Actuarial Value of Assets returned 7.68% for the year, 

resulting in a $507,253 actuarial gain. 

• Plan experience resulted in a liability loss of $653,138, or  

-0.52% of the liability, on the basis of the Unit Credit cost 

method. This is primarily a result of incorporating late 

retirement adjustments for terminated vested participants. 

• Annual benefit payments and expenses were $7,984,605. 

Contributions were $4,430,467. Consequently, the Plan had a 

negative cash flow during 2021 of $3,554,138 without 

including its investment returns.  

Due to this large negative cash flow, the Plan is, and will 

continue to be, particularly vulnerable to investment risk. In 

addition, the Plan is projected to be in Critical and Declining 

status starting in 2038 due to projected insolvency in 2057. 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) added a significant 

layer of new considerations related to the Plan’s PPA Funded 

status. 

• The Plan has been in Critical status every year since the 

implementation of the law except for 2008 when it was 

certified as being Safe. 

• In an effort to correct the Plan’s Critical status, as required by 

the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan was adopted by the Board of 

Trustees in May 2010. The Rehabilitation Plan lowered the 

rate of future benefit accruals for active participants and 

increased the employer contribution rate. 

• As also required, a review of the Rehabilitation Plan has 

occurred each November. In June 2013, the Board of Trustees 

adopted an amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan that 

removed certain benefits that were previously provided. In 

addition, with the amended and restated Rehabilitation Plan, 

the Board believed it has taken all reasonable measures that it 

can to forestall insolvency. 

• The funded ratio used to determine the Plan’s classification 

under the Pension Protection Act (Actuarial Value of Assets 

as a percentage of the Present Value of Accumulated 

Benefits)  increased from 58.8% in 2021 to 59.0% in 2022. 

Other items to note include: 

• The number of actives increased to 413 from 409 in the prior 

year. The increase is mainly attributable to fewer terminations 

as compared to the past few years. 
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From 2021 to 2022, the Plan added 60 new entrants and 

rehires to the active population. They were distributed as 

follows: 

New Entrants by Class Count 

Journeyman  21 

Apprentices  22 

Construction Electrician (Level 01 to 04)  13 

Construction Electrician (Level 05 to 08)  4 

Telecommunications  0 

• The value of the Unfunded Vested Benefits for purposes of 

determining Withdrawal Liability is $55,117,648 for 

withdrawals occurring during the plan year beginning January 

1, 2022. 

Regulatory Update 

On March 11, the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) was 

signed into law. The Act provides special financial assistance to 

certain plans in order to pay full benefits through 2051. The 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) issued interim 

final regulations on July 12, 2021 and final regulations on August 

8, 2022 providing details on how the special financial assistance 

program will be administered.  

The Plan is eligible to receive special financial assistance given its 

Critical PPA status, the ratio of the Market Value of Assets to 

current liability is less than 40%, and the ratio of active to inactive 

participants is less than 2 to 3. Therefore, the Plan is eligible to 

apply for special financial assistance beginning March 11, 2023. 

The special financial assistance will extend the solvency of the 

Plan and may even prevent insolvency. 

The potential special financial assistance is not reflected in the 

results or projections contained in this report. 
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Historical Summary 

It is important to take a step back from the results and view them in the context of the Plan’s recent history. On the next few pages, 

we present a series of charts that display key results in the valuations of the last ten years. 

Assets and Liabilities 

The gold bars in the chart below show the Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits (PVVB) while the gray bars add the additional 

non-vested Accrued Benefit values that together make up the Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)/Actuarial Liability. The 

purple line shows the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and the green line shows the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA). 

 

The Plan’s funded ratio (Actuarial Value of Assets as a percent of the PVAB/Actuarial Liability) is shown near the top of the chart. 

Over the period shown the funded ratio has increased from 57% to the current 59%. The primary reason for this increase was 

favorable investment experience over the last ten years. 
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Minimum Funding 

The next chart shows the contributions paid to the Plan (yellow line), the Minimum Required Contributions (MRC) before the Credit 

Balance (CB) (red line), and the Credit Balance (gray area). 

Since the 2013 plan year, the MRC has significantly exceeded actual contributions. This has caused a decreasing CB leading to a 

negative CB or Funding Deficiency. 
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* Contributions for the 2022 plan year are estimates. 

Funding Deficiencies usually cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a Critical PPA status it is shielded from 

them as long as the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Future Outlook 

The following two charts show various projected funding measures of the Plan over the next 20 years. Both charts are based on the 

same assumptions used for minimum funding requirements and assume these assumptions will be met in the future. Most importantly, 

the Plan’s assets are assumed to earn exactly 7.00% on their market value each year beginning in 2022. 

 

These projections also assume that current membership and annual employment generating 650,000 contributory hours per year will 

continue over the 20-year projection period.  
 

Journeyman contribution rate used for the projections is $8.50 per hour, increasing to $8.80 per hour effective September 1, 2022 and 

$8.95 per hour effective September 1, 2023.  
 

Since apprentice contributions are indexed based upon skill and training level, apprentices contribute at a lower rate. In addition, Level 

1-4 Construction Electricians contribute at $0.50/hour, and Level 5-8 Construction Electricians contribute at $1.50/hour. 

Consequently, when apprentice and Construction Electrician rates are taken into consideration, the weighted contribution rate is 

approximately $6.84 per hour for 2022. 
 

The chart below shows that the Credit Balance (CB) is expected to remain negative throughout the projection period. 
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The chart on this page shows the projected assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and PPA funding status over the next 20 years. The Plan is 

projected to be in Critical status through 2037 and then be in Critical and Declining status in 2038 due to a projected insolvency in 

2057. 

 

Assets and Liabilities 
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It is important to note that these projections depend on actual experience conforming to the assumptions described at the beginning of 

this section. In particular, poor investment returns or a decrease in contributory hours could accelerate the projected insolvency date. 
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Actuarial valuations are based on a set of assumptions about 

future economic and demographic experience. These 

assumptions represent a reasonable estimate of future 

experience, but actual future experience will undoubtedly be 

different and may be significantly different. This section of the 

report is intended to identify the primary risks to the Plan, 

provide some background information about those risks, and 

provide an assessment of those risks. 

Identification of Risks 

The primary risk that every plan faces is future insolvency. 

This is the risk that its current assets and future contributions 

are, or will be, inadequate to fund all plan benefits. For some 

plans, this risk is small. For others it is significant. This 

insolvency risk can manifest itself in several different ways: 

o An impending insolvency date, a near term date when 
its assets will be completely depleted; 

o Funded ratios that are projected to decline; and  
o Large negative cash flows. 

As shown in the previous section, under the baseline projection 

scenario, the Plan is currently 59% funded and is projected to 

become insolvent in 2057. 

The remainder of this section focuses on these key measures 

and some of the risk factors that might impact them. While 

there are a number of other risk factors that could impact the 

projected insolvency, we believe the primary risk factors are:  

• Investment returns, 
• Contributions, and 
• Longevity and other demographic risk factors. 

Other risk factors that are not explicitly identified may also 
turn out to be important in the future. 

Investment Risk is the potential for investment returns to be 

less than expected. The current assumption for investment 

returns is 7.00% per year net of investment expenses. This is a 

long-term expectation. In any given year, investment returns 

will be greater than or less than this assumption. Lower 

investment returns than anticipated will accelerate the 

projected insolvency date. 

The potential volatility of future investment returns is 

influenced by economic conditions and the Fund’s asset 

allocation. A plan with an investment portfolio generating 

higher expected rates of return may anticipate lower future 

contribution requirements. However, this approach also comes 

with higher amounts of volatility. The impact of the investment 

risk is correlated to the amount of assets invested relative to the 

size of the contribution base. 

The chart below shows the actual returns over the last ten years 

on the Market Value of Assets (yellow line) and the smoothed 

Actuarial Value of Assets (blue line) compared to the assumed 

return each year (teal line).  The Market Value of Assets 

averaged 8.52% over this ten year period. 
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Longevity and Other Demographic Risks are the potential for 

mortality or other demographic experience to be different than 

expected.  The chart below shows the pattern of annual gains 

and losses attributable to different sources as shown in the 

legend. Colored bar slices above zero on the Y-axis represent 

experience losses, with the value representing the increase in 

liabilities over what was expected. Bars below zero represent 

experience gains for that year with the value representing the 

decrease in liabilities over what was expected. The net liability 

(gain)/loss is shown by the black line. 
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Key observation from this chart: 

1. The Plan had seen consistent mortality losses due to 

retirees and beneficiaries living longer than expected. 

However, that trend reversed this year with the Plan 

experiencing a mortality gain due to more deaths than 

expected. 

The net liability (gain)/loss is shown by the black line on the 

graph above. As a percent of total liability this is generally 

quite small, but we will continue to monitor the experience and 

modify assumptions to more closely match experience.  

Contribution Risk is the potential for actual future 

contributions to deviate from expected future contributions. 

There are different sources of contribution risk ranging from 

the hours/weeks declining causing a drop in contributions to 

Withdrawal Liability assessments or other anticipated 

payments not being made.  Since contributions are the source 

of funding to the Plan any change to them will impact both the 

expected funded ratio and Credit Balance. 

 

One way of looking at a plan’s contribution risk is comparing 

its contributions to the Tread Water rate. The Tread Water rate 

is the contribution required to keep the Unfunded Liability 

from growing. It is the sum of the interest on the existing 

Unfunded Liability and the present value of the benefits 

expected to accrue during the year.  

 

The following chart shows the actual contributions to the Plan 

compared to the Tread Water contribution, which is 

represented by top of the bars and shown as the purple line, as 

well as the FSA Minimum Required Contribution (MRC). 

Since 2013, the Plan’s contributions have generally been 

slightly below the Tread Water rate, which indicates the Plan’s 

Unfunded Liability was expected to increase. 
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Assumption Change Risk is the potential for the environment 

to change such that future valuation assumptions are different 

than the current assumptions. For example, declines in interest 

rates over the last three decades resulted in higher investment 

returns for fixed income investments, but lower expected future 

returns necessitating either a change in investment policy, a 

reduction in investment return assumption, or some 

combination of the two. Assumption change risk is an 

extension of the other risks identified, but rather than capturing 

the risk as it is experienced, it captures the cost of recognizing 

a change in the economic environment when the current 

assumption is no longer reasonable. A reduction in the 

investment return assumption will immediately increase the 

Actuarial Liability and thus decrease the funded ratio. 

 

 

 

Plan Maturity Measures 

Mature pension plans are more sensitive to each of the risks 

identified above than less mature plans. Before assessing each 

of these risks, it is important to understand the maturity of the 

Plan compared to other plans and how the maturity has 

changed over time. 

Plan maturity can be measured in a variety of ways, but they all 

get at one basic dynamic - the more mature a plan is the more 

sensitive the Plan will be to other risks. The measures below 

have been selected as the most important in understanding the 

primary risks identified for the Plan.  

 

Inactives per Active 

Support Ratio 

One simple measure of plan maturity is the ratio of the number 

of inactive members (those receiving benefits or entitled to a 

deferred benefit) to the number of active members. The 

contributions supporting the Plan is usually proportional to the 

number of active members, so a relatively high number of 

inactive members compared to the number of active members 

indicates a more mature plan that is more sensitive to risk 

factors. The higher the ratio, the more sensitive the Plan is to 

investment or other losses, since generally active member 

contributions will be needed. 

 

The next chart shows the participants of the Plan at successive 

valuations. The numbers which appear above each bar show 

the ratio of inactive members to active members at each 

valuation date. The ratio decreased from 2.0 in 2013 to 1.7 in 

2022 because the number of active participants has been 

increasing more rapidly than the number of inactive 

participants. 
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The future financial health of the Plan is in part dependent on 

the number of actives and the level of work available which 

determine contributions in the future.  
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Actuarial Liability by Status 

Membership counts are intuitive, but the risk for a pension plan 

is better measured by the liability. In particular, the ratio of the 

liability for retired members compared to the liability for the 

Plan as a whole. The chart below shows that 80% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is due to members in pay status and inactive 

members with a deferred vested benefit, and 20% of the Plan’s 

Actuarial Liability is attributable to current active members. 

Active, 

20%

Deferred 

Vested, 23%

In Pay 

Status, 57%

Actuarial Liability

 
Asset Leverage Ratio 

One of the more important plan maturity measures is the asset 

leverage ratio - the Market Value of Assets divided by the 

contributions. The greater the Plan’s assets are relative to 

contributions, the more vulnerable the Plan is to investment 

volatility.   

 

For example, an asset leverage ratio of 10.0 means that if the 

Plan experiences a 2% loss on assets compared to the expected 

return, the loss would be equivalent to 20% of contributions for 

a year. However, the same investment loss for a plan with an 
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asset leverage ratio of 30.0 would be equivalent to 60% of 

contributions for a year.  

The historical asset leverage ratios for the Plan are shown 

across the top of the chart below. For this Plan, the asset 

leverage ratio has declined over the past ten years from 23.6 in 

2013 to 17.8 in 2022, based on actual contributions for the 

prior year. 

 23.6  22.1  20.7  17.9  16.9  17.3  15.5  14.9  16.2  17.8

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

M
il

li
o

n
s

Assets Contributions

 
 

Net Cash Flow 

The net cash flow of the Plan as a percentage of the beginning 

of year assets is another maturity measure that indicates the 

sensitivity of the Plan to short-term investment returns. Net 

cash flow is equal to contributions less benefit payments and 

administrative expenses. Mature plans can have large amounts 

of benefit payments compared to contributions. This Plan has 

had a consistent negative cash flow for the last ten years but 

has had a generally increasing asset value due to positive 

investment returns.  

When a plan has a negative net cash flow, investment losses in 

the short-term are compounded by the net withdrawal from the 

Plan leaving a smaller asset base to try to recover from the 

investment losses. Large negative cash flows can also create 

liquidity issues. 

The following chart show the contributions coming into the 

Plan (gold bars), benefits and administrative expenses (red 

bars), and actual investment return (green bars) over the last 

ten years. The net cash flow, which excludes the actual 

investment returns, is shown by the black line. The negative net 

cash flow has declined from around $4 million in 2012 to $3.6 

million in 2021. The negative cash flows as a percentage of the 

Market Value of Assets is shown by the blue dotted line which 

corresponds with the Y-axis on the right side of the graph. The 

negative net cash flow as a percentage of the Market Value of 

Assets was 6.6% in 2012 and has decreased to 4.5% in 2021. 
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Assessing Costs and Risks 
 

The fundamental risk to the Plan is that contributions will not 

adequately fund plan benefits. Assessing this risk, however, is 

complex because there is no bright line of what is adequate. 

The financial status of the Plan is affected not just by the 

experience of the Plan, but by the interaction of that experience 

and the regulations concerning the calculation of the FSA 

Minimum Required Contribution.  



LOCAL UNION NO. 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2022 

 

SECTION II – RISK ANALYSIS 
 

   14 

Assessments of Expected Future Conditions 

The following projections show the expected progress of the 

Plan over the next 20 years based on the following assumptions 

about the future, unless otherwise noted: 

• Assets earn exactly 7.0% each year on their market 

value, including the current plan year; 

• Contribution rates remain as currently negotiated; and 

• Other experience emerges according to the valuation 

assumptions detailed in Appendix C. 

Deterministic Scenarios/Stress Testing 

In the charts that follow, we compare the baseline projection 

shown in Section I with other projections to show how the risks 

identified earlier can affect the financial condition of the Plan.  

The charts show the 20-year projection of the Plan when one of 

the assumptions is “stressed.” The table below shows how 

these different scenarios affect the year in which the Plan is 

expected to become insolvent. 
 

For Investment Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. The assumed return each year except for the first year 

when the return will be one standard deviation (13.0%) 

lower; and  

2. Return in all future years being 1% lower than assumed. 

For Contribution Risk analysis we have analyzed: 

1. A 10% reduction in hours worked for 2022 and level 

hours thereafter. 

Significant Risk Analysis 

 
Scenario 

Projected Year of 

Insolvency 

Baseline 
7.0% return 

each year 2057 

Investment Risk 
One-year negative shock -6.0% in 2022 2046 

Consistent return less 

than expected 
6.0% in all 

years 
2047 

Contribution Risk 
One-year negative shock 

to contribution base 
-10% in 2022 2049 
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Investment Risk 

One-year Negative shock: Return of -6.0% in 2022  
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With no action by the Trustees and a one-year loss of one 

standard deviation below the assumed rate of return, the Plan 

would become Critical and Declining in 2027 and be projected 

to become insolvent in 2046. 

Consistent Returns Less than Expected: 6.0% in all years 
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If future investment returns are 6.0% per year, the Plan would 

become Critical and Declining in 2028 and be projected to 

become insolvent in 2047. 

Contribution Risk 

One-Year Negative shock: 10% decline in Hours in 2022 

and level thereafter 
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In the event of a 10% decrease in hours in 2022, the Plan 

would be projected to be Critical and Declining in 2030 and to 

become insolvent in 2049. 

 

More Detailed Assessment 
 

While a more detailed assessment would enhance the 

understanding of the risks identified above, we do not believe it 

is necessary to perform an in-depth analysis every year. We 

recommend the Trustees review the analysis provided above 

annually and consider a more detailed analysis when there is a 

substantial change in the financial position or maturity of the 

Plan. 
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Assets at Market Value 

Market values represent “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from 

one year to the next. 

 

Table III-1

Statement of Assets at Market Value, January 1

Assets 2021 2022

Cash  $          777,289  $          663,331 

Money Market Accounts              354,029              507,547 

Mutual Funds         33,475,413         45,266,885 

Common/Collective Trusts         30,821,259         27,925,207 

Limited Partnerships              705,897              449,440 

Prepaid Expenses                         0                     610 

Private Equity Funds           3,847,752           3,738,536 

Receivables

 Interest and dividends  $            17,423  $            32,293 

 Employers' contributions              627,750              376,570 

 Due From Broker                38,425                         0 

 Due From Health and Welfare Fund                         0                         0 

Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $        (276,604)  $        (241,146)

 Due to Health and Welfare Fund            (132,047)              (62,259)

Market Value of Assets  $     70,256,586  $     78,657,014 
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Assets at Actuarial Value 

For minimum funding purposes, actuaries commonly develop an Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) using smoothing techniques to 

lessen the effects of investment volatility on funding requirements. For the Plan, the AVA recognizes actuarial investment gains or 

losses on the Market Value of Assets (MVA) at the rate of 20% per plan year. Actuarial investment gains or losses are defined as the 

difference between the actual and expected MVA. The AVA is constrained so that it cannot exceed 120% of the market value and 

cannot be less than 80% of the market value. 
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Table III-2

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2021 70,256,586$        

2. Employer Contributions 4,430,467$          

3. Benefit Payments (7,669,384)$        

4. Administrative Expenses (315,221)$           

5. Other Income 0$                        

6. Net Cash Flow (2. + 3. + 4. + 5.) (3,554,138)$        

7. Expected Value of investment return at 7.00% 4,774,861$          

8. Actual investment return on Market Value 11,954,566$        

9. Investment gain / (loss) for the year (8. – 7.) 7,179,705$          

10. Investment gains / (losses) from current and prior years:

Return in Excess Portion Not Return Not

Plan Year Ending of Expected Recognized Recognized

December 31, 2017             3,180,234 0% 0$                         

December 31, 2018            (7,280,761) 20%            (1,456,152)

December 31, 2019             7,106,732 40%             2,842,693 

December 31, 2020            (6,474,944) 60%            (3,884,966)

December 31, 2021             7,179,705 80%             5,743,764 

Total  $         3,245,339 

11. Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2022  $       78,657,014 

12. Preliminary AVA  (11. – 10.)  $         75,411,675 

13. 120% of Market Value  $         94,388,417 

14. 80% of Market Value  $         62,925,611 

15. Final Actuarial Value of Assets, January 1, 2022  $         75,411,675 
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Changes in Market Value 

The components of change in market value are: 

• Contributions 

• Benefit payments 

• Expenses 

• Investment income (realized and unrealized) 

The specific changes since the prior valuation are presented 

below: 

Table III-3

Statement of Changes in Market Value

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2021 70,256,586$         

 Employer Contributions 4,430,467$           

 Miscellaneous income 7,302                    

 Investment Income 12,203,063           

 Benefit Payments (7,669,384)            

 Administrative Expenses (315,221)               

 Investment Expenses (255,799)               

Market Value of Assets - January 1, 2022 78,657,014$         

 

The assets measured at market value earned approximately 

17.46% during the year ending December 31, 2021 or 

approximately 10.46% above the valuation assumption for 

2021. This compares to a return of -1.40%, or 8.40% below 

the valuation assumption of 7.00% for the prior year. 

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) from Investment Performance 

The following table calculates the investment-related actuarial 

gain/loss and the return for the year on a market value and 

actuarial value basis. The market value return is an appropriate 

measure for comparing the actual asset performance to the  

long-term investment return assumption. The actuarial gain/(loss) 

on the actuarial value basis is one component of the Plan’s 

experience gain/(loss) recognized in minimum funding and 

incorporates a level of smoothing of the underlying asset value 

volatility. 

 

Table III-4

Asset Gain/(Loss)

Market Value Actuarial Value

January 1, 2021 70,256,586$     73,448,759$     

Employer Contributions 4,430,467$       4,430,467$       

Admin. Expenses (Actual / Expected) (315,221)           (304,116)           

Benefit Payments (7,669,384)        (7,669,384)        

Expected Investment Income (7.00%) 4,774,861         4,998,696         

Expected Value as of December 31, 2021 71,477,309$     74,904,422$     

January 1, 2022 78,657,014$     75,411,675$     

Investment and Administrative
Expense Gain/(Loss) 7,179,705$       507,253$          

Return 17.46% 7.68%
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

liabilities including: 

• Disclosure of plan liabilities at January 1, 2021 and 

January 1, 2022; and, 

• Statement of changes in these liabilities during the 

year. 

 

Disclosure 

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this 

report. Each type is distinguished by the purpose for which 

they are being used. 

• Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for analyzing 

the financial outlook of the Plan, this shows the amount 

of money needed today to fully fund all the future 

benefits of the current Plan participants, assuming 

participants continue to accrue benefits. 

• Actuarial Liabilities: Used in determining minimum 

funding requirements, maximum tax-deductible 

contributions, and long-term funding targets based on 

the Unit Credit cost method. This liability shows the 

total amount of money needed to fully fund all future 

obligations of the Plan using funding assumptions and 

assuming no further accrual of benefits.  

It is the basis for several tests required to determine 

PPA status and can be used to establish comparative 

benchmarks with other plans. It also is based on the 

Unit Credit cost method. 

 

• Accrued Liabilities: Used for communicating the 

current levels of liabilities. This liability shows the 

total amount of money needed to fully fund all future 

obligations of the Plan using funding assumptions and 

assuming no further accrual of benefits.  

The Accrued Liabilities must also be included in the 

Plan’s financial statement for accounting disclosure 

purposes (FASB ASC Topic No. 960). However, the 

accounting disclosure must also include the present 

value of future administrative expenses. This sum is 

called the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits. 

• Vested Liabilities: This liability shows the portion of 

the Accrued Liabilities that are vested. 

• Current Liabilities: Used for statutory compliance 

purposes, the calculation of this liability is defined by 

IRC regulations and is used to determine maximum 

allowable tax-deductible contributions. 

The table on the following page discloses each of these 

liabilities for the current valuation and the prior one. With 

respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate 

value of plan assets yields, for each respective type, a 

surplus or Unfunded Liability. 
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Table IV-1

Liabilities/Net Surplus (Unfunded)

Present Value of Future Benefits 1/1/2021 1/1/2022

Active Participant Benefits 40,637,552$            39,893,331$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 98,730,517              102,521,396            

Present Value of Future Benefits 139,368,069$          142,414,727$          

Actuarial Liability

Active Participant Benefits 26,189,714$            25,210,603$            

Retiree and Inactive Benefits 98,730,517              102,521,396            

Actuarial Liability 124,920,231$          127,731,999$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 73,448,759              75,411,675              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (51,471,472)$           (52,320,324)$           

Percent Funded 58.8% 59.0%

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability 129,917,040$          132,841,279$          

Market Value of Assets 70,256,586              78,657,014              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (59,660,454)$           (54,184,265)$           

Percent Funded 54.1% 59.2%

Vested Liability (FASB ASC 960)

Accrued Liability 124,920,231$          127,731,999$          

Less Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits 912,872                   1,003,504                

Vested Liability 124,007,359$          126,728,495$          

Market Value of Assets 70,256,586              78,657,014              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (53,750,773)$           (48,071,481)$           

Percent Funded 56.7% 62.1%

Current Liability (RPA '94) 231,807,526$          242,770,567$          

Actuarial Value of Assets 73,448,759              75,411,675              

Net Surplus (Unfunded) (158,358,767)$         (167,358,892)$         

Percent Funded 31.7% 31.1%

RPA '94 Prescribed Interest Rate 2.43% 2.22%
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Allocation of Liabilities by Type 

The Plan’s participants may qualify for a benefit on death, termination, or disability as well as on retirement. The value of the 

liabilities arising from each of these sources is shown in the following table: 

 

Table IV-2

Allocation of Liabilities by Type

January 1, 2022

Benefit Type Retirement Termination Death Disability Total

 Unit Credit Normal Cost 1,033,471$           113,427$              20,187$                59,512$                1,226,597$           

 Unit Credit Actuarial Liability

Actives 22,710,810$         785,480$              486,169$              1,228,144$           25,210,603$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           30,336,134           0                           0                           30,336,134           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 62,013,780           0                           6,962,352             3,209,130             72,185,262           

Total 84,724,590$         31,121,614$         7,448,521$           4,437,274$           127,731,999$       

 RPA Current Liability Normal Cost 3,170,034$           680,929$              40,328$                216,704$              4,107,995$           

 RPA Current Liability 

Actives 55,337,012$         4,013,042$           691,815$              3,510,112$           63,551,981$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           68,791,346           0                           0                           68,791,346           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 94,080,801           0                           10,290,610           6,055,829             110,427,240         

Total 149,417,813$       72,804,388$         10,982,425$         9,565,941$           242,770,567$       

Vested RPA Current Liability 

Actives 53,174,716$         3,640,534$           714,417$              3,465,182$           60,994,849$         

Terminated Vesteds 0                           68,791,346           0                           0                           68,791,346           

Retirees and Beneficiaries 94,080,801           0                           10,290,610           6,055,829             110,427,240         

Total 147,255,517$       72,431,880$         11,005,027$         9,521,011$           240,213,435$       



LOCAL UNION NO. 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2022 

 

SECTION IV – LIABILITIES 
 

   23 

Changes in Liabilities 

Each of the liability measures shown in the preceding table 

changes at successive valuations as the experience of the Plan 

emerges. The liabilities change for any of several reasons, 

including: 

• New hires since the last valuation 

• Benefits accrued since the last valuation 

• Plan amendments and bargaining agreement changes 

• Interest on Actuarial Liability 

• Benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 

 

 

• Participants leaving employment at rates different than 

expected 

• Changes in actuarial assumptions 

• Changes in actuarial methods 

The following table shows the change in the Actuarial Liability 

since the last valuation: 

 

Table IV-3

Actuarial Liability (Gain)/Loss

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2021 124,920,231$      

Actuarial Liability, January 1, 2022 127,731,999$      

Liability Increase / (Decrease) 2,811,768$          

Change due to:

         Plan Amendment Plan Amendment 0$                        

        Assumption ChangeAssumption Change 0

        Accrual of BenefitsAccrual of Benefits 1,259,334

Benefit Payments (7,669,384)

Interest Accrual 8,568,680

        Other SourcesMethod Change 0

        Actuarial (Gain)/LossActuarial (Gain)/Loss 653,138               

Total 2,811,768$          
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Table IV-4

Development of Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 51,471,472$   

2. Normal Cost and Expense at Start of Year 1,553,334       

3. Interest on 1. and 2. to End of Year 3,711,735       

4. Employer Contributions for Year 4,430,467       

5. Interest on 4. to End of Year 131,635          

6. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Assumptions 0                     

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Plan Design 0                     

8. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Due to Changes in Funding Method 0                     

10. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year 52,174,439$   

[1. + 2. + 3. – 4. – 5. + 6. + 7. + 8.]

11. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability at End of Year, not less than zero 52,320,324$   

12. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) [9. – 10.] (145,885)$       

(a) Liability Gain / (Loss) (653,138)         

(b) Asset and Administrative Expense Gain / (Loss) 507,253          
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In this section, we present detailed information on plan 

contributions from two perspectives:  

• Actuarially determined contributions or actuarial cost, 

and 

• Government Limitations that could affect the above. 

Actuarial Contributions 

For this Plan, the funding method employed is the Unit Credit 

cost method. The actuarial contribution/cost is determined in 

two parts. The first part is the Unit Credit Normal cost. This is 

the cost to the Plan of providing the benefit expected to be 

earned in the current year for each active participant. The 

normal cost includes a provision for plan expenses. 

The second part is an amortization payment to pay off the 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Unfunded Actuarial 

Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Value of 

Assets of the Plan at the valuation date and the assets the Plan 

should hold as determined by the actuarial cost method. For 

this Plan, the amortization payment uses the amortization 

schedule required for the Internal Revenue Code minimum 

funding laws. 

Government Limitations 

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code place various limits on 

the contributions made to qualified pension plans. The limits 

impact the minimum that must be paid, the maximum that can 

be deducted, and the timing of contributions. To ensure that 

minimum contribution requirements are met, pension plans are 

required to retain an enrolled actuary to complete Schedule MB 

to Form 5500 on an annual basis. 

Because the bargained contributions have fallen below the 

minimum required in years past, the Plan has a negative Credit 

Balance or Funding Deficiency. Funding Deficiencies usually 

cause punitive excise taxes. However, because the Plan is in a 

Critical PPA status it is shielded from them as long as it is 

making progress regarding its Rehabilitation Plan. 

 

The actuarially determined contribution/actuarial cost is shown 

below compared to various Government Limitations and 

employer contributions. The following table also shows the per 

capita cost and contribution: 
 

Table V-1

Contributions

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2021 2022

Normal Cost 1,259,334$       1,226,597$       

Anticipated Expenses 294,000 304,000

Net Amortization Payment 5,032,329         4,815,489         

Interest to End of Year 460,996            444,226            

Total 7,046,659$       6,790,312$       

Government Limitations

Maximum Deductible Contribution 256,452,466$   269,352,432$   

Minimum Required Contribution

  (before Funding Deficiency) 7,046,659$       6,790,312$       

Actual/Estimated  Contributions 4,430,467$       4,519,000$      

 Hours 651,156            660,800           

Count of Active Participants 409                   413                   

Per Capita Actuarial Cost 17,229$            16,441$            

Per Capita Contribution 10,832$            10,942$           
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The tables on the following pages show the IRS Funding Standard Account, as well as the development of the minimum and 

maximum contributions for 2021 and 2022: 

 
Table V-2

Funding Standard Account for 2021 and 2022 Plan Years

1. Charges for Plan Year 2021 2022

(a) Prior Year Funding Deficiency 26,030,723$          30,337,431$          

(b) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,553,334              1,530,597              

(c) Amortization Charges 6,617,999              6,401,158              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 2,394,144              2,678,843              

(e) Additional Funding Charge N/A N/A

(f) Interest Charge due to Late Quarterly Contributions N/A N/A

(g) Total Charges 36,596,200$          40,948,029$          

2. Credits for Plan Year

(a) Prior Year Credit Balance 0$                          0$                          

(b) Employer Contributions (Actual / Expected )
 1 4,430,467              4,519,000             

(c) Amortization Credits 1,585,670              1,585,669              

(d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to Year End 242,632                 266,487                

(e) Full Funding Limit Credit 0 0

(f) Total Credits 6,258,769$            6,371,156$           

3. Credit Balance at End of Year [2.(f) – 1.(g)] (30,337,431)$        (34,576,873)$        
   

.
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Table V-3

Calculation of The Maximum Deductible Contribution

For the Plan Year Starting January 1, 2022

1. "Fresh Start" Method

(a) Normal Cost Plus Expenses 1,530,597$            

(b) Net Charge to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability over 10 years * 6,961,904              

(c) Interest on (a) and (b) 594,475                 

(d) Total 9,086,976$            

(e) Minimum Required Contribution at Year End 39,251,363

(f) Larger of (d) and (e) 39,251,363            

(g) Full Funding Limitation as of Year End 147,914,468          

(h) Maximum Deductible Contribution, lesser of (f) and (g) 39,251,363$          

2. PPA 2006 Full Funding Limit

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.22%) 242,770,567$        

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 4,107,995

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (9,379,794)

(d) Net Interest on (a), (b) and (c) at Current Liability Interest Rate 5,377,160              

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 242,875,928$        

(f) 140% of (e) 340,026,299

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 75,411,675

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (9,368,977)

(i) Expected Expenses (304,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,935,169              

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i) + (j)] 70,673,867$          

(l) Unfunded Current Liability at Year End [(f) – (k), not less than $0] 269,352,432$        

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution at Year End, greater of 1.(h) and 2.(l) 269,352,432$        
 

  * Based on the “fresh start” method of amortizing the existing Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of the valuation date over a 10-year period. 
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Table V-4

Schedule of Amortization Charges Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2022 

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Assumption Change 1/1/2008 809,959$            15.00             85,858$              1.00                85,858$                    

2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2009 15,365,586         15.00             3,138,672           2.00                1,622,405                 

3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2011 7,734,885           15.00             2,937,813           4.00                810,584                    

4. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2012 7,580,422           15.00             3,472,663           5.00                791,542                    

5. Assumption Change 1/1/2012 4,256,051           15.00             1,949,741           5.00                444,415                    

6. Assumption Change 1/1/2013 6,704,127           15.00             3,557,892           6.00                697,599                    

7. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2013 4,934,011           15.00             2,618,487           6.00                513,409                    

8. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2017 461,308              15.00             358,085              10.00              47,648                      

9. Assumption Change 1/1/2018 1,830,069           15.00             1,514,054           11.00              188,701                    

10. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2019 3,516,490           15.00             3,076,392           12.00              361,985                    

11. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2020 1,234,659           15.00             1,134,733           13.00              126,889                    

12. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2021 318,802              15.00             306,115              14.00              32,713                      

13. Assumption Change 1/1/2021 6,455,789           15.00             6,198,883           14.00              662,440                    

14. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2022 145,885              15.00             145,885              15.00              14,970                      

Total Charges 61,348,043$     30,495,273$     6,401,158$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2022 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization
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Table V-5

Schedule of Amortization Credits Required for Minimum Required Contribution

As of January 1, 2022

Initial Remaining
Date Amortization Amortization

Type of Base Established Years Years

1. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2008 769,632$            15.00             81,584$              1.00                81,584$                    

2. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2010 2,886,234           15.00             852,482              3.00                303,589                    

3. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2014 1,481,279           15.00             887,116              7.00                153,838                    

4. Benefit Change 1/1/2014 5,738,893           15.00             3,436,926           7.00                596,012                    

5. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2015 2,251,171           15.00             1,490,987           8.00                233,357                    

6. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2016 160,037              15.00             115,441              9.00                16,559                      

7. Experience Gain or Loss 1/1/2018 1,185,843           15.00             981,073              11.00              122,274                    

8. Assumption Change 1/1/2019 762,157              15.00             666,771              12.00              78,456                      

Total Credits 15,235,246$     8,512,380$       1,585,669$            

Net Charge 21,982,893$     4,815,489$            

Amount Balance Amount

1/1/2022 Beginning of Year
Initial Outstanding Amortization
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Table V-6

Balance Test as of January 1, 2022

1. Net Outstanding Amortization Bases 21,982,893$    

2. Credit Balance at Start of Year (30,337,431)    

3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Funding Equation 52,320,324$    

[1. – 2. ]

4. Actuarial Liability at Start of Year 127,731,999$  

5. Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 75,411,675      

6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at Start of Year from Liability Calculation 52,320,324$    

[4. – 5.]

The Plan passes the Balance Test because line 3. equals line 6.
 



LOCAL UNION NO. 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2022 

 

SECTION V – CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

   31 

Table V-7

Development of Full Funding Limitation

For the Year Starting January 1, 2022

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Liability Calculation Minimum Maximum 

(a) Actuarial Liability 127,731,999$        127,731,999$        

(b) Normal Cost with Expenses 1,530,597 1,530,597

(c) Lesser of Market Value and Actuarial Value of Assets 75,411,675 75,411,675

(d) Credit Balance at Start of Year 0 0

(e) Net Interest on (a), (b), (c) and (d) 3,769,564 3,769,564

(f) Actuarial Liability Full Funding Limit [(a) + (b) – (c) + (d) + (e)] 57,620,485$          57,620,485$          

2. Full Funding Limit Override (RPA '94)

(a) RPA 1994 Current Liability at Start of Year (2.22%) 242,770,567$        242,770,567$        

(b) Present Value of Benefits Estimated to Accrue during Year 4,107,995 4,107,995

(c) Expected Benefit Payments [Current Liability] (9,379,794) (9,379,794)

(d) Net Interest on a., b. and c. at Current Liability Interest Rate 5,377,160 5,377,160

(e) Expected Current Liability at End of Year, [(a) + (b) + (c) + (d)] 242,875,928$        242,875,928$        

(f) 90% of (e) 218,588,335 218,588,335

(g) Actuarial Value of Assets at Start of Year 75,411,675 75,411,675

(h) Expected Benefit Payments [Funding] (9,368,977) (9,368,977)

(i) Expected Expenses (304,000) (304,000)

(j) Net Interest on (g), (h) and (i) at Valuation Interest Rate 4,935,169 4,935,169

(k) Estimated Value of Assets, [(g) + (h)+ (i)+ (j)] 70,673,867$          70,673,867$          

(l) RPA 1994 Full Funding Limit Override [(f) – (k)] 147,914,468$        147,914,468$        

3. Full Funding Limitation at End of Year, greater of 1.(f) and 2.(l) 147,914,468$        147,914,468$        
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Table VI-1

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits as of January 1, 2022

In Accordance with FASB ASC Topic  960

1. Actuarial Present Value of Vested Benefits Amounts Participants

For Retirees and Beneficiaries 72,185,262$   418

Terminated Vesteds 30,336,134 278

Active Participants 24,207,099 262

Vested Benefits 126,728,495$ 958

2. Non-vested Benefits 1,003,504$     151

3. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 5,109,280$     

4. Accumulated Benefits (1. + 2. + 3.) 132,841,279$ 1,109

5. Market Value of Assets 78,657,014$   

6. Funded Ratios

Vested Benefits 62.1%

Accumulated Benefits 59.2%

Table VI-2

Reconciliation of Present Value of Accumulated Benefits

1. Actuarial Present Value at Start of Prior Year 124,920,231$    

2. Increase / (decrease) over Prior Year due to:

Accrual of Benefits 1,259,334$        

Benefit Payments (7,669,384)

Interest Accrual 8,568,680

Plan Amendment 0

Assumption Change 0

Experience (Gains)/Losses 653,138

Total 2,811,768$        

3. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (without Administrative Expenses) 127,731,999$    

4. Present Value of Expected Administrative Expenses 5,109,280

5. Actuarial Present Value at End of Prior Year (with Administrative Expenses) 132,841,279$    
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA) provides that a contributing employer who withdraws from a 

multiemployer pension plan, either partially or totally, will be liable to the Plan for a proportionate share of the Plan’s total Unfunded 

Vested Benefits (UVB) that exist as of the end of the plan year prior to the year in which the withdrawal occurs. 

Liability for vested benefits is what the Plan owes to those employees who have guaranteed benefit rights under the Plan. This group 

is composed of two categories: those former employees who have retired and are currently receiving retirement benefits, and those 

employees and former employees who have not yet retired but who have accumulated enough service with their employers so that 

they are guaranteed to receive a benefit when they do retire even if their employment is terminated prior to retirement. 

As shown in the table below, the Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2021 is $132,641,158. This liability has been 

determined using an interest rate of 6.50%. The other actuarial assumptions used to determine this amount were identical to those 

shown in Appendix C for funding purposes. As of December 31, 2021, the MVA of the Plan was $78,657,014. Because the Present 

Value of Vested Benefits exceeds the MVA of the Plan, there are Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2021. Consequently, a 

participating employer who withdraws from the Plan during the plan year beginning January 1, 2022, may have a Withdrawal Liability that 

will be based on their allocated share of the Unfunded Vested Benefits. 

Table VII-1

Withdrawal Liability

Unfunded Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2021

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

(a) Retirees and Beneficiaries 74,857,989$        

(b) Terminated Vested Participants 32,637,159          

(c) Active Participants 26,279,514          

(d) Total 133,774,662$      

2. Market Value of Assets 78,657,014$        

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits [1.(d) – 2.] 55,117,648$        

4. Funded Ratio [ 2. ÷ 1.(d)] 58.80%
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Table A-1

Summary of Participant Data

For January 1, 2021 and January 1, 2022

Active Participants January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

Count 409                            413                            

Average Age 39.8                           39.1                           

Average Benefit Service 9.7                             9.7                             

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments

Count 420                            418                            

Annual Benefits 7,757,748$                7,821,586$                

Average Monthly Benefit 1,539.24$                  1,559.33$                  

Terminated Vested Participants

Count 277                            278                            

Annual Benefits 4,812,247$                4,939,026$                

Average Monthly Benefit 1,447.73$                  1,480.52$                  
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Table A-2

Data Reconciliation

from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022

Terminated Deferred

Actives Vested Retired Disabled Beneficiary Beneficiaries Total 

1. January 1, 2021 valuation 409               276               317               12                 1                   91                 1,106            

2. Additions

(a) New entrants 49                 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   49                 

(b) New QDROs 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Total 49                 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   49                 

3. Reductions

(a) Terminated - not vested (27)                0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   (27)                

(b) Lump Sum 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Benefits expired 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(d) Deaths without beneficiary 0                   (1)                  (9)                  0                   0                   (10)                (20)                

(e) Total (27)                (1)                  (9)                  0                   0                   (10)                (47)                

4. Changes in status

(a) Terminated - vested (21)                21                 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(b) Returned to work 11                 (11)                0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   

(c) Retired (7)                  (6)                  13                 0                   0                   0                   0                   

(d) Disabled (1)                  (1)                  0                   2                   0                   0                   0                   

(e) Died with beneficiary 0                   (1)                  (7)                  0                   0                   8                   0                   

(f) Data corrections 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                   1                   1                   

(g) Total (18)                2                   6                   2                   0                   9                   1                   

5. January 1, 2022 valuation 413               277               314               14                 1                   90                 1,109            
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Table A-3

Distribution of Active Members

By Age And Service as of January 1, 2022

Counts By Age/Service

Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

 Under 25 0 43 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45

 25 to 29 0 31 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59

 30 to 34 0 32 34 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 76

 35 to 39 0 19 15 24 6 0 0 0 0 0 64

 40 to 44 0 10 7 8 5 4 0 0 0 0 34

 45 to 49 0 8 11 5 8 10 3 1 0 0 46

 50 to 54 0 4 5 3 4 4 4 5 0 0 29

 55 to 59 0 4 1 7 4 11 5 5 5 0 42

 60 to 64 0 1 2 2 2 1 5 1 2 0 16

 65 to 69 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

 70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 0 153 105 58 31 30 17 12 7 0 413

Average Age = 39.1 Average Service = 9.7  



LOCAL UNION NO. 226 IBEW OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2022 

 

APPENDIX A – MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 
 

   37 

 Count 

 Average 

Contribution 

Rate in 2022 
Journeyman 296 $8.03

Apprentice 74 $5.59

Construction Electrician (Lvl 01 to 04) 32 $0.50

Construction Electrician (Lvl 05 to 08) 11 $1.50

Total 413 $6.84

Table A-4

Distribution of Active Members by Class
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Table A-5

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Participants Entitled to Future Benefits as of January 1, 2022

Terminated

Vesteds

Age Number
Average Monthly 

Benefit 

Under 30 3     297$                             

30-34 9     538                               

35-39 20     790                               

40-44 34     1,428                            

45-49 47     1,504                            

50-54 62     1,769                            

55-59 56     1,858                            

60-64 33     1,422                            

65 & Over 14     730                               

Total 278     1,481$                          
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Table A-6

Age Distribution of Inactive Participants

Pensioners and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits as of January 1, 2022

Normal, Early Surviving Spouses

Disability Deferred Vested, and Beneficiaries

Retirements & QDRO Retirements Receiving Benefits Total

Age Number
Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit
Number

Monthly 

Benefit

Under 55 1     1,382$         0     0$                2     417$            3     739$            

55-59 3     2,470           9     1,378           2     1,147           14     1,579           

60-64 6     1,830           44     1,948           9     743              59     1,752           

65-69 3     2,735           90     1,955           18     819              111     1,792           

70-74 1     1,842           63     1,956           13     947              77     1,785           

75-79 0     0                  56     1,566           20     751              76     1,351           

80 & Over 0     0                  52     1,336           26     599              78     1,090           

Total 14     2,130$         314     1,766$         90     750$            418     1,559$         
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This summary of plan provisions provides an overview of the major provisions of the pension plan used in the Actuarial Valuation. It 

is not intended to replace the more precise language of the Plan document, and if there is any difference between the description of the 

Plan herein and the actual text of the Plan document, the Plan document will govern. 

1. Effective Date 

January 1, 1969, as amended and restated as of January 1, 2015 

2. Participation 

Any employee is automatically eligible to be a participant. A 

person's participation in the Plan shall end when he or she is no 

longer employed by an employer if he or she is not entitled to 

either an immediate or a deferred pension under the Plan. 

Active Participation 

500 or more Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

Inactive Participation 

Fewer than 500 Hours of Service in the prior plan year 

3. Plan Year (Pension Credit Year) 

January 1 through December 31 

4. Years of Credited Service 

Credited Service includes Past Service and Future Service: 

Past Service 

Past Service is the period of an employee's employment prior 

to January 1, 1969. One year of Past Service shall be credited 

for each calendar year in which such employee was credited 

with at least 600 Hours of Service, up to a maximum of ten Past 

Service years. 

Future Service 

One year of Future Service shall be credited for each plan year 

for which contributions are payable on the employee’s behalf for 

500 or more Hours of Service. 

5. Journeyman Contribution Rates 
Employee: None 
Employer: $8.50/hour effective September 1, 2020, 
$8.80/hour effective September 1, 2022, and $8.95/hour 
effective September 1, 2023 

 
6. Vested Pensions 

A participant shall be vested in, and have a non-forfeitable 
right to his or her Accrued Benefit as follows: 

No Future Service after 1995 

Years of Future Service Vested Percent 

5 50% 

6 60% 

7 70% 

8 80% 

9 90% 

10 100% 

One or more years of Future Service after 1995 
100% vested upon completion of five years of Future 
Service. 

7. Equivalent Actuarial Value 
An interest rate of 6% per annum and the RP-2000 
Combined Morality table weighted as follows: 

i. For a participant’s benefit: 100% male, 0% female 
ii. For the benefit of a participant’s spouse: 0% male, 

100% female 
iii. In any other case: 50% male, 50% female 
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8. Benefit Contributions 
Effective for Hours of Service on or after July 1, 2013, 
85% of all contributions by a participating employer 

9. Benefit Accrual Account 
The account that is credited with contributions required to be 
made by a participating employer on behalf of an employee 
pursuant to the Collective Bargaining agreement or other 
applicable agreement between a participating employer and the 
Union. The Benefit Accrual Account shall be credited for a 
plan year only with contributions required to be made on behalf 
of an employee who is either at least 50% vested at the 
beginning of the plan year, without regard to such employee’s 
number of Hours of Service for such plan year or completes at 
least 500 Hours of Service in such plan year. Except that 
effective July 1, 2013, an employee shall be credited only with 
Benefit Contributions. 

10. Normal Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 62 with three years of Future Service for active 

participants and five years of Future Service for inactive 
participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) the sum of: 
• $5.00 times years of Past Service 
• participants with last Future Service year prior to 1990 

receive 4.5% times their Benefit Accrual Account 
• participants with last Future Service year on/after 1990: 
o 5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of 

December 31, 1998 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003 
o 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions up to but not greater than 
$7,000 for any plan year 

 
o 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated 

after December 31, 2003, and before July 1, 2013 and 
attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for 
any plan year 

Benefits earned after July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 65 with three years of Future Service for 

active participants and five years of Future Service for 
inactive participants 

Amount: (Payable monthly) 1.0% of Benefit Contributions 
applied to participant’s Benefit Accrual Account after 
June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% 
of all pension contributions made on behalf of the 
participant in a given plan year to the Plan. 

11. Early Retirement 
Benefits earned before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 55 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s 
Normal Retirement Date (NRD) based on employment 
status and service at retirement: 

• Retirements before July 1, 2013: 1.5% reduction for 

each year preceding the NRD 

• Retirements after June 30, 2013: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per year 

before NRD 

Less than 20, or 

Inactive Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 62 

20-24 6% 

25-29 5% 

30-34 4% 

35-39 3% 

40 or more 2% 
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Benefits earned after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: Age 57 and ten years of Future Service 

Amount: Deferred pension reduced from the participant’s NRD 
based on employment status and service at retirement: 
• Terminated vested participants receive a benefit that is 

the actuarial equivalent of the participant’s benefit at 
Normal Retirement Age. 

 
• Participants retiring from active status: 

Credited Years of 

Service at Retirement 

Annual Reduction per 

year before NRD 

Less than 25, or Inactive 

Participant 

Actuarial Equivalence  

from age 65 

25-29 6% 

30-34 5% 

35-39 4% 

40 or more 3% 

 

12. Disability Retirement 
Retirements before July 1, 2013 
Eligibility: Ten years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and disabled from being able to work in 
the electrical industry 

Amount: 75% of the Accrued Benefit, increased to 90% of the 

Accrued Benefit if the participant obtains a Social Security 

Disability award, payable immediately 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Eligibility: 20 years of Future Service, but not eligible for 

Normal Retirement and qualifies for a Social Security 
Disability Benefit 

Amount: Normal Retirement benefit actuarially reduced from 

Normal Retirement Age to the benefit commencement age 

 
 

13. Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
i. Upon the death of an unmarried participant: 

• Inactive participants: the vested portion of the Benefit 
Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 

• Active participants: 100% of the Benefit Accrual 
Account, payable as a lump-sum 

ii. Upon the death of a married participant: 
• Non-vested active participants: 100% of the Benefit 

Accrual Account, payable as a lump-sum 
• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-

retirement deaths prior to July 1, 2013: the survivor 
benefit based upon to a 75% Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, payable once the participant 
would have been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

• Active and inactive vested participants – Pre-
retirement Deaths after June 30, 2013: If a married 
vested participant dies before retirement, the 
participant’s spouse will be entitled to the survivor’s 
portion of a 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity, payable once the participant would have 
been eligible to commence a pension, or 
immediately, whichever is later. 

14. Forms of Payment 
Retirements prior to July 1, 2013 

Automatic Forms of Payment 
i. Unmarried participants at retirement receive a Single 

Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 
ii. Married participants at retirement receive a 50% Joint 

And Survivor Annuity, with guarantee of a 75% 
Survivor Annuity if participant received less than 36 
payments prior to death. 

iii. Disabled participants receive a Single Life Annuity 
until their Annuity Starting Date, when their benefit is 
recalculated based on either (i) or (ii) above. 
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iv. Lump-sum payments of equivalent actuarial value are 
made in lieu of all benefits in the even the present 
value of a participant’s pension as of their Annuity 
Starting Date amounts to $1,000 or less. 

Optional Forms of Payment 
i. Single Life Annuity with Three-Year Certain 

ii. Ten Years Certain Benefit 

iii.     75% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 
iv. 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit 

 

Retirements after June 30, 2013 
Same as retirements prior to July 1, 2013, however the 
automatic forms of payment for unmarried participants no 
longer have 36 months of guaranteed payments. 

15. Contribution Rates 

The following table shows the different contribution rates 

for the various classes of workers: 

Table B-1

Pension Contribution Rate by Class

Effective Effective Effective

9/1/2021 9/1/2022 9/1/2023

Journeyman Wireman $ 8.50 $ 8.80 $ 8.95

Journeyman Technician $ 8.50 $ 8.80 $ 8.95

Leadman $ 8.50 $ 8.80 $ 8.95

Foreman & Cable Splicing $ 8.50 $ 8.80 $ 8.95

General Foreman $ 8.50 $ 8.80 $ 8.95

Apprentice Level 1 – 45% $ 3.83 $ 3.96 $ 4.03

Apprentice Level 2 – 50% $ 4.25 $ 4.40 $ 4.48

Apprentice Level 3 – 55% $ 4.68 $ 4.84 $ 4.92

Apprentice Level 4 – 57% $ 4.85 $ 5.02 $ 5.10

Apprentice Level 5 – 60% $ 5.10 $ 5.28 $ 5.37

Apprentice Level 6 – 63% $ 5.36 $ 5.54 $ 5.64

Apprentice Level 7 – 65% $ 5.53 $ 5.72 $ 5.82

Apprentice Level 8 – 70% $ 5.95 $ 6.16 $ 6.27

Apprentice Level 9 – 75% $ 6.38 $ 6.60 $ 6.71

Apprentice Level 10 – 85% $ 7.23 $ 7.48 $ 7.61

Construction Electrician Levels 1-4 $ 0.50 $ 0.50 $ 0.50

Construction Electrician Levels 5-8 $ 1.50 $ 1.50 $ 1.50  
 

 
16. Changes in Plan Provisions since Last Valuation 

Journeyman contribution rates were negotiated to increase 
$0.30 per hour effective September 1, 2022 and an 
additional $0.15 per hour effective September 1, 2023. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Valuation Date 

January 1, 2022 

 

2. Rates of Investment Return 

7.00% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes 

6.50% in the calculation of the Present Value of Vested 

Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes. 

2.22% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 2.43% in 

the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

3. Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 

administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand 

dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: 

$304,000 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2022. 

For financial disclosure under FASB Topic ASC 960 the 

present value of future administrative expense is estimated to 

be 4.0% of the Accrued Liability. This is based on future cash 

flows of $283.55 per participant that increases 3% per year for 

inflation. 

 

4. Rates of Mortality 

Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 

and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar 

Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality 

improvements since the date of the table and to project future 

mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the 

current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined 

Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006. To 

reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and 

to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected 

to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

RPA ’94 Current Liability 

The RPA ’94 current liability mortality table changed from the 

2021 static mortality table to the 2022 static mortality table to 

comply with appropriate guidance. 

 

5. Rates of Termination  

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for 

active participants: 

 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 
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6. Rates of Retirement  

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active 

status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater 

of current age and age 62. 

 

7. Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of 

disabled participants will be eligible for Social Security 

disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 
 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 

Age 

Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

8. Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per 

year. 

 

9. Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual 

spouse birthdates are used for current in-pay participants, 

if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be 

three-years younger than male spouses. 

 

10. Payment Form 

100% of active and terminated vested participants are 

assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity payment form. 

 

11. Late Retirement Adjustments  

Terminated vested participants over Normal Retirement 

Age are assumed to receive a lump-sum equal to the 

accumulation of their monthly pension payment retroactive 

from their Normal Retirement Date with interest. 

 

Benefits for active participants over Normal Retirement 

Age are assumed to increase with future accruals as we 

assume suspension of benefits notices are sent to 

participants at Normal Retirement Age. 
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12. Summary of Changes Since the Last Valuation 

As required, the current liability interest rate and mortality 

tables were updated. The interest rate went from 2.43% to 

2.22%. 

As required, the RPA ’94 current liability mortality table 

changed from the 2021 static mortality table to the 2022 

static mortality table. 

Annual administrative expenses were increased to 

$304,000 for 2022, from $294,000 for the 2021 valuation.  

13.  
13.  Rationale for Assumptions 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, 
the justification for a 7.00% discount rate is based on the 
Trustees’ risk preference, the Plan’s current asset 
allocation, and the investment manager’s capital market 
outlook. 
 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 35, 
the demographic assumptions are based on the Plan’s 
historical experience and professional judgement.  
 

The administration expense increased as it is calculated to 
be equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual 
administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars. 
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Actuarial Methods 
 

1. Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an 

adjusted market value. Under this method, a preliminary AVA 

is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a 

decreasing fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) 

in each of the preceding four years. The gain/(loss) for a given 

year is the difference between the actual investment return (on 

a market-to-market basis) and the assumed investment return 

based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and actual cash 

flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 

80% and 120% of the market value. 

 

2. Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this 

valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is one of a family of 

valuation methods known as Accrued Benefits method. The 

chief characteristic of an Accrued Benefits method is that the 

funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 

the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is 

determined as that portion of each participant’s benefit 

attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming 

plan year. The Actuarial Liability, which is determined for 

each participant as of each valuation date, shows the Actuarial 

Present Value of the participant’s current Accrued Benefit as of 

the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, 

depending on the demographics of the population, the Unit 

Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. 

There is a possibility that as the population ages, the annual 

cost would increase over time. 

 

 

3. Withdrawal Liability Measurements 

In the preparation of the values for the estimation of 

participating employer Withdrawal Liabilities, the same 

assumptions and methods used for the Actuarial Valuation 

are applicable in the calculation.  

 

4. PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief 

under §431(b)(8) of the Code and §304(b)(8) of ERISA.  

 

5. Changes in Methods Since the Last Valuation 

None 

6. Disclosures regarding Models Used 

Cheiron utilizes ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased 

from Winklevoss Technologies (WinTech) for the intended 

purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit 

payments. We have relied on WinTech as the developer of 

ProVal. We have reviewed ProVal and have a basic 

understanding of it and have used ProVal in accordance with 

its original intended purpose. We are not aware of any material 

inconsistencies, unreasonable output resulting from the 

aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known 

weaknesses that would affect this report. 

Projections in this report were developed using P-Scan, our 

proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing 

projections. The projections shown in this report cover multiple 

individual scenarios and the variables are not necessarily 

correlated. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, 

unreasonable output resulting from aggregation of 

assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses that 

would affect the projections shown in this report. 
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FOR PLAN YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2022 

 

 

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF PLAN STATUS UNDER SECTION 432(b) OF 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, (SEC. 305(b) OF THE EMPLOYEE 

RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974) 

 

FOR 

 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS 

LOCAL UNION NO. 226 OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND 

 

 

 

 

EIN: 48-6171386 

Plan No: 001 

 

Plan Contact Information: 

Gary Muckenthaler 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive 

Topeka, KS 66609 

785-267-6333 

 

 

 

 

 

March 31, 2022 

 

  



 

 

Trustees of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers March 31, 2022 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund EIN:  48-6171386 

4101 SW Southgate Drive PIN:  001 

Topeka, KS  66609 Telephone #: 785-267-6333 

 

Re: Annual Certification of Plan Status under Internal Revenue Code §432(b) and Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 §305(b) 

 

Dear Board of Trustees: 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

As required by Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (“Code”) and Section 305(b)(3) of 

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), we certify for the plan year 

beginning January 1, 2022, that the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (“IBEW”) 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund (“The Plan”) is in “Critical” status, as that 

term is defined in Section 432(b) of the Code and Section 305(b) of ERISA as amended by the 

Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. A rehabilitation plan was adopted by the Trustees in 

2010 and updated in 2013. We also certify that the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting 

the requirements of its rehabilitation plan as discussed in Appendix III. 

 

This certification and its attachments have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

Section 432 of the Code, Section 305 of ERISA, generally recognized and accepted actuarial 

principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable 

Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as applicable laws 

and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards of the 

American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained herein. This certification does 

not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys, and our firm does not provide 

any legal services or advice. 

 

This certification was prepared exclusively for the Trustees of the Pension Fund and the Secretary 

of the Treasury. It only certifies the condition of the Plan under Code Section 432 as added by the 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 

and should be used only for that purpose. Other users of this certification are not intended users as 

defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such 

other users. 

 

In preparing this certification, we have relied on information supplied by the Board of Trustees 

and the Plan Administrator. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, 

employee data, financial information, and expectations of future industry activity. We performed 

an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 

consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 23. The material presented is 

based on the same plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and data used in preparing the January 

1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the Plan, unless otherwise noted. 



Board of Trustees  

March 31, 2022 

Page 2 

 

 

Future certifications may differ significantly from the current results presented in this certification 

due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

 

The attached appendices show the results for the statutory tests and describe the methodologies and 

assumptions used to perform the tests. Please contact the undersigned with any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

     

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA  Jake Libauskas, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Consulting Actuary (20-06992) Associate Actuary (20-08251) 

 

Attachments: Appendix I: Tests of Plan Status 

 Appendix II: Detail for Actuarial Certification 

 Appendix III: Scheduled Progress 

 Appendix IV: Methodology and Assumptions 

 

cc: Secretary of the Treasury 
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 Critical Status Based On Failure To Meet Emergence Criteria – The Plan 

will be certified as “Critical” if it meets both of the following tests: 

Condition 

Met? 

1 The Plan was in “Critical” status for the immediately preceding plan year. 
YES 

 

2 The Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the Plan 

year or any of the nine succeeding plan years, without regard to the use of the 

shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions of the 

amortization periods under section 431(d)(1). 

YES 

 

   

3 Critical and Declining Status – The Plan will be certified as “Critical and 

Declining” if it is “Critical” and is projected to become insolvent within the 

current or the next 14 (19 if the Plan’s number of inactives is more than twice 

the number of actives or if the funding level is below 80%) plan years. 

NO 

 

   

   

 The Plan is certified to be in “Critical” status for 2022. However, the Fund is 

projected to be classified in “Critical and Declining” status in a future plan year 

(2034).  

 

 

This test reflects the provisions of IRC §432(e)(4)(B) and ERISA §305(e)(4)(B) and the proposed 

regulations issued in April 2008 by the Internal Revenue Service. 
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Test 2) 

Taking into account amortization extensions under Section 431, if applicable 

Date Credit Balance 

adjusted with interest to end of year 

Charges Credits Contributions 

1/1/2022 $ -30,007,020 $ 8,477,428 $ 1,755,072 $ 4,491,400 

1/1/2023  $ -34,338,468    

 

The projected funding standard account is based on the methods and assumptions set out in 

Appendix IV. In addition, the projection of future contributions is based on the Trustees’ estimate 

of future industry activity multiplied by a weighted contribution rate of the current contribution 

rates contained in the collective bargaining agreements under which the Plan is maintained.   

 

SOLVENCY PROJECTION (Used for Test 3) 

Assumes contribution increases continue in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan 

The chart below shows a projection of the funding of the Plan over the next 20 years. The 

projection indicates that the Plan will not run out of assets before 2042. 

 

 

Market Value Projected Projected Projected

Assets Contributions Benefits and Investment

Expenses Earnings

1/1/2022 78,995,626 4,342,000 8,559,925 5,384,563

1/1/2023 80,162,264 4,342,000 8,801,889 5,457,902

1/1/2024 81,160,277 4,342,000 9,057,731 5,518,960

1/1/2025 81,963,506 4,342,000 9,430,797 5,562,350

1/1/2026 82,437,059 4,342,000 9,697,518 5,586,321

1/1/2027 82,667,862 4,342,000 10,088,488 5,589,025

1/1/2028 82,510,399 4,342,000 10,395,847 5,567,427

1/1/2029 82,023,979 4,342,000 10,576,359 5,527,166

1/1/2030 81,316,786 4,342,000 10,739,817 5,472,039

1/1/2031 80,391,007 4,342,000 10,949,525 5,400,019

1/1/2032 79,183,501 4,342,000 11,181,313 5,307,518

1/1/2033 77,651,705 4,342,000 11,376,989 5,193,559

1/1/2034 75,810,275 4,342,000 11,452,268 5,062,069

1/1/2035 73,762,076 4,342,000 11,606,050 4,913,404

1/1/2036 71,411,429 4,342,000 11,722,197 4,744,862

1/1/2037 68,776,095 4,342,000 11,737,894 4,559,848

1/1/2038 65,940,049 4,342,000 11,746,759 4,361,020

1/1/2039 62,896,310 4,342,000 11,771,465 4,147,108

1/1/2040 59,613,953 4,342,000 11,862,468 3,914,212

1/1/2041 56,007,697 4,342,000 11,684,716 3,667,890

1/1/2042 52,332,872 4,342,000 11,527,290 3,416,069

Date
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IRC §432(e)(3)(A)(i) and (ii) require that a “Critical” plan (as defined in IRC §432(b)(2)) adopt a 

rehabilitation plan that causes it to emerge from “Critical” status by the end of its rehabilitation 

period, or that such plan take “all reasonable measures” which enable it to emerge at a later date 

or which forestall its possible insolvency. At its December 18, 2012 meeting, in the absence of 

direction from the Internal Revenue Service in this regard, the Plan’s Board of Trustees determined 

that its actions to date constitute “all reasonable measures.” On this basis, and also considering 

lack of guidance from the Internal Revenue Service, we believe that during the past year the Plan 

has made scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

Valuation Date 

January 1, 2021 

Rates of Investment Return 

7.00% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes  

2.43% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 2.95% in the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest 

one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $287,000 for the Plan 

year beginning January 1, 2022. 

Rates of Mortality – Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality 

Table with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since 

the date of the table and to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected forward 

to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using 

base year of 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and to project 

future mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the current year using Scale MP-

2017. 

Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 

Future Industry Activity 

650,000 hours for the 2022 Plan year and all future Plan years. 

Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual spouse birthdates are used for current  

in-pay participants, if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be three years younger 

than male spouses. 

Rates of Withdrawal 

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for active participants: 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 

 



APPENDIX IV – METHODOLOGY AND ASSUMPTIONS 

7 

Rates of Retirement 

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active status: 

 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 62. 

Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of disabled participants will be 

eligible for Social Security Disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 
Age 

Eligible for Social Security 

Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

 

 

Summary of Changes since the Last Valuation 

Annual administrative expenses were increased from $283,000 for 2021, to $287,000 for the 2022 

Plan year.  

Rationale for Assumptions 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, the 7.00% investment return rate is 

based on the Plan’s current asset allocation and the investment manager’s capital market outlook.  

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 35, the demographic assumptions are 
based on the Plan’s historical experience and professional judgement. 

The administration expense increased as it is calculated to be equal to the average of the prior 
two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest one thousand dollars. 



APPENDIX IV – METHODOLOGY AND ASSUMPTIONS 

8 

Actuarial Methods 

Asset Valuation Method – Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an adjusted market value. Under this 

method, a preliminary AVA is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a decreasing 

fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) in each of the preceding four years. The 

gain/(loss) for a given year is the difference between the actual investment return (on a market-to-

market basis) and the assumed investment return based on the MVA at the beginning of the year 

and actual cash flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 80% and 120% of the 

market value. 

Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this valuation is the Unit Credit method. This 

is one of a family of valuation methods known as accrued benefits method. The chief characteristic 

of an accrued benefits method is that the funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. 

Under the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is determined as that portion of each 

participant’s benefit attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming plan year. The 

Actuarial Liability, which is determined for each participant as of each valuation date, shows the 

Actuarial Present Value of the participant’s current accrued benefit as of the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, depending on the demographics of the 

population, the Unit Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. There is a 

possibility that as the population ages, the annual cost would increase over time. 

Disclosures Regarding Models Used 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 56 (Modeling), the following disclosures 

are made: 

 

a. Valuation Software  
 

Cheiron utilizes and relies upon ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased from Winklevoss 
Technologies for the intended purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit payments. 
Projected expected results of future valuations in this report were developed using P-scan, our 
proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing projections. As part of the review process 
for this certification, we have performed a number of tests to verify that the results are reasonable 
and appropriate. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, unreasonable output resulting 
from the aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses that would affect 
this certification. 

 

b. Projections 

 

This certification includes projections of future cash flows and funded status for the purpose of 

determining a zone status for the Fund.  

    

The projections are based on the January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation projected to December 31, 

2021 using expected liabilities and preliminary, unaudited December 31, 2021 assets. These 

projections also assume the continuation of the plan provisions and actuarial assumptions in effect 

as of January 1, 2021.  
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The projections assume that all future assumptions are met except where indicated with respect to 

future investment returns.  The future outcomes become increasingly uncertain over time, and 

therefore the general trends and not the absolute values should be considered in the review of these 

projections. 

 

PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief under §431(b)(8) of the code and 

§304(b)(8) of ERISA. 

Changes in Methods since the Last Valuation 

None 



 

 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund  
EIN: 48-6171386 / PN: 001 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
 

SFA Checklist #7c 
Item B.5: Addendum to January 1, 2022 Zone Certification 

 
The following assumptions were not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2022 Zone Certification. 
 
1. Census Data, Basis for Projections 

Data used to complete the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation; see the 2021 Actuarial Valuation 
Report for a summary of the participant data.  

 
2. Future Contributions, Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Contribution Rates 

The average contribution rate was assumed to be $6.68 for 2022 through 2042 based on the 
contribution rates and distribution of actives by job classification shown below. 
 
The Fund has different contribution rates for Journeymen (JW), Apprentices (AP), 
Construction Wiremen (CW), Construction Electrician (CE), and Teledata Electricians (TL).  
The collectively bargained contributions rates were as follows:  
 
Journeymen (JW): $8.50 per hour 
Apprentices (AP): 45% to 85% of the Journeyman rate, depending on apprentice level 
Construction Wiremen (CW): $0.50 per hour 
Construction Electricians (CE): $1.50 per hour 
Teledata Electricians (TL): $3.00 per hour 
 
The table below shows the assumed distribution of active members by job classification. 
 

Job Classification % Active Population 
JW 67% 
AP 21% 
CW 8% 
CE 3% 
TL 1% 

Total 100% 
 
Journeymen were assumed to contribute at 95% of the full Journeyman rate, based on total 
Journeymen hours and contributions for 2020. 
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3. Administrative Expenses 
Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the 
nearest one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year: $287,000 
for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2022 and assumed to increase 3% each year with 
inflation. 
 
The 3% inflation increase assumption was not explicitly stated in the January 1, 2022 Zone 
Certification. 

 
4. Future Withdrawal Liability Payments 

None 
 

5. New Entrant Profile 
The benefits for new entrants (normal cost and projected benefit payments) follow a “stationary 
population” assumption which does not rely on a cohort of new entrants and assumes future 
new hires would not change the demographic profile (i.e. average age, service) of the current 
active membership. 
 

6. Payment Form 
100% of active and terminated vested participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity 
payment form. 
 

7. Late Retirement Adjustments 
None 
 

8. Other 
 
Actives missing dates of birth are assumed to enter the Fund at age 31. There is no other 
missing or incomplete data. 
 
No plan participants are excluded from the projections. 
 
The Assumed Future CBUs of 650,000 annual hours includes future reciprocal contributions.  
 
The Plan does not have any terminated vested participants over 85. 
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The following table provides the plan-year-by-plan-year projection with additional details not 
provided in the January 1, 2022 Zone Certification. 
 
 

 

Plan Year 
Beginning

Market Value of 
Assets Contributions

Withdrawal 
Liability 
Payments

Benefit 
Payments

Administrative 
Expenses

Net Investment 
Return

Investment 
Return 

Assumption
1/1/2022 78,995,626$        4,342,000$          -$                   8,264,315$      295,610$             5,384,563$          7.00%
1/1/2023 80,162,264          4,342,000            0                         8,497,411        304,478               5,457,902            7.00%
1/1/2024 81,160,277          4,342,000            0                         8,744,119        313,613               5,518,960            7.00%
1/1/2025 81,963,506          4,342,000            0                         9,107,776        323,021               5,562,350            7.00%
1/1/2026 82,437,059          4,342,000            0                         9,364,807        332,712               5,586,321            7.00%
1/1/2027 82,667,862          4,342,000            0                         9,745,794        342,693               5,589,025            7.00%
1/1/2028 82,510,399          4,342,000            0                         10,042,873      352,974               5,567,427            7.00%
1/1/2029 82,023,979          4,342,000            0                         10,212,796      363,563               5,527,166            7.00%
1/1/2030 81,316,786          4,342,000            0                         10,365,347      374,470               5,472,039            7.00%
1/1/2031 80,391,007          4,342,000            0                         10,563,821      385,704               5,400,019            7.00%
1/1/2032 79,183,501          4,342,000            0                         10,784,038      397,275               5,307,518            7.00%
1/1/2033 77,651,705          4,342,000            0                         10,967,795      409,193               5,193,559            7.00%
1/1/2034 75,810,275          4,342,000            0                         11,030,799      421,469               5,062,069            7.00%
1/1/2035 73,762,076          4,342,000            0                         11,171,937      434,113               4,913,404            7.00%
1/1/2036 71,411,429          4,342,000            0                         11,275,060      447,137               4,744,862            7.00%
1/1/2037 68,776,095          4,342,000            0                         11,277,343      460,551               4,559,848            7.00%
1/1/2038 65,940,049          4,342,000            0                         11,272,392      474,367               4,361,020            7.00%
1/1/2039 62,896,310          4,342,000            0                         11,282,867      488,598               4,147,108            7.00%
1/1/2040 59,613,953          4,342,000            0                         11,359,212      503,256               3,914,212            7.00%
1/1/2041 56,007,697          4,342,000            0                         11,166,362      518,354               3,667,890            7.00%
1/1/2042 52,332,872          4,342,000            0                         10,993,386      533,905               3,416,069            7.00%





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOR PLAN YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2023 

 

 

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF PLAN STATUS UNDER SECTION 432(b) OF 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, (SEC. 305(b) OF THE EMPLOYEE 

RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974) 

 

FOR 

 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS 

LOCAL UNION NO. 226 OPEN END PENSION TRUST FUND 

 

 

 

 

EIN: 48-6171386 

Plan No: 001 

 

Plan Contact Information: 

Gary Muckenthaler 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund 

4101 SW Southgate Drive 

Topeka, KS 66609 

785-267-6333 

 

 

 

 

 

March 31, 2023 

 

  



 

 

Trustees of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers March 31, 2023 

Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund EIN:  48-6171386 

4101 SW Southgate Drive PIN:  001 

Topeka, KS  66609 Telephone #: 785-267-6333 

 

Re: Annual Certification of Plan Status under Internal Revenue Code §432(b) and Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 §305(b) 

 

Dear Board of Trustees: 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

As required by Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (“Code”) and Section 305(b)(3) 

of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), we certify for the plan 

year beginning January 1, 2023, that the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

(“IBEW”) Local Union No. 226 Open End Pension Trust Fund (“The Plan”) is in Critical status, 

as that term is defined in Section 432(b) of the Code and Section 305(b) of ERISA as amended 

by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. A rehabilitation plan was adopted by the 

Trustees in 2010 and updated in 2013. We also certify that the Plan is making scheduled progress 

in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan as discussed in Appendix III. 

 

This certification and its attachments have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

Section 432 of the Code, Section 305 of ERISA, generally recognized and accepted actuarial 

principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct and 

applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well as 

applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the 

Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained 

herein. This certification does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys, 

and our firm does not provide any legal services or advice. 

 

This certification was prepared exclusively for the Trustees of the Pension Fund and the 

Secretary of the Treasury. It only certifies the condition of the Plan under Code Section 432 as 

added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the Multiemployer Pension 

Reform Act of 2014 and should be used only for that purpose. Other users of this certification are 

not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and Cheiron assumes no 

duty or liability to such other users. 

 

In preparing this certification, we have relied on information supplied by the Board of Trustees 

and the Plan Administrator. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, 

employee data, financial information, and expectations of future industry activity. We performed 

an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness and 

consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 23. The material presented is 

based on the same plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and data used in preparing the January 

1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the Plan, unless otherwise noted. 



Board of Trustees  

March 31, 2023 
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Future certifications may differ significantly from the current results presented in this certification 

due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

assumptions; changes in assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

 

The attached appendices show the results for the statutory tests and describe the methodologies 

and assumptions used to perform the tests. Please contact the undersigned with any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

     

Joseph Mara Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA  Jake Libauskas, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Consulting Actuary (20-06992) Consulting Actuary (20-08251) 

 

Attachments: Appendix I: Tests of Plan Status 

 Appendix II: Detail for Actuarial Certification 

 Appendix III: Scheduled Progress 

 Appendix IV: Methodology and Assumptions 

 

cc: Secretary of the Treasury 
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 Critical Status Based On Failure To Meet Emergence Criteria – The Plan 

will be certified as Critical if it meets both of the following tests: 

Condition 

Met? 

1 The Plan was in Critical status for the immediately preceding plan year. 
YES 

 

2 The Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the Plan 

year or any of the nine succeeding plan years, without regard to the use of the 

shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions of the 

amortization periods under section 431(d)(1). 

YES 

 

   

3 Critical and Declining Status – The Plan will be certified as Critical and 

Declining if it is Critical and is projected to become insolvent within the 

current or the next 14 (19 if the Plan’s number of inactives is more than twice 

the number of actives or if the funding level is below 80%) plan years. 

NO 

 

   

   

 The Plan is certified to be in Critical status for 2023.   

 

This test reflects the provisions of IRC §432(e)(4)(B) and ERISA §305(e)(4)(B) and the 

proposed regulations issued in April 2008 by the Internal Revenue Service. 
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Test 2) 

Taking into account amortization extensions under Section 431, if applicable 

Date Credit Balance 

adjusted with interest to end of year 

Charges Credits Contributions 

1/1/2023 $ -34,093,036 $ 8,722,376 $ 1,609,371 $ 4,544,700 

1/1/2024  $ -38,891,479    

 

The projected funding standard account is based on the methods and assumptions set out in 

Appendix IV. In addition, the projection of future contributions is based on the Trustees’ 

estimate of future industry activity multiplied by a weighted contribution rate of the current 

contribution rates contained in the collective bargaining agreements under which the Plan is 

maintained.   

 

SOLVENCY PROJECTION (Used for Test 3) 

Assumes contribution increases continue in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan 

The chart below shows a projection of the funding of the Plan over the next 20 years. The 

projection indicates that the Plan will not run out of assets before 2043. 

 

 

Market Value Projected Projected Projected

of Assets Contributions Benefits and Investment

Expenses Earnings

1/1/2023 69,510,155 4,544,700 10,371,235 4,665,231

1/1/2024 68,348,851 4,596,418 9,253,557 4,624,177

1/1/2025 68,315,889 4,596,418 9,584,823 4,610,471

1/1/2026 67,937,955 4,596,418 9,811,944 4,576,201

1/1/2027 67,298,629 4,596,418 10,170,962 4,519,095

1/1/2028 66,243,179 4,596,418 10,485,618 4,434,387

1/1/2029 64,788,366 4,596,418 10,683,770 4,325,732

1/1/2030 63,026,746 4,596,418 10,859,665 4,196,366

1/1/2031 60,959,865 4,596,418 11,091,199 4,043,718

1/1/2032 58,508,801 4,596,418 11,322,856 3,864,172

1/1/2033 55,646,535 4,596,418 11,540,473 3,656,326

1/1/2034 52,358,806 4,596,418 11,609,643 3,423,805

1/1/2035 48,769,386 4,596,418 11,806,257 3,165,781

1/1/2036 44,725,328 4,596,418 11,908,341 2,879,184

1/1/2037 40,292,589 4,596,418 11,925,081 2,568,316

1/1/2038 35,532,242 4,596,418 11,914,310 2,235,463

1/1/2039 30,449,812 4,596,418 11,974,605 1,877,618

1/1/2040 24,949,243 4,596,418 12,062,203 1,489,564

1/1/2041 18,973,022 4,596,418 11,903,275 1,076,697

1/1/2042 12,742,861 4,596,418 11,762,012 645,446

1/1/2043 6,222,714 4,596,418 11,618,059 193,989

Date



APPENDIX III – SCHEDULED PROGRESS 

5 

IRC §432(e)(3)(A)(i) and (ii) require that a Critical plan (as defined in IRC §432(b)(2)) adopt a 

rehabilitation plan that causes it to emerge from “Critical” status by the end of its rehabilitation 

period, or that such plan take “all reasonable measures” which enable it to emerge at a later date 

or which forestall its possible insolvency. At its December 18, 2012 meeting, in the absence of 

direction from the Internal Revenue Service in this regard, the Plan’s Board of Trustees 

determined that its actions to date constitute “all reasonable measures.” On this basis, and also 

considering lack of guidance from the Internal Revenue Service, we believe that during the past 

year the Plan has made scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

Valuation Date 

January 1, 2022 

Rates of Investment Return 

7.00% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes  

2.22% for determining RPA ’94 current liability (was 2.43% in the last valuation). 

All investment returns are net of investment expenses. 

Annual Administrative Expenses 

Equal to the average of the prior two year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded to the nearest 

one thousand dollars and assumed to be payable at the beginning of the year, plus $130,000 due to 

termination of the Health & Welfare Fund: $451,000 for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2023 and 

assumed to increase 3% each year with inflation. 

Rates of Mortality – Funding 

Healthy Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table 

with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date 

of the table and to project future mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the current 

year using Scale MP-2017. 

Disabled Lives – Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base 

year of 2006. To reflect mortality improvements since the date of the table and to project future 

mortality improvements, the table is projected forward to the current year using Scale MP-2017. 

Missing or Incomplete Data 

Actives missing dates of birth are assumed to enter the Fund at age 31. There is no other missing or 

incomplete data. 

No plan participants were excluded from the projections. 

Future Service 

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year. 

Future Industry Activity 

650,000 annual hours for the 2023 Plan year and all future Plan years. The 650,000 hours are 

assumed to include reciprocal contributions. 

Future Withdrawal Liability Payments 

None 

New Entrant Profile 

The benefits for new entrants (normal cost and projected benefit payments) follow a “stationary 

population” assumption which does not rely on a cohort of new entrants and assumes future new 

hires would not change the demographic profile (i.e., average age, service) of the current active 

membership. 

Family Composition 

80% of participants are assumed to be married. Actual spouse birthdates are used for current  

in-pay participants, if available. Otherwise, female spouses are assumed to be three years younger 

than male spouses. 

Payment Form 

100% of active and terminated vested participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity 

payment form. 
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Late Retirement Adjustment 

Terminated vested participants over normal retirement age are assumed to receive a lump-sum equal 

to the accumulation of their monthly pension payment retroactive from their normal retirement date 

with interest. The Plan does not have any terminated vested participants over the age of 85. 

 

Benefits for active participants over normal retirement age are assumed to increase with future 

accruals as we assume suspension of benefits notices are sent to participants at normal retirement 

age. 

 

Future Contributions, Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Contribution Rates 

The average contribution rate was assumed to be $6.99 for 2023 and $7.07 for 2024 through 2043 

based on the contribution rates and distribution of actives by job classification shown below. 

The Fund has different employer contribution rates for Journeymen (JW), Apprentices (AP), 

Construction Wiremen (CW), Construction Electrician (CE), and Teledata Electricians (TL).  The 

collectively bargained contributions rates were as follows:  

Journeymen (JW): $8.50 per hour, increasing to $8.80 per hour effective September 1, 2022, and 

increasing to $8.95 per hour effective September 1, 2023. 

Apprentices (AP): 45% to 85% of the Journeyman rate, depending on apprentice level 

Construction Wiremen (CW): $0.50 per hour 

Construction Electricians (CE): $1.50 per hour 

Teledata Electricians (TL): $3.25 per hour 

The table below shows the assumed distribution of active members by job classification. 

Job Classification % Active Population 

JW 71% 

AP 18% 

CW 8% 

CE 2% 

TL 1% 

Total 100% 

Journeymen are assumed to contribute at 94% of the full Journeyman rate to account for hours 

worked under a different job classification (e.g., CW or CE), as well as hours worked as an 

apprentice for those actives attaining journeyman status during year. 

Rates of Withdrawal 

The following table shows sample rates of withdrawal for active participants: 

Assumed Rates of Withdrawal 

Age Rate % 

20 5.44 

25 5.29 

30 5.07 

35 4.70 

40 3.50 

45 1.77 

50 0.41 

55 0.00 
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Rates of Retirement 

The following rates apply to participants retiring from active status: 

Assumed Rates of Retirement 

Age Rate % 

55-56 2.50 

57-59 5.00 

60-61 10.00 

62 40.00 

63-64 20.00 

65 100.00 

Inactive vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 62. 

Rates of Disability 

The following are sample disability rates. It is assumed 80% of disabled participants will be 

eligible for Social Security Disability and the remaining 20% will not be eligible. 

Assumed Rates of Disability 

 

 
Age 

Eligible for Social Security 

Disability 

Not Eligible for Social 

Security Disability 

Male Female Male Female 

25 0.024% 0.040% 0.006% 0.010% 

30 0.032% 0.048% 0.008% 0.012% 

35 0.040% 0.064% 0.010% 0.016% 

40 0.056% 0.080% 0.014% 0.020% 

45 0.080% 0.120% 0.020% 0.030% 

50 0.144% 0.208% 0.036% 0.052% 

55 0.288% 0.392% 0.072% 0.098% 

60 0.720% 0.968% 0.180% 0.242% 

65 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

 

Summary of Changes since the Last Valuation 

Annual administrative expenses were increased from $304,000 for 2022 to $451,000 for the 

2023 Plan year.  

Rationale for Assumptions 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27, the 7.00% investment return rate is 

based on the Plan’s current asset allocation and the investment manager’s capital market outlook.  

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 35, the demographic assumptions are 
based on the Plan’s historical experience and professional judgement. 

The administration expenses were increased by $130,000 due to termination of the Health & 

Welfare Fund. 

 

Actuarial Methods 

Asset Valuation Method – Smoothed Market Value 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is determined using an adjusted market value. Under this 

method, a preliminary AVA is determined as the MVA on the valuation date less a decreasing 

fraction (4/5th, 3/5th, 2/5th, 1/5th) of the gain/(loss) in each of the preceding four years. The 
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gain/(loss) for a given year is the difference between the actual investment return (on a market-to-

market basis) and the assumed investment return based on the MVA at the beginning of the year and 

actual cash flow. The AVA is adjusted, if necessary, to remain between 80% and 120% of the market 

value. 

Funding Method: Unit Credit Cost Method 

The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this valuation is the Unit Credit method. This is 

one of a family of valuation methods known as accrued benefits method. The chief characteristic of 

an accrued benefits method is that the funding pattern follows the pattern of benefit accrual. Under 

the Unit Credit Actuarial cost method, the normal cost is determined as that portion of each 

participant’s benefit attributable to service expected to be earned in the upcoming plan year. The 

Actuarial Liability, which is determined for each participant as of each valuation date, shows the 

Actuarial Present Value of the participant’s current accrued benefit as of the valuation date. 

One of the significant effects of this funding method is that, depending on the demographics of the 

population, the Unit Credit method tends to produce lower costs in the early years. There is a 

possibility that as the population ages, the annual cost would increase over time. 

Disclosures Regarding Models Used 

In accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 56, the following disclosures are made: 

a. Valuation Software  

Cheiron utilizes and relies upon ProVal, an actuarial valuation software leased from Winklevoss 
Technologies for the intended purpose of calculating liabilities and projected benefit payments. 
Projected expected results of future valuations in this report were developed using P-scan, our 
proprietary tool for the intended purpose of developing projections. As part of the review process for 
this certification, we have performed a number of tests to verify that the results are reasonable and 
appropriate. We are not aware of any material inconsistencies, unreasonable output resulting from the 
aggregation of assumptions, material limitations or known weaknesses that would affect this 
certification. 

b. Projections 

This certification includes projections of future cash flows and funded status for the purpose of 

determining a zone status for the Fund.  

The projections are based on the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation projected to December 31, 

2022 using expected liabilities and preliminary, unaudited December 31, 2022 assets. These 

projections also assume the continuation of the plan provisions and actuarial assumptions in effect as 

of January 1, 2022.  

The projections assume that all future assumptions are met except where indicated with respect to 

future investment returns.  The future outcomes become increasingly uncertain over time, and 

therefore the general trends and not the absolute values should be considered in the review of these 

projections. 

PRA 2010 Funding Relief  

The Plan’s Board of Trustees did not elect funding relief under §431(b)(8) of the code and 

§304(b)(8) of ERISA. 

Changes in Methods since the Last Valuation 

None 
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Board of Trustees and Management
Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood 
of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund, an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), which comprise the statements of net assets available for 
benefits as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related statements of changes in net assets available for 
benefits for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net 
assets available for benefits of Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open 
End Pension Trust Fund as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets available for 
benefits for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Local 
Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Local Union No. 226 International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan amendments, 
administering the plan, and determining that the plan’s transactions that are presented and disclosed in the 
financial statements are in conformity with the plan’s provisions, including maintaining sufficient records 
with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or which may become due to such 
participants.



Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Open End 
Pension Trust Fund’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers Open End Pension Trust Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.

Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The supplemental schedule of Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) (page 19) is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements but is supplementary information 
required by the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedule, we evaluated whether the supplemental schedule, 
including their form and content, is presented in conformity with the Department of Labor’s Rules and 
Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.



In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedule is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are presented in conformity with 
the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

Supplementary Information
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Plan’s basic financial statements. The schedules of General and Administrative 
Expenses and Investment Expenses (page 20) are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the 
schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

SSC CPAs, P.A. 
Topeka, Kansas

October 11, 2023
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December 31,  2022 2021
ASSETS
Investments, at fair value  $        68,304,516  $        77,887,615 
Receivables:
Employers' contributions                  371,238                  376,570 
Accrued interest and dividends                    40,743                    32,293 
Total receivables                  411,981                  408,863 
Prepaid expenses                    36,314                          610 
Cash and cash equivalents                  868,729                  663,331 
TOTAL ASSETS            69,621,540            78,960,419 
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses                    31,467                    94,014 
Due to Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers Open End Health and Welfare Plan                       2,830                    62,259 
Due to International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
Local Union No. 226 Defined Contribution Plan                    68,775                  147,133 
TOTAL LIABILITIES                  103,072                  303,406 
NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS  $        69,518,468  $        78,657,014 



LOCAL UNION No. 226 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
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For the years ended December 31, 2022 2021
ADDITIONS
Investment (loss) income: 
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments  $       (10,047,447)  $         11,251,963 
Interest and dividends                1,323,249                   951,100 
Less investment expenses                    178,558                   255,799 
Net investment (loss) income              (8,902,756)             11,947,264 
Employers' contributions                4,395,881                4,430,467 
Withdrawal liability income                    554,412                                 - 
Gain on settlement                3,191,764                                 - 
Other income                                 -                        7,300 
TOTAL ADDITIONS                 (760,699)             16,385,030 
DEDUCTIONS
Benefits paid to participants                8,077,177                7,669,384 
General and administrative expenses                    300,670                   315,221 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS                8,377,847                7,984,605 
Change in net assets              (9,138,546)                8,400,426 
NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS:
Beginning of year              78,657,014             70,256,586 
End of year  $         69,518,468  $         78,657,014 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following brief description of the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Pension Trust Fund (Plan) is provided for general information purposes only. Participants should 
refer to the Plan agreement for a more complete description of the Plan’s provisions.

General
The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan and is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (ERISA).

By declaration of trust on September 25, 1968, between Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers and the Topeka Section of the Kansas State Chapter of National Electrical Contractors 
Association, the Open End Pension Trust was established to become effective January 1, 1969. The Fund 
was created to provide pension, disability and accidental death benefits to eligible employees with no 
benefits payable until January 1, 1972. The disability pension was removed from the Plan in 1976 but 
reinstated in 1990. The Plan was also amended during 1974 to take into account pre-retirement husband 
and wife coverage.

The Plan is administered by a Board of Trustees (Trustees), which includes three management trustees and 
three labor trustees. The Trustees have overall responsibility for the operation and administration of the 
Plan. The Trustees determine the appropriateness of the Plan's investment offerings and monitor 
investment performance.

Participation and vesting
Participation in the Plan is immediate for all covered employees. Five hundred hours in a calendar year are 
required to earn a vested year. Five-year break in service rules as required under ERISA have been adopted 
for participants with one through four vested years. Once a participant earns five vested years or becomes 
100% vested, he or she is eligible for future benefits based on the participant’s benefit accrual account.

Pension benefits
Upon normal, early, or late retirement, the participant is entitled to annual pension benefits. The types of 
benefit payment options available are lump-sum payment if benefit is $5,000 or less, three-year and ten-
year-certain annuities, and joint-and-survivor annuity. The Plan legally presumes that, unless the 
participant specifies differently, a joint-and-survivor benefit is selected. Each is determined actuarially and 
paid on a monthly basis.

Death and disability benefits
If a participant shall be deceased prior to taking a normal, early or late pension, the designated 
beneficiaries, if any, or otherwise the lawful heirs, shall receive an amount equal to the value of the benefit 
accrual account, minus the actuarial value of any disability benefits paid, subject to all other provisions of 
the Plan. A benefit shall be paid to the surviving spouse on the earliest date that the deceased participant 
would have been eligible for a retirement benefit. Disability benefits are equal to 75% of the accrued 
vested benefits, or 90% of the accrued vested benefit if a Social Security disability award is obtained and 
are payable at the date of disability.
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The Plan was amended on June 30, 2013. As a result of the amendment, if a married participant dies before 
retirement, the participant's spouse will be entitled to the survivor's portion of a 50% Joint and Survivor 
Annuity at the participant's earliest retirement age.

For a participant who becomes disabled on or after July 1, 2013, eligibility for the disability retirement 
pension will require (a) 20 years of future service, and (b) that the participant be deemed totally disabled 
by the Social Security Administration. In addition, the disability retirement pension amount shall be the 
actuarial equivalent of the participant's accrued benefit payable at age 65.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting
The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets, liabilities and changes therein, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, 
and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at the date of the financial statements and 
charges therein. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Contributions and employers’ contributions receivable
The Plan agreement provides that employers make monthly contributions to the Plan of a specified amount 
for each hour worked by bargaining unit employees.

Employers' contributions receivable is an estimate and represents both contributions receivable for hours 
worked during the final month of the Plan's accounting period and delinquent contributions receivable.

Investment valuation and income recognition
Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The 
Plan's Board of Trustees determines the Plan's valuation policies utilizing information provided by its 
investment advisors and custodians. See Note 6 for a discussion of fair value measurements.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the 
accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation/(depreciation) includes the 
Plan's gains and losses on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year.

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum distributions, that are 
attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered. Accumulated plan 
benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (a) retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries, 
(b) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (c) present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits 
under the Plan are accumulated based on the pension percentage rate and the balance in each employee's 
benefit accrual account. Benefits payable under all circumstances - retirement, death, disability, and 
termination of employment - are included, to the extent they are deemed attributable to employee service 
rendered to the valuation date.
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 The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by an independent actuary and is 
that amount that results from applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to 
reflect the time value of money (through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means 
of decrements such as for death, disability, withdrawal, or retirement) between the valuation date and the 
expected date of payment. The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuations as of December 31, 
2021 were (a) life expectancy of participants (Healthy Lives - Male and Female RP-2014 Total (Employee 
and Healthy Annuitant) Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment using base year 2006; Disabled Lives - 
Male and Female RP-2014 Combined Disabled Retiree Mortality Table using base year 2006; (b) inactive 
vested participants are assumed to retire at the greater of current age and age 60; (c) investment return of 
7% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes and 6.50% in the calculation of the present value of 
vested benefits, used for withdrawal liability purposes; all investment returns are net of investment 
expenses; (d) each active participant is assumed to work 1,600 hours per year; (e) benefits earned before 
July 1, 2013 are eligible for normal retirement at age 62 with three years of future service for active 
participants and five years of future service for inactive participants. The monthly benefit for these 
participants is $5 times years of past service. Participants with last future service year prior to 1990 receive 
4.5% times their Benefit Accrual Account. Participants with last future service year on or after 1990 receive 
5.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account as of December 31, 1998, 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account 
accumulated between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 2003, 3.5% times the Benefit Accrual Account 
accumulated after December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and attributable to contributions up to but 
not greater than $7,000 for any Plan year, and 1.0% times the Benefit Accrual Account accumulated after 
December 31, 2003 and before July 1, 2013 and attributable to contributions greater than $7,000 for any 
Plan year. Benefits earned after June 30, 2013, are eligible for normal retirement at age 65 with three years 
of future service for active participants and five years of future service for inactive participants. The amount 
of the benefit is 1.0% of benefit contributions applied to participant's Benefit Accrual Account after June 
30, 2013. Benefit contributions are defined as 85% of all pension contributions made to the Plan on behalf 
of the participant in a given plan year.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue. Were the 
Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable in determining the 
actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits. The computations of the actuarial present value of 
accumulated plan benefits were made as of January 1, 2022. Had the valuations been performed as of 
December 31, there would be no material differences.

Shared services
The Plan has an agreement with the Local Union No. 226 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
Open End Health and Welfare Plan ("Health and Welfare Fund") and the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers Local Union No 226 Defined Contribution Plan (“Defined Contribution Fund”) whereby 
the Plan and the Health and Welfare Fund and Defined Contribution Fund may incur expenses of general 
administration and, in return, receive reimbursement for a portion of those shared expenses. 

Any amounts due to or from the Health and Welfare Fund and Defined Contribution Fund by the Plan are 
separately reported on the statement of net assets available for benefits.

Payment of benefits
Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.
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Administrative expenses
Substantially all expenses of maintaining the Plan are paid by the Plan. Certain expenses incurred in 
connection with the general administration of the Plan that are paid by the Plan are recorded as deductions 
in the accompanying statement of changes in net assets available for benefits. In addition, certain 
investment related expenses are included in net appreciation (depreciation) of fair value of investments 
presented in the accompanying statement of changes in net assets available for benefits.

3. FUNDING POLICY

The Plan is financed by contributions received throughout the year from employer’s signatory to 
agreements and investment income. Each participating employer has signed a collective bargaining 
agreement and, in doing so, pays to the Plan a fixed hourly rate for each hour worked by its employees.

The actuary has determined that the minimum annual contribution from the employers for the years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 to be $6,790,312 and $7,046,659, respectively. For the years ended 
December 31, 2022, and 2021, contributions did not meet the minimum funding requirements of ERISA.

The Plan has been in "critical" status every year since 2008 and is projected to be in “critical and declining” 
status starting in 2038 due to projected insolvency in 2057. In an effort to improve the Plan's funding 
situation, the trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan in May 2010 which lowered the rate of future benefit 
accruals for active participants and increased the employer contribution rate.

The Board of Trustees adopted an Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan, effective in June 2013. The 
following list represents the benefit changes put into place in accordance with the Amended and Restated 
Rehabilitation Plan. These changes affected benefits accrued after Jun 30, 2013, and do not change benefits 
accrued before July 1, 2013:

• The Normal Retirement Age for benefits earned before July 1, 2013, is age 62. For all benefits 
earned after June 30, 2013, the Normal Retirement Age is age 65.

• The Normal Retirement pension amount remained the same for accruals earned prior to July 1, 
2013, but changed for accruals earned after June 30, 2013. Effective July 1, 2013, 1.0% of Benefit 
Contributions are applied to Participant's Benefit Accrual Account based on contributions made 
after June 30, 2013. Benefit Contributions are defined as 85% of all Pension Contributions made to 
the Plan on behalf of the participant in a given plan year.

• Early Retirement eligibility was changed from age 55 with 10 years of service to age 57 with 10 
years of service for benefits accrued after June 30, 2013. For benefits earned after June 30, 2013, a 
participant retiring before age 65 from Active status will receive a subsidized early retirement 
benefit based upon his years of service at retirement. A participant who retires from inactive status 
shall receive a benefit which is actuarially reduced from the applicable Normal Retirement Age.

• Eligibility for Disability Retirement was changed from 10 years of service to 20 years of service and 
requires that the participant be approved for a Social Security Disability Benefit. In addition, 
Disability Benefits will be actuarially reduced from the Normal Retirement Age.

• The qualified pre-retirement survivor's annuity was reduced from a 75% survivor's annuity to a 50% 
survivor's annuity.
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• Effective for all retirements after June 30, 2013, the normal form of payment is a single life annuity 
instead of a 3-Year Certain & Life annuity. However, participants may elect to receive a 3-Year 
Certain & Life annuity which is the actuarial equivalent of the single life annuity.

4. PLAN TERMINATION

Although they have not expressed any intention to do so, the Trustees have the right under the Plan to 
terminate the Plan subject to the provisions set forth in ERISA.

In the event the Plan terminates, or partially terminates, the net assets of the Plan shall be liquidated, after 
provision is made for the expenses of liquidation, by the payment (or provision for the payment) of benefits 
accrued prior to the date of termination in the following order of preference:

• To participants or beneficiaries who are receiving retirement or disability benefits on the date of 
termination.

• To participants who have completed ten or more years of future credited service prior to the date 
of termination.

• To all participants who have completed at least five but less than ten years of future credit service 
prior to the date of termination.

• To all other participants according to the respective actuarial values of their accrued benefits as of 
the date of termination.

If the assets of the Plan applicable to the above groups are insufficient to provide full benefits for all 
persons in such group, the benefits otherwise payable to such persons shall be reduced proportionately 
and no benefits shall be paid to any person in a succeeding group. The benefit an employee is to receive 
shall be based on his future credited service and benefit accrual account as it was determined immediately 
prior to the date of termination of the Plan.

Certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the Plan 
terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested normal age retirement benefits, early retirement 
benefits, and certain disability and survivor's pensions. However, PBGC does not guarantee all types of 
benefits under covered plans, and the amount of benefit protection is subject to certain limitations. Vested 
benefits under the Plan are guaranteed at the level in effect on the date of the Plan's termination.

Whether all participants receive their benefits, should the Plan terminate at some future time, will depend 
on the sufficiency, at that time, of the Plan's net assets to provide these benefits and may also depend on 
the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC.
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5. ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of the beginning of the Plan year is as follows:

December 31 2022
Vested benefits:
Participants and surviving annuitants currently receiving payments  $          72,185,262 
Other participants:
Vested terminations              30,336,134 
Actives              24,207,099 
Nonvested benefits                 1,003,504 
Present value of expected administrative expenses                 5,109,280 
Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits  $        132,841,279 
Actuarial present value of accumulated benefits, beginning of year  $        129,917,040 
Increase (decrease) during plan year attributable to:
Accrual of benefits                 1,259,334 
Benefits paid              (7,669,384)
Interest accrual                 8,568,680 
Actuarial (gain)/loss                    653,138 
Present value of expected administrative expenses                    112,471 
Actuarial present value of accumulated benefits, ending of year  $        132,841,279 

The actuarial assumption changes are as follows:

• Rates of return of 7.00% per annum for funding and disclosure purposes; 6.50% in the calculation 
of the Present Value of Vested Benefits, used for Withdrawal Liability purposes and an interest rate 
of 2.22% for determining RPA ’94 current liability, which decreased from 2.43% in 2021.

• The RPA ’94 current liability mortality table changed from the 2021 static mortality table to the 
2022 static mortality table.

• The estimated annual administrative expenses were increased to $304,000 for 2022, up from 
$294,000 for the 2021 valuation.

The Plan has been certified for 2022 and 2021 as being in critical status. A rehabilitation plan has been 
adopted by the Trustees. This rehabilitation plan was amended and restated by the Board of Trustees 
effective June 30, 2013.

The Plan is required to provide an annual funding notice to participants, employers, unions and the PBGC 
indicating the funding percentage of the Plan. The funding ratio (actuarial value of assets as a percentage of 
the present value of accumulated plan benefits) is 59.0% for the 2022 plan year and 58.8% for the 2021 
plan year.
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6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1:  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 

correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for 
substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3:  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement.

The asset's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any 
input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There 
have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

• Money market accounts – Money market funds whose stated objectives are to maintain a $1 net 
asset value.

• Mutual funds - Valued at the daily closing price, net asset value (NAV), as reported by the fund and 
are deemed to be actively traded.

• Certain hedge funds and private equity funds - Investments in certain hedge funds and private 
equity funds are generally valued at the reported value provided by or on behalf of the investment 
fund, which valuations are prepared in accordance with such investment fund's governing 
documents. Management considers this a reliable representation of fair value if the investment 
fund is accepting subscriptions and processing redemptions based on this reported value. 
Management may take discounts to supplied net asset valuations where the Fund cannot verify the 
accuracy or where liquidity is restricted. The amount of liquidity provided to redemptions is 
dictated by such fund's governing documents. The amount of liquidity provided to investors in a 
particular fund is generally consistent with the liquidity and risk associated with the underlying 
portfolio (i.e. the more liquid the investments in the portfolio, the greater the liquidity provided to 
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the investors). As these investments are generally illiquid in whole or in part, they are generally 
classified as Level 3.

• Common/collective trust funds, real estate, limited partnership interests, and certain hedge funds - 
Valued at the NAV of units held. The NAV is used as a practical expedient to estimating fair value. 
The NAV is based on the fair value of the underlying investments held by the respective fund less 
its liabilities. This practical expedient is not used when it is determined to be probable that the Plan 
will sell the investment for an amount different than the reported NAV.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at fair value as of 
December 31:

(a) In accordance with Subtopic 820-10, certain investments were measured at net asset value per 
share and have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in 
this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items 
presented in the statements of net assets available for benefits.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
717,391$               -$                            -$                            717,391$               

36,930,337 - - 36,930,337
- - 335,843 335,843
- - 3,935,906 3,935,906

37,647,728$         -$                            4,271,749$           41,919,477$         

26,385,039
68,304,516$         

2022

Money market accounts
Mutual funds
Hedge funds
Private equity funds
Total assets in the fair value hierarchy

Investments measured at net asset value (a)
Investments at fair value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
507,547$               -$                            -$                            507,547$               

45,266,885 - - 45,266,885
- - 449,440 449,440
- - 3,738,536 3,738,536

45,774,432$         -$                            4,187,976$           49,962,408$         

27,925,207
77,887,615$         

2021

Investments measured at net asset value (a)
Investments at fair value

Money market accounts
Mutual funds
Hedge funds
Private equity funds
Total assets in the fair value hierarchy
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Fair value of investments that calculate net asset value
The following table summarizes investments measured at fair value based on the net asset value (NAVs) 
per share as of December 31:

(a) ASB Allegiance Real Estate - The fund's strategy is to deliver superior investment performance 
through long-term NOI growth by assembling a portfolio of high-quality assets with unique and 
enduring competitive advantages to attract tenants. The strategy concentrates investments in the 
most attractive major metropolitan urban submarkets with strong economies, excellent mass-
transit access, and high barriers to entry.

(b) Amalgamated Bank Longview MidCap 400 Index Fund - The investment objective of the fund is to 
provide investment results that approximate the performance of the Standard and Poor's 400 
Composite Stock Price Index through the use of passive investment strategies.

(c) Voya Senior Loan Trust Fund - The objective of the fund is to provide investors with superior, long-
term risk adjusted total returns over a full market cycle by investing in floating rate senior loans 
and other senior floating rate debt instruments issued by U.S. and non-U.S. corporations and other 
business entities.

(d) Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund, L.P. - The fund's investment objective is to achieve a substantial 
return on capital through opportunistic investments primarily in a broad range of public and 
private credit instruments, with an expected emphasis on corporate credit securities, asset-backed 
securities, mortgage-backed securities, commercial real estate, structured credit, and 
collateralized loan obligations, though at times, the fund may have exposure to other assets, 
instruments, and markets.

Fair Value
Unfunded 

Commitments
Redemption 
Frequency Redemption Notice Period

5,158,727$      None Quarterly 30 days
Amalgamated LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund (b) 6,458,806 None Daily 1 day
Voya Senior Loan Trust Fund (c) 2,606,732 None Monthly 30 days

3,283,578 None Quarterly 65 days before quarter end
3,053,995 None Daily 1 day

PRISA III Fund, LP, (f) 2,553,616 None Quarterly 90 days
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC (g) 3,269,585 None Quarterly 90 days

26,385,039$    

Fair Value
Unfunded 

Commitments
Redemption 
Frequency Redemption Notice Period

4,800,164$      None Quarterly 30 days
Amalgamated LongView MidCap 400 Index Fund (b) 8,026,909 None Daily 1 day
Voya Senior Loan Trust Fund (c) 2,402,318 None Monthly 30 days

3,726,692 None Quarterly 65 days before quarter end
4,103,958 None Daily 1 day

PRISA III Fund, LP, (f) 1,817,116 622,637 Quarterly 90 days
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC (g) 3,048,050 None Quarterly 90 days

27,925,207$    

2021

ASB Allegiance Real Estate (a)

2022

ASB Allegiance Real Estate (a)

Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund, L.P. (d) 
Amalgamated LongView SmallCap 600 Index Fund (e)

Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund, L.P. (d) 
Amalgamated LongView SmallCap 600 Index Fund (e)
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(e) Amalgamated Bank Longview SmallCap 600 Index Fund- The fund's investment objective is to 
provide investment results that approximate the performance of the Standard and Poor's 600 
Composite Stock Price Index through the use of passive investment strategies.

(f) PRISA III Fund, LP- The fund's investment objective is to invest in commercial real estate through 
one or more real estate investment trusts.

(g) U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund, LLC- The fund's investment objectives are to invest in a pool of 
real estate assets that are diversified by geography and property type, with a focus on yield-driven 
investments and, to a lesser extent, on value-added investments.

Changes in fair value of Level 3 assets and related gains and losses
The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Plan's Level 3 assets for the years 
ended December 31:

Gains and losses (realized and unrealized) included in changes in net assets for the period above are 
reported in net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments in the statement of changes in net 
assets available for benefits.

Hedge Funds
Private 

Equity Funds Total
449,440$       3,738,536$   4,187,976$   
(24,388) (21,776) (46,164)

791 (547,667) (546,876)
- 1,233,060 1,233,060

(90,000) (466,247) (556,247)
335,843$       3,935,906$   4,271,749

2022

Balance, beginning of year
Realized gain/(loss)
Unrealized gain/(loss)
Purchases
Sales
Balance, end of year

Hedge Funds
Private 

Equity Funds Total
705,898$       3,847,752$   4,553,650$   
(42,362) 378,411 336,049
35,904 21,973 57,877

- 8,341 8,341
(250,000) (517,941) (767,941)
449,440$       3,738,536$   4,187,976$   

2021

Sales
Balance, end of year

Balance, beginning of year
Realized gain/(loss)
Unrealized gain
Purchases
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The following table summarizes the Level 3 investments that have fair values based upon unobservable 
inputs at December 31, 2022:

(a) Mesirow Institutional Multi-Strategy Fund, L.P. - The partnership was organized for the purpose of 
achieving capital appreciation through an investment program focused on specialized strategies, 
as disclosed in the explanatory memorandum (the Memorandum). The partnership implements its 
investment program through an investment in one affiliated investment fund, Mesirow 
Institutional Multi-Strategy Fund, Ltd., which invests in private and affiliated investment funds.

(b) Hamilton Lane Strategic opportunities Offshore Fund V (Series 2019) LP - The fund's investment 
objective is to seek to create a portfolio of opportunistically-oriented private market investments 
that generate attractive risk-adjusted returns through a flexible and diversified investment 
strategy, including investments in direct credit investments, secondary investments and 
opportunistic equity investments. 

(c) Hamilton Lane 2 Strategic Opportunities 2017 Funds LP - The fund's investment objective is to 
seek to create a portfolio of opportunistically-oriented private market investments that generate 
attractive risk-adjusted returns through a flexible and diversified investment strategy, including 
investments in direct credit and opportunistic equity (“direct investments”) and secondary 
investments (“fund investment”). 

(d) Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Offshore Fund VII LP – The fund’s investment objective is to 
seek to create a portfolio of opportunistically-oriented private market investments that generate 
attractive risk-adjusted returns through a flexible and diversified investment strategy, including 
investments in direct credit investments, secondary investments and opportunistic equity 
investments.

Transfers between levels
The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial 
instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model- based valuation 
techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such 
instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period.

Fair Value
Unfunded 

Commitments Restrictions Redemption Frequency
Redemption 

Notice Period
335,843$         None None Calendar Quarter-End 95 days

2,064,912 1,038,284

758,957 510,546

1,112,037 3,893,547

4,271,749$     5,442,377$     

Hamilton Lane 2 Strategic Opportunities 2017 
Funds LP (c)

This investment does not accept redemptions. 
Distributions are sent to investors at the manager's 

discretion.

This investment does not accept redemptions. 
Distributions are sent to investors at the manager's 

discretion.

Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Offshore 
Fund V (Series 2019) LP (b)

Mesirow Institutional Multi Strategy fund, L.P. (a)

Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Offshore 
Fund VII LP (d)

This investment does not accept redemptions. 
Distributions are sent to investors at the manager's 

discretion.
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Plan management evaluated the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the 
financial instrument and size of the transfer relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the years 
ended December 31, 2022, and 2021, there were no significant transfers in or out of Levels 1, 2 or 3.

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Plan maintains balances with a banking institution. Balances are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation; however, balances may occasionally exceed the insured amount. Cash balances at 
year end exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation coverage.

8. TAX-EXEMPT STATUS

The Plan obtained its latest determination letter on January 28, 2016, in which the Internal Revenue Service 
(IRS) states that the Plan, as then designed, was in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC. 
The Plan has been amended since receiving the determination letter. However, the Plan administrator and 
the Plan's counsel believe the Plan is designed and is currently being operated in compliance with the 
applicable requirements of the IRC.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan management to 
evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability if the Plan has taken an uncertain 
position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the IRS. The Plan is subject 
to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in 
progress.

9. RELATED PARTY AND PARTY-IN INTEREST TRANSACTIONS

As described in Note 2, the Plan paid certain expenses related to Plan operations to the Health and Welfare 
Fund and Defined Contribution Fund for subsequent reimbursement. In addition, contributions for the 
Defined Contribution Fund pass through the Plan on route to the investment custodian. These transactions 
are party-in-interest transactions under ERISA.  

10. RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as 
interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, 
it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near 
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of net assets 
available for Plan benefits and the statements of changes in net assets available for plan benefits.

Plan contributions are made, and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits are reported 
based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, benefits paid, and employee 
demographics, all of which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and 
assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in 
the near term would be material to the financial statements.
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Changes in the discount rate and investment returns can have a significant effect on the funded status of 
the Plan. Management continues to monitor these changes and the potential impact on the future pension 
plan funding requirements and related expenses.

The value and prices assigned to the common collective trusts, limited partner interests, real estate funds, 
private equity trusts, and hedge funds are estimates based on available information typically received from 
the fund managers. These values and prices may not be realized upon the sale or ultimate disposition of 
the investment and may not reflect more recent market volatility.

11. GAIN ON SETTLEMENT

In 2020, the Plan divested itself of an investment in a limited partnership.  During the year ended December 
31, 2022, the Plan reached a settlement with management of the partnership for damages related to losses 
incurred by the Plan.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events through October 11, 2023, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued.

Subsequent to December 31, 2022, the Trustees made application to the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation for Special Financial Assistance requiring that the Plan be amended effective January 1, 2023, 
to require that the Plan be administered in accordance with certain restrictions and covenants required by 
regulations.



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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(a) (b) Identity of issue, borrower, lessor, or similar 
party

(c ) Description of investment (d) Cost (e ) Current value

Northern Inst. Govt. Select Portfolio 717,278$                717,278$                
Chevy Chase Cash SEI Daily Income 110 110
Dreyfus Cash management 3 3
Dimensional U.S. SmallCap Portfolio 2,809,932 3,309,210
John Hancock Income Fund 3,175,556 2,771,385
MFS International Equity 5,596,816 6,447,235
Western Asset Core Plus Bond Fund 6,602,091 5,255,078
Fidelity 500 Index Fidelity 500 Index Fund 14,148,770 16,368,936
Pinebridge Senior  Secured Loan Sub-Trust 2 Senior Loan Fund 2,917,920 2,778,493
Amalgamated Bank Longview MidCap 400 Index Fund 2,770,661 6,458,806
Amalgamated Bank Longview SmallCap 600 Index Fund 2,118,332 3,053,995
ASB Capital Real Estate Fund 1,177,230 5,158,727
Voya Senior Loan Fund 2,051,646 2,606,732
Mesirow Institutional Multi-Strategy Limited Partnership 263,616 335,843
Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund Limited Partnership 3,801,858 3,283,578
Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunity Series 2019 Limited Partnership 2,572,044 2,064,912
Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunity Fund VII Limited Partnership 1,125,033 1,112,037
Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunity 2017 Funds Limited Partnership 432,176 758,957
PRISA III Fund Limited Partnership 1,923,960 2,553,616
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund LLC 2,537,015 3,269,585

* - Indicates party-in-interest to the Plan
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For the years ended December 31, 2022 2021
Shared expenses  $                  82,501  $                  84,370 
Insurance                       64,011                       64,740 
Professional fees                       45,841                       60,816 
Actuary and consulting fees                       77,596                       47,362 
Administrative salaries                       35,671                       33,588 
DC expense                    (21,597)                         6,612 
Dues and subscriptions                         2,555                         4,960 
Printing                         3,770                         4,794 
Data processing                         6,425                         4,275 
Payroll taxes                         2,827                         2,696 
Employee benefits                         1,070                         1,008 
Total General & Administrative Expenses  $                300,670  $                315,221 
Investment expenses:
Investment management fees  $                110,701  $                185,973 
Investment consulting fees                       64,000                       65,500 
Custodian fees                         3,857                         4,326 
Total Investment Expenses  $                178,558  $                255,799 
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 48-6171386

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

Plan Year
2018 $7,708,325 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $7,760,122 $7,833,044 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $7,811,312 $7,959,722 $8,057,226 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $7,953,088 $8,058,632 $8,170,417 $8,108,983 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $8,260,495 $8,165,808 $8,258,202 $8,225,323 $9,367,509 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $8,438,447 $8,340,833 $8,443,352 $8,440,343 $8,445,515 N/A N/A
2024 $8,647,224 $8,539,130 $8,638,453 $8,657,142 $8,723,908 N/A
2025 $8,923,208 $8,820,711 $8,923,844 $8,985,952 $9,018,123
2026 $9,074,014 $8,992,787 $9,120,694 $9,204,816 $9,204,453
2027 $9,253,247 $9,260,435 $9,383,879 $9,527,527 $9,509,173
2028 N/A $9,432,982 $9,562,181 $9,768,813 $9,761,083
2029 N/A N/A $9,700,629 $9,871,521 $9,881,887
2030 N/A N/A N/A $9,948,232 $9,975,171
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $10,123,844
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 the 
plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this example, 
modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

IBEW 226

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit payments as 
required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments
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